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PAYLINE PUBLICATIONS INFORMATION

The following basic publications are available for additional information on this particular machine. Special publications,
™, other than the basic publications shown below, can be ordered from the PAYLINE Index and Price List, (*) Please tear out
= )this page and check the publications desired. Fill in ALL the information requested and mail to:

International Harvester Company, Printing and Distribution Services, 807 Blackhawk Drive, Westmont, [llinois, 60552
Attn: PAYLINE CUSTOMER SALES

0

Please send me {Check items in box)

FORM NQ. DESCRIPTION Price
(] EPC-263 Engine PartsCatalog . . .. ... .. ... ot $ 4.50
] EPC-236/282 Engine Parts Catalog . . ... v vvnnenn ., 5.20
[ PMH-30B-6 ChassisPartsCatalog . ... .......c. vt nn 15.00
) 0 ChassisPartsCatalog . . ................
h 1 OM-H-30B-4 Operator'sManual .. .. ................ 5.00
(] Operator'sManual. . .. ... e n., ..
[1_1S5-1040-1 (G-263, D-236) Engine ServiceManual . . ............... 15.00
| ISS-1037 (U-240) Engine ServiceManual . . ... ... ... ..., 19.20
[]_SM-H-30B-1 Chassis Service Manual . . .. ............. 28.20
4 Chassis Service Manual .. .., .. .... . .....
(" [J__1018 104 R12 (Or later) PAYLINE Index and Price List, .. ........

{List of all PAYLINE pubiications available}

Prices subject to change without notice.

i ) NOTE: Enclose check ar money order payable to International Harvester Company, DO NOT SEND CASH. (Please allow
up to 30 days for delivery}.

TYPE or PRINT information in the spaces below.

Date Amount Ernclased §$

Name

Addrass

City State Zip

-~ IMPORTANT:  THE FOLLOWING IS YOUR RETURN SHIPPING LABEL. PLEASE FILL OUT COMPLETELY AND
) LEGIBLY. DO NOT DETACH!

FROM: International Harvester Company
Printing and Distribution Services
807 Blackhawk Drive
Westmont, lllinois 805589

TO: Name

Address

City State Zip

(Rev. No. 3)
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Due to a continuous program of research and devel-
opment, some procedures, specifications and parts
may be altered in a constant effort to improve
machines.

Periodic revisions may be made to this publication
and mailed automatically to distributors. It is rec-
ommended that customers contact their distributor
or dealer for information on the latest revision.

The black tabs shown on the right-hand side of this
page line up with the corresponding tabs in the
manual. Tabs are quickly located by bending the
manual.
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TO THE OWNER

+

IT IS THE POLICY OF INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY TO IMPROVE ITS
PRODUCTS WHENEVER IT 1S POSSIBLE AND PRACTICAL TO DO SO. WE RESERVE THE
RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES OR ADD IMPROVEMENTS AT ANY TIME WITHOUT
INCURRING ANY OBLIGATION TO INSTALL SUCH CHANGES ON PRODUCTS
PREVIOUSLY SOLD.

When ordering parts, always give the following information.

1. The IH part number, including suffix or prefix letters, the name of the part and the
quantity needed. Do not include the illustration reference number.

2. The complete chassis and engine serial number of the machine, including the Kind,
Variation and Country of Origin codes, and the serial sequence number. {Refer to
“INTRODUCTION.”)

3. When ordering parts for units which may have their own serial number, such as
transmission, torque converter, blade or bucket, drive axle, etc., also include the
serial number of such units.

We suggest that you write the serial numbers for your machine in the spaces provided below, for

ready reference when parts are needed.

CHASSIS SERIAL NO.

ENGINE SERIAL NO.

REAR AXLE SERIAL NO.

FRONT AXLE SERIAL NO.

HYDRAULIC PUMP SERIAL NO.

HYDRAULIC VALVE SERIAL NO.

POWER TAKE-OFF SERIAL NO.

TORQUE CONVERTER SERIAL NO.

TRANSMISSION SERIAL NO.

e
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INTRODUCTION

CHASSIS SERIAL NUMBER

OLD SERIAL NUMBER SYSTEM

STARTING
MODEL NQ. SERIES POWER UNIT NO.
e B H
U-240 (1.H.) 34 @ B H 1701 to 2083
@ B H
10 B H
G-263 (I.H.} 34 @ B H 2084
Be B H
11@ B H
D-236 (I.H.) 35 @ B H 1201
37@ B H
1@ B G
3-63 {G.M.) 3F[B@ B G 1466
7@ B G
@ NOTE: MODELS 10and 11 are four wheel drive.
MODELS 34 and 3b are front wheel drive.
MODELS 36 and 37 are rear wheel drive.
NEW SERIAL NUMBER SYSTEM
ENGINE KIND ENGINE COUNTRY OF STARTING
MODEL {(MODEL)} POWER CODE ORIGIN UNIT NO.
340 202 % U {U.S.A) 2084
340 202 % C (Canada) 3827
G-263 (L.H.) 340 402 % U (US.A) 2084
340 402 % C (Canada) 3927
340 602 % U (US.A) 2084
340 602 % C (Canada) 3927
340 304 % U {U.S.A) 1201
340 304 % C {(Canada) 3927
D-236 (I.H.} 340 503 % U {(US.A) 1201
340 503 % C {Canada) 3927
340 703 % - U {US.A) 1201
340 703 % C (Canada) 3927
340 306 % u (US.A) 1466
340 306 % C (Canada) 3927
3-53 340 504 % U {US.A) 1466
(Detroit Diesel) 340 504 % C (Canada) 3927
340 704 % U (US.A) 1466
340 704 % C (Canada) 3927

% NOTE: - CODES 202, 304 and 306 are four wheel drive.
CODES 402, 503 and 504 are front wheel drive.
CODES 602, 703 and 704 are rear wheel drive.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




INTRODUCTION

Usually, sequence numbers only are supplied in text. When
required, Country of Origin and Engine Type (Code) will also
be shown. Example:

Segquence number - 01234
Country of Origin - U001234
Engine Type (Code) - 307U001234

IMPORTANT

Each part pictured in this manual is given an identification
number which corresponds to the item number in the parts
lists of the group. These item numbers are given to identify
the part and name of the items wanted. Parts listed herein
apply to machines beginning with serial number shown un-
less otherwise specified in the serial number column or at the
top of the page. The quantity required information is shown
in parenthesis following the description of the parts. When
parts are shown without a quantity, it should be understood
to mean only one (1) is required.

The bucket is always considered as the front end of the
machine and right (RH) or left hand {LH) sides are
determined by the operator’s position when sitting in the seat
and facing the bucket.

Always give the following information on all repair parts
ordered.

1. The Part Number, Name and Quantity of tems needed.

2. The Kind, Power, Country of Origin and Unit Number of
the machine.

3. When ordering parts for the Transmission, Drive Axle,
Pump, Valve or Engine, be sure 1o give the Serial Number
and Model Number of such units.

4. Give the Destination and Method of Shipment desired
along with any special invoicing instructions.

]v PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




INTRODUCTION

ELEMENTS

Air Cleaner Filter

U003904 and Up, CO03985 and up

U003949 thru 04685, also 03842, 43 & 44

€003985 thru 04700

U004686 and up
C004701 and up

; Safety Primary

Engine Lubricating Oil Fitter w/Gasket

Fuel System

S

Auxiliary Pump Filter
04164 and below

04165 to +

+ and up
Fuel Filter, Final
Fuel Filter, Primary
Fuel Pump, Filter

Torque Converter Qil Filter

Reservoir Filter

BELTS

Fan, Water Pump and Generator
Fan, Water Pump and Alternator

QUICK REFERENCE

FOR

FILTER ELEMENTS AND BELTS

DETROIT
U-240 G-263 D-236 DIESEL

ENGINE ENGINE ENGINE 3-53 ENGINE

- - - 886 017 CH2
886 018 C91 886 019 C91 -
- 886 018 CO1 886 019 CO1 -
- 537 535 R2 537 335 R2 -
- 924 779 C1 924 779 C1 -
323 827 R91 323 827 R91 323 827 R91 *
313 606 R1 -
- 60 351 DA -
- - 304 101 R91 -
- - 306 353 RO1 *
967 640 R21 - -

302 574 R91 302 574 R91 302574 R81 | 302574 R91
147 046 H1 147 046 H1 147 046 H1 147 046 H1
or or ar or
940 122 Ci 940 122 C1 940122 C1 940 122 C1
155 836 H1 188 839 H1 304 436 R1

- 192 806 H1 670 261 C1

T+, *- Contact the DETROIT DIESEL ENGINE distributor or dealer.
!

7

+ - Serial number not available.

{Rev, 2)
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MEMORANDA
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE
A B
Accelerator Linkage Back Filler Blade Kit 14-36
U-240 & D-236 9-2
G-263 . . . 9-3 Backhoe Kit
Detroit Diesel 3-53 . 8-4 Boom and Dipperstick . 14-87
Bucket Group . . 14-89
Accumulator Kit . 14-28 Check Valve Lever Operated 14-83
Control Valve . . . 14-75
Accessories . 14-1 Control Valve Pack Assy 14-74
Cylinder - Backhoe . 14-81
Alternator Assembly 12-62 Flow Divider .. 14-71
Hand Throttle Group . 14-71
Alternator Regulator & Connections 12-46 Hydraulic Controls . 14-73
Flydraulic Lines 14-76
Air Cleaner Piping Pilot Relief Valve 14-84
(D-236 & G-263) . 2-17 Product Graphics . 14-76
Selector Valve . . 14-72
Air Cleaner & Mounting Selector Valve Linkage 14-72
{D-236 & G-263) Sheet Cowling . . . 14-70
V003948 and below, except Stabilizer Check Valve . 14-84
03942, 03943 & 03844 2-15 Swing Mechanism . . . 14-85
C003984#nd below . . . 2-15 Swing Unit, Backhoe Main
U003939 thru 04685, also Frame and Stabilizers . 14-68
03942, 03943 & 03944 2-16 Tractor Main Frame,
£003985 thru 04700 2-18 Catwalk and Seat. 14-69
U004686 and up . 2-16
C004701 and up . 2-16 Battery Box and Related Parts . 1-18
Air Cleaner & Piping Battery & Mounting 12-43
u-240 . . . . 215
Detroit Diesel 3 53 Bellcrank | 1-3
U003903 and below, C003984
and below . . 2-19 Belts {Quick Reference Table) iV
003904 and up, 0003985
and up . . 2.20 Boom . 1-3
Arm, Pitman 8-7 Boom, Crane 14-34
Attachments 14-1 Boom (Backhoe Kit} . 14-87
Automatic Boom Kickout Control Boom & Bucket Lines . 10-10
Kit . 14.35
Boom Cylinder
Auxiliary Fuel Pump 2.21 U004359 and Below 11-2
004301 and Below 11-2
Auxiliary Fuel Pump Filter | 2-21 004360 and Up . 11-4
C004302 and Up . 11-4
Axle
Solid Axle Assy., Driving Type 6-2 Bolster . 1-7
Steering Axle Assy. and Related
Parts - Driving Type . . 7-2 Brake Assemblies
Steering Axle and Related Parts - Parking 4-33
Non Driving Type 7-14 Solid Axle . . 6-8
Steering Axle, Drl\nng Type
Axle Throwout Linkage . 96 Rockwell Standard . 7-11
Wagner 7-8
{Rev, No. 3) VI
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE
B - Continued Cooler, Qil 10-3
Brake Drum, Hub, Shaft and Counterweight . 1.10
Related Parts 6.7
Solid Axle - Crane Boom 14.34
Steering Axle 77
Cylinder
Brake Connections Backhoe Kit 14-81
{4 Wheel Drive) ) 13-2 Boom 11-2
{Front or Rear Wheel Drwe) Bucket - « v v o o
U004767 and Below 134 11-5
C003927 thru 04952 . , 11-18
004768 and Up Steering
€004953 and Up . 136 Master Brake 13-7
4-
Buckets 14-3 Logger . 14-60
Bucket Teeth 14-8
Bucket Cylinder - - -+ « = » - - - 116 D
Bucket Leveler Kit (For All T
Buckets except Multi-Purpose Decals . 14-2
and Drott4in 1) . 14-5
Differential Assembly . g-4
Bucket Leveler Kit {Used on Drott
4 in 1 Bucket and Multi- Purpose Dipperstick (Backhoe Kit} . 14-87
Bucket) N . 14-7
Drag Link
Cab, ROPS.. . .. .. ... ... 1-14 (4 Wheel Drive) 9.13
[ (2 Wheel Drive) 9-15
C
Draw Bar, Kit . 14.59
Cab, R.0.P.S. and Related
Parts. . . . . ... . ... ... 1-12 Drive
Planetary . 6-7
Cab Side Enclosure . 14.41
Drive Shaft
Carburetor Heat Exchange Kit. 14-48 Front 5.2
Lower Rear . 5-3
Clutch Assembly Upper Rear . 5-5
+ First Gear
P-600 4-13 Drott 4-in-1 Bucket Kit
P-801 4-27 Bucket Group . 14-12
Forward and Reverse Gears Clam Cylinder . 14-17
P-600 4-18 Hydraulic Piping . . . . . 14-16
P-601 . . . . 4-30 Hydraulic Piping and Relief
Second and Third Gears Valve Group 14-14
P-600 . 4-16 Indicator . 14-18
P-601 4-28 Valve, Relief 14-18
Control Drum, Brake 6-b
Valve {Double Adjustments}
S/N 1007 thru 3338 1-8
Valve (Single Adjustment)
S/N 3339 and Up} 11-13
Valve {Backhoe Kit} 14-75
Converter, Torque 33
Vi PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No. 3}
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE
E G
Elements {See ’Quick Reference Gasket Kit, Transmission . 4-35
for Filter Element & Belts') v
Gauges (Refer to "Instrument
Engine Mounting & Related Parts Pane! and Related Parts")
U-240 . Coe e 2-3
D236 . . . . .. 2-7 Gearshift Linkage 9-11
Detroit Diesel 3-53 29
G-263 . 2-13 Gear
Steering Ross . 8-3
Exchanger, Heat . 2-3 Steering Saginaw . 8-6
Exhaust Pipe, Muffler and Generator Assembly 12-50
Related Parts
U-240 . 2-3 Generator, Regulator and
D236 . . . . .. 27 Connections . 12-49
Detroit Diesel 3-53 . 2-10
G-263 . 2-13 Governar Replacement Kit . 25
Exhaust Stack (Vertical) 14-65 Grab Arm Attachment
{Structural Group) 14-32
{Cylinder) 14-33
£ Grille 1-9
Fan
U240 2.3
D-236 . 2-7 _H
G-263 . . 2-13
Belt U-240 2-3 Hand Throttle Kit 14-34
Belt G-263 . 2-13
Pulley U-240 2-3 Hand Throttle (Backhoe Kit) . 14-71
Pulley G-263 213
Headlight, Front and Rear
Floorboard . 117 Guide Lamp 12-44
Hobbs . 12-44
Filter Assy.
Hydraulic Oil 11-19 Headlight, Low Level Set 14-62
Oit Reservoir 11-21,
11-22 Heat Exchanger 2-3
Filter, Auxiliary Fuel Pump 221
Heater & Defroster w/Governor . 14-44
Flow Divider 11-20
Heater & Defroster w/Rear
Flow Divider (Backhoe Kit) 14-71 Defroster 14-46
Fork Lift Kit 14-11 High-Lift Boom Kit- 9’ Dump 14-4
Flywheel and Housing Mounting . 2.6 Hood -9
Frame . 1-7 Horn (See “Wiring")
Front and Rear Drive Lamp Horn, Back-up Warning 12-16,
Assembly . 12-44 12-32
Housing
Fuel Tank and Related Parts Axle 6-2
Detroit Diesel 3-63 . 2-24 Clutch . 4-5
G-263 . 2-26 Flywheel . o 2-6
U-240 . 2-27 Housing and Tube Assy.,
D-236 . 2-20 Transmission . 4-20
Fuel Pump, Auxiliary . 2-21
IX

{Rev. No. 3}
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION FAGE FICHE DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE
H - Continued Lines
Backhoe . 14-76
Hub Assembly Boom and Bucket 10-11
Solid Axle 6-7 Steering 10-14
Steering Axle 7-7 Transmission and Torque
Converter
Hydraulic Adapter Kit P-600 10-2
Hydraulic Lines Group {Used on P-601 10-6
Drott 4-in-1 Buckets, Multi-
Purpose Bucket Kits and Linkage
Logger Attachment) . .114-23 Accelerator
Linkage, Valve Control .114-28 U-240 & D-236 9-2
Three Spool Control Valve G-263 . . . . 9-3
Husco 3303-70B (Used on Detroit Diesel 3-53 . g-4
Drott 4-in-1 Bucket, Multi- Axle Throwout 9-6
Purpose Bucket Kit and Logger Boom & Bucket . 1-3
Attachment) . . . .| 14-31 Brake & Transmission Dlsengage ) 9-16
Three Spool Control Valve Gearshift . 9-11
(Husco 3303-29 and Husco Parking Brake . 9-7
3303-29H) (Used on Drott Parking Brake Lever 9-7
4-in-1 Bucket and Multi-Purpose Steering
Bucket Kit and Grab Arm 4 Wheel Drive . 913
Attachment} . .| 14-29 2 Wheel Drive . 9-14
Valve Control . 9-8
Hydraulic Lines {Backhoe Kit) .| 14-76
Hydraulic Steering Lines . .|10-15
M
Main Frame . 1-7
I
- Main Frame (Backhoe Kit) . 14-69
Instrument Panel & Related Parts 124
Main Frame, Backhoe Mounting
(Backhoe Kit) . 14-87
4 Muffler 2-3
Multi-Purpose Bucket Kit
Bucket Group . 14-13
K Clam Cylinder . 14-21
- Hydraulic Piping . 14-20
Kits Indicator . 14-22
Gasket, Transmission 4-35
Governor Replacement 25
“O” Ring, Transmission .| 4-35
Master Cylinder ] 13-3 N
Seal, Main Pump . .j11-16
Seal, Transmission 4.35 Neutral Safety Switch . 12-25
L O
Ladder . 117 Qil Cooler, Converter . 10-3
Lamp Oil Seal Kit Transmission 4-35
Low Level Lighting Head
Light Kit . C .| 14-82 0" Ring Kit, Transmission 4-35
Tail and Stop 1 12-45
Front and Rear Drlvmg | 12-44 Overhead Guard Kit 14-35
Mounting . .| 12-45
X
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE
_P Regulator, Voltage
Alternator 12-48
Pane! Side 19 Generator 12-47
Parking Brake Assembly . 4-33 ROPS.Cab. v 1-14
Parking Brake Linkage . 9-7 Rgal:tss Cab and Related 1.12
Pitman Arm . 8-7 5
Plate, Rear P 14-59 o
ate, Rear Pusher SafetyBolt. . . ... ... .. .. 1-19
Power Master Brake Kit Seat
gvldlel]ic Piping . mg? For Loader Operation . 1-19
ylinder Assembly . - For Backh - 14-70
Relief Valve 14.52 or Backhoe Operation
Selector Valve (Backhoe Kit} . 14-76
Pulley 2.3

Fan U-240 - :

Eon D236 2.7 Sell&é?:)c)r Valve Linkage (Backhoe 14.76

Fan G-263 2-13 ‘ T
Pump Sender 12.35

. Engine Qil Pressure . . -

Accessary Drive (S/N 1201 : 12-35

thru 2728 except 0055 & 56) . | 3-6 Fngine Water Temperatare

Auxiliary Fuel . . . . . . . . 2-21 U-240 .27

Accessory Drive (S/N 2729 thru G-263 2-20

3422 and 3715 and up, also D.236 2-29
2055, 56 and 60y. . . . . . 37 Detroit Diese) . 2.24
Accessory Drive (S/N 3423 thru 28
3714) . . e e e - ;
- . ) Service Packages
Main Hydraulic 11-14 Transmission Gasket 4-35
Transmission Oil Seal . 4.35
Transmission "0’ Ring 4-35
Q Shaft
Solid AxI 6-7
Quick Reference for Filter Dc;i\lfingi‘i!e 7-3
Elements and Belts . v Drive. Front . 5-2
Drive (Transmission to Rear
Axle) ) 5-3
Drive, Upper Rear 5-5
R Rear Qutput 4-32
Radiator Mounting and Piping i 1-9

G-263, U-240 & D-236 2-31 Shest Cowling .

Detroit Diesel 3-53 . 2-32 Stabilizers (Backhoe Kit) 14-68
Rail, Hand 1-14 Starter 23
Rear Driving Lamp Assembly . 12-44 Starting Aid {Detroit Diesel) 2-22
Rear Window Defroster Kit . 14-655 Steering

i 11-18
Rear Window Wiper Kit 14-54 Ylinder - 8.3
i 8-8
Rear View Mirror Kit . 1450 Gear Saginaw 10-14
Rear Output Shaft . 4-32 L":;k\?\?ﬁem Drive . 9-13
2 Wheel Drive . 8-14
Reservoir, Hydraulic Qil . 1116 Valve T?ezss .nve 8-3
Valve, Saginaw 8-7
Wheel, Ross . 8-4
(Rev. No. 3) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Xl




ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE DESCRIPTION PAGE FICHE
S - Continued W
Swing Mechanism {Backhoe Kit) 14-85 Whee! Base Extension Kit
D-3-53 Engine . 14-56
Switch D-236 Engine . 14-57
Combination {See *"Wiring”) G-263 Engine . 14-58
Neutral Safety . 12-25
Wheel Mounting . 8-10
Wheel Steering . 8-2
T
Wheels w/Wide Rim Base, Kit . 14-69
Tail & Stop Lamp Assembly 12-45
Wiper Motor & Bracket
Tank, Fuel Assembly . 1-16
Detroit Diesel 3- 53 . 2-24
U-240 2-27 Wiring System
G-263 2-26
D-236 2-29 Wiring - G-263 & U-240
03556 and Below 12-2
Teeth, Bucket . 14-8
Wiring - G-263
Tools 14-2 U003557 thru U0D3970
€004057 and Below 12-6
Torque Converter 33
Wiring - G-263
Transmission (P-600) U003971 thru 04854
4-Wheel Drive . . . 43 C004058 thru 04788 1210
2-Wheel, Front Drive 49
2-Wheel, Rear Drive . 4-g Wiring - G-263
U004855 and Up
Transmission (P-601) . 4-23 €004789 and Up . 1214
Transmission Control Valve . 4-34 Wiring - D-236 & Detroit Diesel
03556 and Below . 12-18
Wiring — D-236
U U003557 thru U004232
except 04231
Universal Joint - Steering Axle 7-10 €003927 thru C004239 12-22
Wiring - D-236
004231, 4233 thru 04864
N C004240 thru 04788 12-26
Valve Wiring - D-236
Control Linkage . . . . 9-8 U004855 and Up
Hydraulic Control 2-Spoo C004789 and Up . 12-30
S/N 01001 thru 03338 11-8
S/N03339andUp . . . 1112 Wiring - Detroit Diesel
Hydraulic Control 3-Spool . 14-28 03557 thru 04265 12-34
Backhoe
Pack Assembly 14-74 Wiring - Detroit Diese!
Hydraulic Control 14-73 04266 and Up . 12-38
Relief . 3-8
Steering (Ross) g8-3 X
Steering (Saginaw) . . 8-6 -
Transmission Controt . 4-34 Y
Voltage Regulator Z
Alternator 12-48 —
Generator 12-49
Xit PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No. 3)
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CHASSIS

BOOM, BUCKET AND LINKAGE

CE.BP269 A

BUCKET POSITION INDICATOR

1.2
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CHASSIS

REF, PART REF, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BOOM, BUCKET AND LINKAGE — Continued
22 181 429 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/4"NF cap (2}
1 BUCKET (See “BUCKETS" in 23 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (2)

Section 14}
24 144 062 H1  SPACER (2)
2 161 432 H2 BOOM w/four BUSHINGS,

148 059 H1 (Not used on units 25 160503 H1  LOCK, pin {2)
equipped with 8-1/2 ft. or 9 ft,
High-Lift Booms or Logger 26 148 059 H1  BUSHING (4}
Attachment)
27 109 462 FITTING, grease (2)
2 199 866 H1  BOOM w/four BUSHINGS, 148 059 H1
{Used only on units equipped with 28 181 423 SCREW, 1/2 x 5/8"NF cap
9 ft. High-Lift Boom)
29 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock
2 831 393 C1 BOOM w/four BUSHINGS,
) 148 052 H1 {Used only on units 30 106 265 WASHER, 1/2" flat
equipped with 8-1/2 ft. High-Lift
Boom) 3 164 766 H1  LOCK, pin
2 933512 C1 BOOM w/four BUSHINGS, 32 181 429 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/4'NF cap
148 059 H1 {Used only on units
equipped with Hydraulic Kit for a3 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock

8-1/2 ft. high Lift Boom}
34 144 062 H1  SPACER
2 896971 C1  BOOM, w/four BUSHINGS,
148 059 H1 (Used only on units 35 157 608 H1  LOCK, pin
equipped with Logger Attachment)
36 158 833 H1 BUSHING {2}
3 164 763 H2 BELLCRANK, w/two BUSHING,

) 189 305 HT) 37 211421 H1  LINK (includes Item 36)
> 4 164 768 H1 LOCK PIN 38 102 461 FITTING, grease (2)
b 106 265 WASHER, 1/2" flat 39 333805 R1 BALL, joint (%}
6 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock 40 103 028 NUT, 1/2”NF {%) (3}
7 181 423 SCREW, 1/2 x 5/8'"NF cap 41 113061 H1 ROD, 26-7/8"” long {Not used on
units equipped with High-Lift
8 109 461 FITTING, grease (2) Boom or Logger Attachment)
9 189 305 H1 BUSHING (2} 41 200 526 H1 ROD, 37-1/2" long (Used only on
: units equipped with High-Lift
10 157 608 H1  SHAFT, boom pivot Boom)}
11 20515 R1  SCREW, 1/2 x 5-3/4"NF cap (2} 42 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {%) (2)
) 12 103323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (2) 43 112329H1  CLAMP (%)
i3 103 028 NUT, 1/2"'NF ({2) 44 190 290 H1 GUIDE w/BUSHING, 160 608 H1,
two WASHER, 173 862 H1 and
14 157 509 H1 LOCK, pin (2) two RETAINING RINGS,

173 863 HT (%)
16 144 062 H1  SPACER (2)

45 160608 H1  BUSHING (%)

16 103 323 WASHER, 1/2” lock (2}
46 160 603 H1 INDICATOR (%)

17 179 883 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/4"NC cap (2}
47 103 343 WASHER, 1/2” flat {%)

18 186 335 SCREW, cap {2)
48 103 026 NUT, 5/168'NF {%) {2)

19 160621 H1  SHAFT, bellcrank

) 20 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock
e 21 103 028 NUT, 1/2”NF {2} {%) - Not used on units equipped with Logger
Attachment,
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CHASSIS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BOOM, BUCKET AND LINKAGE — Continued

49 103 320 WASHER, 5/16"NF lock {%) (2}
50 181 343 SC(RI)EW, 5/16 x 1-1/2"NF cap (%)
2

81 160528 H1  RING, cord (2}
52 160529 H1  RING, cord (Solid type) (10}
85490 H SPACER, guide (5/8”0D x 3/4"} (2)

173862 H1 WASHER {Part of GUIDE ASSY.,
190 290 H1) (%) {2)

173863 HT  RING, retaining (Part of GUIDE
ASSY., 190 290 H1} (%) (2}

23047 R1  SHIM (.06"} - Cord ring (x)

a\w J

(x) - As Required,

%) - Notused on units equipped with Logger
Attachment.
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CHASSIS

MAIN FRAME

CE-69270B

{Rev. 2}
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CHASSIS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
MAIN FRAME — Continued
21 21197 R1  SCREW, 3/4 x 2-3/4""NF cap (8)
1 174944 H6  MAIN FRAME (Not used on units
equipped with [.H. Backhoe, Rear 22 18685 R1T  NUT (8}
Pusher Plate, L.ogger Attachment or
Hydraulic Kit for 8-1/2 ft. High 23 157 852 H1  BUSHING (4)
Lift) (See NOTE 1)
24 109 461 FITTING, grease {4}
1 203652 H2 MAIN FRAME {Used on units
equipperjl with |.H. Backhoe} (See 25 103 028 NUT, 1/2"NF hex {16)
NOTE 1
26 158 948 H1  HOOK, towing - RH {Not used on
1 190037 H1  MAIN FRAME ({Used on units eguipped units equipped with Backhoe or
with Rear Pusher Plate {See NOTE 1) Rear Pusher Piate}
1 896970 C1 MAIN FRAME (Used on units 26 158 949 H1  HOOK, towing - LH (Not used on
‘“'"\} equipped with Logger Attachment units equipped with Backhoe or
J or Hydraulic Kit for 8-1/2 ft. High Rear Pusher Plate)
’ Lift) (See NOTE 1}
2715856 BOLT, 5/8""NF x 1-3/4'" (2}
2 18452 R1  NUT, 1/2" - 20 NF {4} 103 326 WASHER, 5/8" tock (2)
' 103 030 NUT, 5/8"NF hex (2}
3 157 294 H2  BRACKET, LH transmission 21 197 R1 BOLT, 3/4"NF x 2-3/4" {2)
103 326 WASHER, 3/4” lock {2}
4 181435 SCREW, 1/2 x 2'NF cap (2) . 218197 NUT, 3/4""NF hex (2)
5 181 435 SCREW, 1/2 x 2''NF cap (4} 27 157 526 H1  TRUNNION HALF {4)
6 102 636 NUT, 3/8“NC hex {2) 28 181433 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/4"'NF cap (8)
7 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {2) 30 157 283 H1  BRACKET, RH transmission (8)
\_) 8 144078 Ht  BRACKET, steering gear 31 18 462 R1T  NUT, 1/2""- 20 NF (8}
9 144079 M1 BOLT, “u” 32 179 884 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/8”NC cap {7)
10 144068 41 BLOCK 34 181 435 SCREW, 1/2 x 2"NF cap (4}
11 106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat (2} 35 134 639 H1  SPACER {AR)
178 556 WASHER, lock (2}
36 158 833 H1  BUSHING (2)
12 179 840 SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/8"'NC cap (2}
37 1567 406 H2  BOLSTER w/two BUSHING,
13 179 883 BOLT, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" (Not used 1568 833 H1 (Use with 12:00,
on units equipped with Bucket 13:00 and 15:50 tires only}
Leveler Kit)
37 895042 C1 BOLSTER w/two BUSHING,
13 181 429 BOLT, 1/2”NF x 1-1/4" {Use on 158 833 H1 (Use with 14:00
: uni;cs equipped with Bucket Laveler tires only}
Kit
) 39 209 136 H1  NUT {8}
14 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (35)
40 144 062 H1  SPACER (2}
15 144062 H1  SPACER {Not used on units equipped
with Bucket Leveler Kit) 42 179 883 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/4""NC cap {2}
15 193480 H1 SPACER {Use on units equipped with
Bucket Leveler Kit)
16 167 509 H1  PINLOCK (3)
17 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {2}
18 18423 R1  NUT, 3/8"NC hex (2}
o Y 19 109 461 FITTING, grease (2) NOTE i:  Service parts will be available on special order
/ 20 158 843 H1  BUSHING (2) with clearance of the Engineering Department.

Chassis Serial Number must be furnished when
ordering. Order on Machine Order Form.
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CHASSIS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
MAIN FRAME — Continued
43 21197 R1  SCREW, 3/4 x 2-3/4"NF cap (8)
44 109 462 FITTING, grease {2)
45 106 335 SCREW, 1/2 x 4-1/4”NF cap (8)
47 103 028 NUT, 1/2"'NF hex (8)
48 157 880 H1 PLATE, RH
48 167 881 H1  PLATE, LH
50 167 885 H1 GUSSET (2} o
51  168325H1 GUSSET ‘ f}
109 461 FITTING, grease - Trunnion (2}
165338 H1  NUT, plug (6)
172 142 H1  SHIM {.08") - Bolster (x)
23047 R1  SHIM, bucket cylinder to frame {4)
KIT, frame reinforcement
{Order the following -
2 BAR 887 176 C1
4 GUSSET 121811 H1
1 DRAWING, S
FGH 10909 ) : )
)
{x) - As Required, .' J)
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CHASSIS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SHEET COWLING

e e G - L )

CE-89271

175 402 H1

939 862 C1
181 431
103 323
106 265

139 430 H1
103 026
103 321
103 341
181 364
184 856 H1
894 514 C1
175 780 H2

206 799 H1

GRILLE {Not used on units equipped
with Back-Up Warning Horn)

GRILLE (Used on units equipped
with Back-up Warning Horn}

SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2"'NF cap
{Grille Mounting} {2)

WASHER, 1/2" lock (Grille
Mounting) {2}

WASHER, 1/2" flat {Grille
Mounting} {2}

GROMMET

NUT, 3/8”NF hex {4)
WASHER, 3/8" lock (4)
WASHER, 3/8" flat (4)

SCREW, 3/8 x 1""NF cap {4}

HOQD, rear (G.M. 3-53 Engine with
Oil Bath Air Cleaner}

HOOD, rear {G.M. 3-53 Engine with
Dry-Type Air Cleaner)

HQOOD, rear {I.H. Engines with Oil
Bath Air Cleaner)

HOQD, rear {1.H. Engines with Dry-
Type Air Cleaner} {Used on units
equipped with |.H. Backhoe)

10

885 710 C3

922171 C2

181 366
181 360

158 187 H2

875 796 C1

206 785 H1

158 189 H2

HQOOD, rear (1.H. Engines with Dry-
Type Air Cleaner} {Not used on
units equipped with 1.H. Backhoe}

U004590 thru 04685
C004185 thru 04700

HOOD, rear (I.H. Engines with Dry-
Type Air Cleaner) {Not used on
units equipped with 1.H. Backhoe)

U004686 and up
C004701 and up

SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/8"NF cap {2)
SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4"NF cap {3}

PANEL ASSY., LH (Not used on
units equipped with [.H. Backhoe)
V005177 and Below
C004952 and Below

PANEL ASSY., LH {Not used on
units equipped with I.H. Backhoe)
U005178 and Up
C004953 and Up

PANEL ASSY., LH {Used on units
equipped with 1.H. Backhoe)

PANEL, L.H.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEER DESCRIPTION
SHEET COWLING — Continued
34 HL-3635 LATCH {4)
11 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4} U005178 and up
C004983 and up
12 181 360 SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4""NF cap (4)
35 168 186 H2 PANEL ASSY., R.H. (Not used on
13 188 019 H1 COVER units equipped with |.H. Backhos}
V005177 and below
14 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2) C004952 and below
16 181 361 SCREW, 3/8 x 7/8"NF cap (2} 35 875797 C1  PANEL ASSY., R.H. (Not used on
units equipped with |.H. Backhoe}
] 166 408 H1  PANEL U005178 and up
C004953 and up
17 181 3566 SCREW, 3/8 x 5/8"NF cap (2}
36 206 784 H1i PANEL ASSEMBLY., R.H. {Used on
18 103 321 WASHER, lock, plus (2) units equipped with 1.H. Backhoe)
106 263 WASHER, flat {2)
19 175386 H1  PANEL, R.H. {Not used on units 36 121 326 WASHER, 1" lock {4} ) -
equipped with Bucket Leveler Kit) } Ctwt.
19 196 241 H1  PANEL, R.H. (Used on units equipped 37 273 392 SCREW, 1 x6-1/2"NF ) Mtg.
with Bucket Leveler Kit) cap (4) ) Use w/
20 175 395 H1 PANEL, L.H. ) 165429
38 216 363 NUT, 1”NF hex {4} ) H1
21 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (8}
106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat (8) 39 1756 401 H1 COUNTERWEIGHT {Not used on
units equipped with Rear Pusher
22 181 360 SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4''"NF cap (B) Plate or Logger Attachment)
23 158 188 H3 PANEL, center R.H. (Not used on 39 191511 H1 COUNTERWEIGHT {Used on units
units equipped with |.H. Backhoe) equipped with Logger Attachment}
273028 SCREW, 3/4 x 8-3/4"NF {*) {4)
23 203560 Ht  PANEL, center R.H. (Used on units 181 930 H1 SLEEVE (¥}
equipped with 1.H. Backhoe) 103 346 WASHER, 3/4" flat {*] (4}
18 558 R1 NUT, 3/4-16""NF Esna (*) (4)
24 103 321 WASHER, 3/8” lock {4)
888552 C1  PIN, drawbar (Used on units
25 181 360 SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4"NF cap (4} equipped with Logger Attachment)
26 103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex {2)
27 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (5)
28 158 186 H3 PANEL
29 120 622 NUT, 8"-32 hex (4}
30 121 841 WASHER, No. 8 lock (4)
31 153619 H1  BUMPER {4}
32 132 764 SCREW, machine (4}
33 368 763 H1  SCREW, drive {12}
005177 and below
C004952 and below
33 121742 SCREW, sit-rd-hd (8)
U005178 and up
C004953 and up
121 744 WASHER, lock (8)
121 743 NUT, hex (8}
34 163618 H1  LATCH (4) {*} - Ctwt. Mounting. Use w/175 401 H1 and
U005177 and below 191 611 H1.
C004952 and below :
1-10 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MEMORANDA
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CHASSIS

R.O.P.S. CAB AND RELATED PARTS

CE-I04074 B .' )

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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CHASSIS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
£ \) R.O.P.S. CAB AND RELATED PARTS - Continued
15 183 433 H1 PLUG, button
i CAB ASSEMBLY, rotl-over {Refer to L. .
R.0.P.5. CAB) 16 139 5875 H1  CABLE, ignition switch to front
wiper switch (Black)
UO* and below
2 MOTOR and BRACKET ASSY., rear C0™ and below
P to o Viper Motor and Bracket o, gae 844 c1 CABLE, ignition switch to wiper
187 184 H1 SPACER switches 0" and
181 315 BOLT, 1/4”NF x 1" hex-hd (2} co* a“d up
181 317 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd and up
y o3 319 NOT D took (3) 17 875456C1 CABLE, gnition switch to rear wiper
y switch (Black
932 811 C1 SHIM {2) U0* and below
3 172618 H1  ARM ASSY., rear wiper CO* and below
; 18 187 805 Ht  SWITCH, wiper {2)
4 172619 H1  BLADE, rear wiper UO* and below
§ 113868 H1 CONNECTOR, front motor to loom {3) CO™ and below
S * and .
i o and below 18 935793C91 SWITCH, wiper (2)
U0* and up
6 183984 H1 LOOM, connector to front wiper CO* and up
SR 0% and below 19 CABLE, loom to wiper switch (Part
CO* and below of Motor and Bracket Assy.)
263 B13 RN CLiP
y 6 935846C1  LOOM, front wiper to wiper switch 20  935845C1 LOOM, rear wiper to wiper switch
Uo* and up *
- CO* and up U0* and up
CO* and up
7 WIRE, wiper motor to “’P” an wiper L
switch (Black) (Part of cable on 21 SV\::!;I‘C:—E, |gn=‘5£|c|>3n {I?’?)fer to
Motor and Bracket Assernbly) nsirument Fane
8 WIRE, wiper motor to *’F*' on wiper 2 932811C1  SHIM (2)
;;‘g,‘;g? aﬁ,%’gﬁggkgia,fsgnfgw‘; on 928420 C1  PLATE, serial number
915575 H1 STUD (2)
9 WIRE, wiper motor to A’ on wiper
switch (Red) (Part of cable on
Motor and Bracket Assembly)
)10 B10213R91 CLAMP, strap - steering column (2) (") - Serial Number not yet available
11 MOTOR and BRACKET ASSY.,
front {Refer to "Wiper Motor
and Bracket Assembly"”)
171 822 H1 SPACER
181 3156 BOLT, 1/4”"NF x 1" hex-hd (3}
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (3)
12 886 264 C1  ARM, pantograph front wiper
13 §24 877 C1 BLADE, front wiper
14 886 266 C1  KIT, pantograph adapter w/Gaskets -
: front wiper
(Rev. No. 3) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 113




CHASSIS

REF. PART

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
R.0.P.S. CAB
5 ~

q T " "'N\);
\ !
/
u—" PL-116577
930 281 C92 CAB ASSEMBLY 24 876 R1 BOLT, 6/8” NC x 2-1/4" hex-hd
{Consists of the following parts) {4)
9412 231 NUT, 5/8" NC hex (4}
1 938887 C1 CAB 24 840 R1 BOLT, 3/8" NC x 1" hex-hd {2)
24 887 Rt BOLT, 3/4" NC x 1-3/4" hex-hd 24 841 R1 Bolt, 3/8" NC x 1-1/2"" hex-hd ; )
{4} ' {4) S
103 326 WASHER, 3/4" lock (4} 103 341 WASHER, 3/8" flat (6}
24 483 R1 BOLT, 1/4"” NC % 1" hex-hd (3} 103 321 WASHER, 3/8"" lock (6)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4” lock {3} 25522 R1 NUT, 3/8” NC hex (6)
103 339 WASHER, 1/4" flat (3} 25 547 R1 WASHER, 5/8" hardened (8)
25519 R1 NUT, 1/4”" NC hex (3}
24 862 R1 BOLT, 1/2'" NC x 1-1/2" hex-hd 2 939 253 C1 GLASS, windshield
(2)
103 343 WASHER, 1/2" flat {2} 3 939 233 C1 GASKET, windshield
103 328 WASHER, 1/2 lock (2)
25526 R1 NUT, 1/2" NC hex (2) 4 939 231 C1 GASKET, rear window
24 873 R1 BOLT, 5/8" NC x 1-1/2" hex-hd
(2) 5  938888C1 GLASS (2
103 325 WASHER, 5/8" lock (2) (2}
106 267 WASHER, 5/8" flat (2) 6 939236 C1  GASKET, window (2) . )
7 939207C1  HANDLE (2) -
1.14 _ PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No. 3)




CHASSIS

REF, PART

REF.

PART

29 940 456 Ci
25483 R1
25532 R1

30 940 363 C1

SUPPORT
BOLT (2}
WASHER (2)

ANGLE

L ) R.0.P.S. CAB - Continued
e 32 940 457 C91 JET, washer
8 939516 C1 DOOR, right
33 929 417 C1 CLIP (3)
9 939 217 C1  LATCH, inside
180 020 BOLT (4) 34 HOSE (Cut length 108" fong from
109 084 NUT {4) bulk HOSE, 940 454 C1}
120 380 WASHER (4}
36 940458 C1 PUMP, foot
10 939251 C1  GLASS, side panel (2) 25 483 R1 BOLT (2}
25 532 R1 WASHER (2)
11 939234 Ct GASKET, window {2}
ARM, pantograph front wiper {%}
12 939 218 C1 RUBBER, door bumper {2) BLADE, front wiper {%)
436 574 SCREW (2}
120 361 NUT (2) 940568 C1  COVER, rear wiper holes
) ‘ 25 222 R1 BOLT, (2)
13 939 252 C1  GLASS, rear window 120 380 WASHER, lock (2}
25519 R1 NUT (2)
14 939 235 C1 GASKET, rear window
629402 C2  DECAL, operator safety
15 9389230 C1  STRIP, weather
70571 ¢C1 DECAL, R.Q.P.S. caution
16 938830 C1 WINDOW, rear
180 020 BOLT (2} 840 657 C91 KIT, mounting bracket
26 110 R1 NUT {2} (Consist of-
4 PIN, cotter 103 387
17 939214 C1 KNOB, window hold out {2} 2 PIN 938 867 C1
25 544 R”1 WASHER, flat {2) 1T SUPPORT 938 864 C1
2 SUPPORT 938 889 C1}
18 239515 C1 DOOR, left
930 262 C1 MAT, floor (2)
} 19 939219 C1  LATCH, left hand {2} 930261 C1  MAT, seat
) 180 020 BOLT (8)
109 084 NUT (8) MOTOR and BRACKET ASSY.,
120 380 WASHER, lock (8) front (Refer to “WIPER MOTOR
and BRACKET ASSEMBLY")
20 939 232C1  STRIP, weather
668 766 C1 PLATE, R.O.P.S. serial number
21 938866 C1  SUPPORT (2) 23 738 Rt RIVET {4)
25222 R1 BOLT (2)
26 110 Rt NUT (2) 938878 C1  SHEET, insufator left door
938668 C1  SHEET, insulator middle top
22 935268 C1  SPRING (2)
938670 C1 STRIP, insulator rear top
23 939229 C1  STRIP, weather 938877 C1  STRIP, insulator below rear window
938879 Ct  STRIP, insulator rear window
24 938868 C1  DOOR, lower 938880 C1  STRIP, insulator front top
939 659 C1  STRIP, insulator door header left
) 25 938867 C1  PIN, rear mounting (2} 939660 C1  STRIP, insulator door header right
-~ 103 387 PIN, cotter (4} 938671 C1  STRIP, rubber-front left doar
938672 C1  STRIP, rubber-front
26 838 888 C1 SUPPORT (2} 938871 C1 STRIP, rubber-door striker
938872 C1 STRIP, rubber-rear
27 938864 C1  SUPPORT, door striker filler 938873 Ct  STRIP, rubber-bottom left door
938874 C1  STRIP, rubber-left door
28 940 459 C81 TANK, windshield washer 938 876 C1 STRIP, rubber-right side

31 HOSE {Cut length 72" tong from bulk
) HOSE, 940 455 C1)
o %} - Refer to R.O.P.S. CAB and Related Parts.
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CHASSIS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

WIPER MOTOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

CE-1080714

172617 H2  WIPER MOTOR and BRACKET 4 NUT (Not furnished separatety)
ASSEMBLY (2)
{Order the following - 5 923480C1 BRACKET, mounting
CABLE 935 844 C1
LOOM 935 846 C1 6  923479C1 SCREW w/LOCKWASHER (3)
SWITCH 935 793 C91
MOTOR & 7 260514 C91 LINK, connecting
BRACKET
ASSY. 1109 541 C91) 8 148074 R1 WASHER (2)
1109 541 C91 WIPER MOTOR and BRACKET 9  937547C1  CLIP, link to crank and pivot (2)
ASSEMBLY 10 923478C1  SHAFT ASSEMBLY {Replaces

(Replaces, 935 859 R91) (2) 937 548 C1) o
Repl: | _ )
(Consists of the following parts 1 923 481 C1  SCREW w/LOCKWASHER (2} N

1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY (N i

separately) (Not furnished 12 CABLE (Not furnished separately)
2 WASHER, spring {Not furnished

separately)

3 924968C1 ARM, crank

\\u-‘/ g

{Rev. No. 3) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1-16




L

CHASSIS

REF. PART REF, PART
FLOORBOARD AND LADDER
| L
10
CE-89272D
1 177 BOS H1 FLOORBOARD, front 4 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {2}
001201 thru 002081 106 263 WASHER, 3/8” flat (2)
1 187 570 H2 FLOORRBROARD, front 5 103 026 NUT, 3/8”"NF hex {2)
002082 and up
179 880 BOLT, 1/2'"NC x 7/8" (3) 6 201 607 H1 LADDER
179 839 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 1" {2} 02084 thru 03741
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2)
106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat {2} 6 881873 C1 LADDER
455 357 BOLT, 3/8"-24 x 17 (2) 03742 and up
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (2)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2) 7 181 433 SCREW, 1/2""NF x 1-3/4”" cap (2}
936 977 C1 ROD, threaded ) Accelerat
25 520 R1 NUT (2) Sracrater g 103323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (2)
25543 R1 WASHER (2) j Stop
230273 C1 MAT, floor front 9 201 608 H1 RAIL, ladder
271581 BOLT, 5/8”NF x 1-1/4”
2 162 404 H1 STRIP w/three NUT, 141 566 H1 and 103 326 WASHER, 5/8" lock {Used on
NUT, 136 804 H1 units equipped with ROPS
141 566 H1 NUT, plug {3} cab)
136 804 H1 NUT, plug 25537 R1 WASHER, flat hardened {Used
on units not equipped with
3 168 221 H1 FLOORBOARD, rear ROPS cab)
179 838 BOLT, 3/8"'NC x 7/8" (3}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (3} 10 103 028 NUT, 1/2”"NF hex (2)
106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat {3)
181 364 BOLT, 3/8"'NF x 1" {2) 158 170 H1 GROMMET (2)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}
106 263 WASHER, 3/8” flat (2)

{Rev. No. 3}
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CHASSIS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CE-89273R

1 189 246 HB

1 935 956 C1

1 185 187 H2

2 271 583
3 103 325
4 103 030

106 267
5 103 325
6 103 030
7 271 587
8 271588

BATTERY BOX AND RELATED PARTS

BOX, battery {l.H. Enging} (For units 9 103 325

equipped with ROPS cab)
10 103 030
BOX, battery (I.H. Engine} {For
units not equipped with ROPS cab} 11 158 198 H1

BOX, battery (Detroit Diesel 3-53 12 931085 C1
only)

164 049 H1
SCREW, 5/8 x 1-1/2"'"NF cap (4}

184 628 H1
WASHER, b/8" iock {2)

183 612 HT
NUT, 5/8"NF hex {(4)

WASHER, 5/8" flat {4} 132 768

WASHER, 5/8" lock (2) 121 841
NUT, 5/8'NF (2) 120622

SCREW, 5/8 x 2"NF cap {2}
SCREW, 5/8 x 2-1/4""NF cap (2}

WASHER, 5/8" lock {2}

NUT, 5/8"NF (2}

SUPPORT

BAR (x)

GROMMET

GROMMET, cable

BUMPER

SCREW, No. 8 NC x 3/4" slt-rd-hd
WASHER, No. 8 fock

NUT, No. 8 NC hex

(x} - As Required.
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CHASSIS

REF. PART

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SEAT, SAFETY BELT AND MOUNTING
{For units equipped with Backhoe
refer to “Backhoe Kit"”)
cE-08297 B
1 702 760 C92 SEAT ASSY, 8 158214 HY DECK, seat
25 955 R1 BOLT, hex-hd (11) U001235 and below
25543 R1 WASHER, flat (11) co* and below
25955 R1 WASHER, lock {13} {Order the following parts -
25 520 R1 NUT, hex (6) 8 BOLT 181 340
1 DECK 186 016 H1
2 SHELL {Not furnished separately) 8 NUT 103 025
1 SUPPORT 186 015 H1
3 619780C2 CUSHION, backrest 8 WASHER 103 320 )
4 619779 C1  CUSHION, seat 8 186 016 H1 DECK, seat
U001236 and up
5 b6 612 C1 ADJUSTER, LH coo* and up
181 360 BOLT, hex-hd (4)
6 631120C1  ADJUSTER, RH 103 321 WASHER, lock {4)
7 180400 H1  SUPPORT, seat {2) 9 931059 C1  BELT, seat safety
U001235 and below 24 861 R1 BOLT, hex-hd (2}
co* and below 103 329 WASHER, lock (2}
181 365 BOLT, hex-hd (4) 25526 R1 NUT, hex (2}
103 321 WASHER, lock (4}
103 026 NUT, hex (4} 930 261 C1  MAT, seat deck

7 186 015 H1

SUPPORT, seat {(2)
V001236 and up
co* and up

181 340 BOLT, hex-hd (8)
18% 83(5) ‘i.(IVG'IS',HI'FeE' l(%(}:k 8) {*} - Serial Number not available.
(Rev. No. 3) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 112







SECTION 2

Table Of Comen?s

Group

AIR CLEANER PIPING {D-236 & G-263} -
AIR CLEANER & PIPING (U-240) . . .
AIR CLEANER & MOUNTING (D-236 & G 263)
U003348 and helow, Except 03942, 43 & 44 and
C003984 and below . .
1003249 thru 4685, also 03942 43 & 44 and
C003985 thru 04700 - . -
UJQ04686 and up, CO04701 and up . .
AIR CLEANER & PIPING (DETROIT D-3- 53}
1003803 and below, C003984 and below
003804 and up, 0003985 and up -
ENGINE & MOUNTING — U-240
ENGINE & MOUNTING — D-236 . .
ENGINE & MOUNTING — BETROIT DIESEL 3 53
ENGINE & MOUNTING - G-263 . . . .
FLYWHEEL & HOUSING MOUNTING .
FILTER, AUXILIARY FUEL PUMP . .
FUEL PUMP ELECTRICAL 12 VOLTS. . ..
FHUEL TANK & RELATED PARTS — DETROIT DIESEL 3-53 .
FUEL TANK & RELATED PARTS —-G-263 . . . . . .
FUEL TANK & RELATED PARTS - U-240 .
FUEL TANK & RELATED PARTS — D-236 .
GOVERNOR REPLACEMENT KIT
RADIATOR — G-263 and U-240
RADIATOR - D236 . . .
RADIATOR — DETROIT DIESEL3 53 -
STARTING AID — DETROIT DIESEL. 363 . . .
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"ENGINE

ENGINE AND MOUNTING

(U-240)

CE-89275

22
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ENGINE AND MOUNTING -- Continued
{U-240}
20 155 833 H2  TURBE, fuel pump to carburetor
129 668 H1 BOLT, fuel pipe to water pump
1 ENGINE, U-240 (For components, 420634 SCREW, fuel tube bracket
see the U-240 Engine Manual} 119 928 BUSHING, reducer, 3/8 x 1/4”
{Used on machines of 5/N 1701
thru 2083) 22 132 666 H1 COCK, shut-off
2 144 037 H1 MUFFLER 23 126 989 H1 ADAPTER, 90°
103 948 H1 CLAMP ASSEMBLY ({includes
items 3 thru 6} (2} 24 134 181 H1 HOSE (2)
3 BOLT, “U” {Order 103948 H1) 25 279 025 R21 CLAMP ({2}
4 SADDLE (Order 103 949 H1) 26 1565 573 H4 EXCHANGER, heat
b WASHER, lock {Order 103 949 H1) 27 102 818 H1  CLAMP (2}
(2} 179 837 SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4”NC cap
{Clamp Attaching) (2)
6 NUT (Order 103 949 H1) (2} 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {Clamp
Attaching) (2)
7 157 374 H1 ELBOW
28 144 046 BUSHING, reducer
8 157 376 H1  FLANGE, exhaust
29 165 902 HT  PIPE, oil filler
9 167 377 H1  GASKET 155 848 H1 GASKET, pipe
179 793 SCREW, 1/4 x 5/8""NC cap
10 186 284 SCREW, 3/8 x 3-3/4”NC cap {(Flange {Pipe mounting) {2)
to mounting) (4) 103 318 WASHER, 1/4” lock (Pipe
mounting} {2)
11 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {Flange to
mounting) {4) 30 165 803 H1  CAP, breather
444 538 PLUG, pipe, cover cylinder head,
12 185 836 H1 BELT, fan 1/2"
13 268 098 R81 FAN, blower 31 STARTER ({(See Engine Manual}
179 882 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/8"NC cap (2}
14 175877 H1  SPACER, fan 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (2)
181 321 SCREW, 1/4 x 1-3/4"NF cap (4)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (4} 32 16b 841 H1 CABLE, spark plug (1 and 6} (2}
15 166837 H2 PULLEY 33 16b 842 H1 CABLE, spark plug (2 and 5) (2}
16 112002 H1  VALVE, drain 34 165 843 H1  CABLE, spark plug {3 and 4) (2}
17 CARBURETOR (See Engine Manual) 35 148 003 H1  RING, cable (2}
147 976 H1 STUD, plain {Carburetor y
Mounting) (2) 36 148 002 H1  CABLE, distributor to coil
114 494 NUT, 5/8”"NF jam (Carburetor
Mounting} (2) 37 HA-1000 CABLE, coil to distributor
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {Carburetor
Mounting) (2} 38 1656 845 H1  COIL, ignition
18 FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY (See 39 BRACKET, ceil mounting
Engine Manual)
179 820 SCREW, 5/16 x 1-1/4"NC cap 40 HA-1000 CABLE, coil to resistor
{Fuel pump mounting} (2}
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (Fuel 41 967 b4b R21 RESISTOR
pump mounting) (2) 179 814 SCREW, 5/16 x 5/8"NC cap (2)
612293 C1 GASKET (Fuel pump mounting) 103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2}
155 835 H1 GASKET (Used with Front or 615031 R1 WASHER, 5/16" flat {2)
Rear Wheel Drive Only)
42 103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex
19 140570 H1  ELBOW (2)
43 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ENGINE AND MOUNTING — Continued
{U-240) 56 216920 H1  CABLE, choke
b7 183989 H1  ANGLE, support
44 GOVERNOR ({Order GOVERNOR
REPLACEMENT KIT, 190 162 H1) 58 140 677 CLAMP
{Refer to 'Governor Replacement
Kit'" in this section) 59 172842 H1  FITTING, connector
147 996 H1 SEAL, governor
60 106 261 WASHER, 1/4”
45 186 112 H1  GASKET 181 360 SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4'"NF cap
(Clamp to angle support)
46 155 829 H1  INSULATOR 103 026 NUT, 3/8”NF hex {2}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8” lock (2}
a7 155828 H1  GASKET (3) -
61 106 475 H1  SPRING, choke return
48 166830 H1 ADAPTER
174251 H1  CLAMP, choke cable to exhaust
49 41634 D STUD (2} manifold
50 GENERATOR (See Engine Manuai)
51 175272 H1  FAN, generator {Used with 4 Wheel
Drive Only)
b1 112681 H1  FAN, generator (Used with Front or
Rear Wheel Drive only)
52 155852 H1  PULLEY, generator
B3 1656910 H1  BRACKET, generator {Used with
Front or Rear Wheel Drive only)
53 165919 H1 BRACKET, generator {Used with
4-Wheel Drive only)
181 341 SCREW, 5/16 x 1-1/4''NF cap
{Generator to bracket) {2}
103 025 NUT, 5/16"NF hex {Generator
to bracket) (2)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16” lock {Generator
t0 bracket) {2}
179 858 SCREW, 7/16 x 1”"NC cap
{Bracket to engine} (2}
103 322 WASHER, 7/16" lock (Bracket
to engine) (2)
179 817 SCREW, 5/16 x 7/8"NC cap
{Generator to adjusting strap)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock {(Generator
to adjusting strap)
103 340 WASHER, 5/16" flat {Generator
to adjusting strap)
b4 REGULATOR, voltage {See Engine
Manual)
b5 164 7256 H1  PLATE, voltage regulator mounting
181 314 SCREW, 1/4x 7/8" "'NF cap
gR)eguIator to mounting plate)
3
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (Regulator to
mounting plate} (3)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock {Regulator
to mounting plate) (3}
181 433 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/4"NF cap
- {Front engine mounting) {2)
106 265 WASHER, 1/2" flat (Front
engine mourtting} {2)
18 4562 R1 NUT, 1/2"-20 NF stop (2)

2-4
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ENGINE

REF,

PART

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
GOVERNOR REPLACEMENT KIT
Intake i
Manifold i
[}
b i H O
e s B
(N O
O
> >
4
4-5
CE-90136
190 162 H1  KIT, governor replacement (Includes 11 166 828 H1  GASKET (5}
items 1 thru 14)
12 189955 HT GOVERNOR
1 189951 H1  AIR FILTER
13 189 983 H1  SPACER, governor
2 189952 H1 ADAPTER
14 181 168 H1  STUD, carburetor stud {2)
3 190042 H1  BLOCK, filter mounting .
15 CARBURETOR (See Engine Manual)
4 179 845 SCREW, cap
16 EXCHANGER, heat (See “Engine
5 103 321 WASHER, lock and Mounting - U-240" in this
section)
§] 169 627 H1  NIPPLE
17 MANIFOLD, intake (See Engine
7 182 062 H1  HOSE, governor to filter Manual)
8 279 025 R91 CLAMP, governor to filter {2) 18 ADAPTER (See “Engine and
Mounting - U-240" in this section)
9 103 026 NUT (2}
10 103 321 WASHER, lock, carburetor stud (2)
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING MOUNTING

— -"P“"-\ {j
“ ~.
§ ~"¢‘~ 3\
\\\sﬂ» -
\\«'
A\\
§ ' \
1 : Ng, N
! F \\ S ‘\‘
éi p \ \ !7\\"\
3 NG
R & X
AT A D \\\ \J| Iy
d o ?}‘ \Q\\\ ;;H 4

[
B
=g \
\ )
22
CE-89276
1 FLYWHEEL (*) 15 18453 R1  NUT, 5/8"-18NF stop (2}
2 PIN {*} {2) 16 231608 R1  SCREW, cap, self-locking bolts (8)
3 GEAR, spur ({*} 18 SCREW, cap (*) {6)
4 157 220 H1 BRACKET, LH 19 130823 H1  NUT, self-locking (8)
5 SCREW, cap {*) (6) 20 132 850 H1 PLATE, mending {8)
6 WASHER, lock {*) {6) 21 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {Bellhousing to
converter housing {12}
7 HOUSING, flywhee!l {*}
22 179 840 SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/8”NC cap (Bell-
8 PIN {*) {2) housing to converter housing} {12}
g SEAL, dust {*} 23 183 230 H1 SCREW, cap (8}
10 BOLT {*) {2} 24 876 006 C1  WIRE, 18 x 8" lock (4}
11 WASHER, flat {*) (2) 25 120 988 H1  SHIM (4)
12 271588 SCREW, 5/8 x 2-1/4"NF cap (2} 26 142 085 PLUG, bellhousing
13 157 219 H1 BRACKET, RH
14 106 267 WASHER, 5/8" flat (2}
{(*) - See Engine Manual for parts marked with
asterisk.
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ENGINE

REF. PART

REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ENGINE AND MOUNTING
(D-236)

4 10

/

—||

Y

CE-89277 A

2 166 567 H1
24 888 R1

106 268
25529 R1
25510 R1

25528 R1
25 637 R1

3 165 900 H1
3 168 578 H1

e

NS

Voo
Miag

—_— 12

g
| ———p—r |
- U
| )
1
ENGINE, ILH.C. D-236 (For compon- 8
ents, see the EPC-236 & 282 Engine
Manual) g 161 480 H1
BRACKET, mounting - front 10 24 840 R1
SCREW, 3/4" NC x 2"
{Bracket to frame) (2} 11 25 534 R1
WASHER, 3/4” flat {Bracket to
frame} (2) 12 369282 R2
NUT, 3/4” NC {Bracket ta
frame) {(2) 13 161 915 H1
SCREW, 5/8” NC x 3-3/4"
{Bracket to engine) (4} 14
NUT, 6/8" (Bracket to
engine} (4)
WASHER, 5/8'' lock {Bracket to 15
engine) {4)

FAN, blower {Standard)
FAN, suction (Optional)

NUT (Order 103 949 H1} (2)

ELBOW
BOLT (2}
WASHER (2)

GASKET
CABLE, flexible

SPACER (Refer to “Flywheel and
Housing Mounting™} (4)

STRAP, drive (Refer to ""Flywheel
and Housing Mounting™)
SCREW, cap - special
(Strap to flywheel} {8)
WIRE, lock (4)
NUT (Converter to straps) (8}

4 144 037 H2 MUFFLER
103 849 H1 CLAMP ASSEMBLY {Ilncludes 16 157 219 H1  BRACKET, Rear, RH
items 5 thru 8)
5 SADDLE (Order 103949 H1)
6 “UJ” BOLT (Order 103 949 H1}
7 W!‘(\S}HER, tock {Order 103 949 HT)
2
(Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 2.7




ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART

ENGINE AND MOUNTING — Continued
(D-236)
17 157 220 H1 BRACKET, Rear, LH
231 608 R1 BOLT (Bracket to flywheel
housing)} (8)
WASHER, lock (Bracketto
flywheel housing {8}
271588 SCREW, 5/8 x 2-1/4"NF cap
{Bracket to frame} (2)
18 468 R1 NUT, 5/8" - 18NF stop {Bracket
to frame) (2)
142 095 PLUG, belihousing
24 187 176 H1 BRACKET
24 839 R1 BOLT (4) —
26 522 R1 NUT (4) )
25534 R1 WASHER (4) S
25 453453 C1  SWITCH, P.B. glow plug
26 154 783 H1  METER, glow plug
1201 thru 1634
26 702282 C1 METER, glow plug
1635 and up
27 177 164 H1 CIRCUIT BREAKER
132 815 SCREW, machine (Circuit
breaker to bracket)
120 217 WASHER, No. 10 Lock (Circuit o
breaker to bracket) (2) )
102614 NUT, 10-32 hex {Circuit breaker L
to bracket) {2)
28 139483 H1  WIRE, switch to glow plug meter
29 180868 H1  WIRE, switch to circuit breaker
432 327 PLUG BUTTON
30 164725 H1  PLATE, voltage regulator mounting
181 314 SCREW, 1/4 x 7/8'NF cap
{Regulator Mounting} (3}
103 024 NUT, 1/4”"NF hex (Regulator
mounting} (3)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4'' lock {Regulator
mounting} {3}
181 314 SCREW, 1/4 x 7/8"NF cap S
(Plate to angle) (2) )
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (Plate to
angle) (2}
103319 WASHER, 1/4'" lock {Plate to
angle) (2)
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ENGINE

REF. PART
NO, NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE AND MOUNTING

{Detroit Diesel 3-563)

1 184 577 Hi

2 185 023 H1
179 862
103 322
186 285
103 321
271634

18 658 R1

CE-89278

ENGINE, Detroit Diesel 3-53 {See
Detroit Diesel Engine Dealer)

MOUNT, engine front

SCREW, 7/16 x 1-1/2"NC cap
‘ig)ront engine mount to engine}

WASHER, 7/16" lock (Front
engine mount to engine} (2)

SCREW, 3/8 x 4’NC cap (Front
engine mount to engine) (2}

WASHER, 3/8” lock {Front
engine mount to engine} (2}

SCREW, 3/4 x 2'NF cap {(Engine
mount to frame} (2)

NUT, 3/4"-16NF (Engine
mount to frame} (2}

185 027 H1
279 991 R1

271 588
106 267
18 453 R1
187 614 H1
179 837
103321
181318
103 319
103 024

i

MOUNT, engine housing end (2)

BOLT, bracket to fiywheel
housing (8)

SCREW, 5/8 x 2-1/4"'NF cap
{(Mounts to frame) (4}

WASHER, 5/8" flat {Mounts
to frame) (4)

NUT, 5/8”"-18NF {Mounts
to frame) (4}

BRACKET, voltage regulator

SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4"NC cap
{Bracket to engine} (2)

WASHER, 3/8" lock (Bracket
to engine} (2}

SCREW, 1/4 x 1-3/8"NF cap
{Regulator to bracket) (4)

WASHER, 1/4" lock {Regulator
to bracket) (4)

NUT, 1/4"NC hex (Reguiator
to bracket} (4}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

2-8




ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART

- NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTION
ENGINE AND MOUNTING — Continued
{Detroit Diesel 3-53}
B 160 346 H1  PIPE, exhaust
6 178 937 H1  ELBOW
7 176 217 H2 MUFFLER
8 184972 H1 BRACKET, support
e 127 487 H1  CLAMP (2)
181 360 SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4“NF cap
{Bracket to hood) (2}
103 028 NUT, 3/8”NF hex {Bracketto
hood} {2) e,
103 321 WASHER, 3/8"" lock (Bracket i >
to hood) {2) e
444 600 PLUG, pipe
161915 H1  CABLE, engine shutdown
187 598 H1 FITTING, connector
192 868 H1 BUSHING
140577 CLAMP, 1/4" cable

185039 H1  CABLE, emergency shutdown
180533 H1 PLATE, emergency shutdown cable

222 334 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4" set
110730 WASHER, 3/8" lock
114 494 NUT, 3/8"NF hex
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ENGINE

MEMORANDA
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ENGINE

ENGINE AND MOUNTING
{G-263)

CE-8927%
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ENGINE AND MOUNTING — Continued
{G-263)
21 148 003 H1  RING, cable {2}
1 ENGINE, G-263 {For components, 22 188 989 H2  CABLE, distributor to coil
see the EPC-263 Engine Manual)
23 COIL, ignition {See Engine Manual}
2 191748 H2 MUFFLER
103 949 H1 CLAMP ASSEMBLY ({includes 24 BRACKET, coil mounting (See
items 3 thru 6) {2} Engine Manual)
179 812 SCREW, 5/16 x 1/2”NC cap
3 BOLT, “U™ {Quantity for 1 Clamp} (Coil to bracket)
179814 SCREW, 5/16 x 5/8"NC cap
4 SADDLE ({Quantity for 1 Clamp) {Coll to bracket)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock {Coil to
5 WASHER, lock {Quantity for 1 bracket) (2)
Clamp} (2) 615031 R1 WASHER, 5/16" flat (Coil to
bracket) (2)
6 NUT {Quantity for 1 Clamp} (2)
25 1957 1584 RESISTOR
7 189 165 H1 ELBOW
26 GENERATOR ({See "“Generator’ in
3 369 282 R2 GASKET, exhaust pipe flangs Section 12)
g 24840 R1 BOLT
. 27 PULLY and FAN, generator {See
{Elbow mounting} {2) "“Generator, Voltage Regulator,
10 95 534 R4 WASHER, (Elbow mounting) (2} Belt_and Connections’” in
Section 12}
11 188839 H1  BELT, fan and generator —_—
! 28 STRAP, generator adjusting (SEE
11 192806 H1  BELT, fan and alternator “Generator, Voltgge Re_gulator,
12 306355 R91 FAN, blower {Standard) ge‘ft.af!dé?“”%“‘)”s in
12 168578 H1 FAN, suction kit {Optional} ection
13 304576 R1  SPACER. fan 20 REGU LATOR‘, vo!tage {See '"Voltage
19918 R1 SCREW, cap (Fan attaching) (4) Regulator” in Section 12)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (Fan
attaching) {4)
30 164 726 H1  PLATE, regulator mounting
14 103 647 VALVE, drain 181 314 SCREW, 1/4 x 7/8""NF cap (3}
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (3}
15 CARBURETOR (See Engine Manual) 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (3)
16 66 453 H GASKET, carburetor 31 215920 H1  CABLE, choke
11 494 NUT, 3/8 'NF jam (Carburetor
mounting} {2) 32 189 100 H1  ROD, governor to carburetor (Used
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (Carburetor with Front or Rear Wheel Drive
mounting} {2} only}
17 STARTER (See Engine Manual) 32 875685C1  ROD, governor to carburetor (Used
188 840 H1 STUD (Starter attaching) (3} with 4 Whee! Drive only}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8” lock (Starter 103 361 PIN, 1/16 x 1/2” cotter (2}
attaching} {3 104 036 CLEVIS, 1/4" yoke
103 026 NUT, 3/8”"NF hex (Starter 114783 PIN, yoke
attaching) (3) 103 024 NUT, 1/4""NF hex
308 469 R2 SPACER {Starter attaching)
147 137 H1 NUT, starter solenoid 'R’ terminal
151 297 H1 NUT, starter solenoid 'S terminal
187 631 H1 MNUT, starter solenoid, battery
terminal
18 156 841 H1 CABLE, spark plug {1 and 6) (2)
18 166 842 H1  CABLE, spark plug (2 and 5} (2}
20 155843 H1 CABLE, spark plug {3 and 4} (2)
{Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF.

DESCRIPTION

NO. NUMBER . NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE AND MOUNTING - Continued
{G-263)

33 166 567 H1  BRACKET, engine mounting fan end
SCREW, cap (Bracket to engine)
(4)

103 030 NUT, 5/8'NF hex (Bracketto
engine) (4)
103 3256 WASHER, 5/8” lock {Bracket
to engine} (4}
271634 SCREW, 3/4"NF x 2" cap
{Engine to frame) {2}
18 4563 R1 NUT, B5/8"NF-18, stop {Engine

to frame) (2)

34 208 978 H1  TUBE, fuel pump to carburetor {Used
with 4 Wheel Drive only)
20898 D NUT, tube

34 188898 H1  TUBE, fuel pump to carburetar (Used
with Front or Rear Whee| Drive
onty)

28899 D NUT, tube
35 140570 H1  ELBOW, at fuel pump

36 35252 D CONNECTOR w/o NUT, at carburetor

142 095 PLUG, beilhousing

NOTE: For balance of Engine Mounting Parts,
see “"Flywheel and Mounting” in this
section.
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ENGINE

REF.

PART
NQ. NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AlR CLEANER AND PIPING
{U-240}

1567 379 H1

134 587 H1

146 624 H1
146 625 H1
146 626 H1
103 760 H1
181 356
103 321
103 026
139 778 H1
141 221 H1
279 028 R91
144 482 H1

(o R <= S v« B L =2 B & : B - N S4B

i en ea owa
W N =

157 380 H1

113 021 H1
615031 R1

oy
I

{D-236 and G-263)

AIR CLEANER AND MOUNTING

U0039248 and below, except 03942, 43 and 44

C003984 and helow

CE-5928C

4]
CE-94435
AIR CLEANER ({Includes ltems 1, A 176 386 H1 AlIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY (D-236})
9 and 10} {Donaldson No. FGAQ08-0010)
{Consists of Items 2 thru b}
BODY ASSEMBLY
PRE-CLEANER ({Includes [tems B 152 835 H1 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY (G-263)
2,3 and 4} {Donaldson No. A-72341)
{Consists of Items 2 thru 5}

COVER ASSEMBLY

1 109 245 H1  CAP, air cleaner {A)
BODY 1 353 018 R92 CAP, air cleaner {B)
SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 2 BODY (Not furnished separately)
CLAMP {2) 3 b6 482 D CLAMP ASSEMBLY, 8" (A)

3 54 269 DA CLAWMP ASSEMBLY, 7 (B)
SCREW, 3/8 x 5/8"NF cap (4}

4 372493 R1  CUP, oil - inner (A}
WASHER, 3/8" lock {4) 4 372491 R1  CUP, oil - inner (B}
NUT, 3/8"'NF hex (4) 5 172 678 H1  CUP, oil - outer {A)

5 166 904 H1  CUP, oil - outer (B)
CLAMP ASSEMBLY

6 109 247 H1  BAND, mounting (A} (2}
CUP, il 179 816 BOLT, 5/16"NC x 3/4" (4}

103 320 WASHER, 6/16" lock (4)
CLAMP (&) 102 634 NUT, 5/16"'NC hex {4
HOQSE 6 107 336 H1  BAND, mounting (B) (2)
133 660 H1 SPACER, 1/2"" (&)
TUBE 25 493 R1 BOLT {4)
25 533 R1 WASHER, lock (4}

HOSE 26520 R1 NUT (4)

WASHER, 5/16" spacer (8)

{Rev. 2)
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ENGINE

REF. PART AEF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION Mo, NUMSER DESCRIPTION
AIR CLEANER AND MOUNTING AIR CLEANER AND MOUNTING

{D-236 and G-263)} (D-236 and G-263}

1003949 thru 04685, also 03942, 43 and 44 U004686 and up

€003985 thru 04700 €004731 and up

-/

CE-J02554

@

\ - Lo»
cs.94-;u\——/ 10 T

885709 C91 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY 922024 C92 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY
{Donaldson No. FWADS-0031) {Includes items 1 thru 8)
{Includes items 2 thru 9}

—_

BODY {Not furnished separately)

1 40 464 DA CAP, air cleaner (Not part of Air
Cleaner Assy.} 2 537 33b R2 ELEMENT, safety
2 BODY {Not furnished separately) 3 924 282C1 NUT, nylon
3 886 019 C91 ELEMENT 4 924779C2 ELEMENT, primary
4 381 342 R92 NUT w/GASKET 5 381 342 R92 NUT ASSEMBLY, wing
5 389260 R1 BAFFLE 6 381345 R1 BAFFLE
6 59 860 D CLAMP ASSEMBLY 7 675411 R91 CUP ASSEMBLY ,)
7 886020C1 CUP 8 381 3383 R91 CLAMP ASSEMBLY
8 387067 R1  SPRING 9 49 464 DA CAP (Not part of Air Cleaner)
9 213773 H1  VALVE, vacuator 10 103760 H1  BAND, mounting {Not part of
Air Cleaner} {2}
10 109247 H1  BAND, mounting (2) 25 493 R1 BOLT (4)
181 336 BOLT, 5/16"NF x 3/4” (D-236) 25620 R1 NUT (4}
{2) 25 533 R1 WASHER, flat (12)
103 320 WASHER, b/16" lock (4}
103 025 NUT, 5/16"NF hex (4}
615 031 R1 WASHER, spacer (D-236) (8)
181 339 BOL;J', 5/18""NF x 1™ {G-263)
(4 T

2-16 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. 2)
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ENGINE

REF, PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
NQ. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AIR CLEANER PIPING

{D-236 and G-263)

1 122 322 R91
2 109 759 H1

2 129 306 H1

2 891810 C1

2 306 190 R1

2 930 292 C1

3 161 533 H1

3 885711 C1

CE-95123

CLAMP, hose {2)

ELBOW {Oil bath Air Cleaner)
Uoo*
C003984 and below

ELBOW (Dry-type Air Cleaner)
U004589 and below
C003985 thru 04184

ELBOW (Dry-type Air Cleaner)
004520 thru 04685
C004185 thru 04700

ELBOW, (Dry-type Air Cleaner)
1004686 thru 04881
C004701 thru 04952

ELBOW {Dry-type Air Cleaner)
U004882 and up
C004953 and up

TUBE (Qil bath Air Cleaner)
Uoo*
C003984 and below

TUBE {Dry-Type Air Cleaner)
1004589 and below
C003985 thru 04184

3 881811 C1

3 922 170 C1

4 24 849 R1
25535 R1

5 369 497 R2
6 279 026 R91

6 122 322 R91

7 113 021 H1

7 129 306 H1

TUBE (Dry-type Air Cleaner)
U004590 thru 04685
C004185 thru 04700

TUBE (Dry-type Air Cleaner}
U004686 and up
Co04701 and up

BOLT (2)
WASHER, lock (2}

GASKET, tube to engine
CLAI)‘V]P, hose {Qil-bath Air Cleaner}
2
CLAMP, hose {Dry-type Ajr
Cleaner) (2)
ELBOW (Qil-bath Air Cleaner}
ugo*
C003984 and below
ELBOW (Dry-type Air Cleaner)

U004589 and below
C003986 thru 04184

{(*} - Serial Number not available.

{Rev. 2)
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ENGINE

REF, PART REF.

DESCRIPTION

NQ. NUMBER NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AIR CLEANER PIPING — Continued
{D-236 and G-263)

7 607 047 C1  ELBOW (Dry-type Air Cleaner)
U004520 thru 04685
C004185 thru 04700

7 306 190 R1 ELBOW (Dry-type Air Cleaner)
U004686 thru 04881
C004701 thru 04952

7 930292 C1 ELBOW (Dry-type Air Cleaner)
u004882 and up
€004953 and up

8 189 143 H1 TUBE (Qil bath Air Cleaner}
Loo*
C003984 and below

8 880654 C1 TUBE (Dry-type Air Cleanar)
U004588 and below
C003985 thru 04184
8 891577 CT TUBE
U004590 thru 0468
004185 thru 0470
8 922 169C1 TUBE
UQ04686 and up
C0047¢1 and up
9 279026 R91 CLAMP (2}

10 113021 H1  ELBOW, 80° (On carburetor)

{*} - Serial Number not yet available.

2-18 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AIR CLEANER AND PIPING
{Detroit Diesel)

003903 and below
C003984 and below

aA

184 995 H1

206 227 H1

184 994 H1

143 855 H1
181 361

103 321

103 026

195 540 H1
317 982 RS

206 677 H1

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY
{Donaldson No. FFA10-4420}
(Consists of items 2, 4A, BA, 7A
and 7B) '

01983 and below
(Order AIR CLEANER ASSY.,
206 227 H1)

AlIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY
{Donaldson No. FGA10-0013)
(Consists of items 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7}

01984 thru 03904

CAP, air cleaner (Not part of Air
Cleaner Assy.}

BODY (Not furnished separately)
BAND, air cleaner mounting {2} ~
BOLT, 3/8'NF x 7/8" {4)
WASHER, 3/8" lock {4)
NUT, 3/8"NF hex {4)
BOLT ASSEMBLY (B} {2}
CLAMP ASSEMBLY (A)

ELEMENT (B}

bA

7A
7B

10
11
12
13

14

186 099 H1

206 578 H1
206 579 H1
186 100 H1
158 280 H1
422 688 R81
163 450 H1
185 068 H1
150 751 H1
185 057 H1

179 822
103 320

185 204 H1i

HOUSED SCREEN ASSY. (A}
CUP, inner {(B)

CUP, outer {B)

CUP, oil (A)

NUT, wing (A) {2}

CLAMP, hose (4)

ELBOW, 45°

TUBE

ELBOW, 90°

TUBE

BOLT, 5/16''NC x 1-1/2" (4}
WASHER, 5/16" lack (4}

GASKET, air manifold

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
AIR CLEANER AND PIPING
(Detroit Diesel}
U003904 and up 885767 C91 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY
C003985 and up {(Donaldson No. FWA10-0019)
{Consists of items 2 thru 10)
1 184994 H1  CAP, air cleaner
2 BODY (Not furnished separately)
3 886 017 C892 ELEMENT
4 313714 R91 BOLT ASSEMBLY
5 343730 R91 BAFFLE
6 886 018C1 "0O" RING
7 103 283 R11 CLAMP ASSEMBLY
8 886810C1 CUP
9 387067 R1  SPRING
10 213773 H1  VALVE, vacuator
11 143 855 H1  BAND, air cleaner mounting {2)
181 361 BOLT, 3/8"'NF x 7/8 {4)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4}
103026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (4}
12 422 688 R91 CLAMP, hose (4}
13 163450 H1  ELBOW, 45°
14 186 068 H1 TUBE
15 150751 H1  ELBOW, 90°
16 185057 H1 TUBE
17 179 822 BOLT, 5/16"NC x 1-1/2" {4}
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (4}
18 185 204 H1 GASKET, air manifold

1n CE-94979

2-20 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF. FART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AUXILIARY FUEL PUMP — ELECTRIC
(Stewart Warner)

U004164 and below 4 313606 R1 FILTER
€004215 and bhelow
b 3136807 R1  BASE, filter
6 313608 R1  SPRING, filter
7 313605 R1T BOWL, filter
8 313603 R91 BAIL ASSEMBLY
9 GROUND LEAD {Not furnished
separately)
10 108 084 NUT, 1/4”NC hex
11 179 801 SCREW, 1/4 x 1-1/2"NC cap

12 206 086 HT BRACKET, mounting
13 186 803 H1 SHOCK PAD

AUXILIARY FUEL PUMP FILTER
004165 to *
C004216 to *

1 2
8
CE-87452 T - I
183021 H2 FUELPUMP ASSEMBLY (Stewart - \
Warner No. 240-N-12) (Consists
of the following parts} \ _ _
{Order the following parts for units - - -
with /N U003812 thru U004164 \

C003927 thru C004215

1 PUMP 891 588 CI1 \
1 BAR 893 732 C1 \
1 FILTER 46 636 DB %

1 CLAMP 54 873D

1 HOSE 183 663 H1

1 ADAPTER 144 043 CE-95921

1 ELBOW 105 423

1 BOLT 181 336

1 WASHER 103 320

1 NUT 103 025

1 DRAWING FGH-10776

1 DRAWING FGH-11839 ) 46 636 DB FILTER, auxiliary fuel pump

{Order FILTER 1 120 435 C1 and

(For units with S/N 03811 and below CLAMP 142 846 H‘[) (CUnSiSts

ALSO order the following parts:

1 TUBE 885 700 C1 of the following -
1 ADAPTER 876 164 C1 1 60351 DA SCREEN ASSEMBLY
2 BOLT 181 339
2 WASHER 115 548 2 60352 D GASKET, strainer
2 NUT 103 025 }
3 60350D PLUG, hex
i 313602 R1 PULSE, chamber
4 60349 D BODY, strainer

2 BODY (Not furnished separately) CLAMP (See “FUEL TANK and

3 888723C1 GASKET RELATED PARTS")
*Serial number not available.

(Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 2-21




ENGINE
REF. PART REF. PART
AUXILIARY FUEL PUMP FILTER

* and up )
* and up

Suo=y
—

CE-114613

1 1120 435 Ct FILTER, auxiliary fuel pump

CLAMP (See "FUEL TANK and | )
RELATED PARTS"}

*Serial number not available,

k_,;

2-21A
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
STARTING AID
{Detroit Diesel}
{Not used on Units Equipped w/Starting Aid Kit) ) 213192 H1  TUBE, 1/4”0D x b0 ft. bulk {AR}
36092D NUT, 1/8" tube {(2)
29898 D NUT, 1/4” tube (2}
1

1 175381 H1  BRACKET, primer mounting {For
units w/Primer Mounting on Side
of compartment)

1A 882008C1 BRACKET, primer mounting {For
units w/Primer Mounting on
steering column}

2 121816 H1  PRIMER, pressure discharger

136 295 WASHER, 1-1/8" flat (Primer
mounting)
3 30402 D ELBOW w/o NUT (Used with 1/4”
tubing) (2)
414 504 C1 INSERT (Used with 1/4" tubing)

{2)

3 36637 D ELBOW, w/o NUT (Used with 1/8"
tubing) (2}

4 TUBE w/o NUTS, {Cut length 1/4"0D
% 80" long, cut from bulk TUBING,
213 192 H1) (For units w/Primer
Mounting on side of compartment)
20898 D NUT, tube (2)

4 TUBE w/c NUTS {Cut length 1/8°0D
x 102" long) (Cut from bulk
TUBING, 213 191 H1) (For units
w/Primer Mounted on side of
compartment}
36092D NUT, tube (2}

b 122811 HT NOZZLE, manifold
140 578 CLAMP, 1/4" tube (2)
213191 H1  TUBE, 1/8”0D x 50 ft, bulk {(AR)

1

»
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ENGINE

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

STARTING AID
(Detroit Diesel)
{For Units Equipped w/Starting Aid Kit)

892 504 C91
1 892 502 C1
179 852

2 883 752 C1
132 800

3 883421C1

4 884 869 C1
181 313
103 312
103 024

5 884 618 C1

6 884 617 C1

879794 Co1

881 387 C1
FGH-11583
FGH-11584

CE-96859

KIT, cold weather start
(Consists of the following parts -

BAR, actuator mounting
BOLT, 3/8'NCx 1-3/8" (2)

ACTUATOR
SCREW, No, 10 x 3/8" slt-rd-hd

mach. (2)

TUBING

BRACKET
BOLT, 1/4”"NF x 3/4" (4}
WASHER, 1/4" lock {4)
NUT, 1/4"NF hex (4)

NOZZLE

CONTROL, injection

FLUID, starting {Order from Local
Distributor)

KIT, starting
{Consists of -

P T WY P §

ACTUATOR
BRACKET
CONTROL
NOZZLE
TUBING

883 7562 C1
884 869 C1
884617 C1
884 618 C1
883421C1 )

DECAL, cold weather start
DRAWING, installation
DRAWING, panel rework

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE

REF.
NOQ.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FUEL TANK AND RELATED PARTS

{Detroit Diesel 3-53)

891 421 C1

891418 C1

107 755 H1
157 415 H4
193 421 H1
116 493 H1
181 377

106 263

120 382

103 026

SENDER, fuel level {Used with
Gauge, 187 315 H2)

SENDER, fuel level (Used with
Gauge, 885 308 C1)

GASKET

TANK, fuel w/CAP, 193 421 H1
CAP, w/CHAIN

CAP, fire proof fuel tank {Optional)

SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/4" cap (Fuel
tank attaching) (6)

WASHER, 3/8" flat (Fuel tank
attaching} (6}

WASHER, 3/8" lock (Fuel tank
attaching) (6}

NUT, 3/8"NF hex {Fueltank
attaching} (6)

10

11
12

13
14
15

16
17

125 751 H1
155 932 H1

25772
120 382

CE-89284 A
COVER, hand hole (2}
GASKET (2}

BOLT (8)
WASHER

SUCTION LINE - FUEL TANK TO STRAINER

387 297 RO1
114 653 H1

117 383 H1

ELBOW, 90° adapter
HOSE ASSEMBLY

CHECK VALVE (See Detroit Diesel
Engine Manual)

ELBOW

STRAINER, fuel (See Detroit
Diesel Engine Manual)

L

2-24
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ENGINE
REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
FUEL TANK AND RELATED PARTS — Continued
{Detroit Diesel 3-53)
SUCTION LINE — FUEL TANK TO
STRAINER - Continued
18 187 605 H1  BRACKET, fuel strainer
179 839 BOLT, 3/8x 1" NC cap
{Strainer to bracket) (2)
- 26772 R1 BOLT, 3/8 x 1”NF cap
{Strainer to bracket} {2)
120 382 WASHER, 3/8" lock {Strainer
to bracket) {4)
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex {Strainer to
bracket} (2)

LINE — STRAINER TO FUEL PUMP

19 115353 H1  ELBOW, 80°
20 185265 H1 TUBE ASSEMBLY
21 118 750 CONNECTOR

LINE RETURN — ENGINE TO FUEL TANK

22 186254 H1 HOSE

23 387 297 R91 ELBOW, adapter 90°
444 576 PLUG, 1/4" pipe tank

(Rev. 2 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ENGINE

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FUEL TANK AND RELATED PARTS

{G-263)

2

CE-89285 A
1 157 415 H4
2 193421 H1
2A 116 493 HI
3 125751 H1
4 155932 H2
25 772 R1

120 382

5 444 588

181374

106 263

120 382

103 026
6 140570 H1

TANK, fuel w/CAP, 193 421 H1

CAP, fuel tank
CAP, fire proof fuel tank (Optional)
COVER, handhole {2)

GASKET, cover (2}
SCREW, 3/8 x 1”"NF cap {Hand
hole cover} (8)
WASHER, 3/8" lock {Hand hole
cover} (8}

PLUG, pipe - tank drain 1/2” {2)

SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/2"NF cap
(Fuel tank mounting} (6)

WASHER, 3/8” flat (Fuel tank
mounting) (6)

WASHER, 3/8" lock {Fuel tank
mounting) (6)

NUT, 3/8”NF hex (Fuel tank
mounting) (6}

ELBOW, fuel pump to tubing

10

10

11

167 623 H1
101 497 H1

HL-3550
206 978 H1

140 570 H1
35252 D

20899 D
891421 ¢C1

891 418 C1
132 211
120 217
120614

107 765 H1

TUBING, fuel pump to tank
ELBOW, tubing to tank

CLIP, fuel line to tank
TUBE, fuel pump to carburetor
{Engine)
ELBOW, at fuel pump (Engine)
CONNECTOR w/o NUT, at
carburetor {Engine}
NUT, tube

SENDER, fuel level (Used with
Gauge, 187 315 H2)

SENDER, fuel leve! (Used with
Gauge, 885 308 C1)

SCREW, machine {Fuel
sender} (5)

WASHER, No. 10 lock (Fuel
sender) (5)

NUT, No. 10-32 hex {Fuel
sender} (B}

GASKET (Fuel sender}

2-26
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ENGINE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

" FUEL TANK AND RELATED PARTS
L (U-240)

[ 157 416 H2  TUBE, filler w/CAP, HA-1279 {Use 8 157 415 H4  TANK, fuel w/CAP, 193 421 H1
w/FUEL TANK, 157 415 H1,H2 & {Together w/one COVER PLATE,
H3 only) 125751 H1, and one GASKET,
25772 R1 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1" (4) 155 932 H2, will work for FUEL
120 382 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4) TANKS, 157 415 HT, H2 and H3)
_— 181 374 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" (6}
) 2 HA-1279 CAP, filler 106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat (6)
- 120 382 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6}
3 166 932 H2 GASKET (2) 103 026 MUT, 3/8"”"NF hex (6)
4 125 7561 H1  PLATE, access cover (2) 8A 193421 H1 CAP
25772 R1 BOLT, 3/8”"NF x 1" (4}
120 382 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4} 8B 116493 H1  CAP, fire proof fuel tank (Optional)
5 444 588 PLUG, 1/2' pipe - fuel tank drain {2) 9 140570 H1  ELBOW, fuel pump to tubing
6 891421 C? SENDER, fuel level {Used w/GAUGE, 10 HL-3550 CLAMP
187 315 H2)

11 157 623 H1  TUBING, fuel pump to tank

6 891418 C1 SENDER, fuel level {Used w/GAUGE,
885 308 C1) 12 101 497 H1  ELBOW
132 911 SCREW, No. 10-32 machine (5}
) 120217 WASHER, No. 10 lack {5) .
7 107755 H1 GASKET
{Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 2.27



ENGINE

FUEL TANK AND RELATED PARTS

{D-236}
22 B 22
N
To injection pump
4
17
20
—-15
I r—h
21 /Egl Ly 2
18 \
W 13 ~- 53811 and below
UOD3812 thry 004164
CO003927 thru CO04215
34
PRINTED lNVUNITED STATES OQF AMERICA
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ENGINE

V004914 and below
€004786 and below

REF. PART REF. PART
. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
L JFUEL TANK AND RELATED PARTS — Continued 10 37167D  ELBOW w/o NUT
" {D-236) 414 505 C1 EYELET
U004815 and up
1 157 415 H4  TANK, fuel w/CAP, 183 421 H1 C004787 and up
{Together with COVER, 125 751 H1,
and GASKET, 155 932 H1, will 891421C1 SENDER, fuel level {Used with
work for FUEL TANKS, 157 415 H1, GAUGE, 187 315 H2)
H2 and H3)

181 374 BOLT, 3/8”NF x 1" (6) 11 891418 C1 SENDER,fuel ievel (Used with

106 263 WASHER, 3/8” flat {6) GAUGE, 885 308 C1}

120382 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6) 132 911 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 5/8"

103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (6} machine (5)

120 217 WASHER, No. 10 lock (5}
2 193421 H1  CAP w/CHAIN 120614 NUT, No, 10-32 hex {5}
__2A 116493H1 CAP, flame arrestor (Optional} 12 107 755 H1  GASKET, fuel level sender
} 3 126571 H1  COVER, access hole (2) 13 183663 H1  HOSE, fuel tank to pump
25772 R1 BOLT, 3/8'NF x 1" (4) U003812 thru 4164
120 382 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4} C003927 thru 4215
4 190 487 Ht  QUTLET, fuel 14 876 164 C1  ADAPTER, straight
25772 R1 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1" (4} uU003812 thru 4164
120 382 WASHER, 3/8" lock C003927 thru 4215
5 166932 H2 GASKET (2) 15 PUMP, fuel (Stewart-Warner} (See
Stewart-Warner Fuel Pump in
6 444 588 PLUG, 1/2" pipe (2} this section)
7 105 423 ELBOW, 90° 15A 891588 C91 PUMP, fuel (AC) {To service Pump,
1004914 and below order Repair Kit, 630 644 C91}
. £004786 and below U004165 and up
> €004215 and up
47 37323 D ELBOW wfo NUT
414 505 C1 EYELET 16 183663 H1 HOSE ASSY., fuel pump to water
U004915 and up trap
C004787 and up U003812 thru 04914
C004786 and below
8 144 048 REDUCER, adapter
U004914 and below 16 TUBE, nylon w/o tube nuts {Cut
C004786 and below length 1/270D x 12" long} {Cut
from bulk TUBE, 417 200 C2
8 18506 R1 CONNECTOR w/o NUT 37288 H NUT, 1/2” tube {2}

414 506 C1 EYELET U004915 and up
U004915 and up C004787 and up
€004787 and up )

17 346 737 R1  ELBOW, 90°
9 184 684 H1  HOSE ASSY., fuel tank to water trap {2) UDG3811 & helow
- U004914 and below {1) U003812 thru 04914
y, C004786 and below
- 165 207 H1 CLIP 17 40876 D ELBOW w/o NUT
414 506 C1 EYELET
9 TUBE, nylon w/o tube nuts {Cut U004915 and up
length 3/8”0D x 38" long} (Cut 004787 and up
from bulk TUBE, 417 199 C2}
37185D NUT, 3/8" tube (2} 18 TRAP, water (Refer to Engine
ug04915 and up Manual PMO-236}
C004787 and up
140 569 cLIiP 19 191 658 H2 BAR, support (For units with S/N
UQC04164 and below and C004215
] 137 421 ELBOW, 90° and below, equipped w/Stewart-

Warner Fuel Pumps and for units
with S/N U004165 and up and
C004216 and up eaquipped with
AC Fuei Pumps}

{Rev. 2)
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ENGINE

e’ ;

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER PESCRIPTION
FUEL TANK AND RELATED PARTS — Continued 30 54 873D CLAMP, 1-5/8"
{D-236) 25 495 R1 BOLT, /16" NF x 3/4”
120 214 WASHER, 5/16" lock
25521 R1 NUT, 5/16"'NF hex
19 893732 C1 BAR, support (For units with S/N .
UJ004164 and below and C004215 304 142846 H1  CLAMP, 1-3/4
and below and converted to AC
Fue! Pumps) 31 105 423 ELBOW, 90°
181 339 BOLT, /16" NF x 1" {4) U004165 thru 04914
115 548 WASHER, 5/16" tooth (4) C004216 thru 04786
25521 R1 NUT, 5/16"'NF hex (4)
31 40876 D ELBOW w/o NUT
20 184 654 H1  ELBOW w/NUT 414 5086 C1 EYELET
003812 thru 04914 U004915 and up
€004786 and below C004787 and up
20 37323D ELBOW w/o NUT 31A 444014 REDUCER, adapter {2}
414 505 C1 EYELET U004915 and up
U004915 and up C004787 and up
C004786 and up
32 876 164 C1 ADAPTER
21 885700 C1  TUBE, water trap to filter U004165 and up
U003812 thru 04914 C004216 and up
C004786 and below
32 317 783 R1  CONNECTOR, reducer
21 TUBE, nylon w/o NUTS (Cut length UQ04165 thru 04914
3/8"0D x 30 long) (Cut from 004216 thru 04786
bulk TURE, 417 189 C2)
37165D NUT, 3/8" tube (2) 32 0941269C1 CONNECTOR w/o NUT (2)
004915 and up 414 506 C1 EYELET (2)
COo04787 and up 004915 and up
. C004787 and up
22 184654 H1  ELBOW, 90°
33 156932 H1 GASKET (2)
23 FILTER (See Engine Manual}
34 157 416 H2  TUBE, filler w/CAP, HA-1279
24 18366 HT  HOSE, fuel tank to water trap {Used with FUEL TANK,
03811 and below 157 415 H1, H2, and H3 only)
25 183663 H1  HOSE, water trap to filter 35 346 737 R1 ELBOW, 90° reducer
03811 and below U004165 thru 04914
C004216 thru 04786
26 184 663 H1  TUBE, fuel pump to filter
03811 and below 35 40876 D ELBOW w/o NUT
414 506 C1 EYELET
27 183663 H1  MOSE, pump to fuel filter {2) U0048156 and up
U004165 thru 04914 C004787 and up
C004216 thru 04786
, 630644 €81 KIT, fuel pump repair {For Pump,
27 TUBE, nylon w/o tube nuts (Cut 891 588 C91)
length 1/2"0D x 12" long} {Cut {Consists of -
from bulk TUBE, 417 200 C2) § 1 CLIP
37288 H NUT, 1/2 tube (2) § 1 CONNECTING ROD &
U004915 and up BEARING ASSY.
C004787 and up § 1 DIAPHRAGM & PULSATOR
§ 3 GASKET
28 144 043 REDUCER, adapter § 1 INSTRUCTIONS
U004165 thru 04914 § 1 LINKPIN
C004216 thru 04786 § 2 SPRING
§ 1 VALVE ASSY. )
29 FILTER {See “'Auxiliary Fuel Filter”
in this section) 417 199 C2  TUBING, 3/8"0D x bulk 50 ft. {@){x}
U004165 to* 417200 C2  TUBING, 1/2"'0D x bulk 50 ft. {@)(x)
C004216 to™ i .
R T * _ Serial number not available
294 Fi II-nTtF;ul?s (s?a(ezsiorfiuxmaw Fuel Filter (@) - Part number and price covers one foot of
* and up bulk item.
* and up {x) - As Required.
§ - Not Furnished separately.
2.30 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {(Rev. 2)
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ENGINE

REF.  PART REF.  PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
RADIATOR RADIATOR

{G-263 and U-240) {D-236)

1 361 705 R91
2 176 192 H3

3 206 421 H1
181 364

103 026
103 341
103 321

4 191 745 H1
4A 2620198 Rt
b 192 034 H1
6 279 026 R91
7 112002 H1
8 181 377

9 106 263

10 17 234 R1

g—9
CE-89288
CAP i 361 705 R21
RADIATOR w/CAP, 361 705 R91 2 176 192 H3
SUPPORT (2} 3 206 421 H1
SCREW, 3/8 x 1""NF cap 181 364
{Support attaching) (4}
NUT, 3/8”"NF hex {Support 103 026
attaching} {4}
WASHER, 3/8" flat (Support 103 341
attaching) {4}
WASHER, 3/8" lock {Support 103 321
attaching} {4) _
TUBE, 45° 4 160 629 H1
HOSE - Top (2) 5 278026 R91
HOSE - Bottom 6 112 002 H1
CLAMP (8) 7 181 377
DRAIN
8 106 263

SCREW, 3/8 x 1-3/4'NF cap (Frame
attaching) (2)

W/?S)HER, 3/8" flat (Frame attaching)
2

NLiTi 3/8”-24 NF {Frame attaching)
2

9 17 234 R1

CE-89289

CAP

RADIATOR w/CAP, 361 705 R91

SUPPORT

SCREW, 3/8 x 1"NF cap
{Support attaching) {4}

NUT, 3/8"NF hex (Support
attaching} (4)

WASHER, 3/8" flat (Support
attaching) (4)

WASHER, 3/8” lock (Support
attaching) (4)

HOSE - Top and Bottom (2}
CLAMP {4)
DRAIN

SCREW, 3/8 x 1-3/4'NF cap {Frame
attaching) (2)

W/?g)HER, 3/8" flat (Frame attaching)

NUT, 3/8"—24 NF (Frame
attaching) -{2)

{Rev, 2}
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ENGINE

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

REF,
NO.

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

RADIATOR
{Petroit Diesel 3-53}

1 3617056 R91 CAP BB 188 209 H1
179 839
2 176 192 H3 RADIATOR w/CAP, 361 705 R91
103 321
3 206 421 H1  SUPPORT ({2}
181 364 SCREW, 3/8x 1" )}
NF cap {4) }- Support 6 279 026 R91
103 026 NUT, 3/8”"NF hex | Attaching
{4} } 112 002 H1
103 341 WASHER, 3/8" flat )
{4) } 8 181 377
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" )
lock {4) )
9 106 263
4 180722 H1  HOSE - Lower
10 17 234 R1
5 183901 H1  HOSE - Upper
BA  1B4874 H1 ELBOW - Water outlet

oy

CE-89290

GASKET, elbow
SCREW, 3/8x 1"
NC cap (2)
WASHER, 3/8”
lock (2)

CLAMP (4)
DRAIN

Elbow

)
)
; Attaching

SCREW, 3/8 x 1-3/4" )

NF cap (2} }
} Frame
WASHER, 3/8” lock (2); Attaching

NUT, 3/8"-24 NF (2) )

2-32 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER
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e

O §€¢68-30

a

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

3-2




ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER

R N DESCRIPTION R N DESCRIPTION
ACCESSORY DRIVE AND TORQUE CONVERTER —
Continued
i5 119352 H1  RING, snap
176 360 H1  ACCESSORY DRIVE and TORQUE
CONVERTER (For use with 16 130002 H2  HUB, impeller
P-800 Transmission)
1201 thru 2728 17 119 365 H1  RING, seal
except 2055 and 2056
18 153 083 H4 [IMPELLER ASSEMBLY ({Includes
205737 H1  ACCESSORY DRIVE and TORQUE Items 16, 17, 19A and 20}
CONVERTER (For use with
P-600 Transmission) 19 119 448 H1  BOLT, cover {To impeller converter
2729 thru 03422 attaching} (18)
03715 and up
19A 118211 H1 SCREW, cap {To impeller converter
877 769 C81 ACCESSORY DRIVE and TORQUE attaching) (8}
CONVERTER ({For use w/P-601
Transmission) 20 103 319 WASHER, 1/4"” lock {To impeller
03423 thru 03714 converter attaching) {8)
1 148436 H6 TORQUE CONVERTER 21 114 493 NUT, 5/16"NF (To impeller
converter attaching) (8)
1A 163085 H1 COVER w/BUSHING and two PIPE
PLUG, 444 612 22 193977 H1  SCREW, cap (To impeller converter
attaching) (8}
2 444 612 PLUG, pipe (2)
23 130 005 H1  SEAL
3 119447 H1  NUT, cover (18)
24 128 710 H2  HOUSING, converter
4 932 751 C1 BUSHING {Order COVER,
153 085 H1) 2h 207 712 H1  GEAR ASSY.
5 119449 H1 GASKET 25 172 b45 PLUG, expansion (1)
6 118 3683 H1  WASHER, flat 26 S$T-560 BEARING, ball
7 153084 H1  TURBINE 27 207 692 H1 GEAR
7TA 141818H1 STATOR and CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 28 ST-660 BEARING, ball
{Used only with 148 436 H4
Torgue Converter} 29 130 0092 HT RING, retaining
7B 191 438H2 STATOR and HUB ASSEMBLY 30 146 458 H1  SEAL
{Used only with 148 436 HE and
t16 Torque Converter) 31 130 006 H1  BEARING, ball
8 119352 H1  RING, snap 32 ST-b41 BEARING, ball
9 119452 H1  WASHER, thrust 33 130 010 H1  GEAR, spur {Used with 176 360 H1)
10 119739 H1 STATOR 33 174518 H1  GEAR, spur {Used with 205 737 H1
and 877 769 C91)
10A 191409 H1  HUB, stator
34 ST-b41 BEARING, ball
10B 215020 H1 WASHER, stator thrust
35 19904 R1 PIN, dowel {2}
10C 215021 H1 WASHER, impeller thrust
36 887 529 C1  PLATE, identification
11 119225 H1  BEARING, inner race {Used with
148 436 H4 only) 37 123250 H1  SCREW, drive (2)
12 1580 358 H1  CLUTCH, stator {Used with 38 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {12)
148 436 H4 only)
39 141095 H1  SCREW {12)
13 119366 H1  BEARING, outer race {Used with
148 436 H4 only) 40 3046999 R1  "O RING
14 119452 H1  WASHER, thrust {Used with 41 121 207 NIPPLE, pipe

148 436 H4 only}

"PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ACCESSORY DRIVE AND TORQUE CONVERTER -
Continued

73 152 983 H1 ELBOW
42 120 280 TEE, 3/8" pipe ’
74 1562982 H1  TUBE, cap to valve
43 143 149 H1 CONNECTOR
199 161 H1 SHAFT ASSEMBLY (Includes 75 129 554 H1 ELBOW ASSEMBLY
items 44, 46 and 73)
76 163 008 H1  BODY, pressure reguiating valve

44 162 983 H1 ELBOW ASSEMBLY 9 402 709 ADAPTER
136081 H1 REDUCER

45 1562981 H1  TUBE, cap to tee 105 423 ELBOW
444 576 PLUG, 1/4”

46 152978 H1  SHAFT ASSEMBLY

47 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (8)

48 179 839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1"NC cap (6}
48 130031 H1  RING, seal

77 149348 H1  GASKET (*)
78 445 096 PLUG (Not used on later models) : ‘*\}
79 121 508 H1 PLUG, magnetic drain e

80 114 851 H1  WASHER, flat (2}
50 130030 HT  RING, retaining

81 155 448 H2  HOUSING, front {Used with
51 5T-215 BEARING, ball 176 360 H1)

52 142 562 H1  GASKET {*) 81 205359 H1  HOUSING, front {Used with
205 737 H1 and B77 763 C91})
b3 659 676 R1 RING, retaining
82 130021 HT  GASKET (*)

83 130 018 H1  RING, seal

54 317549 R1 SEAL
55 131 193 H1  RETAINER, packing

84 300 048 R1 RING, retaining ST
b6 162 880 H1  SHAFT, convertef output : )

85 130016 H1 BEARING, ball o
57 151797 H1 YOKE, universal joint 133 514 H1 GEAR ASSEMBLY (Includes
items 86 thru 89}
58 130033 H1 WASHER, flat
50 215617 R1  NUT

60 131 108 H1  SWITCH, T.C. warning {Not used on

86 130015 H1  BOLT, drilled head (6)
87 130 014 H1  GEAR, spur - 82T

later models) 88 130013 H1  GEAR, spur- 75T
61 SENDER, oil temperature {See 89 876006 C1  WIRE, lock {18 ga. x 8"} (3}
Section 12}

80 252707 R1 "0 RING (x}

91 3046994 R1 “O" RING {If equipped) (x) .
63 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2} : )
92 173 925 H1 CAP, oil filter {If equipped} ’

62 141095 H1  SCREW, cap

64 188 781 H1  SCREW, cap (2}
93 254954 R1  “O" RING {If equipped) (x)
65 148 510 H1  VALVE, pressure regulating
94 173924 H1  SHAFT {If equipped)
66 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}
95 106 649 ELBOW, 45°
67 252707 R1 “O" RING (x)
96 162 127 H1  BREATHER
68 130052 HZ COVER
97 877 771 C1  CONNECTOR (For use w/P-601

69 179 850 SCREW, 3/8 x 2-3/4"NC cap Transmission)

01201 thru 02728,
70 130051 H1  GASKET (%} except 02055 and

020586, also 03423 o
71 103 321 WASHER, lock thru 03714 5 ”)
72 362221 R1 O RING {x} (3} * . Also part of Gasket Kit, 142 896 H2. e

X - Also part of "O’" Ring Kit, 142 898 H2.
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ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ACCESSORY DRIVE AND TORQUE CONVERTER —

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER
Continued
98 121207
99
100 174 662 H1
214 423 H1
103 321
186 219 H1
179 796
103 319
101 174 660 H1
102 174663 H1
103
142 896 H2
142 898 H2

NIPPLE, 3/8" x 1" (For use w/P-601
Transmission)
01201 thru 02728,
except 02055 and
020586, also 03423
thru 03714

VALVE (See "Relief Valve” in this
section} {For use w/P-601
Transmission).

01201 thru 02728,
except 02055 and
02058, also 03423
thre 03714

ADAPTER, pump mounting
BOLT (2)
WASHER, 3/8" lock (2)
SCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 12-pt.
flange
BOLT, 1/4 x 7/8" hex-hd (2)
WASHER, 1/4" lock (2)

GI?S)KET, adapter to torgue housing

GASKET, pump to adapter (*)

PUMP, accessory drive {Refer to
"Accessory Drive Pump”’}

KIT, gasket
{Consists of -
1 GASKET 130021 H1
1 GASKET 130 051 H1
1 GASKET 132 258 H1
1 GASKET 142 562 H1
1 GASKET 149 348 H1
1 GASKET 174 660 H1
1 GASKET 174 663 H1)
KIT, "0 Ring
(Consists of -
1 0" RING 22412 R1
2 0" RING 262 707 R1
T “0" RING 254 954 R1
1 "0 RING 293728 R1
1 0" RING 304 994 R1
8 "0 RING 362 219 R1
3 0" RING 352221 R1)

* - Also part of Gasket Kit, 142 896 H2.
X - Also part of “O” Ring Kit, 142 828 H2,

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER !

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMEER DESCRIPTION .

ACCESSORY DRIVE PUMP
Gas - 01701 thru 02728
Diesel - 01201 thru 02059 except 2055 and 2056

o o0 ~N O 9w

10
11
12

132 258 H1

134 830 H1
134 831 H1

361626 R1

PUMP ASSY,
{Consists of the following -

BODY
COVER

GEAR, drive (Qrder GEAR KIT,
151 836 H1)

GEAR, driven {Order GEAR KIT,
151836 H1}

BEARING, body (@)
BEARING, body (@)
BEARING, cover (@)
BEARING, cover (@)
GASKET (%)
SPRING (@)

“0"” RING (%) (2}
SEAL, shaft (%)

13
14

CE-89291

134839 H1 WASHER (@) (4)

134842 H1  SCREW, cap (@) {4}

151 835 H1 MAJOR REPAIR KIT (includes
items b, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14 and
151 834 H1 Minor Repair Kit}

151834 H1 MINOR REPAIR KIT {Includes
items 9, 11 and 12) (*)

151836 HT GEAR KIT (Includes items 3 and 4)
132269 H1  GASKET {Pump to Torque Converter}

186 265 SCREW, 1/4 x 3-1/2"'"NC cap
{(Pump mounting} (2}
103 319 WASHER, /4" lock {Pump

mounting) {2}

* - Also part of Gasket Kit, 142 896 H2.
@ - Also part of Major Repair Kit, 151 835 H1.
% - Also part of Miner Repair Kit, 151 834 H1.

3-6
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ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. _ NUMBER DESCRIFTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ACCESSORY DRIVE PUMP -
Ghs - 02729 thru 03422 and 03715 and up
Diesel - 02060 thru 03422, also 02055, 02056 and 03715
and up
8

_ ) CE-88215
205266 H1  PUMP ASSY. {Wooster No. 212527 H1  KIT, major repair {Consists of four
P2-7AH5-1-1-01) (Includes items BEARING, 185 401 H1, four
1 thru 10} SCREW, 185 405 H1, and MINOR

REPAIR KIT, 212 529 H1)

—

185396 H1 BODY
212829 H1  KIT, minor repair {Consists of

185397 H1  COVER, front GASKET, 185 403 H1, two SEAL,
185 404 H1 and SEAL,
185398 H1  COVER, rear 185 402 H1)
) 185399 H1  GEAR, drive {+) 212528 H1  KIT, gear (Consists of GEAR,
185 399 H1 and GEAR,
- 185400 Ht  GEAR, driven {+) 185 400 H1)

185 401 H1  BEARING, body (@) (4)
185403 H1  GASKET (%)

185 404 H1  SEAL (%) (2)

185402 H1  SEAL, shaft (%)

185405 H1 SCREW, cap (@) (4)

[ B L« « s D = - T ; N S /% T

=y

@ - Also part of Major Repair Kit, 212 527 H1.
% - Also part of Minor Repair Kit, 212 529 H1.
+ - Also part of Gear Kit, 212 528 H1.
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ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ACCESSORY DRIVE PUMP
{S/N 3423 thru 3714)

9 \ 7 16
3 / ! 2
VAN /
14 \\\\/I\ >>\
SIS
AN N,;
5 1 »
10 I
19 |
7z //
/ <<
[
4 YA . v O
6 12 CE-88023
174 664 H1  PUMP ASSY., {Includes items 1 thru 13 145 362 SCREW, drive {2}
19}
14 133567 SCREW, 10-24 x 5/8" flat hd mach
1 180252 H1 BODY w/BEARING, 152 554 H1 {3)
2 181289 H1 COVER w/two BEARING, 15 120 380 WASHER, 1/4’" medium lock (2)
152 554 H1
16 103 646 KEY, Woodruff
3 180 263 H1  PLATE, pilot w/SEAL, 177 431 H1
17 120 214 WASHER, 5/16" medium lock {6}
4 181200 H4 IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY {Complete
with GEAR, SHAFT KEY, and 18 454 865 SCREW, 5/16 x 2-1/4”"NC hex-hd : )
RETAINING RING) cap (6} e
5 181292 H1  SHAFT, drive 19 364 145R1  “0" RING
6  303072R1 PLATE, gear 152 554 H1 BEARING {Part of COVER,
181 289 H1, and BODY,
7 177 439 H3  GEAR, drive 180 252 H1} (3}
8 21 190R1 BOLT {2) 177 431 H1  SEAL (Part of PILOT PLATE,
180 253 H1)
9 177 442 H1  BEARING, ball
10 276569 R1  WASHER (2)
11 276 575 R1  RING, retaining {2}
12 303073R1  PIN, dowe! (2) : )
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ACCESSORY DRIVE & TORQUE CONVERTER

REF, PART
NO, NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMEBER

DESCRIPTION

] RELIEF VALVE

T —

22—

A 163 005 H1

B 163 005 H2
i 165 522 M2

254 691 R1

352 221 R1
392 385 R1

W N

L

N

\\\D\\\\

S
DAR

CE-99058

Parts without letters after the descrip-

tion Indicates the part is used on all
valves listed below: Letters “A’" and
“B'" are used to identify separate
valves.

RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY
{Order VALVE, 153 005 M2}

RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY

CARTRIDGE w/”"0" RINGS,
254 691 R1 and 392 385 R1

“O" RING

“O" RING (Valve A)
“0" RING (Valve B)

BODY (Not serviced separately)
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMEISSION — Continued
(P-600) 26 1686 972 H2 COUNTERSHAFT ASSEMBLY
{4-Wheel Drive Only) (Transmission, S/N T-30-1-1876
{S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up) and Below)
(Order the following parts -
1 COUNTER-
NOTE: Starting with Transmission SHAFT ASSY. 923 211 C91
S/N 130-1-1547, all cluich pack 1 CYLINDER 189 329 H3
gears will have double staked 1 WASHER 16 066 R1)
bushings)
26 923 211C91 COUNTERSHAFT ASSEMBLY
156 930 H4 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (Transrr)tission S/N T-30-1-1877
and Up
1 179 3839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1"NC cap (B}
26A 167196 H2 COUNTERSHAFT (Transmission
2 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6} ‘ S/N T-30-1-1876 and Below)}
(Order the following parts -
3 116 610 H1  CAP, countershaft 1 COUNTER-
SHAFT ASSY. 923 211 C891
4 116611 H1  GASKET, cap {%} 1 CYLINDER 189 329 H3
1 WASHER 16 066 R1}
5 15210 D SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4"NC cap (2)
26A 923212C1 COUNTERSHAFT (Transmission
6 LW-187 WIRE S/N T-30-1-1877 and Up)
7 116 623 H1  WASHER, retaining 27 160 429 H1  WASHER, flat
8 ST-296 BEARING, ball 28 64 849 H BEARING, roller
9 215617 R1  NUT, lock 29 159 653 H1 IDLER GEAR, 30 testh
10 103 348 WASHER, flat 30 180 429 H1  WASHER, flat
11 104 706 H1 SEAL (@) 31 19904 R1  PIN, dowel (2)
12 179 839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1”"NC cap (6} 32 125566 H1  RING, retaining
13 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lack (6) 33 ST-297 BEARING, ball
14 199 166 H1  CAP, shaft, input w/SEAL, 104 706 H1 34 238604 R1  RING, retaining
15 116 609 H1  GASKET, cap (%) 35 109 421 NIPPLE, pipe
16 152 126 H1  BENT TUBE, third gear 36 VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief {(Refer
to "Relief Valve"}
17 143 062 H1 BENT TUBE, second gear
37 445 096 PLUG, filler
18 129 553 H1  ADAPTER, straight (3}
38 114851 H1  WASHER, sealing
19 143063 H1 COVER, transmission
39 162 127 H1 BREATHER
20 125524 H1  GASKET {%}
. 40 129 560 H1  STRAINER, element, sediment
21 126563 H1  GEAR, spur, 55 teeth
4 129570 H1  GASKET, cover (%)
22 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, forward and
reverse {Refer to "'Forward and 42 128568 H1  COVER, strainer
Reverse Clutch Assembly”)
43 103 321 WASHER, lock (4)
23 125 564 H1 SPACER, sleeve
44 179 839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1"NC cap (4)

24 129 509 H1
25 159 6568 H1

RING, seal (3)
GEAR, spur, 37 teeth

@ - Part of SEAL KIT, 142 889 H1.
% - Partof GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1.
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART

REF.

PART

NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION —~ Continued 57 24 840 R1  BOLT, 3/4”NC x 1 {(Will work for
{P-600} BOLT, 179 839 and SEAL, 125 003
{4-Wheel Drive Only) H1) (4)
(S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Lip)
58 299 489 R91 BEARING, roller
45 140 734 H1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (Trans- 59 129 509 H1 RING, seal (2}
mission S/N 6848 and below}
{Order MANIFOLD, 922 446 C81 60 16 066 R1 WASHER, lock
and PLUG, 445 684)
61 120508 H2 BOLT
45 922 446 C91 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (Trans-
mission S/N 6949 and up) 62 355966 R1  “O” RING (x} (4)
179 848 BOLT, 3/8”"NC x 2-1/2"
125 003 H1 WASHER, sealing 63 120513 H1  GASKET (%)
454 129565 H1 MANIFOLD 64 156 947 H1  COVER, Ist Gear w/Bearing,
299 489 R91 and two PLUG,
4bB 134 162 H2 PLUNGER 444 854
45C 130553 H1 SPRING 65 444 854 PLUG, pipe {2)
45D 114851 H1 WASHER 66 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock
45E 13756861 H1 PLUG (‘)Fransmission S/N 6948 and 67 179 848 SCREW, 3/8 x 2-1/4""NC cap
below
68 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {8}
45 922445C1  PLUG (Transmission S/N 6949 and
up) 68 172 841 SCREW, 3/8x 1-1/4""NC cap (7)
46 127 302 H1  ADAPTER, straight, pipe to tube {2) 70 707 263 R1 "0 RING {x)
47 137572 H1  TUBE, manifold to housing 71 167 202 H1  SHAFT, reverse idler
7322 and below
48 293726 R1 0" RING ({x}
71 923700C1  SHAFT, reverse idler
49 130549 H1  MANIFQLD and TUBE 7323 and up
50 130548 H1 TUBE 72 881932 Ct HOUSING, 1st Gear Clutch
352 221 R1 “0" RING (x}
b1 355966 R1  “O" RING (x)} {3)
73 125523 H1  PLATE, lock (Used with SHAFT,
b2 157 199 H1  CAP w/three PLUG, 444 854 157 209 H1})
53 444 854 PLUG, pipe {3) 74 15210D BOLT {Used w/SHAFT, 167 209 H1}
54 126 003 H1 SEAL, Dyna (Order four BOLT, 75 WIRE, locking (18 ga. x 18" long)
24 840 R1, BOLT, 24 842 R1 and {Cut from bulk WIRE, 289 509 R1}
BOLT, 24621 R1) (6) {Used with SHAFT, 157 209 H1}
55 179 848 BOLT, 3/8""NC x 2-1/4" (Used with 76 137 422 ELBOW {Used w/SHAFT, 157 208 H1)
Dvna Seal Washer} (Order BOLT,
24621 R1) 77 336 695 R91 BEARING, roller
55 24621 R1  BOLT, 3/8"”NC x 2-1/4"" {Will work for 78 103 321 WASHER, 3/8” lock (6)
BOLT, 179 848 and SEAL, 125 003 o
H1) 79 116 623 HT  WASHER, retaining
56 179 845 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 1-3/4" {Used with 80 18210D  SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4"NCcap (2}
Dyna Seal Washer) {Order BOLT,
24 842 R1)
b6 24 842 R1 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 1-3/4" (Will work for
BOLT, 179 845 and SEAL, 125 003
H1)
57 179 839 BOLT, 3/8”NC x 1" (Used with Dyna x - Partof "0 RING KIT, 142 897 H2.
Seal Washer} {Order four BOLT, % - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1.
24 840 R1) (4)
4-4 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. 2)
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TRANSMISSION

REF, PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION — Continued
{P-600)
{4-Wheel Drive Only) 103 HOUSING and TUBE ASSEMBLY
(S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and up) {Refer to “"Main Housing and Tube
Assembly’}
81 WIRE, locking (18 ga. x 18" long) 104 113933 H PLUG, magnetic
(Cut from bullk WIRE, 289 509 R1}
105 114 851 H1 WASHER, flat
82 179847 SCREW, 3/8 x 2'NC cap (6}
106 116 694 H1  PIN, dowel {2}
83 129 548 H1 GASKET (%]} AXLE THROWOUT ASSEMBLY
: {Includes items 107 thru 109,
84 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 1st gear 111, 112 and 115 thru 119)
{Refer to “Clutch Assembly - 1st
Gear - P-600"") 107 Lw-187 WIRE
86 129549 H1  CAP, bearing retainer 108 116 148 H1  SCREW, lock
89 179 839 BOLT, 3/8”"NC x 1" {Used with 109 120 268 H1 FORK, rail
Dyna Seal Washer) {Order five
BOLT, 24 840 R1) (5) 110 120 275 H1  GASKET (%)
89 24840 R1 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 1" {Will work for 111 120 267 H1  RAIL, shifting
BOLT, 179839 and SEAL, 125003
H1) (B) 112 116596 H1  SEAL, oil (@)
80 126003 H1  SEAL, dyna (Order five BOLT, 113 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4}
24 840 R1 {x) (5)
114 179838 SCREW, 3/8 x 7/8"NC cap {4}

91 216617 R1 NUT
92 137974 H1  WASHER, flat
93 921015C1 SEAL (@)

115 158210 H1  HOUSING, shifter
116 116593 H1 SET SCREW
117 116 640 H1  SPRING

94 BRAKE ASSY., parking (Refer to
“Parking Brake') 118 9915 7F BALL, detent
95 151804 H1 FLANGE 119 1725648 PLUG, expansion
181377 BOLT, 3/8'NF x 1-3/4"” hex-hd
(4) 120 112080 H1  NIPPLE, half
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4)
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex {4) 121 169 208 H2  CAP and DIPSTICK
96 137663 H1 ADAPTER, brake drum 122 352221 Rt "0 RING {x} (3}
179 885 BOLT
{Used w/SEAL, 299 486 R1) 123 PLATE, identification
{Order BOLT, 24 862 R1
299 496 R1 SEAL {Used w/BOLT, 179 885) 124 123250 H1  SCREW, drive, plate {2}
{Order BOLT, 24 862 R1
24 862 R1 BOLT, (Will work for 126 169 045 H1  GEAR, 32T
BOLT, 179 855 and SEAL,
209 496 R1) 126 327 063 R1  RING, retaining
97 129560 H1 GASKET, adapter (%) 127 156 960 H1  SHAFT, output
98 300026 R1  RING, retaining 128 129547 H1 GEAR, b3 teeth - first driving
99 ST-405 BEARING, ball 120 1256566 H1  RING, retaining
100 169320 H1  PLUG, level check 130 300048 R1  RING, retaining

101 114851 H1  WASHER, flat

102 1285659 H1  SPACER @ - Part of SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1,
% - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 Hi.
%X - Partof”0" RING KIT, 142 897 HZ.

(Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 4.5




TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION — Continued
{P-600)
(4-Wheel Drive Only} 166 396323 R1T WASHER ({Used w/SHAFT,
{S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up) 923 700 C1}
199157 H1  ADAPTER ASSY. (Consists of
131 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, second and SEAL, 921 015 C1 and ADAPTER,
third gear (Refer to “’Clutch 137 663 H1)
Assembly, 2nd and 3rd Gear -
P-600"") 876 553 C91 CAP ASSY., 2nd and 3rd gear
(Composed of -
132 ST-218A BEARING, ball 1 ADAPTER 129 553 H1
1 CAP 220497 Hi
133 300048 R1  RING, retaining 2 ELBOW 129 564 H1
2 PLUG 444 854 }
134 156968 HT  CLUTCH, sliding sleave
103 883 PLUG, 1/8" pipe - at hydraulic
136 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (19} gauge port
136 179 841 SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/4”"NC cap (19} 144 874 H1 STRAINER ASSY. (Consists of
STRAINER, 129 569 H1 and
137 560042 R91 BEARING, rolier COVER, 129 568 H1)
138 129509 H1  RING, seal {3)
139 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}
140 143049 H1 SCREW, cap (2)
141 120553 H1  ADAPTER, st., pipe to tube
142 143051 H1  TUBE, second and third tube
143 120248 H1  GASKET (%)
144 120243 H1  GASKET (%)
145 220497 H1 CAP
444 854 PLUG (2}
146 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (Cover plate
attaching) (6}
147 179 839 SCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" cap {Cover
plate attaching) {6)
148 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, rear output
{Refer to ""Shaft Assembly, Rear
Qutput'’}
149 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6)
1580 179839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1"NC cap (6}
151 129 554 H1  ELBOW, pipe to tube (2}
152 137 660 H1  PIN, dowel
153 179 877 SCREW, 1/2"" x 5/8" hex-hd cap (Used
with SHAFT, 923 700 C1)
154 138 304 SCREW, 1/2"" x 5-1/2" socket hex
hd cap (Used w/SHAFT, 923 700 C1)
165 370920 R1  “Q” RING (Used w/SHAFT,
923 700 C1}
% - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 885 H1.
46 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION — Continued i
P-600)
Two-Wheel Drive Only) 27 150429 H1 WASHER, flat
S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)
28 64 849 H BEARING, roller
173320 H3 TRANSMISSION (Front Wheel 29 159 663 H1 IDLER GEAR, 30 teeth
Drive Only) {Includes items 1 thru
141) 30 150 429 H1  WASHER, flat
173440 H4 TRANSMISSION (Rear Wheel Drive 31 18904 R1 PIN, dowel (2)
Only) {Includes Items 1 thru 134,
142 thru 161) 32 125566 H1  RING, retaining
i 179 839 SCREW, 3/8'NC x 1" cap (8) 33 ST-297 BEARING, ball
2 103 321 WASHER, 3/8"" lock (6} 34 238604 R1  RING, retaining
3 116 610 H1  CAP, counter shaft 35 109 421 NIPPLE, pipe
4 116 611 H1  GASKET, cap (%} 36 163006 H2 VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief (Includes
the following 4 items)
5 152100 SCREW, cap (2) 155 522 H2 CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY
254691 R1 “0" RING
6 LW-187 WIRE 392 385 R1 "0 RING
BODY {Not furnished
7 116 623 H1  WASHER, retaining separately)
8 ST-296 BEARING, ball 37 445 096 PLUG, filler
9 215617 R1  NUT 38 114851 H1 WASHER, sealing {3}
10 103 348 WASHER, flat 39 152 127 K1 BREATHER
STRAINER ASSEMBLY
11 104705 H1 SEAL (@) (&) (1ncludes items 40 and 42}
12 179 839 SCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" cap {6) 40 128 669 H1 STRAINER, element, sediment
13 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {86} 41 129570 H1  GASKET, cover (%)
14 116 608 H1  CAP, shaft, input 42 129 568 H1  COVER, strainer
15 116 608 H1  GASKET, cap (%!} 43 103 321 WASHER, lock (4)
16 162 125 H1 BENT TUBE, 3rd gear 44 179 839 SCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" cap (4}
17 143052 H1 BENT TUBE, 2nd gear 45 140734 H1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY
8397 and below
18 129653 H1  ADAPTER, straight (3} {Order MANIFQL.D, 922 446 C91
and PLUG, 445 684)
19 143053 H1 COVER, transmission
45 922 446 C91 MANIFOLD
20 126624 H1  GASKET (%) 8398 and up
179848 BOLT, 3/8'NC x 2-1/4"
21 125563 H1  GEAR, spur 55 teeth 125 003 H1 WASHER, sealing
22 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY {Forward “45A 128666 H1  MANIFOLD
and Reverse) (Refer to "Forward
and Reverse Clutch Assembly - 45B 134152 H2Z PLUNGER
P-600"}
23 125664 H1 SPACER, sleeve
24 1298509 H1  RING, seal {3) % - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1.
@ - Partof SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1.
25 159 658 H1 GEAR, spur, 37 teeth & - Partof SEAL KIT, 187 478 H1.
26 923 212C1  SHAFT, upper counter
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TRANSMISSION

REF.

PART

REF.

PART

NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTICN NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION — Continued
O O ee! Drive only) 61 120508 H2 SCREW, cap
45C 130553 H1 SPRING 63 129513 H1  GASKET (%)
45D 114851 H1 WASHER 64 156 947 H1  COVER, 1st gear w/BEARING,
299 489 RO1 and two PLUG,
45E 137851 H1 PLUG 444 854
7 and b
8397 and below 65 444854 PLUG, pipe (2)
45E  922445C1 PLUG
8398 and up 66 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock
48 127302Ht  ADAPTER, straight, pipe to tube (2} 67 179848 SCREW, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4" cap : ;
47  137572H1  TUBE, manifold to housing 68 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (7}
48 293726R1 0" RING {x) (4] 69 179841 SCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4” cap (7)
49 130549 H1 MANIFOLD and TUBE 70 707 283R1  "O" RING {x) {+)
50 130548 H1 TUBE 71 157 209 H1  SHAFT, reverse idler
7322 and below
51 355966 R1 “O” RING + (3
RING b (1 3) (Includes 71 923700C1  SHAFT, reverse idler
items 52 and 53) 7323 and up
52 125560 H1 CAP 72 881832C1 HOUSING, 1st gear clutch
53 444854 PLUG, pipe {6) 73 125523 H1  PLATE, lock (Used with SHAFT, SN
157 209 H1) C
s
o4 125003H1  SEAL,dyna (Order four BOLT, 74 15210D  BOLT {Used with SHAFT,
and BOLT, 24 621 R1) {6} 167 209 H1)
" A . 75 WIRE, locking (18 ga. x B long)
% TN BOUABNCIRVE ety A T
24 621 R1) ' (Used w/SHAFT, 157 209 H1)
55 24621 R1  BOLT, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4" (Wil work 76 137422 EL{%‘;";O(QU}:G{’) W/SHAFT,
for BOLT, 179 848 and SEAL,
125 003 H1) 77 336695 ROT BEARING, roller
BS 170846 BOLT, 3/8”NC x 1-3/4" (Used with
Dyna Seal Washer} {Order BOLT, 8 103 321 WASHER, lock (6)
24 842 R1) 79 116623 H1 WASHER, retaining )
56 24842 R1  BOLT, 3/8"NC x 1-3/4" {Will work !
for BOLT, 179 845 and SEAL, 125 80 152100  SCREW, cap (2)
003 1) 81 WE(RE, locking (18 ga, x 8" long)
57 179839 BOLT, 3/8”NC x 1" (Used with Cut from bulk WIRE,
Dyna Seal Washer (Order four 289 509 R1)
BOLT, 24 840 R1) (4) 82 179847 SCREW, cap (6)
57 24840 R1  BOLT, 3/8”"NC x 1" (Will work for
BOLT, 179 839 and SEAL, 125003 83 129548 H1  GASKET (%)
H1) 84 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, st gear
58 209489 R91 BEARING, roller (Ref,‘?{ to “Clutch Assembly - st
’ gear
B9 129509 H1 RING, seal (2} e
% - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1. : )
60 16 066 R1 WASHER, lock % - Partof “O" RING KIT, 142 887 R1. .

+ - Partof “O” RING KIT, 187 452 H1.
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART ' REF, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION — Continued

{P-600}

(Two-Wheel Drive Only) - 110 1441186 ELBOW, street

(S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)
111 112 080 H1i NIPPLE

85 129549 H1  CAP, bearing retainer 112 168208 HZ2 CAP and DIPSTICK

89 179839 BOLT, {Used with Dyna Seal 113 352221 R1  “O” RING {x) (&} (3)
Washer (Order five BOLT, 24 840 ' o
R1} (B} 114 PLATE, identification

89 24 840 R1  BOLT (Will work for BOLT, 115 123250 H1  SCREW, drive (2)
179 839 and SEAL, 125003 H1)
{5) 116 158 045 H1 GEAR, 32 teeth

M"} 90 125003 H1 SEAL, dyna (Order five BOLT, 117 327083 R1  RING, retaining
' 24 840 R1} (5)

118 129547 H1  GEAR, spur, B3 teeth
91 215617 R1  NUT

119 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 2nd and
92 137974 H1 WASHER, flat 3rd Gear {Refer to “Clutch
Assembly, 2nd and 3rd")
93 921015 H1 SEAL (@) (&)
120 103 321 WASHER, lock {19}
94 151804 H1 FLANGE
181 377 BC;L;[', 3/8"NF x 1-3/4" hex-hd 121 179 841 SCREW, cap (19}
4
103 321 WASHER, 3/8” lock (4) 122 129 509 H1 RING, seal (3)
103 026 NUT, 3/8'NF lock (4}
123 103 321 WASHER, lock (2}
96 137663 H1 ADAPTER, brake drum
) 179 885 BOLT 124 143 049 SCREW, cap (2}
{Used with SEAL, 299 496 R1)
' {Order BOLT, 24862 R1) (5B} 125 120553 H1  ADAPTER, straight pipe to tube
299 496 R1 SEAL {Used with BOLT,
179 885} (Order BOLT, 126 143061 HT TUBE
24 862 R1) (5}
24 862 R1 BOET, {Will work for 127 120243 H1 GASKET (%)
BOLT, 179 885 and SEAL,
299 496 R1} (5} 128 220497 H1  CAP
444 854 PLUG, pipe {2)
a7 129 660 H1 GASKET, adapter {9%)
129 103 321 WASHER, lock (6}
98 300026 R1  RING, retaining
130 179 839 SCREW, cap (B}

99 ST-405 BEARING, ball
131 129 664 Hi ELBOW, pipe to tube (2}
o ) 100 169320 H1  PLUG, level check
L 132 137 660 H1  PIN, dowel
101 114 851 H1  WASHER, flat

133 BRAKE, parking {(Refer to “Parking
102 120 668 H1 SPACER Brake'}
103 HOUSING and TUBE ASSEMBLY 134 178 828 H1  SPACER
(Refer to “Main Housing and Tube
Assembiy™}
104 113933 H PLUG, magnetic
1056 114851 H1 WASHER, flat
106 120275 H1 GASKET (%)
107 103327 WASHER, lock {4)
S } @ - Part of SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1.
e 108 179 838 SCREW, cap {4) & - Part of SEAL KIT, 187 478 H1.
% - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1,.
109 173321 H1  PLATE, cover x - Part of "0’ RING KIT, 142 897 HZ.
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TRANSMISSION

REF, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION — Continued

(P-600})

(Two-VWheet Drive Only}

(S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE ONLY

135 156 960 H1  SHAFT, output
136 125566 H1
137 300048 R1
138 ST-219A

139 300048 R1

140 120248 H1

RING, retaining
RING, retaining
BEARING, ball
RING, retaining
GASKET (%)

141 137 661 HT  PLATE, cover

179 839 SCREW, cap {Cover plate
attaching) {6}
103 321 WASHER, lock (Cover plate

attaching) {6)

REAR WHEEL DRIVE ONLY

142 173438 H1  SHAFT, output

143 125566 M1  RING, retaining
144 205 368 R21 BEARING

145 157 201 H1  CAP

179 838 SCREW, 3/8x 1" cap (B)
103 323 WASHER, 1/2"" lock (6)
146 120 248 H1  GASKET (%)
147 118 086 H1 SEAL, oil (@)

148 - 151802 H1 YOKE
149 130044 H1 WASHER
150 106 270 WASHER, flat

151 215617 Rt NUT

152 179877 SCREW, 1/2” x 5/8" hex-hd cap
{Used with SHAFT, 823 700 C1)
153 138 304 SCREW, 1/2'" x 5-1/2" socket hex-hd

cap {Used with SHAFT,
923700 C1)
154 370920 R1 “0" RING {Used w/SHAFT,
923 700 C1)
155 396 323 R1  WASHER (Used w/SHAFT,
923700 C1}
103 883 PLUG, 1/8" pipe (At hydraulic
gauge port}

876 553 C91 CAP ASSY., 2nd and 3rd GEAR
{Composed of -

1 ADAPTER 129 553 H1
1 CAP 220497 H1
2 ELBOW 129 554 H1
2 PLUG 444 8564 )

156 9568 H1  SHAFT ASSY., front output

{Composed of -

1 BEARING ST-219A

1 SHAFT 156 960 H1i
1 RING 125 566 H1
2 RING 300048 R1)

923 211 C91 SHAFT ASSY., upper counter
{Composed of -

1 BEARING S5T.287

T RING 125 566 H1
1 RING 238 604 R1
1 SHAFT 0923 212 C1)

%.- Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1.
@ - Part of SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1.
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 1st GEAR
(P-600)
(S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)

16 CE-89203 C
Parts without letters after the descrip- 4A  894850C1 NUT {Clutch A} {3)
tion indicates the part is used for all (Clutch B used w/PLATE,
Clutch Assemblies: Letters “A’" and 125 506 H1) (6}
“"B" are used to identify separate {Clutch B used w/PLATE,
Clutch Assemnblies. 923329 C1) (12}

A 157 181 H3  CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 1st gear
{Order CLUTCH ASSEMBLY,
885 172 C91)
04017 and below

156 944 H3  PLATE, backing
125573 H1  RING, retaining

B
6
7 126548 H1 SPRING (8B}
B 885172 C93 CLUTCH ASSEMBL.Y, 1st gear
04018 and up 8 886 938C1 PLATE, driven (8)
{Consists of the following -

¢ 157 186 H1  PIN, spring guide {8}
1 150432 H1 WASHER
0 125 50b H1 PLATE, driving (7}

2 167 182 H3 GEAR w/two BUSHING
11 126606 H1  PLATE, spring retaining {Three
3 BUSHING ({Not serviced separately} (2) bolt holes)
4 126 553 H1  NUT, lock (Clutch "B’ used w/ 11 923328 C1 PLATE, spring retaining (Six stud
PLATE, 923 329 C1} {B) holes)

12 129 502 H2 PISTON

(Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

?LUTC)IH ASSEMBLY, 1st GEAR — Continued
P-600

{S/N 01207 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)

13 133601 H1  RING, seal {x} (&)

14 133600 H1  RING, seal {x) (&)

15 150427 H1  WASHER

16 189329 H3 CYLINDER w/SLEEVE and inner
bearing race

17 156 945 Ht  BOLT {A) (3}
17 885 167 C1 STUD
(Clutch B used with PLATE,
125 506 H1) (3)
{Clutch B used with PLATE,
923 329 C1) (B}
18 189127 H3 CYLINDER
19 189 328 H3  RACE, inner bearing

20 188 628 H3 SLEEVE

X - Alsopart of “O” RING KIT, 142 897 H2.
& - Also part of “O" RING KIT, 187 245 H1.

!
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 2nd and 3rd GEAR
{P-600)
{S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)

}
i
2 —
J
CE-892048 :
Parts without letters after the descrip- 11 129529 H1  PLATE, spring retaining (Three e
tion indicates the part is used for all bolt holes} {2}
Clutch Assemblies: Letters A" and
B" are used to identify separate 11 823 330C1  PLATE, spring retaining (Six stud
Clutch Assemblies. holes) (2}
A 156 950 H2 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 2nd and 3rd 12 1265606 H1  PLATE, clutch - driving
Gear (Order Clutch Assembly, (8) 2nd gear
885173 C91} {21 3rd gear
04017 and below .
13 886 938 C1 PLATE, clutch - driven
B . 885173C91 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 2nd and 3rd (9) 2nd gear
Gear {3) 3rd gear
04018 and Up
{Consists of the following - 14 156 955 H3 PLATE, backing - 2nd
1 287 049 R1 RING, retaining 15 125 552 H1 BOLT ({Clutch A} (3) . )
2 ST-296 BEARING, ball 15 885168C1 STUD
(Clutch B used w/PLATE,
3 150431 H1  WASHER 129 529 H1) (3)
(Clutch B used w/PLATE,
4 BUSHING (Not serviced separately) (2) 923330 C1) (6)
5 129523 H3 GEAR w/two BUSHING - 21T, 3rd 16 168 669 H GEAR, w/two SLEEVE - 39T, 2nd
6 156 970 H1  RING, retaining 17 BEARING, sleeve (Not serviced
separately) {2)
7 175217 H1  WASHER (2}
18 150434 H1  WASHER (2)
8 133600 H1  RING, seat (&) {x) (2} .
9 133601 H1  RING, seal (&) {x) (2) B )
& - Also part of “O” Ring Kit, 187 452 H1. -
10 128535 H2  PISTON, second % - Also part of “O’" Ring Kit, 142 897 H2,
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TRANSMISSION

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

e ?LUT(’)JH ASSEMBLY, 2nd and 3rd GEAR — Continued
R P-600
{S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)

19 134 466 H1 RING, retaining
20 159 044 H1  GEAR, spur
21 157 187 H1  SHAFT ASSEMBLY

22 159670 H1  SPRING, 2nd
(Used w/PLATE, 129 529 H1) (9)
{(Used w/PLATE, 923 330 C1} (6)

23 159668 H1  SPRING, 2nd
Ty (Used w/PLATE, 129 529 H1i} (6)
J {Used w/PLATE, 923 330 C1} (B)

24 166 951 H1  PIN
(Used w/PLATE, 122 529 H1} (9)
{Used w/PLATE, 923 330 C1) (6)

25 166 938 H3 CYLINDER
26 1296528 H2  PISTON, 3rd

27 156 953 H1  SPRING, 3rd
{Used w/PLATE, 129 529 H1) {9)
{Used w/PLATE, 923 330 C1) (6)

28 156952 H1 SPRING, 3rd
§ {Used w/PLATE, 129 529 H1} (9)
) {Used w/PLATE, 923 330 C1} (6)

29 186954 H2  PLATE, backing - 3rd

30 1265653 H1  NUT, lock (6}
(Clutch B used w/PLATE,
923 330 C1}

31 894 850 C1 NUT {A) (3)
{Clutch B used w/PLATE,
129 529 H1) {3}
(Clutch B used w/PLATE,
923 330 C1} (6}

(Rev. No. 1} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

?LUTCH ASSEMBLY, FORWARD AND REVERSE
P-600)
{S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)

U |

CE-89134 B ..
7~
Parts without letters after the descrip- 6 133601 H1  RING, seal (x) {&} {2)

tion indicates the part is used for
all Clutch Assemblies: Letters 7 133600 H1  RING, seal (x) (&) (2}
“A™ and “B" are used to identify
separate Clutch Assemblies. 8 129 528 H2  PISTON (2}

A 167 177 H2 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, forward and 9 166 970 H1  RING, retaining (2)
reverse {Order CLUTCH ASSY.,
885 171 C91} 10 176217 H1 WASHER (2}

04017 and Below
11 120529 H1  PLATE, spring retaining {Three

B 885 171 C94 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, forward and bolt holes) (2)
reverse
] 04018 and up 11 923 330C1  PLATE, spring retaining {Six stud
{Consists of the following parts - holes) (2}

1 120532 H1  SPRING {12} 12 125605 H1  PLATE, clutch, driving (8)

2 129 531 H1  SPRING {12} 13 886 938 C1 PLATE, clutch, driven {10)

3 157 180 H3 CYLINDER 14 166 935 H2 PLATE, backing (2)

4 156 933 H1  PIN {Spring Guide} (6}

5 157 178 H4 SHAFT ASSEMBLY w/PIN, x - Also part of 0" RING KIT, 142 887 H2.
125 634 H1 & - Also part of “O"” RING KIT, 187 452 H1.

125534 H1 PIN, dowel (2)

4-18 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No. 1)
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TRANSMISSION

REF.

NO,

PART
NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, FORWARD AND REVERSE -
Continued

{P-600)

{S/N 01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up)

15

15A

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
22

23

24

894 850 C1

125 553 Hi

159 655 H3
160 433 H1
150 430 H1
ST-3000

698 553 R1
125 552 H1
885 168 C1

125 536 H3

8T-243

NUT, fock {A) {3}
{Clutch B used w/PLATE,
129 529 H1} (6}
{Cluteh B used w/PLATE,
923 330C1) (6)

NUT, lock {Clutch 8 used w/PLATE,
923 330 C1) (6)

BU(Si)-iENG (Not serviced separately}
4

GEAR w/two BUSHING - 21T Rev.
WASHER (2)
SPACER, sleeve
BEARING, hall
RING, retaining (3)
BOLT (A} (3
STUD
{Clutch B used w/PLATE,
129 528 H1) (3}
{Clutch B used w/PLATE,
923 330C1) (8}

GEAR w/two BUSHING - 26T,
Forward

BEARING, ball

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

MAIN HOUSING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY

160000 H3 HOUSING, main

4 4 \T 07322 and below
{QOrder the following parts -
! 1 BOLT 138 304
1 BOLT 179 877
°c HOUSING 922 326 C91

“0" RING 370920 B
SHAFT 922 536 C1
WASHER 396 323 R1)

— -

922 326 C91 HOUSING, main
07323 and up
{Consists of the following parts -

1 126611H1  TUBE, forward .; “}

2 125512H1  TUBE, reverse -

3 125513H1  TUBE, first

4 146 898 H1  WASHER, seal {16)

5 355967 R1 “O" RING (16)

6 125500 H1 BUSHING (16)

7 126517 H1  TUBE, second

8  125518H1  TUBE, third

9  125515H1 TUBE, forward and reverse >
lubrication L

10 125514 H1  TUBE, first lubrication

11 1266516 H1  TUBE, second and third lubrication
445 684 PLUG, 1/8" pipe

CE-102915 g
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TRANSMISSION

TRANSMISSION
{S/N 03423 thru 03714)

{P-601)

N 2 Y
¢ ; i

) zecsr-3d

lp

{Rev. 2}
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART ; REF. PART
;FBAN?MLSSION — Continued
P-601 .
(/N 03423 thru 03741) 28 220486 H1 BEARING, inner race {2)
28 929 228 C91 GEAR ASSY., 30T {Replaces
875318 CO1 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 876 552 C91)
1 179839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1”"NC cap (6} 29A 350500 R91 BE(%?QE&?E?XEME% 78 H1 (2)
2 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6) (Used w/GEAR, 920 211 C1 (1)
3 116 610 H1  CAP, countershaft 29B 928958 CN BE@?AI\AGéggtze; 1raé?)(Use with
4 116611 HI  GASKET, cap (%) 30 468337 R1 RING, retaining (2)
5 15210D  SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4"NC cap (2) 30A 212078 H1 GEAR, reverse idler (Order GEAR,
9209 211 C1 and BEARING
6 WIRE, locking {16 ga. x 7'" long) ‘
{Cut from bulk WIRE, 278 027 R1} 925958 Co1)
7 116 623 H1  WASHER, retaining 30A 9392111 GE:‘S%";-?VQEESQ%%QE%!IS)N with
8 §T-296 BEARING, ball 31 19904 R1 DOWEL (2}
9 215617 R1 NUT 32 125 566 H1 RING, retaining
10 103 348 WASHER, flat 33 ST-297 BEARING, ball
11 172 839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1”"NC cap (B) 34 238604 R1  RING, retaining
12 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock ({6) 35 197 228 H1 BEARING, thrust
13 104 705 H1  SEAL (@) 36 675 70b R1 RACE, thrust {2}
14 116 608 H1  CAP, shaft, input 37 445 096 PLUG, 7/8'-18 filler
14A 199156 H1  CAP ASSEMBLY w/CAP, 116 608 H1 38 114851 H1 WASHER
and SEAL, 104 705 H1
39 152 127 H1 BREATHER
15 116 609 H1  GASKET, cap (%}
- 40 923081 C2 STRAINER,
16 152 125 H1 BENT TUBE, 3rd gear 922 985 C1i SHROUSE;J,”s]g'ainer
17 143052 H1  BENT TUBE, 2nd gear 41 129 570 H1  GASKET, cover (%} (2)
18 129 653 H1  ADAPTER, straight (3) 42 222 164 H1 RETAINER STRAINER
19 143053 H1 COVER, transmission 43 179 839 WASHER, lock (4)
20 126524 M1 GASKET (%) 44 103 321 SCREW, cap {4)
21 126663 H1  GEAR, 65T spur 45 140 734 H1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY {Qrder
MANIFOLD, 922 446 C91 and
22 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY {Refer to PLUG, 922 445 C1)
"Clutch Assembly, Forward and
Reverse - P-601") 45 922 446 C91 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (Together
with PLLUG, 922 445 C1, will work
23 125664 H1 SPACER, sleeve for MANIFOLD, 140734 H1)
179 848 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4"
24 129509 H1  RING, seal (3) 125 003 H1 WASHER, sealing
2b 159 668 H1  GEAR, reverse driven 45A 1298565 H1 MANIFOLD
26 190994 H1  SHAFT ASSY., upper counter
26A 190919 H1 SHAFT
% - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1.
27 222445H1  SPACER @ - Part of SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1.
{Rev. 2} PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 4-93




TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NGO, NUMSER DESCRIPTION
(e MISSION — Continued 67 179848 SCREW, 3/8”NC x 2-1/4" cap
{S/N 03423 thru 03741) 68 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (7)
46 127 302 H1  ADAPTER, straight, pipe to tube 69 179 481 SCREW, 3/8”NC x 1-1/4" cap (7}
{Use w/MANIFOLD ASSY.,
140 734 H1) (2) 70 707253 R1 0" RING {x) (&)
47 137572 H1  TUBE, manifold to housing {Use 71 212063 H1  SHAFT, idler gear {With no tapped
w/MANIFOLD ASSY., holes)
140 734 H1)
71 922536 C1  SHAFT, idler gear (With two tapped
48 293726 R1  “O” RING holes)
179 877 SCREW, 1/2”"NC x 5/8'" hex-hd
49 130549 H1 MANIFOLD and TUBE 138 304 SO Eo Wity SHAPT, 922 536 C1)
50 130548 H1 TUBE ;cgzz-hgi?‘ é lés1e) w/SHAFT, N
396 323 R1 WASHER, 17/32"1D x 7/8"'0D
52A  125560H1  CAP % 16 ga. {Use w/SHAFT,
53 444854 PLUG, pipe (3) 922 536 C1)
54 125003H1  SEAL, dyna (Order four BOLT, 72 129610HT  HOUSING, cluteh
24840 R1, BOLT, 24 842
and BOLT, 24 621 R1) {x) (&) (6) /3  125523H1  PLATE, lock
. y : 74 152100  SCREW, 3/8" x 3/4"NC cap {Use
55 179 848 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4" (Used with '
Dyna Seal Washer} {Order BOLT, w/SHAFT, 212 063 H1) (2)
24 621 R} 75 WIRE, locking (16 ga. x 7" long) )
. 278 027 R1 R
55 24621 R1  BOLT, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4” {Will work for (Cut from bulk WIRE, : >
BOLT, 179 848 and SEAL, 125 003 H1) (Use w/SHAFT, 212 063 H1) »
56 179845 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 1-3/4" {Used with 76 327063 R1  RING, retaining
o Dyna Seal Washer} {Order BOLT,
24 842 R1) 77 187 071 H1 BEARING, roller
56  24842R1 BOLT, 3/8"NCx 1-3/4” (Will work for /8 103321 WASHER, 3/8” lock (6)
E%LT, 179845and SEAL, 125003 .0 o0ioo ol UNGER
57 179839 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 1" {Used with
Dyna Seal Washer) (Order four 80 130563 H1  SPRING
BOLT, 24840 R1) {4) 81  137551H1 PLUG (Used w/MANIFOLD,
57 24840 R1  BOLT, 3/8”NC x 1" {Will work for 140 734 H1)
BOLT, 179 839 and SEAL, .
135 003 H1) (4) 81 922445 C1 PLSl;JzC; ii_léseggv;fgl\ﬂAN[FOLD, )
58 290 480 R91 BEARING, roller 82 179 847 SCREW, 3/8 x 2"NC cap (6}
59 129 509 H1 RING, seal (2) 83 129 548 H1 GASKET (%)
B0 160686 R1 WASHER, lock 84 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, st gear (See
61 128 508 H2 SCREW, cap incéﬁfggeﬁfrwbly' fot Gear- P-601
62 355966 R1 O RING {x) (&) (4) 85 129549 H1 CAP, bearing ret.
63 129513 H1 GASKET (%)
156 947 H1 COVER ASSEMBLY {Includes 86 114851H1  WASHER
{tems 58, 64 and 65) 87 445 636 PLUG, 3/8"
64 COVER, gear, st 88 NOT USED | }
65 444 854 PLUG, pipe (2} % - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1. s
% - Partof “0” RING KiT, 142 897 H2.
66 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock & - Partof “O" RING KIT, 187 452 H1.
4-24 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. 2}
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION — Continued
{P-601)
{S/N 03423 thru 03714} 108 116 148 H1  SCREW, lock
109 120 268 H1 FORK, rail
B9 179839 BOLT, {Used with Dyna Seal Washer)
{Order five BOLT, 24 840 R1} (5} 110 120275 H1  GASKET (%)
111 120267 H1 RAIL, shifting
89 24840 R1 BOLT (Will work for BOLT,
179 839 and SEAL, 125 003 H1} 112 116 596 H1 SEAL (@)
{5)
113 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4)
a0 125 003 Ht  SEAL, dyna (Order five BOLT,
24 840 R1} {5} 114 179 838 SCREW, 3/8 x 7/8”NC cap (4)
21 215617 R1 NUT 115 159 210 H1 HOUSING, shifter
92 137 974 H1  WASHER, flat 116 116 593 H1  SETSCREW
189 1567 H1  ADAPTER ASSEMBLY (Includes 117 116 640 H1 SPRING
Itermns 93 and 96)
118 2915T BEARING, ball
93 921 018C1 SEAL (@) (&)
119 172548 PLUG, 1-1/8" expansion
94 1798856 BOLT, {Used with Dyna Seal Washer}
(Order five BOLT, 24 862 R1) (5) 120 112080 H1  NIPPLE, half
121 159 208 H2  CAP and DIPSTICK
94 24862 R1 BOLT (Will work for BOLT, 179 885
and SEAL, 298 486 R1} {5} 122 352221 R1  “0O" RING (x} {&) (3)
123 PLATE, identification
95 209496 R1 SEAL, dyna (Order five BOLT,
24 862 R1) (5} 124 123 250 H1  SCREW, drive, plate {2}
96 137663 H1 ADAPTER, brake 126 158045 H1 GEAR, 32T
96A 137 660 H1 DOWEL 126 125 566 H1 RING, retaining
97 120560 H1 GASKET, adapter (%) 127 156980 H1  SHAFT, output
98 300026 R1  RING, retaining 128 NOT USED
99  5T-405 BEARING, balt 128 300048 R1  RING, retaining {2}
100 169320H1 PLUG 130 NOT USED
101 114851 H1  WASHER, flat 131 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, 2nd and 3rd
Gear {See “Clutch Assembly,
102 129 559 H1  SPACER 2nd and 3rd Gear - P-601"" in this
section}
103 HOUSING and TUBE ASSEMBLY
{Refer to “"Main Housing and Trade 132 S5T-219A BEARING, ball
Assembly”)
133 NOT USED
104 1215608 H1 PLUG, magnetic
134 156968 H1  CLUTCH, sliding sleeve
105 114851 H1 WASHER, flat
135 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" fock {19}
106 116 594 H1 DOWEL (2)
AXLE THROWOUT ASSEMBLY
(includes 1tems 107 thru 109, 111,
112 and 115 thru 119)
% - Part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1.
107 WIRE, locking (16 ga. x 7 long) @ - Part of SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1.
{Cut from bulk WIRE, 278 027 Ri} x - Partof"O” RING KIT, 142 897 H2.
& - Partof "O" RING KIT, 187 452 H1.
{Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 4.25




TRANSMISSION

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER . DESCRIFTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION — Continued
{P-601)
{8/N 03423 thru 03714)

136 179481 SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/4"NC cap {19)
137 560042 R91 BEARING, rofler

138 128509 H1  RING, seal (3)

139 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}

140 143049 H1 SCREW, cap {2)

132511 H1  CAP ASSEMBLY {includes |tems
141, 145 and 161} ; T

141 129553 H1  ADAPTER, straight, pipe to tube
142 143081 H1 TUBE, second and third lube
143 120 248 H1 GASKET (%)
144 120 243 H1 GASKET (%)
145 876 553 C91 CAP and PLUG ASSEMBLY
444 854 PLUG, pipe {2)
220 497 H1 CAP, oil supply
146 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6)
147 179838 SCREW, 3/8 x 1”"NC cap (6) ¢ }
148 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, rear output e
{See “'Shaft Assembly, Rear Output”
int this section}
149 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (B)
150 179 839 SCREW, 3/8 x 1"NC cap (6}
151 129554 H1 ELBOW, pipe to tube {2)
152 NOT USED
153 BRAKE, parking (See Parking Brake"
in this section}
156 947 H1 FIRST GEAR COVER ASSEMBLY | \3
(Includes Items 58 thru 60) e
103 883 PLUG, 1/8" pipe {At hydraulic gauge
port}
% - Also part of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1. ’ o
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMEER

DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

(oo Gear) (S/N 03423 thru 03714) 6  886934CT
7 129503 H1
8  893515C1
9 223004 H1

9 923328 C1

10 875 049 C1
1 133 601 H1
12 133 600 H1

13 220 524 H1
13 921 269 C1

14 189 329 H3
15 220 865 H1

16 197 229 H1
16 675705 R1

17 197 228 H1
18 197 246 H1
19 188 327 H3

a0y 20 189 328 H1
21 188 628 H3
22 894 850 C1

220498 H5 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, first gear

{Consists of the following parts -

1 219 187 H1  GEAR, first (7-5/64" length)

{Order the following parts -

1 GEAR 921 2792 C1
2 RACE 675705 R1
1 SPACER 921289 C1)

1 921279 C1
2 222 444 1N
3 125 653 H1

GEAR, first {7-1/64" length)
RING, retaining
NUT, lock
(Used w/PLATE, 223 004 H1} (3}
(Used w/PLATE, 923 328 C1) (6}
PLATE, backing

SPRING (6)

4 220 491 H2
5 129 504 H1

PLATE, driven {(Bronze} (15}
PIN, spring guide (6}
PLATE, driving {(Steel} {14}

PLATE, spring retaining (Three
stud clutch assy.)

PLATE, spring retaining ({Six stud
clutch assy.)

PISTON
RING, seal
RING, seal

SPACER, 9/16" thick
SPACER, 1/2' thick

CYLINDER ASSY.

STUD, clutch drive
{Used w/PLATE, 223 004 H1} (3)
{Used w/PLATE, 923 328 C1) (6)

RACE, thrust (1/32' thick} (2)
RACE, thrust (1/16" thick) (2)

BEARING, thrust
BEARING, caged roller
CYLINDER

RACE, inner bearing
SLEEVE

NUT, lock

{Used w/PLATE, 223 004 H1) (3}
(Used w/PLATE, 923 328 C1) (6)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION o, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (P-601)
{Second and Third Gear)
{S/N 03423 thru 03714}

N

35
1
CE-88800 ¢
875317¢C9%6 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, second and 11 927 821C1  PLATE, backing, second {3 stud
third gear} holes)
{Consists of the following parts -
11 220048 H3 PLATE, backing, second (6 stud
1 287 042 R1  RING, retaining {2) holes)
2 222626 H1  BEARING, inner race (2) 12 220866 H1  STUD
{Used w/PLATE, 927 820 C1} (3)
3 212180 H1 GEAR, 1st, driven {Used w/PLATE, 220 488 H3) {6)
4 875316 C1  GEAR, output driving 13 886 934 C1  PLATE, driven {Bronze)
(13} 2nd Gear
5 219221 H1 RACE, thrust {1/32" thick) (4) (6) 3rd Gear
5 921271C1  RACE, thrust (3/32" thick) (4)
14 893 5151 PLATE, driving (Steel}
6 219220 H1  BEARING, thrust (2) {12} 2nd Gear
{5} 3rd Gear
7 216933 H1  BEARING, caged roller (2}
15 215737 H1  PLATE, spring retaining (Three
8 220481 H1 SPACER, second (13/16" thick) stud clutch assembly} (2)
8 921268 C1 SPACER, second {9/16" thick}
15 923327 Ct  PLATE, spring retaining (Six stud
9 219 188 H2 GEAR, )second, driving (3-29/32" clutch assembly} (2}
thick
{Order the following parts - 16 876060C1  PISTON, second
1 GEAR 921 277 C2
4 RACE 921271 C1 17 133 601 H1 RING, seal (2}
1 SPACER 921 268 C1)

18 133600 H1  RING, seal (2)
2 921277 C2 GEAR, second, driving (4" thick)
19 219184 H1  SHAFT

10 233042 R1  RING, retaining
20 126634 H1 DOWEL (2}
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF. PART
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (P-601) - Continued 37 219221 H1 RACE, thrust {Used w/RACE,

{Second and Third Gear)
(S/N 03423 thru 03714)

21

22

23

24
24
25
26

27

28
28
29

30
31

31
32
32
33
34
34
35
36

129 536 H1

129 537 H1

220 477 H1

927 866 C1
156 938 H3
875051 C1
129 532 H1

129 531 Hi

927 820 C1
220 488 H3
125 553 H1

644 771 R1
219 183 H2

921278 C1
612685 R1
8921272 C1
374011 R9
220 482 H1
921 275 C1
610 766 C91
894 850 C1

SPRING, second
{Used w/PLATE, 927 820 C1} {9)
{Used w/PLATE, 220 488 H3) (6}

SPRING, second
{Used w/PLATE, 927 820 C1) (9
{Used w/PLATE, 220 488 H3) (6}
PIN, spring guide
(Used w/PLATE, 927 820 C1} (9}
(Used w/PLLATE, 220 488 H3) (6)
CYLINDER (3 stud holes)
CYLINDER (6 stud holes)
PISTON, third
SPRING, third
{Used w/PLATE, 927 820 C1} (9)
{Used w/PLATE, 220 488 H3) (B)
SPRING, third
{Used w/PLATE, 927 820 C1) {9}
(Used w/PLATE, 220 488 H3) {6)
PLATE, backing, third {3 stud holes}
PLATE, backing, third {6 stud holes)
NUT, iock
(Used w/PLATE, 927 820 C1) (3}
{Used w/PLATE, 220 488 H3) (6)
RING, retaining

GEAR, 3rd, driving (2-29/32" thick)
{Order the following parts -

1 GEAR 921278 C1
4 RACE 921272 C1
1 SPACER 921 275C1)

GEAR, 3rd, driving {2-27/32' thick}
RACE, thrust {1/32" thick) {(4)
RACE, thrust {1/16" thick) {4)
BEARING, thrust (2}

SPACER, 3rd {11/16” thick)
SPACER, 3rd (9/16" thick}
BEARING, caged roller {2)

NUT, lock

{Used w/PLATE, 227 820 C1} (3)
{Used w/PLATE, 220 488 H3} (6)

{x) - As Required.

921271 C1) (x)

{Rev. No. 1}
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART REF, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY {P-601)
{Forward and Reverse Gear)
{S/N 03423 thru 03714)

28
L
276 5 ?@
8
10 g
k) ." L 7
@
O/
5 4
9 ) 3
CE-98854 A @» 2
)
40
5 0
85 O e
]
220500 H7 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, forward and 9 220484 42 SPACER (1-33/64" thick)
reverse 9 921273 C1  SPACER (1-25/64" thick}
(Consists of the following parts -
10 894 850 C1 NUT, lock
1 698 bb3 R1 RING, retaining (2) {(Used w/PLATE, 215 737 H1} {3}
{Used w/PLATE, 923 327 C1} {6)
2 ST-3000 BEARING
11 220 489 H3  PLATE, backing {2}
3 160430 H1 SPACER
12 886934 C1 PLATE, driven (Bronze)
4 220480 H1 SPACER (2} (9) Forward Gear
{(9) Reverse Gear
3] 197 229 H1 RACE, thrust {1/32" thick} (8}
5 676705 R1 RACE, thrust {1/16" thick) {8) 13 893 515C1  PLATE, driving (Steel} (Without
rubber bumpers}
6 197 228 H1  BEARING, thrust (4) {8) Forward Gear
(8) Reverse Gear
7 219186 H2 GEAR, reverse drive (3-49/64" thick)
{Order the following parts - 13 892 887 C1  PLATE, driving (Steel) (With six
1 GEAR 921 276 C1 rubber bumpers)
4 RACE 675 705 R1 (8) Forward Gear
1 SPACER 921273C1) {8) Reverse Gear
7 921276 C1  GEAR, reverse drive {3-45/64" thick) 14 215737 H1  PLATE, spring retaining {Three

8 197 246 H1

BEARING, caged roller {4}

stud clutch assy.) (2)
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1

TRANSMISSION

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY (P-601) - Continued
{Forward and Reverse Gear)
(S/N 03423 thru 03714}

14 923327 C1  PLATE, spring retaining {Six stud
Clutch Assy.} (2)

15 156 970 H1  RING, retaining (2}

16 875051 C1 PISTON (2}

17 133600 HT  RING, seal {2)

18 133601 H1  RING, seal {2)

19 157 178 H4  SHAFT, input

20 125534 H1  DOWEL (2}

21 125549 H1  SPRING (12)

22 125548 H1  SPRING (12)

23 220478 H1  PIN, spring guide {6}

24 157 180 H3  CYLINDER

25 220864 H1  STUD, cluteh drive
{Used w/PLATE, 215737 H1) (3}
{Used w/PLATE, 923 327 C1} (6)

26 219 185 H2 GEAR, forward drive {Used with

SPACER, 220 483 H2)
{Order the following parts -

1 GEAR 921 280 C1
4 RACE 675705 R1
1 SPACER 921274 C1)

26 0921280C1 GEAR, forward drive {Used with
SPACER, 921 273 C1)

27 220483 HZ2 SPACER (13/16" thick}

27 921274C1 SPACER (11/16” thick)

28 894 B05 C91 BEARING (Together with RETAINING
RING, 125 573 H1, will work for
BALL BEARING, ST-243)

29 894 806 C1  SPACER

30 126653 H1  NUT, lock

(Used w/PLATE, 215 737 H1} (3)
{Used w/PLATE, 923 327 C1) (6)

{Rev. No. 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

4-31




TRANSMISSION

REF,
NQ.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

BESCRIPTION

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, REAR OUTPUT

CE-8821F

157 198 Hi  REAR OUTPUT SHAFT ASSEMBLY
{Includes 1tems 1 thru 9)
1 216617 R1  NUT
2 106 270 WASHER
3 2029656 H1 WASHER
4 161802 H1  YOKE
5 118086 H1 OIL SEAL (@)
6 157 201 H1  CAP
7 205 368 R91 BEARING
8 156 969 H1  SPACER
9 156 964 H1  SHAFT, output
{@) - Also partof SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1.
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TRANSMISSION

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART

NUMBER DESCRIFTION

) PARKING BRAKE

)
1
2
3
v
B 5
6
7
8
9

).

130 5636 H1

130 539 H1
139 035 H1
179 838
103 321

165 816 R1
138 106 R1

139 037 H1

165 823 R1
165 822 R1

BRAKE ASSY,, parking
{Consists of the following parts -

DRUM, brake
PLATE, w/two PAWLS and two
RIVETS _
SC(R I;:'W, 3/8"NC x 7/8" hex-hd
a
WASHER, 3/8'" lock (4)

PAWL (2)
RIVET (2}

SHOE & LINING ASSY. (2)
SHOE {Not furnished separately)
LINING {Not fumished separately)
RIVET {Not furnished separately)
ROLLER

LEVER

10

166821 R1 SPRING (2)

141 183 H1 PLATE ASSY., brake
{Composed of -

LEVER 165 822 R1
T PLATE 139 035 H1
1 ROLLER 165 823 R1
2 SHOE &
LINING 139 037 H1
2 SPRING 165821 R1)

161643 H1  KIT, brake lining {Consists of two
LINING and twenty RIVETS)
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TRANSMISSION VALVE
= 6
. N > @l 7 8 9
i I Q DLz (o~
Fa /” //? lo l |
m;’ - : 3 ///a’/o l
. 2
e 2

144 416 H1

1 144 633 H1
144 634 H1
103 321
179 850

2

3

4

5 570 828 R1
6 9410359

7 144 6356 H1
8 119 183 H1
9

136 363 H1

w

927 977 C1

10 16 010 R1

YIS NS o e iy o [
}; ; i i (.('. o~
% ﬂ(-.'l‘ T
13

17 16 5 4

-
~— '}

CE-89292

TRANSMISSION CONTROL VALVE 11
{Includes Items 1, 2, B thru 17, 19
and 20}

PLUNGER, speed change {Order
144 416 H1 Valve)

12 PLUNGER, forward and reverse
PLUG, detent, forward and reverse {Order 144 416 H1 Valve)
PLUG, detent, speed range 13 PLUNGER, brake (Order 144 416 H1

Valve)

WASHER, 3/8" lock {3)

14 136 366 H1 RING, retaining (3}
SCREW, 3/8 x 2.3/4"NC cap (3} .
N 15 139 389 H1  SPRING, plunger
"Q' RING (x} (H

16 310796 R1  SEAL, oil (&)} (@) {(3)

PLUG, pipe
17 HOUSING, valve {Not furnished
CAM, detent (2) . separately)
SPRING, detent {2} 18 355966 R1  “O" RING (86)
PLUlG, 5/16"'NC x 11/18" soc-hex-hd 19 350818 R1  “O" RING {x) (+} {3)
plunger
20 139573 H1  PLUG, detent, brake
PLUG, 3/8"NF x 13/16" slt-f-hd.,
plunger

BALL, 5/16" dia. (8)

(x) - Also part of “O" RING KIT, 142 897 H2.
{(+} - Also part of Q" RING KIT, 187 462 H1.
(@ -  Also part of SEAL KIT, 142 899 H1.
(&) -  Also part of SEAL KIT, 187 478 H1.
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TRANSMISSION

REF. PART PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION
” \) TRANSMISSION SERVICE KIT
218240 H1  KIT, gasket, seal and *'Q" ring (Front KIT, “O" ring (Front or Rear

or Rear Wheel Drive only} (Consists
of GASKET KIT, 142 895 H1,
SEAL KIT, 187 452 H1 and "'O"”
RING KIT, 142 899 H1} {AR)

142895 H2  KIT, gasket (Front, Rear, or 4-Wheel

Drive) {*}
{Consists of -
1 GASKET 125 524 H1
1 GASKET 116 609 H1
1 GASKET 116 611 H1
1 GASKET 129 513 H1
! 1 GASKET 120 243 H1
3 1 GASKET 129 548 H1
- 1 GASKET 120 248 H1
1 GASKET 129 560 H1
1 GASKET 120 275 H1
4 GASKET 129 570 H1
1 GASKET 130 044 H1
1 GASKET 928 466 C1)
142 889 H1  KIT, seal (Front, Rear or 4-Wheel
Drive} (*)
{Consists of -
1 SEAL 104 705 H1
1 SEAL 880 605 CI1
1 SEAL 130 634 H1
1 SEAL 116 596 H1
3 SEAL 310796 R1)
) 142 897 H3  KIT, “O" ring (4-Wheel Drive only)
{Consists of -
18 0" RING 355 967 R1
16 0" RING 146 898 H1
1 "0 RING 707 263 H1
4 “0" RING 362 221 R1
5 0" RING 133 600 H1
5 0" RING 133 601 H1
13 “0"” RING 355 966 R1
12 Q" RING 125 003 H1
5 0" RING 299 496 R1
1 "0 RING 293 726 R1
1 0" RING 570828 R1
3 0" RING 350818 R1
3 0" RING 368 269 R1
. 1 0" RING 359 1568 R1
) 1 "0 RING 254691 R1
2 "0" RING 702 283 R1
2 0" RING 461 173 R1
1 “0" RING 370920 R1
6 0" RING 379 181 R1
2 RING 922 911 C1
2 RING 922912 C1
3 RING 923 198 C1
3 RING 923129 C1)

187 478 H1  KIT, oil seal (Front or Rear Wheel

Drive only}

{Consists of -
1 SEAL
1 SEAL
3 SEAL

\_

104 705 H1
130 534 H1
310 796 R1

187 452 H1

(*)

{AR)

Wheel Drive only} {*)

{Consists of -

16
16
1
3
5
b
13
12

vt ot — el (T

"0 RING
"0 RING
“O" RING
0" RING
0" RING
“O" RING
“Q'" RING
Q" RING
0" RING
“0" RING
0" RING
“0" RING
0" RING
0" RING
0" RING

KIT, 218 240 H1.

As Required.

3565 867 R1
146 898 H1
707 263 R1
352 221 R1
133 600 H1
133 601 H1
355 866 H1
125 003 H1
200 496 R1
293726 R1
570 828 R1
350818 R1
368 269 R1
359 158 R1
254691 R1)

- Also part of GASKET, SEAL and 0" RING

{Rev. 2)
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DRIVE SHAFT

i

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
DRIVE SHAFT
{Front)
CE-88222
162 432 H1  SHAFT, drive - front {Inciudes items 913774 R91 JOURNAL and BEARING ASSY,
1 thru 16} {ingludes ltems 12 thru 16}
127 573 R91 JOURNAL and BEARING ASSEMBLY 12 SPIDER, “U” Joint {Order JOUR-
(Includes Items 1 thru b) NAL and BEARING ASSEMBLY,
913774 RO
1 SPIDER, ""U” joint {Order JOURNAL
and BEARING ASSY., 127 673 R91}) 13 913716 R1 GASKET (4)
2 GASKET (Order JOURNAL and 14 BEARING ASSY. (Order JOURNAL
BEARING ASSY., 127 673 R91) (4} and BEARING ASSY., 913774 R91} .
(4) i
3 BEARING ASSEMBLY {(Order «,)
JOURNAL and BEARING ASSY., 15 913713 R1  RING, retaining {4)
127 573 R81) {4)
16 102 454 FITTING, grease
4 645 141 R1 RING, retaining (4}
17 158 031 H1  YOKE, U’ joint
5 109 454 FITTING, grease
18 181 430 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/8"NF cap (4)
6 YOKE, “U" joint {$)
19 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (4)
7 109 454 FITTING, grease
20 645 151 R1 BOLT, U™ {2}
8 645 147 R1  WASHER
21 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4}
9 645 148 R1  WASHER
22 103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (4)
10 645146 R1  CAP, dust
11 SHAFT, yoke {$) {$) - Not furnished separately.
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DRIVE SHAFT

REF.

REF. PART PART

-} DRIVE SHAFT 16
{Lower Rear) \GD

CE-24990 A

162433 H1  SHAFT, dri\iﬁe - rear (Includes items 11 SHAFT, yoke (%)
1 thru 16
913774 R91 JOURNAL and BEARING
127 573 R81 JOURNAL and BEARING ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY {includes items 12
(Inciudes Items 1 thru 5} thru 16}
1 SPIDER, U’ joint (Order JOURNAL 12 SPIDER, “U" Joint (Order JOUR-
and BEARING ASSY, 127 573 R21) NAL and BEARING ASSEMBLY,
913774 RO}
). 2 GASKET {Order JOURNAL and
BEARING ASSY,, 127 573 R91} (4) 13 109 454 FITTINC—E, grease
3 BEARING ASSEMBLY (Order 14 913716 R1  GASKET {4}
JOURNAL and BEARING ASSY.,
127 573 R81) (4) 16 BEARING ASSEMBLY (Order
JOURNAL and BEARING
4 645 141 R1  RING, retaining {4} ASSEMBLY, 913 774 R91) (4}
5 109 454 FITTING, grease 16 913 713 R1 RING, retaining (4}
6 YOKE, “U"" joint {$) 17 204 138 R1  BOLT, “U"” {Transmission end) (2)
7 109 461 FITTING, grease 18 103 322 WASHER; 7/16" lock {Order NUT,
920781 C1) (4}
. 8 645 148 R1  WASHER
. ) 9 645 147 R1  WASHER, cork
| ($) - Not furnished separately.
10 645 146 R1T  CAP, dust

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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DRIVE SHAFT

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTION
DRIVE SHAFT — Continued

(Lower Rear}

19 271 505 NUT, 7/16”"NF hex (Order NUT,

920 781 C1} (4}

19 920781 C1  NUT, double hex lock {Will work for
WASHER, 103 322 and NUT,
271608} (4)

20 645151 R1  BOLT, “U" (Axle end) {2)

21 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4)
22 103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (4)
23 YOKE and SHAFT ASSEMBLY (8}

{8} - Not furnished separately.

S
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DRIVE SHAFT

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ol DRIVE SHAFT
" (Upper Rear)

876 178 C91
876 180 CO1
'/‘; 1 151 797 H1
127 573 R91
2
3
4

5 645 141 R1

CE-88224

SHAFT ASSY,, drive {Torque Con-
verter to Transmission) {Includes
Items 2 thru 14, 17 and 18)
(Detroit Diesel 3-63 only)

SHAFT ASSY., drive (Torque Con-
verter to Transmission) (Includes
Items 2 thru 14, 17 and 18} (G-263
and D-236 only)

YOKE ({Transmission input)

JOURNAL and BEARING ASSY.,
{includes Items 2 thru 6)

SPIDER, joint {Order JOURNAL and
BEARING ASSY., 127 573 R91)}

GASKET {Order JOURNAL and
BEARING ASSY., 127 573 R21} (4}

BEARING ASSEMBLY {Order
JOURNAL and BEARING ASSY.,
127 573 RO1} (4)

RING, retaining (4)

12

13

109 454
154 089 H2

186 7086 H1

154 086 H1
645 148 R1
645 146 R1

127 573 R91

109 454

FITTING, grease

SLEEVE YOKE and SHAFT ASSY.,
(Includes Itemns 7 thru 11)

SLEEVE YOKE and SHAFT ASSY.,
{Detroit Diesel only} {Includes
Items 7 thru 11 and 23)

YOKE, “U" joint {$)

WASHER

WASHER

CAP, dust

SHAFT, yoke {$)

JOURNAL and BEARING ASSY.
(ln)chdes ltems 12 thru 14, 17 and
18

SPIDER, “U" joint (Order JOURNAL
and BEARING ASSY., 127 573 R21)

FITTING, grease

{$} - Mot furnished separately.

{Rev. No. 1}
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DRIVE SHAFT

REF. PART REF: PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

DRIVE SHAFT — Continued
{Upper Rear)

14 154083 H1 GASKET (4)

15 103321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4)

16 103026 NUT, 3/8”NF hex (4)

17 645141R1  RING, retaining {4)

18 BEARING ASSEMBLY {Order
JOURNAL and BEARING ASSY.,
127 573 R91) {4)

19 845151 R1  BOLT,“U” {2} . )

20 645 1561 R1  BOLT, “U” {2}

21 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4)
22 103 026 NUT, 3/8 "NF hex (4}
23 109 481 FITTING, grease
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SOLID AXLE

REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

AXLE ASSEMBLY DRIVING

161 940 H2

212608 H3
21197 R1
18 595 R1

161 843 H3

181 436
18 452 R1

212615 H3
181 440

271589
18 452 R1
18 453 R1

921 763 C2

271589

181 440
835 711 H1

AXLE ASSEMBLY, rigid driving type
{Order AXLE ASSY., 212 608 H3}

AXLE ASSEMBLY, rigid driving type
SCREW, hex-hd cap (8)
LOCKNUT (8}

{Consists of -

HOUSING, axle {Used on AXLE
ASSY., 161 940 H2 only} {2)
SCREW, hex-hd cap {(32)
LOCKNUT (32)
{Order the following -

1 HOUSING 212615 H3
13 LOCKNUT 18 452 R1
2 LOCKNUT 18 453 R1
13 SCREW 181 440

2 SCREW 271589 )

HOUSING, axle {2)
SCREW, 1/2" dia. hex-hd cap {26)
SCREW, 5/8" dia. hex-hd cap (4)
LOCKNUT, 1/2" hex (286)
LOCKNUT, 5/8" hex {4)

{AXLE S/N FR-30-3-5030 thru 7400}

HOUSING, axle {Used on AXLE
ASSY., 212 608 H3 only) (2)
{Order HOUSING, 921 783 C3,
PLUG, 9 410361 and 0" RING,
368.269 R1)
SCREW, 5/8" dia. hex-hd cap (4)
SCREW, 1/2" dia. hex«hd cap (25)
STUD

18 453 R1
18 462 R1

CE108802A

LOCKNUT, 5/8" hex (4)
LOCKNUT, 1/2"" hex {27)

{AXLE S/N FR-30-3-7401 thru 7948)

(AXLE 212 608 H3 - 101 and Up)

921763 C3 HOQUSING, axle (Used on AXLE

271 589
181 440

885711 H1
18 453 R1
18 4562 R1

161 945 H1

212812 H1

ASSEMBLY, 212 608 H3 only) (2}
BOLT, 5/8" dia. hex-hd cap (4)
BOLT, 1/2” dia. hex-hd cap (25}
STUD
LOCKNUT &/8" hex (4}
LOCKNUT, 1/2" hex {27)

BOWL, axle {Used on AXLE ASSY.,
161 940 H2 only)
(Order the following -

R

1 BOWL 930 3%0C1
1 BREATHER 91 916 R91
26 LOCKNUT 18 452 R1
4 LOCKNUT 18 453 R1
3 "0” RING 570 828
1 PLUG 444 660
2 PLUG 180 302
1 PLUG 9410 359
26 SCREW 181 440
4 SCREW 271688 )
BOWL, axle
{Order the following -
1 BOWL 930390 C1 ...
1 BREATHER 91916 R91;
3 0" RING 570 828 '
1 PLUG 444 660
2 PLUG 190 302
1 PLUG 9410359 )
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SOLID AXLE

REF, PART REF. PART

AXLE ASSEMBLY DRIVING — Continued

0924 986 C93 HOUSING & NUT ASSY. (2)
S/N 8531, 5572, 5575 & up

2 930390C1 BOWL, axle {Consists of HOUSING, 921 763 C3
SING and NUT, 157 060 H2)
3 152127H1 BREATHER fumdw/HOUSING, HOUSING NUT (lllustrated in the
Brake Drum, Hub, Shaft, and
Related Parts) {2)
4 444687  PLUG (Used w/HOUSING,

161 943 H3 only)
5 355740 R1 "0 RING (2)

6 570828 RT "0 RING
{Used w/BOWL, 930 390 C1} (2)
{Used w/BOWL, 212 612 H1} (1)
) {Used w/BOWL, 161 945 H1) (1)

7 190302 H1  PLUG, magnetic
{Used w/BOWL, 930 380 C1) (2
{Used w/BOWL, 212612 H1) {1
{Used w/BOWL, 161 345 H1) {1

8 91916 R81 BREATHER {Used w/BOWL,
930 380 C1 only)

9 444 660 PLUG )(Used w/BOWL, 930 320 C1
only

10 570828 R1 "O" RING (Used w/BOWL,
930 330 C1 only}

) 11 9410359 PLUG, fill {Used w/BOWL,
930 390 C1 only)

)
)
)

12 PLANET CARRIER and GEAR ASSY.
{Refer to “Brake Drum, Hub, Shaft,
and Related Parts') {2)

13 DIFFERENTIAL {Refer to “Differ-
ential Assy.’)

14 368 269 R1  “O” RING {Used w/HOUSING,
921 763 C3) (2)

15 9410381 PLUG, (Used w/HOUSING
921 763 C3) (2}

) 136 271 H1  CLIP, brake lines

924 987 C92 HOUSING & NUT ASSY. (2)
AXLE S/N FR-30-3-6030 thru 7400
{Consists of HOUSING, 212 615 H3
and NUT, 1567 060 H2)

924 986 C92 HOUSING & NUT ASSY. (2}
{Order ASSY, 824 986 C93,
PLUG, 9410 3617 and “O” RING
368 269 R1)
AXLE 3/N FR-30-3-7401 thru 7948
AXLE 212 608 H3-101 and Up
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SOLID AXLE

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

CE-39294 B
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SOLID AXLE

R NUER DESCRIPTION DL DESCRIPTION
‘ > DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY - Continued 23 277 232R1  BOLT, 3/8'NC x 2-3/4" hex-hd (8)
927 445 C1 WASHER, .41”1D x .75”0D x
.09"" ga. (8)
161916 H1  DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY
{Consists of the following parts 24 659 459 RT  CUP, R.H.
except reference 14)
25 859 458 R91 BEARING, R.H.
1 447 874 C1 NUT, 1-1/4" lock
26 CASE, plain half (Order CASE
2 164 842 H1  WASHER, flat ASSY.,, 205 889 H1)
3 164 854 H1  YOKE w/SLINGER 28 111 227 H1  SPIDER
4 561328 C91 SEAL, pinion 29 924 754 C1 BOLT, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" {12)
878 157 R1 NUT, 1/2"NF (12)
B 164 862 H1 BEARING WIRE, locking (Cut from bulk
e WIRE, 278 027 R1} (x}
% 6  197608R1 CUP
= 30 CASE, flanged half (Order CASE
7 164 808 H1  SHIM, .003" (AR) } Forward ASSY., 205 889 H1)
7 164 809 M1 SHIM, .005" (AR) )} Pinion
7 164 810 H1  SHIM, .010" {AR) } Bearing 31 105 503 H1 BEARING, LH
8 164 812 H1  SHIM, .003"" {AR) ) Rear 32 105496 H CUP, LH
8 164 813 H1  SHIM, .005" {AR) } Pinion
8 164 814 H1  SHIM, .010" {AR) ) Bearing 33 103 420 PIN, 1/4 x 1-1/2" cotter (2)
9 107577 Rt CUP g 409 949 PLUG, 3/4" filler
10 662 062 R91 BEARING 164 849 H1 DIFFERENTIAL DRIVE GEAR and
PINION ASSEMBLY
11 PINION, gear {Order GEAR and {Composed of -
PINION SET, 164 852 H2} 12 BOLT 924 754 C1
) 1 CASE ASSY. 205889 H1
12 26753 R1  BOLT, 9/16'NC x 3-1/2" hex-hd (4) 4 GEAR 147 594 H1
164 846 H1 WASHER {4} 1 GEAR &
PINION 164 852 H1
13 CAP, bearing w/two DOWELS, 1 LOCKWIRE 278 027 R1
132793 H1 (Not furnished 1 NUT 878 157 R1
separately} (2} 2 SIDE GEAR 164 850 H1
132 783 H1 DOWEL, bearingcap (4) 1 SPIDER 111 227 H1
4 WASHER 111 169 M1
14 161917 H1  GASKET, differential housing (Not 2 WASHER 164 851 H1)
part of Differential Assembly)}
205889 H1  CASE ASSY., differential w/flanged
15 HOUSING, carrier {Not furnished half CASE, plain half CASE, eight
separately) BOLT,277 232 R1 and eight
WASHER, 927 445 C1
16A 164843 H1 HOUSING and CAP ASSY.
o 70427 R1 BOLT, 7/16'"NC x 1-1/4" (8) 164 862 H2Z GEAR and PINION SET w/PINION
: ) 24 850 R1 BOLT, 7/168"'NC x 1-1/2" {4) GEAR and GEAR RING
25 535 R1 WASHER, flat {12) _
278 027 R1 WIRE, bulk locking {16 ga. x 50 ft.)
16 164 806 H1 RING, adjuster, L.H. 3108749 R1  WIRE, bulk locking { 19 gax 50 ft.)
17 164 807 H1  RING, adjuster, R.H.
18 GEAR, ring (Order GEAR and
PINION ASSY., 164 852 H1)
19 164 851 H1  WASHER, thrust {2)
20 164 850 M1  GEAR, side (2}
e 21 111 169 H1  WASHER, thrust {4)
) 22 147594 H1 GEAR (4) .
{x} - As Required.
{Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 6-5




SOLID AXLE

BRAKE DRUM, HUB, SHAFT AND RELATED PARTS
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SOLID AXLE

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BRAIKE DRUM, HUB, SHAFT AND RELATED PARTS — 20 161 944 H4  SHAFT, axle {2}
Continued
21 161819 H2  SEAL (For units so equipped} {2}
1 157 123 H1  DRUM, brake {Used w/CARRIER, 22 613632 C91 BEARING, roller {2}
157 041 H1) (2) .
AXLE S/N FR-30-2-3099 and 23 272120 R1  CUP, bearing (2}
below
24 22425 R1  “O” RING {2}
1 877 7112 C1 DRUM, brake (Used w/CARRIER,
157 041 H2) (2) 25 157 088 H1 HUB
AXLE S/N FR-30-2-3100 thru
5029 26 101735 H1  NUT (24)
AXLE 5/N FR-30-3-5030 thru
7400 27 163012 H1 HUB ASSY.
1 921746 C2 DRUM, brake 28 BRAKE (See "BRAKE ASSEMBLY"
AXLE S/N FR-30-3-7401 and Up in this section) (2}
2 157 124 H1 SEAI)_, brake {For units so equipped) 30 197 643 H3  RETAINER, packing (2)
{2
31 2589246 R1  "O" RING {2}
3 24 840 R1  BOLT (16}
) 33 157 421 H2  WASHER, thrust {3}
4 126003 H1  WASHER, dyna-seal {Order sealant
BOLT, 24 840 R1} (186} 34 209 690 H3  PINION, planet (3)
5 157 043 H1 COV}ER {(Order COVER, 885 831 C2) 35 613639 C91 BEARING (6)
(2
36A 209692 H1 SPACER (3)
5 885631C2 COVER (2}
AXLE S/N FR-30-3-7948 and 36 209 693 H2 -SHAFT, planet pinion (3}
Below
37 209 694 H2 WASHER, thrust {(3)
5 929 474 C1 COVER (2)
AXLE 212608 H3 - i01andUp 38 157 703 HT  SCAVENGER, oil {2)
6 157 044 H1 GASKET (2) 39 NOT USED
7 1567 045 H1 BUTTON, thrust (Used w/COVER, 40 167 078 H3  SEAL (2)
157 043 H1)} (2)
41 157 079 H1  SPACER (2}
8 190302 H1  PLUG, magnetic (2)
42 58 233 R91 BEARING, roller {2)
a 570828 R1 Q" RING {2}
43 613636 C1  CUP, bearing (2)
10 167 071 H2  STUD, shouldered {24)
44 84711 H NUT (24)
11 157 041 H3 CARRIER, planetary (2)
45 209 689 H6 PLANET CARRIER and GEAR
12 157 0581 H1 GEAR, internal {2) ASSY. {2)
13 157 061 H1  SCREW, cap (2} 46 163018 H3 RETAINER and SCAVENGER ASSY.
14 107 761 PIN, 1/16 x 5/8" cotter (2) 47 163020 H1i  HUB and BEARING ASSEMBLY (2)
15 157 060 H2  NUT (Also listed in the AXLE
ASS'Y. DRIVING in this section) 187 679 H1 A o BLY, wheel (2]
1 BEARING 58 233 R91
16 167 063 HT  HUB, ring gear {2} 1 CUP 272 120 R1
1 CUP 613 636 C1
17 157 054 H1 LOCKPLATE (8) 1 HUB 167 068 H1
1 SEAL 157 078 H1
18 23 194 R1 SCREW, cap (16) 1 SPACER 157 079 H1)
19 157 058 H1 WASHER (2}
{Rev. 2}
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SOLID AXLE

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BRAKE ASSEMBLY

*

P P

4
pL-116403
Parts without letters after the descrip- 2 RETAINER,
tion indicates the part is used for all il seal 197 643 H3
Brake Assemblies listed below. Letters 1 DRAWING,
“A” thry “D' are used to identify installation FGH-14022
separate Brake Assemblies. 1 DRAWING,
spindle rework FGH-15910)
A 167 126 H2 BRAKE ASSY., LH front
AXLE S/N 07400 and C 921773 C93 BRAKE ASSY., LH front
below AXLE S/N 07401 and up
{Order the following parts -
1 BRAKE ASSY., D 921 793 C93 BRAKE ASSY., RH front
R.H. 921793 CH3 AXLE S/N 07401 and up
1 BRAKE ASSY.,
L.H. 921 773 C93 1 158 930 H1  SHOE and LINING ASSY., (A and B}
2 DRUM, brake 921746 C2 (2)
12 BOLT, rib neck 921 646 C1 {Consists of -
2 RETAINER, oil 1 LINING 168 931 H1
seal 197 643 H3 14 RIVET 965 943 H
1 DRAWING, § 1 SHOE )
installation FGH-14022 158 831 H1 LINING (2)
1. DRAWING 95 943 H RIVET (28)
spindle rework FGH-15910)
1 925922 C1 SHOE and LINING ASSY. (Bonded)
B 157125H2 BRAKE ASSY., R.H. front (Cand D} (2)
AXLES/NO7400and 5 g5482R2  SPRING (Aand B) (2)
1 BRAKE ASSY.. 2 131 028 R1  SPRING, reverse return (C and D} {2}
 apit o, 921798C9 5 g5ag2R2  SPRING (Aand B (2)
LH. " 991 773 C93 3 131027 R1  SPRING, forward return (C and D) {2)
2 DRUM, brake 921 746 C2 .
12 BOLT, rib neck 921 646 C1 §- Not Furnished Separately,
6-8 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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SOLID AXLE

REF. PART

REF.

PART

NO,  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
\ BRAKE ASSEMBLY — Continued 10 85 474 R91 TUBE {2)
4 193 783 H1  PLATE ASSY., backing, LH {A) 11 179 818 BOLT, 6/16"'NC x 1" hex-hd (A and
{Composed of - B) (2) B
2 LOCKSPRING 131021R1 103 320 WASHER, 5/18" lock (A and B)
§ 1 PLATE {2}
2 SCREW 85 363 R1
2 SCREW 158 532 R91 11 SCREW w/LOCKWASHER (Not
2 STARWHEEL 85366 R1) furnished separately) (C and D) {2}
181 397 BOLT, 7/16"NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd
{10} 12 48 168 H FITTING {A and B) (2}
452 489 R1 NUT, 7/16 ' NF nylon lock (10)
193 048 H1 BOLT, shoulder (4} 12 72738 H FITTING (Cand D} {2)
18 452 R1 NUT, 1/2”NF nylon insert lock (4}
13 22324 H COVER, adjusting slot {A and B) (2)
- 4 193784 H1  PLATE ASSY., backing, RH (B}
) {Composed of - 13 131 033 R1  COVER, adjusting slot (Cand D) (2)
) 2 LOCKSPRING 131021R1
§ 1 PLATE 14 85363 R1  SCREW, adjusting (A} (2)
2 SCREW 85 364 R 1 o
2 SCREW 158 532 RY1 14 85 364 R1 SCREW, adjusting {B) ({2)
2 STARWHEEL 85366 R1) 14 SCREW. adiusti ;
> p , adjusting {Not furnished
181 397 Bo(tq_g'), 7/16"NF x 1-1/4" hex-hd separately) (C and D} (2)
452 489 R1 NUT, 7/16"”NF nylon lock (10} justi
193 048 H1 BOLT, shoulder {4) 15 85366 R1 STARWHEEL, adjusting (A and B} (2)
18 452 R1 NUT, 1/2'NF naylan insert lock (4) 15 STARWHEEL, adjusting {Not
furnished separately) (Cand D} (2)
4 \/IITCT O e ooy acking LHL(C) 16 131021R1  LOCKSPRING, adjusting (A and B) (2)
) TG Ang 68 C1) (Used with 16 LOCKSPRING, adjusting {Not
furnished separately) (Cand D) {2)
4 1110669 C1 PLATE ASSY., backing LH (C)
(Used with 1-1/2* Agnchor Pin) 17 158 b32 R81 SCH)E\{V ;ind WASHER ASSY., {A and
B) (2
921646 C1 BOLT, 9/16"NF x 2" ribhbed-neck .
hex-hd {8) SCREW (Not furnished separately}
21384 R1 NUT, 9/16"NF nylon lock (6) {Cand D) {2}
4 925916 C1 PLATE ASSY., backing RH {D) 17A 131025 R1 PIN, anchor 1-5/6" long, (Not used
{Order ASSY., 1 110 570 ¢1 and with BACKING PLATE ASSY,
2PIN, 1 110 566 C1) (Used with 1116570 C1} (2}
1-5/16" Anchor Pin}
17A 1110566 C1 PIN, anchor 1-1/2” long, {Used with
5 4 1110570 C1 PLATE ASSY., backing RH (D) w BACKING PLATE ASSY.,
; (Used with 1-1/2'" Anchor Pin) 1 ';10 B9 Cland 1110570 C1)
’ {2
921 646 C1 BOLT, 9/16""NF x 2" ribbed neck
hex-hd (6} 18 85 370 R1  COVER, cylinder (A)
21 384 R1 NUT, 9/16”NF nylon lock (B}
18 85 371 R1 COVER, cylinder (B)
aA PLATE t furnish
: {Not furnished separately) 18 131031 R91 COVER, cylinder (C)
5 158 945 H1 BOLT, shoe guide (A and B) {2) 18 131032 R91 COVER, cylinder (D)
5 131026 R1  BOLT, shoe guide {Cand D} (2}
18 168 937 H1  ROD, push {A and B) {2)
6 48123 H GASKET
19 85 362 R1 ROD, push (Cand D} (2}
7 72738 R1 FITTING (A and B)
. 7 48 168 H FITTING (Cand D} 20 127 112 H1  SCREW, bleeder (A and B)
) s 48122H  GASKET (2)
9 72598 R1  BOLT, fitting (2) § - Not Furnished Separately.
{Rev. No. 3) FRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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SOLID AXLE

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BRAKE ASSEMBLY — Continued
20 78 492 R91 SCREW, bleeder (C and D)
21 856 362 R1 BOOT {A and B} (2}
21 131095 Ri BOOT (Cand D) {2)
22 158 934 H1 PISTON (A and B) {2}
22 179 6534 H1 PISTON (Cand D) (2}
23 49 160 H CUP (A and B) (2}
23 49174 H CUP {Cand D} (2} 5
™
24 116 886 R11 SPRING and RETAINER ASSY. ) f
(A and B)
24 116 887 R11 SPRING and RETAINER ASSY.
{Cand D)
25 BODY, cylinder {Not furnished
separately)
26 87771 R1  WASHER, shoe guide {2)
27 112743 R1 NUT (2)
28 103 373 PIN, 3/32 x 3/4" cotter {2)
29 111624 R91 KIT, wheel cylinder {Consists of P
two BOOT, 85 362 R1 and two )
CUP, 48 150 H} (A and B} (2} it
29 131097 R91  KIT, wheel cylinder {Consists of two
BOOT, 131 095 Rt and two CUP,
49 174 H) (Cand D) {2)
30 85 360 R93 CYLINDER ASSY., wheel (A and B}
(2)
30 137 448 R91 CYLINDER ASSY., wheel (Cand D)
{2)
178529 H1  KIT, shoe guide {A and B)
{Consists of -
2 BOLT 158 945 H1
2 PIN, cotter 103 373 5
2 NUT 112 743 R1 i,
2 WASHER 87 771 R1)
876 567 C91 KIT, shoe guide (C and D)
(Consists of -
2 BOLT 131 026 R1
2 NUT 159 266 H1
2 PIN 103 373
2 WASHER 87771 RT)
)
6-10 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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SOLID AXLE

REF. PART REF, PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

) WHEEL AND MOUNTING

DESCRIPTION

CE-89008
A SERVICE PART for 12:00 x 24 & 195 703 H1  FLANGE (Use w/Wheel C)
{Optional) and 13:00 x 24 TIRES
6 162720 H1  LOCK RING {Use w/WHEEL A and
B SERVICE PART for 14:00x 24 B}
e TIRES {Optional}
) B 1956702 H1 LOCK RING {Use w/Wheei C)
. SERVICE PART for 16.5x 25 TUBE {Purchase Locally}
TIRES ({Optional} FLAP (Purchase Locally)
1 157 604 H1  WHEEL (8" Rim) (A) 894 920C91 KIT, Boister Rework (To convert
. units to 14:00 tires (See NOTE 1)
1 198 556 H1  WHEEL (8" Rim) (B} (Consists of two BOSS, 157 398 H1
and BOLSTER REWORK DRAW-
i 187574 H1  WHEEL (12" Rim} (C) ING, FGH-11651)
2 27 548 R1  VALVE (Use w/Wheel A and B) 157 398 H1  BOSS (2}
{Welded 1o BOLSTER per REWORK
2 145392 H1  VALVE (Use w/Wheel C) DRAWING, FGH-11851) (For
units not previously equipped
3 TIRE ({Purchase Locally) : with 14:00 tires)
) 4 138548 H1  “O" RING {Use w/Wheel A and B)
4 145395 H1  “O” RING (Use w/Wheel C)
5 152719 H1 FLANGE {Use w/Whee!l A and B)
- NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form.

{Rev. No. 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 6-11
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STEERING AXLE REAR

STEERING AXLE ASSEMBLY AND RELATED PARTS
{Driving Type}

72 - PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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STEERING AMXLE REAR
o NUNER DESCRIPTION e NoweLe DESCRIPTION
STEERING AXLE ASSEMBLY AND RELATED PARTS —
Continued
(Driving Type} 28 157 101 H1 CUP, bearing {Order OUTER RACE,
215 209 HT and INNER RACE,
212 605 H7 AXLE ASSEMBLY, steering 215 208 H1} {4)
i 109 481 FITTING, grease (2} 28 215209 H1 OUTER RACE {4}
2 157 093 H1  PIN, pivot (2} 29 187 100 H1  CONE, bearing {Order OUTER RACE,
215 209 H1 and INNER RACE,
3 181 440 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/2"NF cap (2} 215 208 H1) {4}
4 157 092 H1 CLEVIS, rod end (2} 29 215 208 H1 INNER RACE (4}
5 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (2} 30 157 103 H1  SEAL (4)
6 103 028 NUT, 1/2"NF hex {2} 31 DIFFERENTIAL (Refer to "“Differ-
ential Assembly” in Solid Axle
7 157 Q0 H1  SHIM (.005") (x} section)
8 157 089 H1  SHIM (.007") {x) 32 161935 H1 BOWL, axle {@}
(Order the following -
9 157 088 H1  SHIM (.0207} (x) 1 BOWL 212614 H1
13 NUT 18 462 R1
10 215506 H1  ARM, w/INNER RACE, 215 208 H1, 2 NUT 18 453 R1
steering 13 SCREW 181 440
{FS-30-3-7058 and 2 SCREW 271 589 }
below)
{Order the following - 32 212614 H1 BOWL, axle
1 ARM 887 373 C1
1 RACE 215208 H1} 33 103 323 WASHER, 1/2” iock {4)
10 887 373 C1 ARM, steering 34 179 879 SCREW, 1/2 x 3/4"NC cap {4}
' (FS-30-3-7058 and up)
35 PLANET CARRIER & GEAR ASSY.
11 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (2} {Refer to ““Brake Drum, Hub, Shaft
and Related Parts - Driving Type'’}
12 179 884 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/8”"NC cap (2)
36 167 099 H1  ANCHOR, steering eylinder (Not for
13 879868 C1 TIE ROD extra wheel and tire clearance)}
{Used w/STEERING ARM,
14 179 891 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/2”"NC cap (2) 157 096 H1)
15 103 323 WASHER, 1/2 lock {2) 36 921 113C1  ANCHOR, steering cylinder {For
extra wheel and tire clearance)
16 273 347 FITTING, grease {Used w/STEERING ARM,
173 412 H2}
17 178 200 H1  NUT
37 179 884 BOLT, 1/2"NC x 1-3/8” hex-hd (4}
18 178 199 H1  WASHER
38 25274 R1  BOLT (4)
19 157 085 H1  STUD
20 157 108 H2  WASHER, flat (2} 39 180302 H1 PLUG
21 RING, retaining (2} 40 570828 R1 Q" RING
22 UNIVERSAL JOINT (Refer to 41 18 452 R1 NUT, 1/2"” x 20NC
“Universal Joint'’} {32 for Axle Housing, 196 202 H1)
(25 for Axle Housing, 212 617 H4)
23 157 106 H3  SEAL {2)
41 18453 R1  NUT, 5/8" x 18NF (4}
24 157 107 H1  BUSHING {2)
25 157 108 H2 WASHER, flat {2) (@ - MNew and old are identical, except new castings have
rib reinforced mounting flanges and enly {15) mount-
26 161936 H2 SHAFT, axie {2) ing holes {(two have been increased to 21/32' dia.}.
When mating old parts with new, redrill two 17/32"
27 157 102 H1 RETAINER, grease (4) holes in old part, on on each side of bottom center
hole, to 21/32" dia.
{Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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STEERING AXLE REAR

REF. FART
NO. NUMBER

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

STEERING AXLE ASSEMBLY AND RELATED PARTS —

Continued
{Driving Type) 56 103 325 WASHER, 5/8" jock (B)
43 355740 R1  “O" RING (2} 57 875930 C1 BOLT, 5/8'NC x 1-3/8" dId-f-Ikg-
wire, hex-hd (8)
a4 181 440 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/2"NF cap WIRE, locking (12 ga. x 11 long)
{32 for Axle Housing, 196 202 H1} {Cut from bulk WIRE,
{25 for Axle Housing, 212 617 H4) 278025 R1) (4}
44 271 589 SCREW, 5/8 x 2-1/2''NF cap (4) 58 109 461 FITTING, grease (3}
44 895711 H1 STUD (Added on later units} B9 178 541 H2 KNUCKLE, steering (2)
) {Order the following -
45 196 202 H1  HOUSING w/BUSHING, 157 107 H1 1 CAP 887 371 C1
and WASHER, 157 108 HZ, axle $ 1 HOUSING 212617 H4
(@ (2) 1 KNUCKLE 932591 C1 ™
{Order the following - 4 SCREW 875930C1 . J
1 BUSHING 157 107 H1 5 SHIM 188 782 H1
1 HOUSING 212617 H4 3 SHIM 188 783 H1
25 NUT 18 452 R1 1 SHIM 188 784 H1)
4 NUT 18 453 R1
25 SCREW 181 440 89 188 786 H1 KNUCKLE, steering {Used with
4 SCREW 271 589 HOUSING, 212 617 H1 and
1 WASHER 157 108 H1) 212 617 H2) {Qrder KNUCKLE,
932 591 C1 and HOUSING,
45 212617 H4  HOUSING, axle (2) 212 617 H4) ($) (2)
48 NUT {Refer to '‘Steering Linkage - 59 932591C1 KNUCKLE, steering (Used with
4.Whee] Drive") HOUSING, 212 617 H4) (2}
47 WASHER (Refer to “’Steering 60 2158617 R1  NUT (2}
Linkage - 4-Whee! Drive’) 144 969 H1 WASHER (2} . ""‘\}
48 157 096 H1  ARM, steering {Not for extra whee! 61 157 087 H2  ARM w/BUSHING, 191 083 H1, R
and tire clearance) (Used with tie rod (2}
STEERING CYLINDER ANCHOR, 191 083 H1 BUSHING, arm (2}
157 098 K1)
: 62 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (8)
48 173412 H2  ARM, steering {Used for extra wheel
and tire clearance) (Used with 63 179 891 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/2"NC cap {4)
STEERING CYLINDER ANCHOR,
921 113 C1) 64 114 505 NUT, 1/2" {2}
49 BALLJOINT (Refer to “’Steering 65 179 8856 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-1/2”"NC cap (2}
Linkage - 4-Wheel Drive’’)
66 215 507 H1 CAP w/INNER RACE, 215 208 H1,
50 179 884 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/8”"NC cap (4} steering bearing
{FS-30-3-70568 and
51 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock {4} below) . j

{Order the following -
1 ARM
1 RACE

52 188 782 H1
53 188 783 Hi
b4 188 784 H1

SHiM (.005"} (x) 887 36b C1
215208 H1 )

SHIM {.007") {x)
SHIM {.020") (x)

66 887 366 C1 CAP, steering bearing

{FS-30-3-7058 and up)

B5 215 508 H1 CAP, w/INNER RACE, 215 208 H1 67 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (4}
steering bearing {2}
{FS-30-3-7058 and 68 179 884 SCREW, 1/2 x 1-3/8"NC cap (4)
below) (@) - New and old are identical, except new castings
{Order the following - have rib reinforced mtg. flangers and only (15}
1 CAP 887 371 C1 mtg. holes {two have been increased to 21/32
1 RACE 215208 H1 ) dia.). When mating old parts with new, redriil

two 17/32 holes in old parts, one on each side
of bottom center hole, to 21/32 dia.
{x} - As Required.
{$) - HOUSING, 212 617 H4 not required if unit
is already equipped.

55 887 371 C1  CAP, steering bearing (2)

{FS$-30-3-7059 and up)

7-4 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. 2)
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STEERING AXLE REAR

REF., FART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

STEERING AXIL.E ASSEMBLY AND RELATED PARTS —
Continued

{Driving Type)

278 025 R1 WE(RE, bulk locking {12 ga.) (50 ft.)
x)

932643 C91 KNUCKLE and NUT ASSY. (Consists
of KNUCKLE, 932 591 C1 and
NUT, 157 060 H1} (2}

157 060 H1 MNUT (lllustrated in the “Brake Drum

Hub, Shaft and Related Parts
Driving Type™) (2)

{x} - As Required.
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STEERING AXLE REAR

BRAKE DRUM, HUB, SHAFT AND RELATED PARTS
{Driving Type)

CE-892909 A
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STEERING AXLE REAR

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BRAKE DRUM, HUB, SHAFT AND RELATED PARTS — 29 167 421 H2  WASHER, thrust (3)
Continued
1 157 123 H1 BRAKE DRUM {Used with 31 613639 C91 BEARING (B)
157 041 H1, CARRIER) (2)
31A 209692 H1 SPACER (3}
1 877 714 C1 BRAKE DRUM (Used with
157 041 H2, CARRIER) (2} 32 209693 H2  SHAFT, planet pinion (3}
2 157072 H1 SEAL, brake {2) 33 209 694 H2 WASHER, thrust (3)
3 24840 R1 BOLT {18) 34 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {24)
4 125 000 H1  WASHER, sealing (Order BOLT, 35 179 838 SCREW, 3/8 x 7/8"'NC cap (24}
24 840 R1) (16}
36 163 020 H1 HUB & BEARING ASSY., ring gear
5 157043 H1 COVER (Order 885 631 C2) (2) {2}
b 885631C2 COVER (2}
37 163 019 H1i HUB & BEARING ASSY. {2}
G 157 044 H1  GASKET (2)
38 21023 R1 RING, retaining {Used with
7 157045 H1  BUTTON, thrust {Used with STEERING KNUCKLE,
COVER, 157 043 H1) (2) 178 541 H1 only) {2)
8 1890 302 H1  PLUG, magnetic (2) 39 157 078 H3  SEAL, oil (2}
9 570628 R1 0" RING (2) 40 157 079 H1  WASHER, flat {(2)
10 157071 H2 STUD, shouldered (24} 41 58 233 R91 BEARING, roller {2}
11 157 041 H3 CARRIER, planetary (2) 42 613636 C1  CUP, bearing (2}
12 167 0561 H1  GEAR, internal (2} 43 102 430 H1 NUT {24)
13 167 061 H1  SCREW, cap (2) 44 209 689 Hb PLﬂ)\NET CARRIER & GEAR ASSY.
(2
14 107 761 PIN, 1/16 x 5/8" cotter {2)
45 KNUCKLE, steering (Refer to
15 167 060 H1  NUT {Also listed in the STEERING "Steering Axle Assembly and
AXLE ASSY'Y - Driving type in this Related Parts - Driving Type")
section)
. 187 679 H1 HUB ASSY,, wheel (2}
16 157 053 H1  HUB, ring gear (2} {Consists of -
1 CONE 58 233 RN
17 167 054 H1 LOCKPLATE (8) 1 cup 272120 R1
1 CUP 613 636 C1
18 20706 R1  SCREW, cap (16) T HUB 157 068 H1
T SEAL 1567 078 H3
19 157 058 H1  WASHER (2} 1T SPACER 157 079 H1)
20 157 064 H3  SHAFT, axle {(2)
21 544 386 R91 SEAL (2)
22 613632 CO9T BEARING, roller (2)
23 272120 R1  CUP, bearing
24 22 425 R1 “0" RING (2}
25 157068 H1  HUB (2)
26 101 736 H1  NUT (24)
27 BRAKE ASSY. (Refer to “Brake
Assembly - Driving Type Axle”)
28 157075 H1 SCAVENGER, oil (2) §
(Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 7.7




STEERING AXLE REAR

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE ASSEMBLY
{Driving Type}

157 074 H2 BRAKE ASSY. {Wagner) (Qrder 8 104 690 H1  CAM, adjusting {Used w/PLATE
BRAKE ASSY., 157 074 H3) (2) ASSY., 1568 914 H1) (2)
{Consists of the following parts - ; )
9 98 7562 R1  WASHER, plain - guide pin {2) e

1 95913 H RIVET (32)
: 10 158 918 H1  SPRING, guide pin (2)
2 104686 H1  LINING (2}
11 104 685 H1  SPRING, cam (2}

3 BRAKE SHOE (Not furnished
separatefy) (2} 12 158914 H1  PLATE ASSEMBLY, backing
{Order PLATE ASSY., 193 966 R91}
4 136 591 H1 SPRING (Consists of -
2 CAM 104 690 H1
5 95 966 H WASHER, ""C" - guide pin (2} 2 SPRING 104 655 H1
2 BOLT 104 657 H1
6 98762 R1  WASHER, fiat (2) 2 PIN 104 672 H1
2 NUT 218 197
7 104 687 H1 BRAKE SHOE ASSEMBLY {2) 2 WASHER 103 326
2 PIN 104693 H1 -
8 121726 H1 CAM, adjusting {Used w/PLATE 2 PIN 104 681 H1)} | )
ASSY., 193 966 R21) (2)

7-8 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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STEERING AXLE REAR

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BRAKE ASSEMBLY — Continued
{Driving Type)
37 112269 H1  SCREW, bleeder

12 193966 R91 PLATE ASSEMBLY, backing 38 1171488 H1  SPRING, return
(Consists of -
2 BOLT 104 657 H1 39 104 098 RIVET {Used w/PLATE ASSY.,
2 CAM 121726 H1 193966 R1) (4}
2 SPRING 104 655 H1
2 PIN 104 672 H1
2 PIN 104 693 H1
4 RIVET 104098 )

13 HL-3753 GASKET, fitting

14 121729 H1  FITTING

15 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock ({2}

16 179 837 SCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" cap (2)

17 104657 H1  BOLT w/WASHER ASSY., adjusting
{Order BOLT, 397 555 R1 and
WASHER, 104 658 H1) (2)

17A 397556 R1 BOLT, adjusting {2)

7B 104658 H1 WASHER (2}

18 104872 H1  PIN, shoe guide (2)

19 218197 NUT, 3/4"NF hex (2)

20 103 326 WASHER, 3/4” lock (2)

21 104693 H1  PIN, shoe guide {2)

22 104640 H1  WASHER, flat (2)

23 104 681 H1  PIN, anchor (2)

24 104680 H1 WASHER, felt (2)

25 104 679 H1 RETAINER, anchor pin felt (2)

26 680 484 R91 KIT, wheel cylinder repair {Consists
of two BOOT, 177 600 H1, and
two CUP, 51 808 H}

27 127 200 H1 WHEEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

28 104 640 H1  WASHER, flat (2)

29 85966 H  WASHER, “C'" - guide pin (2)

30 104 678 H1  WASHER, anchor pin (2)

3 104 677 H1  WASHER, “C"” (2)

32 127 185 H1  LINK, wheel cylinder {2)

33 177600 R1  BOOT (2)

34 127 127 H1  PISTON, wheel cylinder {2}

35 618906 H CUP, piston (2)

36 CASTING, cylinder (Not furnished
separately)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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STEERING AXLE REAR

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

UNIVERSAL JOINT UNIVERSAL JOINT

CE-88211A

CE.89200
157 109 H2  UNIVERSAL JOINT ({includes the
following items) {2}
157 109 H1  UNIVERSAL JOINT ({Includes the 1 CENTER CROSS [Not serviced )
following items) (Order separately} {@) o
157 109 H2) (2}
2 110 146 R91 FITTING, lube (@)
168901 H1 YOKE ASSEMBLY {Includss next
2 items} {2} 3 470079 R91 NEEDLE CUP ASSEMBLY (@) {4)
1 YOK}E, fitting (Order 158 201 H1) 4 470081 R1 LOCK, ring (@) {4)
{2
PL(UG, dust (Qrder 168 901 H1) 5 470 080 R1  SEAL, oil (@) (4}
2)
3] 1680024 R1  RING, retaining (2)
136 488 HA  SPIDER & BEARING ASSEMBLY
(Includes 1tem 2 thru 5) 7 182619 Ht  YOKE, plain (2)
2 SPIDER, (Order ASSEMBLY, 470 077 R91 KIT, center part repair s
136 488 HA) {Consists of - . )
4 CUP 470079 R91 -~
3 116 485 R1  WASHER, cork (4} § 1 CROSS
1 FITTING 110 146 R91
4 BEARING (Order ASSEMBLY, 4 SEAL 470 080 R1
136 488 HA} 4 RING 470 081 R1)

ROLLER (124}
RETAINER, washer {4)
SHIELD, dust {4)

5 110 146 RY1 FITTING, grease

6 104 754 H1  SCREW, cap {8}

{@ - Also partof CENTER PART KIT,
470 077 R91.

§ - Not Furnished Separately. g )
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STEERING AXLE REAR

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE ASSEMBLY STEERING AXLE
(Driving Type)

=« B = N & : B

10
11
12

157 074 H3

824 836 C91

136 691 H
95 966 H
98 752 R1

121 726 H1
956 250 R1

104 655 H1

193 966 RN

BRAKE ASSEMBLY {Rockwell 13 48 167 H
Standard} (2}
(Consists of the foliowing parts - 14 48071 H
BRAKE SHOE and LINING 15 103 321
ASSEMBLY {(Bonded) (2}
16 179 838
SPRING, return
WASHER, “C” (4} 17 104 657 H1
WASHER, guide pin {8}
CAM, adjusting {2) 17A 397 565 R1
WASHER, flat (8) 17B 104 658 H1
SPRING, cam (2} 18 104 672 H1
PLATE ASSEMBLY, backing 19 95 247 R1
{Consists of -
2 BOLT 397 555 R1 20 924 837 C1
2 CAM 121 726 H1
2 SPRING 104 655 H1 21 104 693 H1
2 PIN 104 672 M1
2 PIN 104 693 H1 23 214111 R1
4 RIVET 104 098
2 WASHER 104 658 H1)

CE-99590A

GASKET, fitting
FITTING
WASHER, 3/8" lock (2)

SC(R E)EW, 3/8”NC x 7/8" hex-hd cap
2

BOLT w/WASHER ASSY., adjusting
(Order BOLT, 397 555 R1 and
WASHER, 104 658 H1) (2)

BOLT, adjusting (2)

WASHER (2)

PIN, shoe guide {2)

NUT, anchor pin {2}

WASHER, lock (2}

PIN, shoe guide (2)

PIN, anchor (2)

{Rev. No. 1}
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STEERING AXLE REAR

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

REF.

DESCRIPTION NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE ASSEMBLY STEERING AXLE — Continued
(Driving Type)

24 104 098 RIVET (4)
28 680 484 R91 KIT, wheel cylinder repair {Consists
of two BOOT, 177 600 R1 and two
CUP, 51 906 H)
27 127 200 H1  CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, wheel
31 106 723 R1  WASHER, “C” (2}
32 896 763 R1  ROD, push (2}
33 177600R1 BOOT (2) : ’“““}
34 51903H  PISTON, wheel cylinder (2)
35 571906 H CUP, piston (2}
36 HOUSING, wheel ¢cylinder (Not
furnished separately)
37 112259 Hi  SCREW, bleeder {Optional with
SCREW, 72 550 R1)
37 72550 R1 SCREW, bleeder (Optional with
SCREW, 112 269 H1)
38 111459 H1  SPRING, wheel cylinder .
H
I
s
7.12 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No. 1}
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STEERING AXLE REAR

MEMORANDA
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STEERING AXLE REAR

STEERING AXLE AND RELATED PARTS
{Non-Driving Type}

)

CE-929858B
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p

Lo
N

STEERING AXLE REAR

REF, PART fREF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
STEERING AXLE AND RELATED PARTS — Continued 19 102412 H1 SPACER {2}
{Non-Driving Type)
20 102413 H1 SEAL (2}
1 173 367 H1  AXLE, rear steering 21 103 391 PIN, cotter {2)
03962 and below
(Order STEERING AXLE, 22 102 430 H1  NUT, cap - single (20}
886 326 C1 and BELLCRANK,
886 325 C11) 23 121362 H1T  HUB ASSY. (2)
1 886 326 C1  AXLE, rearsteering 24 13207 D CUP, inner (2)
03962 and up
25 13215 D CUP, outer (2)
1 173367 H2  AXLE, front steering
271589 BOLT, 5/8 'NF x 2-1/2" hex-hd 26 121364 H1  STUD (20}
{Adjusting steering stops) {2)
130030 NUT, 5/8”NF hex (Adjusting 27 102 876 H1  CAP, hub
steering stops) (2}
271636 BOLT, 3/4 x 2-1/2"" hex-hd 28 109 845 H1 LOCK RING, wheels (2}
(Axle mounting) (8)
18 558 R1 NUT, 3/4"NF hex {Axle 29 109 844 H1  WHEEL (2)
mounting} {8)
109 461 FITTING, grease - Spindles (4}
2 102 406 H1  SPINDLE w/NUT, 117 249 H1, and
two BUSHING, 102 368 H1
3 102 368 H1 BUSHING {2)
4 117249 H1 NUT
HL-1836 WASHER, spindle
5 173375 H1  ARM, front steering, RH
5 173376 H1  ARM, front steering, LH
5A 173804 H1  ARM, rear steering, RM
5A 173B0O3 HT  ARM, rear steering, LH
6 103 909 KEY (2}
7 218 408 NUT, 1-1/4""NF hex (2}
8 131 035 WASHER, lock (2)
9 107 853 H1  COLLAR {2)
10 102415 H1  LOCK RING, retainer {2)
11 HL3859  RETAINER, dirtseal (2)
12 HL-1843 DIRT SEAL, king pin {2)
13 102 414 H1 KING PIN (2)
i4 102 416 HT KEEPER, king pin to axle {2}
103 028 NUT, 1/2"NF hex (2}
103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (2}
15 102 408 Ht BEARING, thrust
172 575 PLUG, welsh
16 13325 DC  BEARING CONE, inner {2}
17 102409 H1 BEARING CONE, outer (2)
18 102 411 H1 COLLAR w/SPACER, 102 412 H1,
d SEAL, 102 413 H1 {2
and $ ! 2 § - Not Furnished Separately.
{Rev. No. 1)’ PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 7-15
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STEERING GEAR

ROSS STEERING GEAR
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CE-89012A
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STEERING GEAR

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
T ,
o \) ROSS STEERING GEAR — Continued 15 861293R1  SCREW, machine
18 178 134 Hi  CAM and TUBE ASSEMBLY
U;.ed on Machines of Serial Number: (Steering Gear C)
S/N 10BH-1701 thru 1916 and 1918, 1920 thru 1924,
1926 thru 1928, 1930 thru 1935, 1937 thru 1940, 18 160053 H1  CAM and TUBE ASSEMBLY
and 10BH-2078 and 2080 and up. {Steering Gear A and B)
118H-1201 thru 1398 and 1400 19 206 368 R91 BEARING, roller {2)
11BH-1507 and
and up 20 146364 H1 RING, retaining {2)
A 160086 H1 STEERING GEAR CHUCK, less
Steering Wheel, Pitman Arn?sand 2 68031 HA  BEARING, sleeve (2)
Horn Button Unit (REAR WHEEL .
DRIVE} (Includes Items(1 thru 82, 22 120080 H1 SEAL, oil
except items indicated) {Order
STEERING GEAR, 877 876 C91) 23 146 363 H1 HOGléSall—l\ﬁl\Goﬁlsy?EMB LY {Steersng
B 877876 C91 STEERING GEAR CHUGK, less (Cgm%%sg\ff%?;m
Steering Wheel, Pitman Arm ; 205 369 RO1
and Horn Button Unit (4-WHEEL Rr?\j'ér ning 196 90q 1
DRIVE) {Includes Items 1 thru 82, 2 'E > reéa'"'ﬂg
except itemns indicated) 2 leﬁev;N ' 120 088 H1
C 173389 H1 STEERING GEAR CHUCK, less 1 OIL SEAL 120 080 H1
Steering Wheel, Pitman Arm and § 1 HOUSING )
Horn Button Unit (FRONT
WHEEL By (RO e 23 177266 H1  HOUSING ASSEMBLY {Steering
1 thru 82, except items indicated) ?gg" B asr;?f g'}
mpo
1 125039 H1 CUP, contact 2 Bri?i?rWG' 205 368 RY
2 54683 H  SPRING g gllzfl\i%ereéaining 146 364 H1
3 1600556 Hi CABLE ASSEMBLY ; oﬁ]ﬁee\;'EAL }gg ggg m
{Composed of - § 1 HOUSING |
§ 1 LEAD
! $E§“M"mﬁ{: j2o%e1 24 146367 H1 LEVER SHAFT ASSEMBLY
{Steering Gear A only} {includes
1 FERRULE 120 086 H1 Items 25 thea 30}
1 INSULATOR 983894 R1)
4  178135H1 JACKET and TUBE w/BEARING, 24 177268 H2 LE(‘étEeErfngﬂéFe 1 ASSE dMCB[(;rTIy)
176 399 H2 {Includes ltems 25 thru 30)
5 176399 H2 BEARING, jacket tube 25 103336 WASHER. lock
6 120369 NUT 26 220547 H1 NUT
/120382 WASHER, lock 27 871252 R91 BEARING ASSEMBLY {Includes
8 180137  SCREW, 3/8"NC x 2-3/4” cap (4) Items 28 thru 30)
9 177276 H1  WASHER, plain (4) 28 85917 R1  BEARING, roiler (26)
10 181 378 SCREW, cap 29 88428 H WASHER, pronged
11 146371H1 COVER, upper 30 192510R1 NUT
, oo 31 1564 267 H2  VALVE ASSEMBLY (Steering Gear
12 445684 PLUG, 1/8" pipe Aonly) (Includes Items 32 thru
13 146372 H1 GASKET 51)
14 160031 HT RING ASSEMBLY, contact
§ - Not Furnished Separately.

(Rev. No. 1)
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STEERING GEAR

REF., PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIFTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ROSS STEERING GEAR — Continued 62 146 381 H1  WASHER, thrust (3)

63 368 372 R91 BEARING, thrust {2)
31 866 227 R91 VALVE ASSEMBLY {Steering Gear
B and C only} {Includes Items 32 64 146 398 H1  WASHER, flat {2}
and 34 thru 50}
65 216 415 R1  SPRING (4)
66 146 379 H1  ACTUATOR

67 444 576 PLUG, 1/4" pipe (2)

32 220 548 H1 BOLT and WASHER ASSEMBLY (2}
33 445 686 PLUG {Steering Gear A only) (2)

34 176321 H3 COVER, end {Steering Gear B and C} .
68 146 406 H1  WASHER key (Used with Steering Gear

34 146 393 H2 COVER, end (Steering Gear A only} A only)

178 136 H1 SHIM {.020"} (AR} {Used with
356 358 168 R1 "0 RING (@) (2) Steering Gear A only}
36 19503 R1T  NUT, 5/16""NF-24 69 146 406 H1  SHIM (.010"} (AR) (Used with : f}

Steering Gear A only}

70 146 404 H1  SHIM (.004”") (AR) {Used with
38 216 431 R1  WASHER, flat (3} - Steering Gear A only)

38 574095 R1 0" RING (@) 71 146 403 H1 SHIM ({.002") (AR) (Used with

Steering Gear A only}
40 146 387 H1  SPRING
72 146 402 H1  WASHER, thrust

37 146 389 H1  WASHER, flat

41 SPOOL {Not furnished separately)
73 871 254 R1 GASKET
42 352219 R1 "0 RING (®) 146 401 H WASHER (Used with Steering
Gear A only)
43 373 0682 R91 PLUG ASSEMBLY
74 146 369 H1  COVER w/NUT, 120 069 H1 and .
44 149 923 H1  “Q" RING (@) SCREW, 50 443 H (Used with : )

Steering Gear A only)
45 130 128 H1  SPRING

74 177 269 H1  COVER w/NUT, 120 069 H1 and
46 16 008 R1  BEARING, hall SCREW, 50 443 H (Used with

Steering Gear B and C)
47 372793 R91 FLEXURE ROD ASSEMBLY

75 120089 H1  NUT, lock
48  368042R1  “O” RING (@)
76 50443 H  SCREW, adjusting

49 372798 R1 PLATE, end .
77 208395 H1  BOLT and WASHER ASSEMBLY (4)

50 338 835 R1 RING, retaining
79 216 426 R1  GASKET
51 162062 H1  “O" RING (Steering Gear A only)
80 146 397 H1 LEVER, actuating L

52 185 481 H1 BOLT and WASHER ASSEMBLY (4) { )
81 154 274 HT  WASHER, flat (Used with
53 164918 H1 COVER, end ?6‘)0 056 H1, Steering Gear only)
4

b4 216 419 R1 GASKET (2)
bb 273308C1 WASHER

82 220549 H1  SCREW, cap (4)

83 181 780 HT  ARM, steering gear
56 146 395 H1  HOUSING and BUSHING ASSEMBLY

84 120096 H1  WHEEL, steering

85 368 576 R1  NUT, whee!

57 313348 R1  WASHER, lock
58 216 410 R1  SCREW, cap

59 127 708 NUT, lock

60 146 382 H1  WASHER, lock )

61 138 708 H1  WASHER, key (Used with (@ - Part of “p” RING KIT, 216 439 R91, et
Steering Gear A only} (AR} - As Required.

8-4 PRINTED [N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. 2)




STEERING GEAR

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NGO, NUMBER DESCGRIPTION
“j ROSS STEERING GEAR — Continued 216439 ROT KIT, "O” ring
R {Consists of -
T 0" RING 149 923 H1
86 126815 H1 BRUSH 1 "O" RING 352 219 R1
2 "0" RING 359 1568 R1
87 114 986 WASHER, flat (2) 1 "0" RING 368 042 R1
1 "0O" RING 574095 R1}
88 115 b44 WASHER, lock (2)
89 163370 H1 GASKET
127 583 H1 COVER ASSEMBLY {Includes
items 90, 93 and 94}
a0 GROMMET, rubber {Not furnished
separately)
- 91 115 644 WASHER, lock (4)
)
- 92 112866 SCREW, machine {4)
93 PLUG, rubber (Not furnished
separately)
94 COVER, contact brush (Order
127 b83 H1}
95 112865 SCREW, machine (2)
138445 H1  HORN BUTTON UNIT {Includes
iterns 96 thru 101}
96 120099 H1  CAP, rubber
) 97 120098 H1 BUTTON, horn
a8 54 681 HA CAP, contact
99 68 025 H CUP, contact
100 54679 H SPRING
101 125 089 H1 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY
130 127 SCREW, wood (3}
181 678 SCREW, hex-hd {2)
25 269 R1 SCREW, 7/16”NC x 6" hex-hd
177 277 H1 WASHER, plain {6}
271 506 NUT, hex (3}
. 120086 H1 FERRULE (Part of CABLE ASSY.,
h! 160 065 HT)
/'/
983894 R1 INSULATOR (Part of CABLE ASSY.,
160 0556 H1)
120081 H1 TERMINAL (Part of CABLE ASSY.,
160 085 H1)
150 770 H1  TERMINAL (Part of CABLE ASSY,,
160 055 H1)
LEAD, electrical {Part of CABLE
ASSY,, 160 055 H1)
{Rev. No., 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 8.5



STEERING GEAR

REF, PART REF. PART

NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SAGINAW STEERING GEAR
{Check Name Plate and Serial Number of “PAYLOADER" o
Before Ordering Parts) N h
]
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STEERING GEAR

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER BDESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SAGINAW STEERING GEAR — Continued 1 11 H1 T shi
{Check Name Plate and Serial Number of “PAYLOADER"” 25 HZA?«;S 440 K gm[?w (.063}
Before Ordering Parts) HA-1441 SHIM {.085")
HA-1445 SHIM (067"}
For FRONT WHEEL DRIVE - REAR HA-1446 SHIM (.068")
WHEEL STEER UNITS ONLY with
Serial Numbers of 10BH-1917, 1919, 27 172352 H1  SPRING
1925, 1929, 1936, 1941 thru 2077
and 2079, 11BH-1399, 1401 thru 28 103 327 WASHER, 7/8" lock
T1BH-1506. Others use Ross Steer-
ing Gear shown in Section 8. 29 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (B)
1846856 H2  STEERING GEAR CHUCK (includes 31 272121 NUT JAM, 7/16"NF
ltems 1 thre 43)
32 179 837 SCREW, 3/8 x 3/4"NC cap (3}
1 186 474 H1  HOUSING ASSEMBLY (Includes
™ items 2 and 3) 33 179 851 SCREW, 3/8 x 3"NC cap (3}
"2 578118R91 BEARING 3 190829 H1 SEAL, valve cover
3 186 475 H1  BUSHING 35 HA-1492 WASHER
4 186 468 H1 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY {Includes 36 HA-1232 NUT
ttems B and 6}
37 444 588 PLUG, 1/2"
b 578 118 R91 BEARING )
38 103 322 WASHER, 7/16" lock {4}
6 186 469 H1  SEAL
: 39 HS-931 BOLT {4)
7 BEARING ASSEMBLY, upper
{Order [tem 41) 40 158336 H1  NUT
8 158 287 H1  BEARING, thrust (2} 41 186 505 H2 BEARING and CABLE ASSEMBLY
) (Includes items 7 and 42)
Y 9 186 470 H1 COVER ASSEMBLY
- 42 CABLE ASSEMBLY {Order Item 41}
10 186 507 H1  SHAFT ASSEMBLY (Includes
items 11 thru 14) 43 187 540 GROMMET
179 862 SCREW, cap {Steering Gear
11 HS-811 BALL {106} Mounting}, 7/16 x 1-1/2""NC
{3)
12 107 940 H1  BOLT and WASHER (3)
. HA-1231 WHEEL, steering
13 107 941 H1  CLAMP, guide
184 844 H1 COVER ({Horn Button)
14 107 242 H1  GUIDE {4) 184 845 H1 SPRING (Horn Button}
18 186 477 H1  VALVE ASSEMBLY (Includes [temns 184 863 H1  ARM, pitman
. 16 and 17}
) 194 169 H1  COVER ASSEMBLY {Includes
16 186 478 H1  PLUNGER (10) Items 34, 41 and 43}
17 186 479 H1  SPRING (5} 186 282 BOLT, valve cover , 3/8 x 3-1/4"NC
{(3)
18 HS-214 ADJUSTER, lash
19 186 480 H3 GASKET
20 186 481 H1  GASKET
21 186 482 H1 GEAR
22 161810 H1  NUT
23 186 483 H1  SEAL (2)
) 24 186 484 H1 SEAL

PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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LINKAGE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION Vo,  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

ACCELERATOR LINKAGE
{U-240 and D-236)

20
&
ﬁ? 88232
19 1817 ceanzs
1 141689 H1  PIN, pedal 14 25621 Rl NUT, 5/16" NF hex
2 25521 R1  NUT, 5/16"NF hex 15 119 059 HT1  SPRING (Gas)
15 130 801 H1  SPRING (Diesel)
3 PIN, 3/32 x 1/2" long cotter
16 159 679 H1  SUPPORT (Gas)
4 114784 PIN 16 161 847 H1  SUPPORT {(Diesel)
5 104 037 CLEVIS, 5/16" rod end 17 26 030 RT  NUT, 1/4""NF hex
8 109 454 FITTING, grease {Used with BEAR- 18 25532 R1  WASHER, 1/4" lock Ty
ING, HA-800 only} {2) .
19 281 800 €92 JOINT, ball
7 HA-800 BEARING (Order BEARING, .
894 389 C1) (2) 20 26 030 R1  NUT, 1/4”'NF hex
7 894389 C1 BEARING (2) 21 157 461 H1  ROD, accelerator {Gas)
21 1671 846 H3  ROD, accelerator {Diesel}
8 25532 Rl WASHER, 1/4” lock (4)
22 109 084 NUT, 1/4"NF hex {2)
9 179 795 SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4'NC cap {4)
23 25532 R1  WASHER, 1/4" lock {2)
10 167 422 H2  SHAFT, cross
24 179 795 SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4'NF cap {2)
11 25521 RT  NUT, 5/16"NF hex
25 185 h96 H1 PEDAL, accelerator
12 95533 R1  WASHER, 5/16” lock 132 371 H1 CLIP e,
193 707 H1 STOP, pedal {Gas only) ; 3
13 158386 H1  JOINT, ball 114 492 NUT, 1-1/4”NF jam (Gas only} ../

Q.2 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. 2



LINKAGE

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

{Gaspline G-263)

)

155 596 H1
181 313

26 030 R1
25532 R1

141 689 H1

104 037
25621 R1

114784
157 422 H2
HA-B00

894 389 C1
188 995 H1
281 800 C92

26 030 R1
25532 R1

ACCELERATOR LINKAGE

PEDAL, accelerator
SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4""NF cap
{Pedal attaching} {2}
NUT, 1/4"NF hex (Pedal
attaching) (2)
WASHER, 1/4" lock (Pedal
attaching) (2)

PIN, accelerator pedal

ADJUSTABLE YOKE END, 5/18"
NUT, B/16”NF hex

PIN
SHAFT, cross

BEARING {Order BEARING,
894 389 C1) (2)

BEARING (2)
ROD
BALL JOINT (2)

NUT, 1/4”NF hex (4)
WASHER, 1/4” lock {2)

10

11
iz

13

14
15

186 246 H1
110 146 R91

186 249 H1
179 849

106 263

186 245 H1
158 395 H1
26 030 R1
25532 R1

179 234 H1
181 336

615031 R1
25 B33 R1

25521 R1

107 734 H1
HA-932

CE-88238 8

BELLCRANK
FITTING, grease

SPAGER, bellerank
SCREW, 3/8 x 2-1/2""NC cap
(Bellerank)
WASHER, 3/8" flat (Bellcrank)

ROD, accelerator rear

BALL JOINT
NUT, 1/4"”NF hex (4)
WASHER, 1/4" lock

LUG, accelerator rod guide

SCREW, b/16 x 3/4"'NF cap
{Lug mounting)

WASHER, 5/16" flat {Lug
mounting)

WASHER, 5/16" lock {Lug
mounting)

NL_JT,)5/18"NF hex {Lugmount-
ing

SPRING, accelerator return

CLIP, spring

{Rev. 2}
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LINKAGE

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIFTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ACCELERATOR LINKAGE — Continued
(Gasoline G-263)
16 152971C1  COUPLING, governor control 18 25 532 R1

17 16 984 R91 FITTING, grease {Used with BEAR- 19 179795
ING, HA-800 only) (2}

WASHER, 1/4” lock (4)
SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4"NC (4)

ACCELERATOR LINKAGE
{Detroit Diesel 3-53)

CE.89302

R

e’

S

0.4 : PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

{Rev. 2}



LINKAGE

REF, PART REF. PART
NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ACCELERATOR LINKAGE — Continued
{Detroit Diesel 3-53)
28 185 596 H1  PEDAL, accelerator
1 141689 H1  PIN, pedal 29 179 795 SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4''NF cap (2}
2 25 521 R1  NUT, 5/16'NF hex 30 25632 R1  WASHER, 1/4" lock (2)
3 PIN, 3/32 x 1/2" cotter 3 109 084 NUT, 1/4”"NC hex (2}
4 114 784 PIN
5 104 037 CLEVIS, 5/16" rod end
6 16 964 R91 FITTING, grease {Used with BEARING,
HA-800 only) {2)
7 HA-800 BEARING (Order BEARING,
894389 C1) (2} ‘
7 894389 C1 BEARING (2}
8 25532 Rt WASHER, 1/4” lock (4}
9 179 795 SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4"NF cap (4}
10 157 422 H2  SHAFT, cross
11 25521 BT NUT, 5/16""NF hex
12 26633 R1  WASHER, /18" lock
13 158 396 H1  JOINT, ball
14 26521 RT NUT, 5/16"”NF hex
15 156 838 H1  LINK
16 184950 H1  ROD, accelerator
17 158 396 H1  JOINT, ball
18 25521 R1  NUT, 5/16”NF hex (9)
19 25533 R1  WASHER, 5/16" lock (5)
20 187857 H1 BRACKET
21 184 953 H1 SPACER
16 964 R91 FITTING, grease (2)
181 312 SCREW, cap - Bellerank and
bracket to seat deck {2}
106 261 WASHER, 1/4" fiat
181 313 SCREW, cap - Bracket to panel
and bellerank to bracket (3)
26 030 Rt NUT, 1/4”"NF hex (5}
25 532 R1 WASHER, 1/4" lock (5)
22 184952 H1 BELLCRANK (2)
23 129744 H1 ROD (Bellcrank to bellcrank)
24 130567 H1  ROD (Bellcrank to lever on engine)
25 158 396 H1  JOINT, ball (4)
26 132255 H1  CLIP, accelerator return
27 130801 H1  SPRING, piston return

(Rev. 2}
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LINKAGE

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

921 216 C91

-

271 564
103 325
106 267
22 288 R1
144 301 H1
144 244 H1
HL-3343
176 952 H1
9 103323
10 103028
11 149 723 H1

0~ e ke WN

AXLE THROWOUT LINKAGE

KIT, axle throwout linkage
U004502 and up

{Consists of the foliowing parts -

SCREW, 5/8 x 2-1/2"NC cap

WASHER, 5/8” lock

WASHER, 5/8" flat

“0" RING (4)

TURBE, lever pivot

BUSHING (4)

KNOB

LEVER w/two BUSHING, 144 244 H1

WASHER, 1/2" lock

NUT, 1/2"'NF hex {3}

BALLJOINT

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

180 212 H1
176 953 H1

176 947 H1
176 948 H1
179 894
114787
108 630
176 949 Hi
108 462
104 039

CE-88233

ROD

BELECRANK w/two BUSHING,
144 244 H1

SLEEVE

WASHER, flat (2)

SCREW, 1/2 x 3-1/4""NC cap
PIN (3}

PIN, 1/8 x 7/8" cotter (3}
LINK {2)

FITTING, grease {2}
CLEVIS

9-6
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LINKAGE

REF. PART
NQ. NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION

NO.

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

157 366 H1
103 026
1568 397 H1
103 321

g R W N

Ve - : 1\
s ~
/7 \
el
ha / I
i /
W /
CE-103986 ™~ s

S——

LEVER, parking brake {For com-
ponents, see “'Parking Brake Lever’’
in this section)

ROD

NUT, 3/8'NF hex (2)

BALLJOINT

WASHER, 3/8" lock

PARKING BRAKE LEVER

~N® O AW N

10
A

12
13

14

115 086 H1

150 742 Hi

103 340
392 320 R1
158 404 H1

134 704 H1

104 497 R2
103 373

104 936 R1

)
. 103408
3 CE.IO.
Q)

PARKING BRAKE LEVER ASSY.
(Consists of the following parts -

LEVER, handle (Not furnished
separately)

PIN
LiNK {Not furnished separately)

WASHER, 5/16" flat
RING, retaining
WASHER

WASHER, 3/8” flat (Not furnished

separately} (2}
TUBE, adjusting {Not furnished
separately)

BRACKET, pivet (Not furnished
separately)

RIVET {Not furnished separately)

BRACKET, mounting (MNot
furnished separately)

SPACER (2)

PIN
PIN, cotter

SPACER (2)

{Rev. No. 3}
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LINKAGE

REF. PART REF. PART
NO., NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
VALVE CONTROL LINKAGE
{Not used on units equipped with Hydraulic Adapter Kit)
13

= T S

N

0 © 0 ~N O o,

103 025
615 031 R1
181 349
161 632 H1

169 428 H

307 915 R1
114784

109 461
144 244 H1
158 038 H2

NUT, 5/16”NF hex 11
WASHER, /16" lock 12
SCREW, 5/16 x 2-1/2" cap 13
PIN, control mounting {Not used on 14
units equipped with |, H. Backhoe)
PIN, control mounting (Used on units 15
equipped with 1.H, Backhoe}
16
0" RING (2)
17
PIN (4}
18
PIN, 3/32 x 1/2' cotter (4}
FITTING, grease (2) 18
BEARING (4}

LEVER, boom (Includes 2 of Item 9)

923134 Ci
293 739 R1
161611 H1
1658 036 H2

158 042 H1
103 321
188 310

356 005 R1

CE-88237A

KNOB (2)
0" RING (2}
SPACER

LEVER, bucket {Inciudes 2 of [tem
9)

LINK (4)
WASHER, 3/8" lock {4)
SCREW, 3/8 x 3-1/2""NF cap {4)

VALVE, control {Refer to ""Two
Spool Control Valve™)

0" RING

oy

93
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LINKAGE

MEMORANDA
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LINKAGE

GEARSHIFT LINKAGE

CE-108992

. 910
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LINKAGE

REF. PART REF.

PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NO. NUMBER

GEARSHIFT LINKAGE — Continued

1

g O W N

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

175718 H1
125 548 H1
153 963 H1
153 964 H1
923134 C1
310673 R91
103 320
103 025
130 567 H1
103 025
175 720 H1

104 037
114 784

167 317 H1
114 784

103 025
144 405 H1
144 069 H1
144 070 H1
146 989 H1
171870 H1
19277 Rt

181 348
19 503 R1

1563 965 H1
103 340
103 320
103 634

937 7311

181 836 H1
181 837 H1
181 835 H1
207 253 H2
114 493

103 025

157 297 H2

LEVER, range

SPRING

LEVER

PIN, roll

KNOB (2}

JOINT, ball {2}
WASHER, lock {2)
NUT (2)

ROD, stud

NUT (2}

BELLCRANK, range

YOKE, clevis
PIN, clevis

YOKE END
PIN, clevis

NUT

U7 BOLT (2)
BLOCK, bearing (2)
BLOCK, bearing {7)
PLATE ({4}
QUABRANT
LOCKNUT {4)

SCREW, hex-hd cap {4)
NUT {4)

SCREW, hex-socket head, range stop
WASHER, flat
WASHER, lock
NUT

SUPPORT, neutral safety switch
05394 and up

CLAMP, saddle
BLOCK, bearing
CLAMP, saddle
SCREW, hex-hd cap (2}
NUT, jam {2)

NUT {2)

LEVER, forward and reverse

29

30

31

32

a3

34

35

36

37
38

38
40
41

42

43

44

45

937 732 C1

303 883 C91
120614
310 673 RO
25521 R1
120614

25521 R1
104 037

114 784

103 025
103 320

187 316 H1
114 784

182 450 H1

310673 R91
103 025

130 667 H1
103 025

163 710 H1
114 784

103 088 H1

222 009 H1

124 B85 Hi
114782

ROD, stud
05394 and up
JOINT, ball
05394 and up
NUT
JOINT, ball
05394 and up
NUT
NUT
05394 and up
NUT
05394 and up
YOKE, clevis
PIN, clevis
NUT
WASHER, lock
YOKE END
PIN, clevis

BELLCRANK, forward and reverse

JOINT, ball (2)
NUT (2)

ROD, stud
NUT (2)

SWITCH, neutral safety {Refer to
“Neutral Safety Switch''}
03822 and Up

YOKE, clevis
PIN, clevis
03822 thru 05393

NUT (2}
03822 thru 05393

ROD, stud
03822 thru 05393

YOKE, clevis
03822 thru 05393
PIN, clevis

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



LINKAGE

STEERING LINKAGE

{4-Wheel Drive Only)

28

a7 33

26

CE-89304

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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LINIKKAGE

REF. PART REF. PART
WO, NUMEER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
STEERING LINKAGE — Continued 21 178 199 H1 WASHER
{4-Wheel Drive Only) 01665 and below
22 178 200 M1 NUT, lock
1 157 493 H1 DRAG LINK, steering (Includes 01665 and below
ttems 2 thru 6}
23 178 200 H1  NUT
2 145862 H1 PLUG, adjusting (2) 01665 and below
3 26935 H BEARING, ball stud {4) 24 178 188 H1  WASHER
01665 and below
4 26936 H SPRING (2)
25 157 085 H1  STUD, ball
5 120655 H1  GUIDE, spring (2} 01665 and below
6 145 863 H1  SEAT, spring {2) 26 CYLINDER, steering {See
109 461 FITTING, grease drag link {2} “Steering Cylinder” in Section 11)
_ \) 103 388 PIN, 1/8 x 1-3/4" cotter drag
link (2} 27 188 951 H1  JOINT, ball {2}
144 287 Hi SEAL, grease drag link (2) 01666 and up
7 145862 H1  PLUG, adjusting 28 444 687 PLUG, 1/8" pipe (2}
01665 and below 01666 and up
8 26 935 H BEARING {2) 29 189 074 H1  WASHER (2}
01665 and below 01666 and up
9 120654 H1  SPRING 30 18453 R1  NUT, 5/8"-18NF (2}
01665 and below ) 01666 and up
10 120655 Ht  GUIDE, spring 31 189 073 H1  SEAL, grease (2}
01665 and below 01666 and up
""" j 11 145863 H1  SEAT 32 109 462 FITTING, grease (2)
01665 and below 01666 and up
145883 H1  CLAMP ASSEMBLY {includes 33 CLAMP ({See “Steering Cylinder”
iterms 12 thru 15} in Section 11) {2}
01665 and below
12 CLAMP, (Order 145 883 H1)
01665 and below
13 181 406 SCREW, 7/16 x 2" NF cap
01665 and below
14 103 322 WASHER, 7/16" lock
01665 and below
o ) 15 271 606 NUT, 7/16”NF hex
L 01665 and below
16 103 388 PIN, 1/8 x 1-3/4" cotter
(1665 and below
17 109 4562 FITTING, grease
01665 and below
18 CYLINDER, steering {See “'Steering
Cylinder” in Section 11)
19 CLAMP ASSEMBLY (See *‘Steering

Cylinder” in section 11)

20 157612 H1 BALL SOCKET
01665 and below

) 26 496 H WASHER
e 144 288 H1 SEAL, grease
109 461 FITTING, grease

{Rev. No. 1} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 9-13



LINKAGE

STEERING LINKAGE
{Two-Wheel Drive Only)

8-14
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LINKAGE

8 886 326 C11 BELLCRANK w/CUP, 882 290 C1,

and CUP, 882 291 C1 (Front

Wheel Drive)
03963 and up
9 882 290 C1 CUP, outer
10 882291 C1 CUP, inner

11 210516 H1  SEAL, grease

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
STEERING LINKAGE — Continued 14 103 347 WASHER, 7/8'"' flat
{Two-Wheel Drive Only}
15 18 501 R1 NUT, 7/8"NF hex
1 173390 H1 DRAG LINK ASSEMBLY, front 16 144 115 H1 COVER, dust
wheel drive
(Composed of - 17 304 834 R1 RING, retaining
2 PLUG 145 862 H1
4 BEARING 26936 H 18 173805 H1 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (Front
2 SPRING 26936 H Wheel Drive) {2)
2 SPRING GUIDE 120655 H1 {Composed of -
2 SEAT 145 863 H1 § 1 ROD
§ 1 LINK ) 1 SOCKET 128 560 H1
1 SOCKET 128 661 H1
1 173380 H1 DRAG LINK ASSEMBLY, rear 2 CLAMP 128 659 H1
wheel drive 2 BOLT 128 656 H1
{Composed of - 2 WASHER 103 322
\ 2 PLUG 145 862 H1 2 NUT 103 024
4 BEARING 26936 H
2 SPRING 26936 H 18 173387 H1 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (Rear
2 SPRING GUIDE 120 6565 H1 Wheel Drive} {(2)
2 SEAT 145 863 H1 § 1 ROD
§ 1 LINK ) 1 SOCKET 128 560 H1
1 SOCKET 128 661 H1
2 145 862 H1  PLUG, adjusting (2} 2 CLAMP 128 589 H1
2 BOLT 128 556 H1
3 26936 H BEARING, ball stud (4) 2 WASHER 103 322
2 NUT 103 024
4 26936 H SPRING (2}
19 ROD (Not furnished separately}
5 120665 H1  GUIDE, spring {2)
20 128 560 H1  SOCKET, RH
6 145 863 H1  SEAT (2}
) 21 128561 H1 SOCKET, LH
7 143 888 H1  PIN, bellcrank swivel
181 429 BOLT, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4"" (4} 22 128559 H1  CLAMP, w/o hardware {2}
103323 WASHER, 1/2" lock {4} 181 406 BOLT, 7/168”NF x 2" (2)
103 028 NUT, 1/2""NF hex (4) 103 322 WASHER, 7/16" lock {2}
271505 NUT, 7/16"”NF hex (2)
8 178 234 H2 BELLCRANK w/CUP, 882 290 C1
and CUP, 882 291 C1 (Rear 23 144 288 H1  SEAL, grease (4}
‘Wheel Drive)
24 26 496 H WASHER (4}
8 178 233 H2 BELLCRANK w/EUP, 882 290 C1,
and CUP, 882 291 C1 (Front 25 19263 R1  NUT (4}
Wheel Drive)
03962 and below 26 157 085 H1  STUD, ball
{Order the following - 178 199 H1 WASHER
. 1 BELLCRANK .886 325 C11 178 200 H1 NUT
: 3 1 PLATE,
: ) mounting 173 369 H1 109 461 FITTING, grease (5)
1T DRAWING FGH-10884
1 DRAWING FGH-10869) 103 388 PIN, 1/8 x 1-3/4" cotter {2}

}

)

..... 12 882 292 C91 CONE, inner
) 13 962 034 R91 CONE, outer
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
(Rev. No. 1} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 9-15



LINKAGE

yrd
REF. PART REF. PART
“NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE AND TRANSMISSION DISENGAGE LINKAGE

@\ 29 \
@ \I 1

3
28
CE-89305
1 103902 H1 PEDAIL CONTROL {2) 6 194 364 H1 LE¥ER w/two BUSHINGS,
44 243 H1
2 181374 SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/2"NF cap (4} 10BH-02297 thru 04768, also
02274, 02279, 02283, 02285
184717 H1  PEDAL ASSEMBLY {includes ltems thru 02288, 02294 and 02295
3 and (2) of ltem 12} 11BH-01736 thru 04768
C003927 thru ¥
3 PEDAL CONTROL, {Order
164 717 H1) 6 928 746 C1  LEVER w/two BUSHING, e,
144 243 H1 )
4 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4) U004768 and up =
C004953 and up
5 103 026 NUT, 3/8”NF hex (4)

7 111871 Ht ROD END (Used w/LEVER,
6 164716 H1  LEVER w/two BUSHINGS, 194 364 H1)
144 243 H1

10BH-02297 and below, except 7 928702 C1 STUD {Used w/LEVER, 928 746 C1)

02274, 02279, 02283, 02285,

02286, 02287, 02288, 02294 8 103 028 NUT, 1/2"NF hex

and 02295

11BH-01735 and below 9 104 032 YOKE (Used w/LEVER, 164 716 H1)
{Crder the following -

1 PEDAL 194 364 H1 9 104891 H1  YOKE (Used w/LEVER, 194 364 H1

1 YOKE 104 891 H1) and 928 746 C1)

e

* _ Serial Number Not Yet Available.

916 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



LINKAGE

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BRAKE AND TRANSMISSION DISENGAGE
LINKAGE — Continued

10 114 787 PIN

11 22288 R1  "O” RING (2}

12 144 243 H1  BUSHING (4)

13 103 025 NUT, 5/16"NF hex

14 103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock
15 157 332 H1  SHAFT PEDAL

16 181 351 SCREW, 5/16 x 3""NF cap
17 708580 R1 0" RING

18 167 307 H1  BELLCRANK

19 HA-B0O0 BEARING (Order BEARING,
894 389 C1) (2)

19 894382 C1 BEARING (2)

20 181 315 SCREW, 1/4 x 1"NF cap (4)
21 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock {4}
22 103 024 NUT, 1/4""NF hex {4)

23 16 964 R91 FITTING, grease {Used with
BEARING, HA-800 only) (2)

24 167 373 H1  LINK (2)

25 114 784 PIN, clevis {2)

26 141 560 H1  SPRING

27 104 473 H1  ROD END

28 114 493 NUT, 5/16"'NF jam (6)
29 122944 H1  SPRING, return {2}

30 HL-3610 BOLT, eye (2)

109 461 FITTING, grease
109 462 FITTING, 90° grease

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

TORQUE CONVERTER LINES (P-600)
01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up

=

For Un.is
Equipped
w Gauge
Kit

CE-B9306 8

10-2
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS
REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TORQUE CONVERTER LINES (P-600) — Continued
01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up
16 883 098 C1 HOSE
UQ04738 and below
STRAINER TO PUMP — IN TRANSMISSION C004758 and below
1 172695 H1  INSERT, 90° elbow 17 178 146 H1  ELBOW, 90°
U004738 and below
2 883 103 C1 HOSE ){Used w/G-263 and D-236 C004758 and below
only
10BH-2729 and Up 18 122 316 R81 CLAMP (2}
11BH-2055 and b6 U004738 and below
11BH-2060 and up C004758 and below
2 883 102C1 HOSE {Used w/Detroit Diese! 3-b3 16 896 534 C1  O!l.COOLER
only) U004950 and below,
except 04949
3 333710 R91 CLAMP (2} C004758 and below
{Order COOLER, 221 019 H1,
4 1730156 H1 INSERT, 90° elbow 2 BOLT, 181 364 and 56 WASHER,
368 269 R1 0" RING 181 364}
181 381 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-1/2" cap {4}
5 122316 R1 CLAMP 106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat {3}
17 234 R1 NUT, 3/8” Esna (4)
206 420 H1 SPACER (4)
ACCESSORY DRIVE OVERFLOW TO TRANS—
MISSION 19 221019 H1 OIL COOLER
004951 and up, also
6 368268 R1 O RING 04949
C004759 and up
7 9411107 ADAPTER, 45° {Used w/G-263 181 364 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1" (4}
and D-236 only} 106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat (8)
17 234 R1 NUT, 3/8" Esna (4)
7 9410979 ADAPTER, 45° (Used w/Detroit
Diesel 3-53 only) 20 140 582 CLAMP (2}
004738 and below
8 177 294 H1  INSERT, straight C004758 and below
9 883 101 C1 HOSE 20 168 417 H1  CLAMP (2}
U004739 and up
10 173015 H1  HOSE INSERT, straight C00475%9 and up
181 364 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1" cap (2)
11 368262 R1 0" RING 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}
103 026 NUT, 3/8”NF hex (2}
12 333710 R91 CLAMP (2}
21 103 647 VALVE, drain
OIL LINE — ACCESSORY DRIVE TO OIL 22 144 048 BUSHING, reducer
COOLER 004738 and below
C004758 and below
13 173016 H1  ADAPTER 444 576 PLUG, pipe
UQ004738 and below
C004758 and below 22A 108686 ELBOW, 90°
U004739 and up
13A 443992 REDUCER C004759 and up
U004739 and up
C0047569 and up 22B 140537 NIPPLE, 1/2” x 2" pipe
1004739 and up
14 883105C1 HOSE C004752 and up
U004738 and below
C004758 and below
OIL LINE — COOLER TO TRANSMISSION
15 178544 H1 TUBE MANIFOLD
11004738 and below
C004758 and below 23 178 146 H1  ELBOW, 90°
004738 and below
16A 925947 C1 HOSE £004758 and below
U004739 and up 144 048 REDUCER

C004759 and up

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS
REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TORQUE CONVERTER LINES {P-600) — Continued LINE — ACCESSORY DRIVE TO TRANS-
01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up) MISSION CONTROL VALVE
31 179077 H1  HOSE INSERT
OIL LINE — COOLER TO TRANSMISSION
MANIFOLD — Continued 32 883 099 C1 HOSE (Used w/G-263 and D-236
only)
23A 141604 NIPPLE, 1/2" x 1-1/2" pipe
U004739 and up 32 883 100 C1 HOSE {Used with Detroit Diesel
C004759 and up 3-53 only}
23B 108686 ELBOW, 90° 33 173023 H1  INSERT, 90° elbow
U004739 and up
C004758 and up 34 9402709 ADAPTER, straight
24 178 144 H2 TUBE 35 570828 R1  “0" RING
U004738 and below
C004758 and below 36 122 316 R91 CLAMP (2}
25 158 390 H1  HOSE
U004738 and below LINE — TO CLUTCH OPERATING PRESSURE
C004758 and below GAUGE
26 1785638 H1  TUBE 37 112 877 BUSHING, reducer
U004738 and below 1476 thru 03422, also
C004758 and below 03715 thru 03741
26A 925947 C1 HOSE 38 59 938 D CONNECTOR w/o NUT
004739 and up 1476 thru 03422, also
C004759 and up 037156 thru 03741
27 883105C1 HOSE 39 TUBE w/o NUTS (Cut length 1/8”
U004738 and below OD x 76" long - cut from bulk
004758 and below TUBE, 213 191 H1}
1476 thru 03422, also
28 379778 R1  ADAPTER 03715 thru 03741
U004738 and below 36092 D NUT, 1/8” tube (2)
C004758 and below -
40 943939 C1  UNION, bulkhead
28A 9409 288 COUPLING 1476 thru 03422, also
U004739 and up 03715 thru 03741
C004759 and up
443 983 NIPPLE 41 TUBE w/o NUTS {(Cut length 1/8"
0D x 22" long - cut from bulk
29 364 885 R1 “0O' RING TUBE, 213 191 H1}
U004738 and below 1476 thru 03422, also
C004758 and below 03715 thru 03741
36092D NUT, 1/8" tube (2)
30 122 316 R91 CLAMP (2)
U004738 and below 42 19717 R1  ELBOW w/o NUT
C004758 and below 1476 thru 03422, also
03715 thru 03741
30 168 417 H1  CLAMP (2)
U004739 and up 43 GAUGE {Refer to * Instrument
C004759 and up Panel’’)
181 364 SCREW, 3/8''NF x 1" 1476 thru 03422, also
181 370 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 03715 thru 03741
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2)
103026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (2} 103 884 PLUG, 1/8” {Replaces pressure

gauge to transmission S/N 03742
thru U004085 and C004185)
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TORQUE CONVERTER LINES (P-600) - Continued
01201 thru 03422 and 03715 and Up) 58 214378 H1  HOSE (Used with G-263 and D-236
only) (@)
333 710 R91 CLAMP {Used with 175239 H1
CONVERTER TO TRANSMISSION and 174 937 H1} (4)
A4 368 269 R1 "0 RING 59 9410205 ADAPTER
45 173015 H1  HOSE INSERT, straight 60 36826 R1 "0 RING
46 883 106 C1 HOSE ({Used with G-263 and D-236 61 136081 H1 FACE BUSHING (Lube oil pressure
only) check)
46 883104 C1  HOSE (Used with Detroit Diesel 62 105 423 ELBOW, st. {Lube oil pressure check)
3-53 only)
683 444 576 PLUG, 1/4" pipe {lLube oil
47 172 849 H1  ELBOW, 90° insert pressure check} (2)

=
Y
7

.

48 173023 H1  ADAPTER
49 333710 R91 CLAMP (2}

LINE — QUICK DISCONNECT

64 443 987 NIPPLE, 1/8 x 1/4" pipe
u004085 and up
CONVERTER TO OIL FILTER LINES C00418b6 and up

50 9410205 ADAPTER 65 342 775 R91 PLUG, quick connective
50 9411105 ADAPTER, 45° 004085 and up

C004185 and up
51 570828 R1  "0O” RING

52 175239 H1  HOSE (*) LINE — TRANSMISSION GAUGE KIT
52 174937 H1  HOSE ($)
: ) 52 189774 H1  HOSE (%} 66 801 300€1 FITTING, socket
52 205 705 H1 HOSE; {Used w/G-263 and D-236 only) &7 893 527 Ct HOSE, valve to gauge
(@ ’
68 146705 H1 GROMMET
52 177 294 H1  HOSE, insert {Used with 175 239 H1
and 174 937 H1) 69 GAUGE, transmission pressure
{Refer to “"Instrument Panel")
53 206321 H1  ADAPTER (For 205 705 H1) 139 016 H1 STRAP, 4-5/8" rubber
B3 9402867 ADAPTER (Used w/877 380 C21
FILTER)
54 368 269 R1  “O" RING
B5 FILTER (Refer to “Converter
i Line Oil Filter”)
3 181 374 SCREW, 3/8 x 1-1/2"NF {4}
7 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4)
103 026 NUT, 3/8 NF hex (4}
56 368269 R1 "“O" RING
57 9402867 ADAPTER {%) - 10BH-2097 thru 2728

11BH-1536 thru 2054, 57, 58, 59
58 127 464 H1  HOSE {Used with Detroit Diesef 3-53

only) (@) @ - 10BH-2729 and up

177 394 H1 HOSE, insert {Used with 118H-2055 and 56

175 239 H1 and 174 937 H1) 11BH-2060 and up
58 175239 H1 HOSE (*) ($) -  10BH-1817 thru 2096
58 174937 H1 HOSE ($) 11BH-1268 thru 1535

58  189774H1 HOSE (%)

(*y - 10BH-1701 thru 1816
} 118H-1201 thru 1267
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

TORQUE CONVERTER LINES (P-601)
03423 thru 03714

CE-89395
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TORQUE CONVERTER LINES (P-601) — Continued
03423 thru 03714 15 173021 H1  HOSE (Used with Detroit Diesel
3-53 only}
LINE — TRANSMISSION SUMP TO CHARG- 16 122316 R91 CLAMP, hose {2)
ING PUMP
17 179077 H1  HOSE, insert
1 9402713 ADAPTER

: 18 570828 R1 "0 RING, 1/2"0D tubing
2 222633 H1  HOSE {Used with G-263 and D-236

only)
LINE — CONVERTER REGULATOR VALVE
2 126 648 H1 HOSE (Use? with Detroit Diesel TO LUBE MANTFOLD
3-53 only

19 173023 H1  HOSE, insert
20 173021 H1  HOSE (Used with G-263 and

3 296 247 R1 "0" RING, 170D tubing

B 4 9410207 ADAPTER D-236 only)
20 181077 H1  HOSE (Used with Detroit Diesel
LINE — CHARGING PUMP TO FILTER 3-53 only}
b 368269 R1 0" RING, 3/4”0D tubing 21 878 164 C1 HOSE, insert
6 94102056 ADAPTER 22 364 886 R1 O RING
7 220 605 H1 HOSE {Used with G-263 and D-236
only} LINE - CONVERTER OUTLET PORT TO
OIL COOLER
7 188346 H1  HOSE {Used with Detroit Diesel
3-53 only) 23 173016 H1  HOSE, insert
8 9402867 ADAPTER, 90° 24 173 017 H1 HOSE

R

25 122 316 R91 CLAMP, hose (2}
26 178544 H1 TUBE

OIL FILTER AND MOUNTING

9 OILFILTER (See “Converter Line
Oil Filter” in Section 11) 27 178 1456 H1  HOSE
181 374 BOLT, 3/8 x 1-1/2'NF (4)
103 321 WASHER, lock 3/8" (4) 28 122 316 R91 CLAMP, hose (2}
103 026 NUT, 3/8”NF hex (4)
298 178 146 H1 HOSE, 90° insert
LINE — OIL FILTER TO CONVERTER INLET 30 144 048 BUSHING, reducer
PORT
31 HL-3bb1 CLAMP
10 9402 867 ADAPTER
) 1 214378 H1  HOSE )(Used with G-263 and D-236 QIL COOLER AND MOUNTING
) only
- 32 896 534 C1  OQIL COOLER
11 127 464 H1  HOSE ({Used with Detroit Diesel 106 263 WASHER, 3/8" lock (3}
3-53 only) 181 381 BOLT, 3/8 x 2-1/2”NF {4)
17 234 R1 NUT, 3/8”-24 Esna (4}
12 94102065 ADAPTER 206 420 H1 SPACER (4}
13 368 269 R1 0" RING, 3/40D tubing 33 105 423 ELBOW, 90° x 1/4"

34 112002 H1 PETCOCK
LINE — TRANSMISSION REGULATOR VALVE

TO TRANSMISSION CONTROL VALVE 35 444 576 PLUG, pipe
. 116 983 H1 CLAMP (2}
14 173019 H1  HOSE, 90° insert 181 364 BOLT, 3/8 x 1""NF (2}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lack (2}
15 173018 H1  HOSE {Used with G-263 and D-236 103 026 NUT, 3/8”"NF hex {2}

- j only)
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TORQUE CONVERTER LINES (P-801) — Continued 58 TUBE w/o NUTS (Cut length 1/8"
03423 thru 03714 0D x 22" long {Cut from bulk
TUBE, 213 191 H1)
36092D NUT, 1/8" tube (2)
LINE — OIL COOLER TO TRANSMISSION
SUMP 57 19717 R1  ELBOW w/o NUT
36 144 048 BUSHING, reducer b8 GAUGE, transmission clutch
pressure {See “Instrument Panel”
37 178 146 H1  HOSE, 90° insert in Section 12}
38 8§77633C1 HOSE 213191 H1  TUBING, 1/8”0D x 50 ft., bulk (x)
03352 and up
39 122 316 R91 CLAMP, hose (2)
40 178538 H1  TUBE .
41 122316 R91 CLAMP, hose (2) -,
42 178 145 H1  HOSE
43 178 146 H1  HOSE, 907 insert
44 140 582 CLAMP, hose to frame (2}
181 364 BOLT, 3/8 x 1"NF
181 370 BOLT, 3/8 x 1-1/4"NF
103 321 WASHER, 3/8"" lock (2}
103 026 NUT, 3/8"“NF hex (2)
LINE — CONVERTER DRAIN TO TRANS-
MISSION SUMP
45 368269 R1 O RING, 3/4”0D tubing )
46 9411107 ADAPTER, 45° {Used with G-263
and D-236 only}
46 9410979 ADAPTER, 90° (Used with Detroit
Diesel 3-563 only)
47 177 294 H1 HOSE, insert
48 174934 H1  HOSE
49 333 710 R91 CLAMP, hose {2}
' 50  173015H1  HOSE, insert
51 368269 R1  “O" RING, 3/4""0D tubing a3 )

LINE — TRANSMISSION REGULATOR
VALVE TO CLUTCH PRESSURE
GAUGE

52 132 667 H1  BUSHING, reducer
53 58939 D CONNECTOR w/fo NUT
54 TUBE w/o NUTS {Cut length 1/8"”
0D x 76" long - cut from bulk
TUBE, 213 191 H1)
36 092D NUT, 1/8" tube (2)

55 943939 C1  UNION, bulkhead

@

{x} - As Required.
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

j MEMORANDA

L
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

BOOM AND BUCKET LINES

]

Anti-Cavitation
Check Valve Kit

CE-89308 ¢
20

Side View
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BOOM AND BUCKET LINES — Continued
VALVE TOCYLINDER — BUCKET CLOSE
LINE — RESERVOIR TO PUMP DUMP
1 307 815 R1  "0O" RING 31 368269 R1 0" RING
2 9410208 ADAPTER 32 9410205 CONNECTOR
3 158092 M1  TUBE w/NUT 33 168 103 H1  TUBE {Not used w/Anti-
Cavitation Check Valve Kit}
4 311164 C91 CLAMP, hose (2)
33 888 555 C1 TUBE ASSEMBLY (Used w/Anti-
5 158093 H1  HOSE Cavitation Check Valve Kit}
6 188095 H1 TUBE w/NUT 34 168 102 H1  TUBE w/FITTINGS
7 87566856 C1 ADAPTER, reducer 35 153 677 H1  ANGLE {Not used on units
equipped w/Logger Attachment or
8 286 247 R1 0" RING Hydraulic Kit for 8-1/2 ft. High
Lift Boom)
9 PUMP, main {See ““Main Pump’’ in 135 096 H1 CLAMP, 3/470D tube (2}
Section 11) 181 370 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" hex-
hd cap {2}
106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat {4}
VALVE TOCYLINDER — BOOM LOWER 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4)
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex {4}
15 368269 R1 0" RING .
36 180865 H1 “U"” BOLT (2}
16 9410206 ADAPTER 20080 R1 NUT, 1/4"-28 Esna (4)
17 132 159 H1 CLAMP, 5/8"0D tube {4} 37 364885 R1  “0" RING
153677 H1 ANGLE, with Slots (7/16 x
1-3/16") (2) 38 131068 H1  HOSE, 38" {Not used on units
181 370 SCREW, 38" 'NF x 1-1/4" hex- equipped w/High-Lift Boom)
hd cap {4}
106 283 WASHER, 3/8" flat {4) 38 199996 H1  HOSE, 44" (Used on units equipped
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4) w/High-Lift Boom)
103 026 NUT, 3/8"”"NF hex (4}
39 131 068 H1 HOSE ASSEMBLY
18 158 100 H1 TUBE ASSEMBLY
40 92410204 ADAPTER, 7/16"-14 Straight {Not
20 876418 Ct  HOSE ASSEMBLY used on units equipped w/High-
Lift Boom}
21 9410978 ELBOW, 909 adj. (2)
- 40 9411106 ADAPTER, 7/16"-14 (45°) (Used
22 3648385 R1  "O" RING on units equipped w/High-Lift
Boom}
23 158 101 H1  TUBE w/FITTINGS
41 364 885 R1  ""O"” RING (2)
VALVE TOCYLINDER — BOOM RAISE 42 9410978 ELBOW, 90° adj.
24 368 268 R1 0" RING
HIGH PRESSURE LINE — PUMP TO FLOW
25 9410205 ADAPTER DIVIDER
26 168 098 H1 TUBE ASSEMBLY 43 368 269 R1 0" RING
27 158 092 H1  TUBE w/FITTINGS 44 9410979 ELROW, 90°
28 478 756 R81 HOSE ASSEMBLY 45 130861 H2 HOSE {lI.H. Engine)}
45 185 055 H1  HOSE {Detroit Diesel)
29 9410978 ELBOW, 90° adj. (2) :
46 9410283 . ADAPTER, 90° {L.H. Power} {2)
30 364885 R1  “0" RING 46 9410 205 ADAPTER (Detroit Diesel}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BOOM AND BUCKET LINES — Continued

LINE — HYDRAULIC PRESSURE GAUGE

62 36637D ELBOW w/o NUT, 90° (2)
HIGH PRESSURE LINE — PUMP TO FLOW tJ004084 and below
DIVIDER — Continued C004184 and below
47 187003 H1 ELBOW, 90° 63 537291 R1 TUBE, 1/8"0D copper (Replaces
. 122984 H1)
48 444 687 PLUG, 1/8" pipe
36 092D NUT, tube
48 105 404 NIPPLE, 1/8 x 3/4" close V004084 and below
U004085 & up C004184 and betow
C004185 & up
64 TUBE w/o NUTS {Cut length 3/8""
50 342 775 R81 PLUG, quick connective 0D x 22" long - cut from bulk
U004085 and up TUBE, 417 199 C2)
C004185 and up 37 165 D NUT, 3/8" tube (2) A
U004084 and below
HIGH PRESSURE LINE — FLOW DIVIDER C004184 and below
TO VALVE 65 943 939 C1 UNION, bulkhead
51 307 915 R1 0" RING 66 186 228 H1  TUBE, 1/8”0D copper
004084 and below
52 - 875684 C1 ADAPTER, straight C004184 and below
53 0410283 ELBOW, 90° 67 TUBE w/o NUTS (Cut length 3/8"
OD x 15" long - cut from bulk
54 168 097 H2 HOSE TUBE, 417 199 C2}
37 166 D NUT, 3/8' tube {2}
b5 9410205 ADAPTER, straight {Notused on U004084 and below
units equipped w/Hydraulic Kit, C004184 and below
8-1/2-ft, High-Lift Boom) ™y
68 203 425 H1 COUPLING, 1/8” ;
55 9411107 ADAPTER, 45° {Used only on units U004084 and below o
equipped w/Hydraulic Kit for C004184 and below
8-1/2 ft. High-Lift Boom}
69 GAUGE, hydraulic pressure (See
56 3BB269 R1T "0 RING “Instrument Panel” in Section 12)
U004084 and below
C004184 and below
LINE — ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK VALVE
57 9411133 TEE LINE — HYDRAULIC GAUGE KIT
58 888 550 C1 HOSE w/FITTINGS U0 # and below
CO # and below
59 9410283 ELBOW, 90° {Order ELBOW,
343 805 R1 and CONNECTOR, 70  891300C1 FITTING, socket {*) Ty
343 804 R1) L)
71 145 705 H1 GROMMET (*
59 343805 R1 ELBOW, 809 (Together with 0 *
CONNECTOR, 343 804 R1, will 1c1 HOSE {*
work for ELBOW, 9 410 283} 2 89333 )
7 GAUGE, hydrauli re (See
59A 343804 R1 CONNECTOR {Together w/ELBOW, 3 \UGE, hydraulic pressure tSee
343 805 R1, will work for ELBOW,
9 410 283) 444 024 ADAPTER (*)
60 702406 C91 VALVE w/SPRING, 625434 C1 and 935 464 C1 TIE, panduit, (Replaces strap,
SEAL, 625 435 C1 327 273 R91} {*)
(x} . Part of Transmission Clutch and ; )
Hydraulic Pressure Gauge Kit. L

{(#) - Serial Number Not Available.
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BOOM AND BUCKET LINES — Continued

LINE — HYDRAULIC GAUGE KIT - Continued

888 BAB C31 ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK VALVE
KIT
{Consists of -
1 VALVE, check 702 406 C81
CONNECTOR 343 804 R1

DRAWING FGH-11073
DRAWING FGH-11072)

625434 C1 SPRING (Part of CHECK VALVE,
702 406 C91)

825435 C1  RING, seal {Part of CHECK VALVE,
702 406 C91)

417199 CZ  TUBING, 3/80D x 50-ft. bulk (x)

1

1 ELBOW 343805 R1
1 HOSE ASSY. 8B85b0C1
1 TEE 9411133

2 0" RING 368 269 R1
1 FITTING 888 554 C1
1

1

{x} - As Required.
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

HYDRAULIC STEERING LINES

CE-96852
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HYDRAULIC

LINES & FITTINGS

Steer Units only} (2)

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
= \) HYDRAULIC STEERING LINES — Continued
16 169 233 H1  HOSE, left turn {4-Wheel Drive
LINE — FLOW DIVIDER TO STEERING only)
VALVE
16A 173393 H1 HOSE & TUBE ASSEMBLY, left turn
1 FLOW DIVIDER (Refer to "“Flow (Front Wheel Drive/ Rear Wheel
Divider} Steer only}
186 310 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 3-1/2" (2}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {(2) 17 159 234 H1  HOSE & TUBE ASSEMBLY, right
103 026 NUT, 3/8”"NF hex (2) turn (4-Wheel Drive only)
2 364885 R1  “0O" RING (2) 17A 173392 H1  HOSE, right turn {Front Wheetl
Drive/Rear Wheel Steer only)
3 921773 R1  ADAPTER
18 364 839 R1  “0O” RING (4-Whee! Drive only) {2}
4 188 263 H1  TEE, special
19 9410202 ADAPTER, 9/16" straight {4-Wheel
5 168 260 H1  TUBE w/FITTINGS Drive only} (2
6 168262 H1  TUBE w/FITTINGS 20 364 885 R1 “0" RING (Front Wheel Drive/Rear
Wheel Steer only)
7 1562307 H1  CLAMP, tube
181 364 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1" 21 9411104 ADAPTER, 45° adj. (Front Wheel
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock Drive/ Rear Whee! Steer only}
103 026 NUT, 3/8""NF hex
22 364839 R1  “O” RING {Front Wheel Drive/Rear
8 185823 H1 HOSE (Used w/Saginaw Steering Wheel Steer only}
Gear only} (2}
23 9410976 ADAPTER, 90° adj. {Front Wheat
8 169232 H1  HOSE (Used w/Ross Steering Gear : Drive/Rear Wheel Steer only)
only) {2}
9 364 839 R1 "0 RING (2} ) LINE — FILTER TQO FLOW DIVIDER
10 185894 H1  ADAPTER, 5/8" straight {Used with 24 128 B31 H1  FITTING, flex
Saginaw Steering Gear only} (2} 03665 and below
10 9410202 ADAPTER, 9/16" straight {Used 24 155 629 H1 FITTING, flex
with Ross Steering Gear only) {2) 03666 and up
25 124 280 H1 TUBE, copper
LINE — STEERING VALVE TO STEERING
CYLINDER 26 158 236 H1 FITTING, flex
03665 and below
11 3684839 R1 "0 RING (2}
26 882832 C1 FITTING, flex
12 185 894 H1  ADAPTER, 5/8" straight {Used with 03666 and up
Saginaw Steering Gear only) (2)
12 9410202 ADAPTER, 9/16" straight (Used with LINE — STEERING GEAR TO STEERING
Ross Steering Gear only) (2) CYLINDER (REAR WHEEL DRIVE/
FRONT WHEEL STEER}
i3 175089 H2  HOSE (Rear Wheel Steer only)
(Use w/Saginaw Steering Gear) {2} 159 233 H1  HOSE, left turn
13 169 232 Ht  HOSE (Rear Wheel Steer only} {Use 169 234 H1  HOSE, right turn
with Ross Steering Gear) (2)
9410 202 ADAPTER, 9/16" straight {Left
14 152907 H1  CLAMP, tube {Rear Wheel Steer turn port on valve)}
Units only) (3) o
181 364 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1" 9410976 ADAPTER, 9/16' - 90~ adj. {Right
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lack turn port on valve)
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex
9411 104 ADAPTER, 48° {Left turn port on
15 158 266 H2 TUBE w/FITTINGS {Rear Wheel cylinder}

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC STEERING LINES — Continued

LINE — STEERING GEAR TO STEERING
CYLINDER_(REAR WHEEL DRIVE/
FRONT WHEEL STEER) - Continued

9 410976 ADAPTER, 80° adj. {Right turn port
on cylinder)

9410280 ADAPTER, 90° adj. (Right turn port
on cylinder}

364839 R1  “O” RING (3)

HOSE AND TUBE ASSEMBLY SUPPCORT
TFRONT WHEEL DRIVE/REAR WHEEL
STEER)

166 824 H1  LUG, hose support {On axle)
155 850 H1  CLIP, hose to lug (2}

181315 BOLT, 1/4”"NF x 17
103319 WASHER, 1/4” lock
106 261 WASHER, 1/4" flat
103 024 NUT, 1/4""NF hex
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
'L%F" N:f\\ngén . DESCRIPTION TQ%F.' NS&%;R DESCRIPTION

BOOM CYLINDER {4 Diameter)

U004359 and Below

C0043901 and Below

157 513 H4

1 157 514 H1
152 039 H1
18 462 R1

oW N

144 261 H1

17

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, boom
{Order CYLINDER ASSY.,
881551 C92)

{Consists of the following parts -

CYLINDER
PLUG, rubber
NUT, 1" Esha

PISTON HALF
(Order the following parts -
1 PISTON HALF 882628 C3
1 PISTON HALF 882629 C2
1 BUSHING 882633 C1
2 PACKING 882 627 C1)

4A

bA

bB

882628 C3

144 259 H3

882 627 C1

882633 C2

PISTON HALF {(Together with one
PISTON HALF, 882628 C2, one
BUSHING, 882 633 C1 and two
PACKING, 882 627 C1, will work
for PISTON HALF, 144 261 H1)

PACKING, piston (Use with
PISTON HALF, 144 260 H1 and
PISTON HALF, 144 261 H1 only)

PACKING, piston {Use with
PISTON HALF, 882 628 C3 and
i('-‘iSTON HALF, 882 629 C2 only)
2)

BUSHING (Use with PISTON HALF, /~

882 628 C3 and PISTON HALF,
882 629 C2 only)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF, PART
NO. MUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BOOM CYLINDER (4" Diameter) — Continued
U004359 and Below
C004301 and Below 14 126 281 H1  RING, lock {2)
15 125417 H1  CAP, cylinder

6

6A

10
1

11

11

11

T1A

12

12

13

13

144 260 H1

882629 C2

876 095 C1
893 780 C1
130 709 H1
157 522 H3
157 523 H2

157 523 H3

192 367 H1

882 075 C1

882 075 C11

172 984 H1

879 020 C91

140 887

174 304 H1

PISTON HALF
(Order the following parts - 16 125 282 H1
i1 PISTON HALF 882620C2
1 PISTCN HALF 882628C3 17 167 520 H1
1 BUSHING 882633 C1
2 PACKING 882627 C1)

18 158 833 H1
PISTON HALF (Together with one
PISTON HALF, 882 628 C3, one 19 109 461
BUSHING, 882 633 C1 and two
PACKING, 882 627 C1, will work
for PISTON HALF, 144 260 H1})

0" RING
WASHER, back-up
GLAND, cylinder
PACKING, rod

NUT, w/o SEAL, packing {With two
No. 10-32 tapped holes) {Order
PACKING NUT ASSY.,

882 075 C11, and three SET
SCREW, 174 304 H1)

NUT w/o SEAL, packing {With
three 1/4"-28 tapped holes) (Order
PACKING NUT ASSY., 882 075 C11,
and three SET SCREW, 174 304 H1}

NUT w/o SEAL, packing {With three
1/4"-28 tapped holes} (Order
PACKING NUT ASSY., 882075 C11)

NUT, packing (Together with SEAL,
879 020 C91 and thres SET SCREW,
174 304 H1, will work for PACK-
ING NUT, 157 6523 H2, H3 and
192 367 H1)

PACKING NUT w/SEAL, 879 020 C91
(Together with three SETSCREW,
174 304 H1, will work for
PACKING NUT, 157 523 H2, H3
and 192 367 H1) -

SEAL, wiper (Used w/PACKING
NUT, 157 523 H2, H3 and
192 367 H1)

SEAL, wiper (Used w/PACKING
NUT, 882 075 C1)

SETSCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/4" {Use
w/PACKING NUT, 157 523 H2)
(2}

SETSCREW, 1/4"-28 x 3/4” (Use
w/PACKING NUT, 157 523 H3,
192 367 H1 and 882 075 C1) (3)

RING, retaining

PISTON ROD w/BUSHING,
158 833 H1

BUSHING, rod
FITTING, grease
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCR!PTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BOOM CYLINDER (4" Diameter) »3
U004360 to * it

004302 to CO05611

CE-96895

891 551 C92 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, boom {2) 12 125281 H1  RING, lock {2)
(Order ASSY., 933 452 C91)
7522 H3  PACKING, rod
186 335 BOLT (4) 13 167522 A ©
{Consists of the following parts - 14 126417 HT ¢cAP |
1  891549C1 CYLINDER 15 125282 Ht  RING, retaining R
2 162 039 H1 PLUG 16 879028C1  NUT, packing
3 109 461 FITTING, grease 17  879020C91 SEAL
5 888 137 C2  HALF, piston 18 879021 C1 RING, retaining
6 882627 C1  PACKING, piston (2) 19 174304 H1 SCREW, 1/4"-28 x 3/4"" set {3}
7  882633C2 BUSHING 20 220664 H2  RING, thread lock {If equipped)
8 888 137 C2  HALF, piston 21 891 6547 €91 ROD w/BUSHING, 158 833 H1,
9 130709 H1  GLAND, cylinder
22 1568833 H1 BUSHING
10 876095C1 "O” RING / )
11 893780 C1 WASHER, back-up ) *Sarial number not available. )

11-4 PRINTED N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. 2)



)

\\ﬁ./ '

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF, PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BOOM CYLINDER {4’ Diameter)

*and up
C005611 and up

Parts without letters after the descrip- 9
tion indicates the part is used for all

cylinders listed below. Letters A"

and *“B" are used to identify separate

cylinders.

A 93345291 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, boom
{Order CYLINDER 933 452 C92} 10

B 933 452 C92 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, boom (2)

186 336

i 8933 451 1
933 490 C1

[p%]

2 20513 R1
383 006 R1
533 374 R2

533375 R1
533 373 R1

1108334 C1

- T Sy R

7 876 095 C1
B 381107 R1

BOLT (4} 10
{Consists of the following except
item 15 )
11
CYLINDER
NUT, torque (A) 12
NUT, torgue {B) 13
RING, wear 14
) 15
SEAL, piston
RING, inner seal 16
PISTON (A}
PISTON (B}
“O“ RING
RING, backup

—Q

8933 056 C2

933 056 C2

933 414 C1

118206 C1

403 844 R1

940 679 C1

933 448 C92

158 833 Hi

109 461

285 724 R1
1101382 C1

CE-114699

GLAND {rod seal groove 1.D. 2.50,
rod seal groove width .420) {Order
GLAND 933 066 C2 and SEAL

119 205 C1)

GLAND (rod seal groove 1.D, 2.372,

rod seal groove width .385)

SEAL, rod {Used w/GLAND
933 056 C1 only)

SEAL,rod (Use w/GLAND
933 056 C2 only)

WIPER, rod

CAP

ROD ASSEMBLY
BUSHING
FITTING, grease
“0'" RING
COMPOUND

* _ Serial Number Not Available.

{Rev. No. 3}
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MEMORANDA
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF, PART REF, PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

.../ BUCKET CYLINDER (4” Diameter)

)
)
158 063 H4 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, bucket 2 152039 H1 PLUG, rubber
{Not used on units equipped with
3 High-Lift Boom) {Order CYLINDER 3 18462 R1  NUT, 1" Esna
o ASSY, 933419 COT1}
U004359 and below 4 144 261 H1  PISTON HALF
C004301 and below (Qrder the following parts -
1 PISTON 882 628 C3
198 848 H3 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, bucket 1 PISTON 882 629 C2
{Used on units equipped with 1 BUSHING 882 633 C1
9-ft. High-Lift Boom) 2 PACKING 882 627 C1}
U004359 and belaw
C004301 and below 4A 882628C3 PISTON HALF (Together with
{Consists of the following parts - PISTON, 882 629 C2, BUSHING,
882 633 C1, and two PACKING,
1 158064 H1 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, 158 842 H1 882 627 C1, will work for PISTON
(Not used on units equipped with HALF, 144 261 H1)
High-Lift Boom)
5 144 260 H3  PACKING, piston {Use with PISTON
= 1 199949 H2 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, 158 842 H1 HALF, 144 260 H1 and PISTON
) {Used on units equipped with HALF, 144 261 H1 only}

High-Lift Boom)
1A 158842 H1 BUSHING

{Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 11-5



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

BUCKET CYLINDER (4" Diameter) — Continued

i3 140 887 SETSCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/4” {Use
w/PACKING NUT, 187 523 H2
only) {2}
BA 882627 C1 PACKING, piston {Use with PISTON
HALF, 882 628 C3, and PISTON i3 174304 H1  SETSCREW, 1/4"-28 x 3/4" {Use
HALF, 882 628 CZ only) (2) w/PACKING NUT, 1567 523 H3,

192 387 H1 and 882 057 C1) (3)
6B 882633C2 BUSHING (Used with FISTON
HALF, 882 628 C3, and PISTON 14 125 281 H1  RING, lock (2}
HALF, 882 628 C2 only)

15 125417 H1  CAP, cylinder
6 144 260 H1  PISTON HALF

{Order the following parts - 16 125 282 H1  RING, retaining
1 PISTON 882 628 C2
1 PISTON 882 628 C3 17 168 070 H1 PISTON ROD w/BUSHING,
1 BUSHING 882 633 C1 158 833 H1 (Notused on units
2 PACKING 882627 C1} equipped with High-Lift Boom)}

6A B82B29C2 PISTON HALF (Together with 17 199 588 H2  PISTON ROD w/BUSHING,
PISTON HALF, 882 628 C3, 158 833 H1 (Used on units
BUSHING, 882 633 C1, and two equipped with High-Lift Boom)
PACKING, 882 627 C1, will work
for PISTON HALF, 144 260 H1} 18 158833 H1 BUSHING

)

7 876 095C1  "O” RING 19 109 462 FITTING, grease

8 893780 C1 WASHER, back-up 126 152 FITTING, grease {Cylinder end)
9 130 709 H1  GLAND, cylinder

10 157522 H3 PACKING, rod Sy

11 187 523 H2  NUT w/o SEAL, packing {With two -
No. 10-32 tapped holes) {Qrder
PACKING NUT ASSY., 882075 C11,
and three SET SCREW, 174 304 H1)

11 157 523 H3  NUT w/o SEAL, packing {With three
1/4'"-28 tapped holes} {(Order
PACKING NUT ASSY.,
882 075 C11, and three SET
SCREW, 174 304 H1)

11 192 367 H1 NUT w/o SEAL, packing (With
three 1/4'"-28 tapped holes) (Order
PACKING NUT ASSY.,
882 075 C11) S

11 882075 C1 NUT, packing (Together with SEAL, -
879 020 C91, and three SET
SCREW, 174 304 H1, will work
for PACKING NUTS, 157 523 W2,
H3 and 192 367 M1}

11A  882075C11 PACKING NUT w/SEAL., 879 020 C91
{Together w/three SETSCREW,
174 304 H1, will work for
PACKING NUTS, 157 523 H2, H3
and 192 367 H1)

12 172984 H1  SEAL, wiper {Use w/PACKING NUT,
157 ;523 HZ2, H3 and 192 367 H1
only

S

12 879 020C91 SEAL, wiper {Use w/PACKING NUT, e
882 075 C1 only}

11-6 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. 2}



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
R o DESCRIPTION B UMBER DESCRIPTION

e

. &
e

CE-F&9I0A

g

) BUCKET CYLINDER (4" Diameter]

3

891 557 C92 CYLINDER ASSY., bucket {Not used 11 893780C1 WASHER, back-up
on units equipped with High-Lift
Boom or Logger Attachment} {Order 12 125281 H1  RING, fock (2}
ASSY. 933419 C91)
uo0436Q 1o * 13 157 522 H3  PACKING, rod
Co04302t0 *
14 125 417 H1 CAP
931390C81T CYLINDER ASSY., bucket {Used only
on units equipped with 8-1/2 ft. High- 15 125 282 H1  RING, retaining
Lift Boom}
(004360 and Up 16 879028Ct NUT, packing
C004302 and Up
{Consists of the following parts 17 879020 C81 SEAL
except item 3 and 23) o &
) 1 891656C2 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, 15884211  '©  879021C1  RING, retaining
9 158842 M1 BUSHING 19 174304 H1 SCREW, 1/4"-28 x 3/4" set (3}
f equi
3 109 462 FITTING, grease 20 220664 H2  RING, thread lock ({Ifequipped)
21 891 552 C91 ROD w/BUSHING, 158 833 H1
4 152039 H1  PLUG {Use w/CYLINDER, 891 557 C92)
5  888137C2 HALF, piston 21 931381091 ROD w/BUSHING, 158 833 H1
U CYLINDER, 921 390 C91
6 882627C1 PACKING, piston (2) (Use w/EYLINDER, 0 con
7 882 633 C2 BUSHING 22 158 833 H1 BUSHING
3 461
8  888137C2 HALF, piston 2 109 FITTING, grease
Y 9 130709 H1 GLAND, cylinder
A *Serial number not available.
10 876 095 C1 "0 RING
{Rev. 2} PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 11-7



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BUCKET CYLINDER {4’ Diameter)

CE-114559

Parts without letters after the descrip- '

tion indicates the part is used for all 10 381 107 R1  RING, back-up e
cylinders listed below. Letters “A"

and ""B" are used to identify separate 11 933056 C1  GLAND {(Rod seal groove [.D, 2.50,

cylinders, rod seal groove width .420) (Order
GLAND, 933 056 C2 and
A 933419 C91 CYLINDER ASSY, bucket {Order SEAL, 119205 C1)
ASSY, 833418 CO2) (See Note) 11 933056 C2 GLAND {rod seal groove 1.D, 2.372,
B 933419 C92 CYLINDER ASSY, bucket (See Note) rod seal groove width .385)
i‘ti‘r’];‘s"'f’ffg’;dtg‘)* following except 12 933414 C1 SEAL, rod {Use w/GLAND, 933 056 C1
* and up only)
*and up
12 119205C1 SEAL, rod {Use w/GLAND, 933 056 C2

1 933417C1 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, 158 842 H1 only)
2 158842 H1 BUSHING 13 403844 R1 WIPER, rod L
3 109462 FITTING, grease ) 14 940679C1 CAP

4 933490C1 NUT,torque (A) 15 933415 C92 ROD ASSEMBLY

4 20513 R1 NUT, torque (B) 16 158833 H1 BUSHING

5 383006 R1 WEARRING (2) 17 109 461 FITTING, grease

6 533374 R2 SEAL,piston :% 18 285724 R1 “O” RING

7 533375 R1 RING, inner seal 1101392 C1 COMPQUND

8 . 533373 R1 PISTON (A)

NOTE: Not used on units equipped with HIGH-LIFT BOOM

8 1108334C1 PISTON (B) or LOGGER attachment. )
9  876095C1 0" RING * . Serial number not available. e
11-7A PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MEMORANDA

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

{Rev. 2) 11-7B




HYDRAULIC COMPORNENTS

CONTROL VALVE (2-Spool)
01001 thru 03338

CE-BS094

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER BESCRIPTION
CONTROL VALVE (2-Spool) — Continued )
01001 thru 03338 31 310 8560 R1 PLUG
32 297 469 R1 "0 RING
161 641 H2  VALVE, control {Husco 3302-22E)
(Order VALVE ASSY., 876 688 C91) 33 310798 R2 PLATE, seal
(See NOTE)
' 34 113 9564 SCREW {2}
1 310821 R1 PLUG (3)
35 PLUNGER (Not furnished
2 364885 R1 "0 RING {3} separately)
3 310820 R1  SPRING ({3} 36 PLUNGER ({Not furnished
separately)
4 310819 R1  POPPET {3}
37 113954 SCREW ({2}
. 5 310809 R1 SLEEVE, valve
N 38 310798 R2 PLATE, seal
o 6 221471 H1 POPPET
39 310807 R1  PLUG
7 221000 H1  SPRING
40 368 269 R1 "0 RING
8 310816 R1 SCREW, adjustment
41 310 808 R1 SPRING
9 368 269 R1  "0" RING
42 310810 R1  POPPET
10 310816 R1  PLUG
43 355967 R1 "0 RING
1 310814 R1  PLUG, adjustment
175683 H1 WASHER 44 310811 R1  RING, back-up
12 310817 R NUT, lock 45 HOUSING, valve {Not furnished
175 684 H1 WASHER separately)
13 310818 R1  NUT, castle 876 438 C91 RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE
{Single Adjustment} (Includes
14 217 904 SCREW, cap (2) ttems 46 thru 63} (Replaces [tems
5 thru 13 and 39 thru 44} (See
15 310825 R1  CAP, plunger Inset and NOTE)
16 310824 R1 BOLT a6 131 486 NUT, acorn
17 310822 R1  SEAT, spring 47 195949 H1 WASHER (2}
18 310823 R1  SPRING 48 114 494 NUT, jam
19 310822 R1 SEAT, spring 49 220460 H1  SCREW, adjusting
20 310798 R2 PLATE, seal 50 615011 C1  PLUG
21 310796 R1  OILSEAL and WIPER (4} 51 368 269 R1  "O" RING
22 148 609 H1  RING, seal (4} B2 6139892 C1  RING, back-up
23 310798 R2  PLATE, seal 53 375271 R1 "0 RING
24 148 893 H1 WASHER, recessed b4 195 953 H1  SPRING
2b 148 584 H1 SLEEVE, detent [517] 195 951 H1 POPPET
26 168608 HT  PIN, detent 56 195952 H1  SPRING
27 310826 R1  CAP, plunger 57 615002C1 "0 RING
28 217 904 SCREW, cap (2)
NOTE: To convert Double Adjustment Valve
29 148596 H1 SPRING to Single Adjustment, order
876 438 C91, Relief Valve
30 16008 R1 BALL (2) Cartridge.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CONTROL VALVE {2-Spool) — Continued
01001 thru 03338

58 890495C1  RING, back-up
59 195957 H1  PISTON

60 195956 H1  POPPET

61 615009 C1  SLEEVE

62 368 269 R1 O RING

63 148603 H1 PLUG

—Tt10- PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MEMORANDA
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

CONTROL VALVYE {2-Spcol}
03339 and Up
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
”\ CONTROL VALVE - {2-Spoal} — Continued 3 HOUSING, valve
So] 03339 and Up
st 32 310860 R1  PLUG
876 683 C92 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY 33 297 458 R1T  “0O" RING
186 310 BOLT, 3/8 'NF x 3-1/2" (4)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4} 34 202 138 H1  WIPER (4}
366 005 R1 “0" RING ({Return port)
{Consists of the following parts - 35 PLUNGER {Boom Spool)
1 131 486 NUT, acorn 36 113 954 SCREW, round head machine (4)
2 613998 C1 SCREW, adjusting 37 PLUNGER ({Bucket spool)
3 347 391 R1  WASHER {2) 38 310819 R1  POPPET (3)
3 4 114 494 NUT, jam 39 310821 R1  PLUG (3}
5 613996 C1 POPPET 40 310820 R1 SPRING (3)
6 615011 C1 PLUG 41 364885 R1 0" RING (3)
7 368 262 R1 0" RING 103 883 PLUG ,
03742 and.up
8 815 001 C1 SPRING
42 876 817 C91 CARTRIDGE, valve reliet {Order
g 890 496 C1 RING, back-up CARTRIDGE, 924 285 C91)
10 375271 R1T "O" RING 42 924 285 C22 CARTRIDGE, valve relief
11 833266 C1 SPRING
12 §15 002 C1 “7 RING

-
o

890 4856 C1 RING, back-up

14 615003 C1  POPPET

15 613997 C1  PISTON

16 615009 C1  SLEEVE

17 368 262 R1 0" RING

i8 148 603 H1 PLUG

19 217 904 SCREW, soc-hd cap {4)

20 310823 R1  SPRING, plunger
j 21 310824 R1 SCREW, cap

22 310822 R1  SEAT, spring (2}

23 310825 R1  CAP (2)

24 158 508 H1  PIN, detent

25 148584 H1  SLEEVE

26 148596 H1  SPRING, detent

27 16008 R1  BALL (2)

28 148 593 H1  SPACER

310798 RZ  PLATE, spacer (4)
30 876 067 C1 “O" RING (4)

\\__//’
e
1=}

{Rev. No. 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 11-13



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

MAIN PUMP

CE-89210

11-14
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

PART
NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

No.

.

M Rk W N =

=2}

9A
10
1
12
13
14

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
21
22

157 342 H2

157 342 H3

179 873
103 322
165 312 H1
165 314 H1

158 b67 H1
153 598 H1

206 134 H1
921 257 C1
153 687 H1
921 268 C1
882 145 C1
381 230 R1
16 013 R1
103 028
103 323
165 313 H1

199 392 H1
157 575 H1
157 574 H1
133 095 H1
103 323
179 885

55 294 C1

v MAIN PUMP — Continued

Parts without letters after the descrip-
tion indicates the part is used for all
pumps listed below. Letters “A’" and
“B" are used to identify separate
pumps.

PUMP ASSEMBLY (Cessna
20016-1EBQ)

PUMP ASSEMBLY {Cessna
20017-1EBQ)

BOLT, 7/18"NC x 3-3/4" {2)
WASHER, 7/16" logk (6)
PLATE ASSEMBL.Y, back
BODY ASSEMBLY

GEAR ASSY., drive
RING, snap {2)

DIAPHRAGM (@} (%)

GASKET, protector (@) (%)

GASKET, back-up (@} (%)

SEAL, diaphragm (@} (%)

PLATE, thrust (@) (%)

SPRING (@) (%)

BALL (@} (%)

NUT, 1/2”NF hex {4)

WASHER, 1/2” lock (4)

PLATE ASSEMBLY, front (Order
FRONT PLATE ASSY., 199 392 H1
and MAJOR SEAL REPAIR KIT,
199 393 H2} (A)

PLATE ASSEMBLY, front (B)

SCREW, cap (2)

SCREW, cap (2)

PLATE, adapter

WASHER, 1/2" lock (4}

SCREW, cap {4)

SCREW, 1/2”NC x 1-1/2", machine
(@) {£) (A} (B)

SEAL, retainer {#) {A)
SEAL (%) (B)

RETAINER, seal (@) (A}

23

25

26

158 568 H1
153 598 H1

186 292
165 757 H2

203 147 H1

199 393 H2

GASKET, seal retainer {@) (£} (A)
“0” RING (@} {A) (2)

GEAR ASSY., idler
RING, snap (2}

BOLT, 7/16”NC x 4-1/4" (4)

KIT, major seal repair {Used with
157 342 H2, PUMP) (includes
itemns 6 thru 11 and 20 and 22 thru
24) {x)

KIT, shaft seal repair (Used with
157 342 H2, PUMP} (includes
itemns 20, 21 and 23) {x)

KIT, major seal repair {Used with
157 342 H3, PUMP) {Includes
Items 6 thru 11 and 21) {x}

(@) - Part of Major Seal Repair Kit, 165 757 H2,
{#) - Part of Shaft Seal Repair Kit, 203 147 H1.

{%} -

Part of Major Seal Repair Kit, 199 393 H2.

{x) - As Required.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

RESERVOIR

-

P
Y

CEB9311B
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
AT RESERVOIR — Continued 22 168 766 H1  TRAP, sediment (RH)} {Used with
[ KIT, 173 564 H1)
1 158 048 H3 RESERVOIR 22 193931 H1  TRAP, sediment (RH) {Used with
271 566 SCREW, hex-hd cap (4) KIT, 193 946 H1)

103 325 WASHER, lock {4}
2 165338 H1  NUT, tab weld (2}

3 FILTER ASSEMBL.Y (Refer to
“Reservoir Ol Filter”}

4 181 364 BOLT, hex-hd cap {8}
U004382 and below
C004572 and below

4 25772 R1  BOLT, hex-hd cap (6)
UQ04383 and up
C004573 and up

-
. /ﬁ

5 125 003 H1  WASHER, seal (Used w/SCREW,
181 364) (6)

144 108 H2  GASKET
198 578 H2  CAP w/DIPSTICK
134045 HT  SEAL, dipstick {2)

o 00 9~ D

150269 H1 BREAKER, vacuum
10 662 250 C1  BREATHER

) " 153435 H1  VALVE, check
12 158 080 H1  COUPLING
13 158061 H1  HOSE

14 9410361 PLLUG, drain
15 368269 R1  "O" RING
%% 9410363 PLUG, drain

17 206 247 R1 “0" RING
18 154 266 H1  SCREEN
19 290987 R1  “0" RING

S’

20 173664 H1  SEDIMENT TRAP KIT
10BH-1701 thru 2161
11BH-1201 thru 1630

20 193946 H1  SEDIMENT TRAF KIT
10BH-2162 and up
11BH-1631 and up

21 168 764 H1  TRAP, sediment (LH} {Used with
KIT, 173 564 H1}

21 193932 H1  TRAP, sediment {LH) (Used with
KIT, 193 946 H1)

H
i’
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HYDRAULIC COMPORNENTS
REF, PART REF. PART )
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
STEERING CYLINDER
3
2
/ 4
AN = ~

[58090H2

NN N NN

:

189070 H2

CE-89312 A

1 168 090 H2  CYLINDER, steering (Order 1 182 070 H 2
189 070 H2 Steering Cylinder)
{Includes Items 2 thru 5, used on
machines of S/N 1201 thru 2186}
2 189 072 H2
2 159 075 H1  PACKING
3 167 055 H1
3 169 0677 H1  SEAL, wiper
4 189 071 H1
4 162849 H1  NUT, gland
b 187 290 H1
5 159 074 HT RETAINER
138 926 H1
138926 H1  CLAMP ASSEMBLY (Inciudes
ltems 6 thru 9}
138 825 H1
6 138925 H1  CLAMP (%)
103 028
7 103 028 NUT, 1/2°NF hex (*}
103 323
8 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock {*)
181 436
9 181 436 SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/4"'NF cap (*)

CYLINDER, steering {Includes
items 2 thru 5, used on machines
of S/N 2187 and up)

PACKING

SEAL, wiper

NUT, gland

SCREW, set

CLAMP ASSEMBLY (Includes items
6 thru 9} {(2)

CLAMP (*)

NUT, 1/2”"NF hex {*}
WASHER, 1/2" lock (*}
SCREW, 1/2 x 2-1/4'NF cap {*)

{(*) - Quantity shown for {1} cEa;fnp.

11-18 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

“) CONVERTER LINE OIL FILTER

12

10 11

~

N
i7e

T

L 8\\1 .

16 15 CE-87983

922026 C1 OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY 8 880625 C1 STUD, center
(Consists of the following parts -
9 132543 H1 RING, retaining
1 191 479 H1 BASE ASSEMBLY, oil filter

{Includes Ref. Nos. 2 to B} 10 302571 R1 GASKET, center stud

2 191474 H1  PLUG N NOT USED

3 191477 H1  GASKET, plug 12 313021 R1  SPRING, retainer

4 191475 H1  SPRING 13 302567 R1  GASKET, center stud

5 191476 H1  VALVE 14 165714 H1  PLUG, drain

8 302565 R1 GASKET i5 302570 R1 WASHER

7 302 674 R91 PACKAGE, oil filter element 16 880624 C91 OILFILTER SHELL and STUD
{Consists of ELEMENT and ASSEMBLY ({Includes items 5
GASKET, 302 565 R1) thru 15)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 11-19



RAULIC COMPONENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
FLOW DIVIDER
2
13, | /
[
- B J’ 3
Z
," 1}
10 g '} - el
!2\/~'___. !I ‘l
9"--.__!///// | l ‘\‘ \\
Ay I 1 ‘\ ‘\\
1 i {\
} o
\\,\
v
3-———&-?‘ /
J G
7 A
CE-B9307
162876 HZ  DIVIDER, flow 7 303322 K1 RING, retaining
1 350818 R1 "0 RING 8 157 482 H1  BODY
2 921234C1 PLUG 9 157573 H1  PISTON
3 173822 H1  RING, back-up 10 364885 R1 O RING
4 PLATE, identification 11 9410360 PLUG
5 SCREW, drive {2} 12 167 486 H1  PISTON
6 173923 H1  VALVE, relief (Kit} {includes item 13 167 487 H1  SPRING
3and “O'" RING, 574 069 R1)
574062 BT  “O" RING
11-20
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF.  PART REF.  PART -
NO, _ NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
) RESERVOIR OIL FILTER 176 832 H1  FILTER ASSEMBLY (Order FILTER

ASSY., 940 140 C91}
{Consists of the following parts -

1 177 945 H1  TANK ASSY. {Order FILTER
ASSY., 840 140 C81)

—

929632 C1 TANIK ASSY.

2 177951 H1  PIN

3 177 950 H1  SPRING
4 16018 BR1  BALL, steel

- 5 147 046 M1 ELEMENT

/ 6 177 949 H1  PLATE, hold-down

7 177 948 H1  WASHER
8 177 947 Hi  NUT, hold-down
9 165 367 H1  GASKET, cover

10 177946 H1  COVER
11 166 534 Hi  WASHER
12 181 388 SCREW, hex-hd cap

CE-108801
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

REF, PART REF. PART .
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
RESERVOIR OIL FILTER 940 140 C91 FILTER ASSEMBLY

{Consists of the following parts -
1 TANK ASSY. (Not furnished

— separately)
—12 2 840381C1 SPRING
3 940122C1 ELEMENT
4  940390C91 INDICATOR ASSY.
5 INDICATOR (Order INDICATOR
ASSY., 840 390 C91)
6 876077C1 "0” RING ™)
7 940389C91 HEAD ASSY.
8§  940388C1 “O” RING
9 HEAD (Order HEAD ASSY.,
940 389 C91)
10 940 387 C1  RING, retaining
11 876066C1 “O" RING
12 940386 C1  NUT, special
)
o
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BATTERY & MOUNTING - - - SR
GENERATOR — G-263 Engine Only R
GENERATOR, REGULATOR, BELT & CONNECTIONS .
INSTRUMENT PANEL & RELATED PARTS . . . .
LAMP — FRONT, REAR & LOW LEVEL L.IGHTING
LAMP — TAIL AND STOPLIGHT - . . e e e
MOUNTING — DRIVING LAMP . - . . . . . . . . . ..
NEUTRAL SAFETY SWITCH IS
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ELECTRICAL

WIRING (G-263 and U-240)
01701 thru 03556

30
30

J

\iz

10 9 5 3,

32

15

-

6
5
INSET

e

26

CE.20048

RN—
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (G-263 and U-240) — Continued 24 187 386 H1  WIRE, ground, hourmeter
01701 thru 03556
25 187 395 H1  WIRE, jumper, hourmeter
1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure (*) 26 SENDER, temperature, T.C. {¥*)
2 GAUGE, engine temperature {*} 27 SENDER, oil pressure {¥*)
3 GAUGE, torque converter (¥} 28 SENDER, temperature engine {*}
4 AMMETER (¥} 29 SENDER, fuel tank unit (See
Section 2}
5 126 412 H1  SWITCH, ignition (Push Button Type}
01701 thru 02125 30 LAMP, front and rear driving {See
“Front and Rear Driving Lamp”
5 125185 H1  SWITCH, ignition (Lever type} in this section) (3}
{Order SWITCH, 877 123 C91 plus
JUMPER WIRE, 101981 H1} 31 LIGHT, tail and stop (See "'Tail
Light and Stop Light’ in this
5 125186 H1 LEVER ASSEMBLY ({Used with section)
SWITCH, 125 185 H1}
32 112339 H2 SWITCH, stoplight
5 190345 H1  SWITCH, ignition {Order SWITCH, 105 422 ELBOW
877 123 €91, plus {1} JUMPER
WIRE, 101 981 H1) 33 1892163 HORN
197 420 H2 NUT
5 877 123 C91 SWITCH, ignition (See Inset) 197 422 H1 BRACKET, horn
181 317 SCREW, 1/4"NF x 1-1/4" cap
6 GAUGE, fuel {*} {2)
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (2}
7 HOURMETER (¥} 103 319 WASHER, 1/4"" lock (2)
8 SWITCH, starter (*} 34 1116969 RELAY, homn
9 BREAKER, circuit (*} 35 148 175 H1  WIRE, generator to regulator (Field)
10 SWITCH, light (*) 36 148 176 H1  WIRE, generator to regulator (Arm)
11 LAMP, dash (*) 37 110 420 H1  CABLE, starter ground
12 BATTERY (See "’Battery and 38 HA-1000 WIRE, resistor to coil
Mounting” in this section)
39 129305 H1  WIRE, coil to starter
13 147 650 H1  CABLE, battery to ground
40 HA-1000 WIRE, coil to distributor, primary
14 133666 H1  CABLE, battery to starter
41 148 002 H1  WIRE, distributor to coil, secondary
15 175047 H3  LOOM, instrument panel
42 197 423 H1  WIRE, stoplight switch to horn relay
16 174510 H3 HARNESS, wiring
43 197 423 H1  WIRE, horn relay to horn
17 174 512 H2 HARNESS, wiring
44 HL-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear
18 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to light switch
45 101 981 H1  WIRE, jumper {Used with
19 177 235 H1  WIRE, ground instrument panel IGNITION SWITCH, 877 123 C81)
01701 thru 02141
129668 H1  CLIP {3}
19 192 367 H1  WIRE, ground instrument panel
02142 thru 035566 136 138 H1  CLIP (4}
20 177 235 H1  WIRE, battery to ammeter
21 175363 H2  WIRE, instrument jumper
22 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker
23 134 319 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit {*} - See “|Instrument Panel and Related
breaker Parts” in this section.
(Rev. No. 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12-3



ELECTRICAL

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION /\\
WIRING (G-263 and U-240} — Continued e
01701 thru 03556 -
24841 R1  BOLT {Starter Ground Wire)
178 551 WASHER, lock (Starter ground wire)
25522 R1  NUT {Starter ground wire)
120614 NUT {Wire to starter)
120217 WASHER, lock {Wire to starter}
120614 NUT (T.C. and Engine Temperature B }
Senders} (2)
120 217 WASHER, tock (T.C. and Engine

Temperature Senders} (2}
147 137 H1  NUT, starter solenoid 'R" terminal
151 297 H1  NUT, starter solenoid "'S" terminal
187 631 H1  NUT, starter solenoid "Batt’ terminal

884 848C1  WIRE, instrument panel loom to
ignition swiich

Ry
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ELECTRICAL

WIRING {G-263)
U003557 thru U003970
003557 thru CO04057

48 38

L
\

B—Tan K-—Violet

A—Black J—Dark Blue ?

C—Yellow L—Pink
M— White

D—Qeange 34
E=~Grey N-~Light Green 7 ]
CEBP3308 F—Red ot Black
£ G— Brown P— Light Green 32
40

H— Green R —Dark Green

./

O
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (G-263) — Continued 21 1756353 H2  WIRE, instrument jumper
Ug03557 thra V003970
C003557 thru CO04057 22 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker
23 134 319 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit
1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure {See breaker
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts™ in this section) 24 187 396 H1  WIRE, ground, hourmeter
2 GAUGE, engine temperature (See 25 SENDER, torque converter temper-
““Instrument Panel and Related ature (See “Instrument Panel
Parts” in this section) and Related Parts” in this section)
3 GAUGE, torque converter temper- 26 193 848 H1  WIRE, instrument panel loom to
ature {See "Instrument Panel and ignition switch
Related Parts” in this section} 03557 thru 03871
4 AMMETER (See “Instrument Panel 26 884848 C1  WIRE, instrument panel foom to
and Related Parts” in this section) ignition switch
03872 and up
5 877 123 C91 SWITCH, ignition
27 SENDER, oil pressure (See
6 GAUGE, fuel (See “Instrument “Instrument Panel and Related
Panel and Related Parts” in this Parts’’ in this section)
section)
28 SENDER, engine temperature (See
7 HOURMETER (See “Instrument “Instrument Panel and Related
Panet and Related Parts™ in this Parts” in this section)
section) 120614 NUT, senders {2)
120 217 WASHER, lock senders (2)
8 SWITCH, starter {See “Instrument
Panet and Related Parts” in this 29 SENDER, fuel tank {See Section 2)
section)
30 LIGHT DRIVING (See "Frontand
9 BREAKER, circuit {Sge “[nstrument Rear Driving Lamp Assembly” in
Panel and Related Parts” in this this section) (3}
section)
31 LAMP, combination rear (See "Tail
10 SWITCH, light (See "Instrument Light and Stop Light” in this
Panel and Related Parts” in this section)
section} 129 668 H1i CLIP (1) {3)
136 139 H1 CLIP (2) (4)
11 LAMP, dash (See “Instrument Panel
and Related Parts” in this section) 32 112339 H2  SWITCH, stop light
{2) 105 422 ELBOW, 80° stop light switch
12 BATTERY (See "Battery and 33 1892163 HORN
Mounting'’ in this section) 197 422 H1 BRACKET, horn
181 317 BOLT (2}
13 147 660 H1  CABLE, battery to ground 103 024 NUT (2)
103 319 WASHER, lock (2)
i4 133666 H1  CABLE, battery to starter
34 1116969 RELAY, horn
15 175047 H2  LOOM, instrument pane) 197 420 H2 NUT
035567 thru 03871
35 148 175 H1  WIRE, generator to voltage
15 175047 H4  LOOM, instrument panel regulator {Field)
03872 and up
36 148 175 H1  WIRE, generator to voltage
16 174 510 H3  HARNESS, wiring regulator {Arm)
17 174612 H2 HARNESS, wiring 37 110420 H1  CABLE, start to ground
18 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to light switch 28 HA-1000 WIRE, coil to resistor {2}
19 192 357 H1  WIRE, ground instrument panel 20 129 305 H1  WIRE, coil to starter

20 177 235 H1  WIRE, battery to ammeter

{Rev. No. 1}
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; ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMSER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

WIRING (G-263) — Continued

U003557 thru U003970

C003557 thru C004057

40 108 193 H1  WIRE, stop light switch to horn relay

41 H1L-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear

42 101981 H1  WIRE, jumper, ignition switch

43 SWITCH, neutral safety {See break-
down in this section)}

03822 and up
44 879750C2 CABLE (2)

Y
45  101981H1 WIRE, jumper o
46 GAUGE, transmissiun clutch pressure

(See “Instrument Panel and Related

Parts” in this section}
47 GAUGE, hydraulic oil pressure (See

“Instrument Panel and Related

Parts” in this section)
418 GENERATOR (See "Generator’’ in

this section)
49 REGULATOR, voltage {See

“Voltage Regulator” in this section) N
50 TAPED BACK (Unused lead) J
51 TAPED BACK {Unused lead)

52 197 423 H1  WIRE, relay to horn

a )
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ELECTRICAL

WIRING (G-263)
U003971 thru 04854
€004058 thru 04788

it 10 %
16 15
B 4l
i
)
VEG
A—BLACK J—DK. BLUE
B—TAN K~ VIOLET
C—YELLOW L—PINK
D —ORANGE M—WHITE
E—GRAY N—LT. GREEN
F—RED OR BLACK
G—BROWN P—LT, GREEN
H~GREEN R—DK. GREEN

CE-96902A

12-10
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ELECTRICAL

No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No. _ NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (G-263) — Continued
£J003971 thru 04854 26 884848 C1  WIRE, instrument pane| loom to
C004058 thru 04788 ignition switch
27 SENDER, engine oil pressure {See
1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure {See “Instrument Panel’' in this section)
“Instrument Panel”’ in this section)
28 SENDER, temperature engine (See
2 GAUGE, engine temperature {See “instrument Panel” in this section)
“Instrument Panel” in this section)
29 SENDER, fuel tank {See “Fuel Tank -
3 GAUGE, T.C. temperature {See G - 263" in Section 2}
“Instrument Panel’” in this section)
30 LIGHTS, driving (See “Driving
4 AMMETER (See “instrument Panel” Lamps' in this section)
in this section}
31 LIGHT, tail and stop {See “Tail
b 877 123 C21 SWITCH, ignition Light and Stop Light” in this
section}
6 GAUGE, fuel (See “Instrument
Pane!’’ in this section) 32 112339 H2 SWITCH, stop light
105 422 ELBOW, 90° stop light switch
7 HOUBMETER (See “Instrument .
Panel” in this section} 33 101984 H1  WIRE, alternator to ground
8 SWITCH, starter (See “Instrument 34 887 523 C2 HARNESS, regulator to alternator
Panel’” in this section)
35 109 201 H1  CABLE, starter to ground
9 BREAKER, circuit {See "Instrument 24 841 R1 BOLT
Panel’’ in this section) 178 551 WASHER, 3/8" CAD-Z jock
25522 R1 NUT
10 SWITCH, light {See “Instrument
Panel” in this section} 36 69 700 Re1 WIRE, resistor to coil
11 LAMP ASSEMBLY, dash {See 37 120305 H1  WIRE, coil to starter
“|nstrument Panel’’ in this section}
{2) 38 WIRE, coil to distributor - Primary
12 BATTERY (See “Battery and {See Engine Manual}
Mounting’’ in this section)
39 148 002 H1  WIRE, coil to distributor -
13 113158 H1 CABLE, battery to ground Secondary
14 133666 H1 CABLE, battery to starter 40 101981 H1  WIRE, jumper - Ignition switch
15 175 047 H4  LOOM, instrument panel 41 SWITCH, neutral safety {See
breakdown in this section}
16 885263C2 HARNESS, wiring
42 872750C2 CABLE (2)
17 174512 H2  HARNESS, wiring
43 TAPED BACK {Unused lead}
18 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to light switch
44 TAPED BACK {Unused lead)
19 192 357 H1  WIRE, ground instrument panel
45 1115202 CcolL
20 177 235 H1  WIRE, battery to ammeter 179 812 BOLT, 5/16""NC x 1-1/2"
172 8186 BOLT, 5/16"NC x 3/4"”
21 176 363 H2  WIRE, instrument jumper 103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock {2}
31987D SPACER, resistor
22 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker 6156 031 R1 WASHER, 5/16” (2)
23 134 319 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit 46 ALTERNATOR (See “Altermator”
' breaker in this section}
24 187 396 H1  WIRE, ground, hourmeter 47 STARTER/SOLENOID (See
Engine Manual)
25 SENDER, temperature, T.C. (See
“Instrument Panel’ in this section) 48 REGULATOR, voltage (See

“Voltage Regulator’” in this
section)

(Rev. 2)
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ELECTRICAL

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REF. PART

NO. NUMBER

PESCRIPTION

WIRING (G-263) — Continued
U003971 thru 04854
C004058 thru 04788

49 109 193 H1  WIRE, stop light switch to relay
50 197 423 H1  WILRE, horn relay to horn

51 1892163 HORN
197 422 H1 BRACKET. horn
181 317 BOLT, 1/4 X 1-1/4"NF (2}
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (2}
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (2}
52 1116969 RELAY, horn

53 101981 H1 WIRE, iumper

)

54 HL-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear

129 668 H1  CLIP, on steering tubes (LH channel)
129668 H1  CLIP, on flow control valve
128 668 H1  CLIP, on fiywheel housing

136 139 H1  CLIP, on throttle cross shaft bearings
{2)

136 139 H1  CLIP, on steering column

136 139 H1  CLIP, on engine oil pan

S’

12-12 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. No. 1}
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ELECTRICAL

WIRING (G-263)
UJ004855 and Up
C004789 and Up

F
!
i-—sa
59
;

For Units Equipped with
Bach-Up Warning Horn

A
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i ' ~
K
40 N
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35 i —— W
= 27
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g n L 3°j G,
G - YELLOW
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CE-103388C

J
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ELECTRICAL

REF.

REF. PART PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING {G-263} — Continued
U004855 and Up 23 134 3183 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit
C004789 and Up breaker
. ) 24 187396 H1  WIRE, hourmeter jumper (2}
1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure (Refer
to “Instrument Panel and Related 25 SENDER, temperature, T.C. (Refer
Parts™) t6 “Instrument Panel”™)
2 GAUGE, engine temperature (Refer 26 884848C1 WIRE, instrument pane! l[oom to
to “Instrument Panel and Related ignition switch
Parts’")
. 27 SENDER, engine oil pressure (Refer
3 GAUGE, T.C. temperature {Refer to to “Instrument Panel’’)
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts™) 28 SENDER, temperature engine (Refer
1o “Instrument Panel™)
3 4 VOLTMETER (Refer to “Instrument
o Panel and Related Parts™) 29 SENDER, fuel tank {(Refer to *‘Fuel
Tank and Related Parts - G-263")
) 217044 H1  SWITCH, ignition
30 LIGHTS, driving (Refer to “Front
6 GAUGE, fuel (Refer to “Instrument and Rear Driving Lamp Assy.”)
Panel and Related Parts")
31 LIGHT, tail and stop {Refer to
7 HOURMETER ({Refer to “Instrument “Tail Light and Stop Light'')
Panel and Related Parts"}
32 112339 H2  SWITCH, stop light
8 SWITCH, starter (Refer to “'Instru-
ment Panel and Related Parts") 33 101984 H1  WIRE, alternator to ground
9 BREAKER, circuit (Refer to 34 887 523C2 HARNESS, regulator to alternator
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts’") 35 110420 H1  CABLE, starter to ground
). . ] 24 841 R1 BOLT
10 922 163 C1  CABLE, switch to gauge lights 178 551 WASHER, 3/8"” CAD-Z lock
25522 R1 NUT
13 922162 C1T  CABLE, switch to gauge lights
36 69 700 R21 WIRE, resistor to coil
12 BATTERY (Refer to ““Battery and
Mounting™) 37 128 305 H1  WIRE, coil to starter
13 113168 H1  CABLE, battery to ground 38 WIRE, coil to distributor - Primary
_ (Refer to PMG-263 Engine Manual)
14 133666 H1  CABLE, battery to starter
U005128 and below 39 188 988 H2  WIRE, coil to distributor - secondary
C005168 and below
. . 40 111821 H1 CABLE, disconnect switch to
14 117536 H1  CABLE, battery to disconnect switch starter solenoid
. U005129 and up U005128 and up
. C005169 and up C005169 and up
15 175 047 H4  LOOM, instrument panel 41 SWITCH, neutral safety (Refer to
.. “Neutral Safety Switch®’)
16 922167 C1 HARNESS, wiring
. 42 879750C2 CABLE {2}
17 174512 H2 HARNESS, wiring
43 TAFPED BACK {Unused lead} {For
18 131 282 BULB (Trade No. 53) (5} units not equipped W/back-up
warning horn}
19 192 367 H1  WIRE, ground instrument panel
44 TAPED BACK (Unused lead)
20 922164 C1  CABLE, alternator to starter solenoid
21 175353 H3  WIRE, instrument jumper
22 109 866 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to voltmeter

(Rev. 2)
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ELECTRICAL

REF, PART REF. PART ,
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (G-263) — Continued
U004855 and Up
€004789 and Up
45 1115202 COIL
179 812 BOLT, 5/16"NC x 1-1/2"
178 816 BOLT, 6/16"'NC x 3/4"
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2}
31987D SPACER, resistor
615031 R1 WASHER, 5/16" (2}
46 ALTERNATOR (Refer to "Alternator’}
47 STARTER/SOLENQID (Refer to
PMG-263 Engine Manual}
120 217 WASHER, No. 10 lock -
120614 NUT, No. 10 NF hex ‘}
48 REGULATOR, voltage (Refer to
"Voltage Regulator’’)
49 109 193 HT  WIRE, stop light switch to relay
BO 197 423 H1  WIRE, horn relay to horn
B1 1892163 HORN
197 422 H1 BRACKET, horn
181317 BOLT, 1/4 x 1-1/4"NF (2}
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (2}
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (2)
52 1116969 RELAY, homn e
! kY
53 101981 H1  WIRE, jumper /3
54 HL-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear
15) 930587 C1  SWITCH ASSY., master disconnect
U005129 and up
C005169 and up
B5A 1134721 C1 KEY, master disconnect
- 005129 and up
C005169 and up
56 BATTERY BOX (Refer to “'Battery
Box and Related Parts”)
57 549166 C1 HORN, back-up Ty
25751 R1 SCREW, hex-hd cap (4) /)
25620 R1 NUT (4}
25 543 R1 WASHER, flat hardened ({8)

68 938 576 C1  CABLE, horn to ground
69 938577 C1 CABLE, neutral safety switch to horn

263 717 R91 CLIP, on steering tubes {LM channel}
263 717 R91 CLIP, on flow control valve
263717 R91 CLIP, on engine pan

263 513 R91 CLIP, on throttle cross shaft bearings
(2}

263 513 R91 CLIP, on steering column

263 513 R91T CLIP, on voltage regulator

12-18 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. 2)
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ELECTRICAL

WIRING (D-236 and Detroit Diesel 3-53}
01201 thru 03556

R

INSET

N’

—
I
5
CE-80047
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ELECTRICAL

A T DESCRIPTION Mo, NUMSER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (D-236 and Detroit Diesel 3-53} — Continued 16 108 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter 10 circuit breaker
01201 thru 03556
17 187 396 Ht  WIRE, jumper, hourmeter
1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure {See 18 108 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to Hght switch
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts’ in this section) 19 176363 HT  WIRE, jumper, instrument
2 HOURMETER {See “Instrument 20 153972 H1  WIRE, generator to regulator
Panel and Related Parts” in this (Field D-236)
section)
20 188612 H1  WIRE, generator to regulator
3 GAUGE, torque converter temperature (Field D-3-53)
(See “’Instrument Panel and Related
Parts’’ in this section) 21 153972 H1  WIRE, generator to regulator
{(ARM D-236)
4 SWITCH, light {See "Instrument
\} Panel and Related Parts” in this 21 189 612 HT  WIRE, generator to regulator
’ section) {ARM D-3-53})
5 126 412 H1  SWITCH, ignition {Push button type) 22 REGULATOR, voltage {See
01201 thru 01552 “Voltage Regulator' in this
section)
5 125185 H1  SWITCH, ignition {Lever type) 179 220 H1 SPACER
(Order SWITCH, 877 123 C91, 179 864 SCREW, 3/16"NC x 1-3/4"
plus one JUMPER WIRE,
101981 H1) 23 SENDER, engine oil pressure {See
. “Instrument Panel and Related
b 125186 H1  LEVER ASSEMBLY {Used with Parts” in this section)
SWITCH, 125 185 H1) 113 169 H1 TEE
5 190345 H1  SWITCH, ignition {Order SWITCH, 24 SENDER, temperature, torque
" 877 123 C91 plus one JUMPER converter (See "Instrument
) WIRE, 101981 H1) Panel and Related Parts’ in this
section)
B 877 123 C91 SWITCH, ignition (See Inset}
2b 453 453 C1 SWITCH, starter
6 BREAKER, circuit {See “Instrument
Pane! and Related Parts” in this 26 112339 H2 SWITCH, stoplight
section) 106 422 ELBOW, stoplight switch
7 AMMETER (See “Instrument Panel 27 116 949 H1  CABLE, jumper
and Related Parts” in this section)
28 177 22356 H1  WIRE, battery to ammeter
8 GAUGE, engine temperature (See
“Instrument Panel and Related 29 184 667 H1 HARNESS, wiring (D-236)
Parts” in this section}
29 174 510 H3 HARNESS, wiring {3-53}
‘ 9 GAUGE, fuel (See "Instrument
)‘ Panel and Related’Parts’’ in this 30 174512 H2 HARNESS, wiring
R section)
31 LAMP, front and rear driving (See
10 LAMP, dash {See “Instrument Pane! “Front and Rear Driving Lamp”’
and Related Parts” in this section} in this section} {3}
11 BATTERY (See "Battery and 32 LIGHT, tail and stop (See “Tail
Mounting” in this section} Light and Stop Light” in this
saction)
12 113168 H1 CABLE, battery to ground
33 SENDER, temperaturs, engine (See
13 147 650 H1  CABLE, battery to starter solenoid “Instrument Panel and Related
Parts’ in this section)
14 182 357 H1  WIRE, ground, instrument panel
34 SENDER, unit fuel tank (See
15 134 319 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit Section 2)
breaker
,:’/)
{Rev, No. 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12-19



ELECTRICAL

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

WIRING {D-236 and Detroit Diesel 3-53} — Continued
01201 thru 03556

35 208 622 H2  SWITCH, pressure, hourmeter
36 136 385 H1  WIRE, ground, hourmeter pressure
switch (D-236})
36 143863 H1  WIRE, ground, hourmeter pressure
switch {D 3-53}
37 184 666 M1  LOOM, instrument panel {D-236)
37 175047 H4  LOOM, instrument panel (D 3-53)
38 STARTING UNIT, cold weather
{See Engine Section) "’“".\3
39 110 420 H1  CABLE, starter motor ground -
40 1116969 RELAY, horn
197 420 H1 NUT
a1 1892 163 HORN
197 422 H1 BRACKET
181 317 SCREW, 1/4"NF x 1-1/4" {2}
103 024 NUT, 1/4NF hex (2)
103 318 WASHER, 1/4” lock (2)
42 109 193 H1  WIRE, switch to horn relay
43 197 423 H1  WIRE, relay to horn
44 180854 H1 WIRE, starting unit to glow plug )
45 177 236 H1  WIRE, starting unit to starter solenoid
46 HL-3423 WIRE, hom relay to steering gear
47 101981 H1  WIRE, jumper (See Inset)
48 SOLENOID (See Engine Manual)
49 GLOW PLUG (See Engine Manual}
50 GENERATOR {See Engine Manual}
120614 NUT (T.C. temperature and
temperature sender) (3) \}
120 217 WASHER, lock {T.C. temperature hs
and temperature sender) (3}
263717 R81 CLIP (3}
263513 R81 CLIP {4)
12.20 PRINTED IN UNITED $TATES OF AMERICA {Rev. No. 1}
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ELECTRICAL

WIRING (D-236)

U003557 thru UQ04232 except U004231
C003927 thru C004239

A —Yellow H-Black o o 40

B—Violet J—Light Green m’@

C—Pink K—Dark Green L 4 26

D—Grey L— Green T 492

E-~Tan M—Red 41

F— Brown N=-Dark Blue 60

G White O-—Orange CE.89356 A
12-22 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (D-236} — Continued
1003557 thru U004232 except U004231
C003927 thru C004239 22 REGULATOR, voltage (See
“Voltage Redulator” in this
section)
1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure (See 179 220 H1 SPACER
“Instrument Panel and Related 164 726 H1 PLATE, regulator mounting
Parts” in this section) 181314 BOLT (b)
179 864 BOLT
2 HOURMETER (See “Instrument 103 024 NUT (5}
Pane} and Related Parts” in this 103 319 WASHER, lock (5)
section)
23 SENDER, oil pressure {See
3 GAUGE, torque converter temperature “Instrument Panel and Related
{See “Instrument Panel and Parts” in this section) '
Related Parts’ in this section)
24 SENDER, temperature T.C. (See
4 SWITCH, light {See “Instrument “Instrument Panel and Related
Panel and Related Parts” in this Parts” in this section}
section) 120614 NUT, No. 10-32 hex {2)
120 217 WASHER, No. 10 jock (2)
5 877 123 C91 SWITCH, ignition
25 101981 H1  WIRE, jumper ignition switch
6 BREAKER, circuit {See “Instrument
Panel and Related Parts” in this 26 112 330 H2  SWITCH, stoplight
section) 105 422 ELBOW, 90° stop light switch
7 AMMETER (See “Instrument Panel 27 116 949 H1  CABLE, jumper
and Related Parts™ in this section)
28 177 235 H1  WIRE, battery to ammeter
8 GAUGE, engine temperature (See
“Instrument Panel and Related 29 184 667 H1  HARNESS, wiring
Parts™ in this section}
30 174 512 H2  HARNESS, wiring
g GAUGE, fuel {See “Instrument Panel
and Related Parts” in this section) 31 LIGHT, driving {See “Front and
Rear Driving Lamp Assembly’’
10 LAMP, dash (See “Instrument Panel in this section} (3}
and Related Parts’” in this section)
{2) 32 LAMP, combination rear {See
“Taii Light and Stop Light” in
11 BATTERY {See "Battery and this section)}
Mounting” in this section)
33 SENDER, temperature engine {See
12 113168 H1  CABLE, battery to ground “|nstrument Panel and Related
Parts” in this section)
13 147 650 H1  CABLE, battery to ground
34 SENDER, fuel tank (See Section 2)
14 192 3567 H1  WIRE, panel ground
35 208622 H2 SWITCH, pressure
15 134319 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit 113 169 H1 TEE
breaker
36 136395 H1  WIRE, hourmeter pressure switch
16 109866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker ground
17 187 396 H1  WIRE, hourmeter jumper {2} 37 184 666 H1  HARNESS, wiring
18 108 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to light switch 38 GAUGE, transmission clutch pressure
(See “Instrument Panel and
19 175353 M1 WIRE, instrument jumper Related Parts” in this section)
20 153972 H1  WIRE, generator to regulator (Field) 39 110 420 H1  CABLE, start to ground
21 1563972 H1  WIRE, generator to regulator (Arm) 40 1116969 RELAY, horn
197 420 H2 NUT
{Rev, 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF, PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (D-236) — Continued 59 TAPE BACK (Unused lead)
U003557 thru U004232 except U0D4231
C003927 thru CO04239 60 COLD WEATHER START UNIT
{See “Engine and Mounting -
D-236" in Section 2)
41 1892163 HORN
197 422 H1 BRACKET, horn mounting 61 220832 H1  WIRE, engine shutdown to
181 317 BOLT, 1/4"'NF x 1-1/4” {2} auxiliary fuel pump
103 024 NUT, 1/4""'NF hex {2)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (2} 62 220833 H1  WIRE, engine shutdown to ignition
42 108 193 H1  WIRE, stop light switch to horn relay
43 187 423 H1  WIRE, relay to homn
44 180864 Ht WIRE
45 177 236 H1  WIRE, starting unit to starter solenoid ‘""‘“‘3
48 HL-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear
47 101981 H1  WIRE, jumper
129 668 H1 CLIP, one on steering tuhes
{LH) channet (3)
136 139 H1 CLIP, two on throttle cross shaft
bearing (4}
24 841 R1 BOLT, starter wire to ground
145 703 H1 WASHER, lock
24 841 R1 NUT, starter wire to ground
120 622 NUT, wire to starter solenoid
121 841 WASHER, No. 8 lock
188 840 H1 STUD, starter motor mounting
186 524 H1 SPACER
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (3) j}
103 026 NUT, 3/8”NF hex (3) 7
147 137 H1 NUT, starter solenoid “R’*
terminal
151 297 H1 NUT, starter solenoid “*S”’
terminal
187 631 H1 NUT, starter solenoid battery
terminal
48 879750C2 C€ABLE
49 - SWITCH, neutral safety (See
breakdown in this section)
03822 and Up
50 GENERATOR ({See Engine Marual) R
51 FUEL PUMP {See “Fuel Pump” in ~
Section 2)
52 SOLENOQID (See Engine Manual}
53 202 133 H1 WIRE
b4 878 004 C1 WIRE
55 TAPE BACK {Unused lead}
56 TAPE BACK (Unused lead)
57 TAPE BACK {Unused lead)
58 GLOW PLUG )
1924 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL

REF., PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

”““) NEUTRAL SAFETY SWITCH

CE-98501A

877 336 C93 SWITCH, neutral safety
{Consists of the following parts -

1 805534 C1  BOOT
8955635 C1 NUT

2

3 219 9561 R1 NUT
4 SWITCH (Not furnished separately)
5

46 894 H TIP, terminal (3}

R

{Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12.25



ELECTRICAL

WIRING (D-236)
U004231, 4233 thru 4854
€004240 thru 4788

- e

VEEZPFP BRI Mg oW

- YELLOW

- VIOLET

- PINK

- GRAY

- TAN

- BROWN

- WHITE

- BLACK

- }JIGHT GREEN
- DARK GREEN
- GREEN

- RED

- DARK BLUE
+ QRANGE

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-



ELECTRICAL

REF. PART
NGO, NUMBER

REF, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

WIRING {D-236} — Continued
004231, 4233 thru 4854

C004240 thru 4738
1

2

3

a

5 877 123 C91
6

7

8

9

10

1

12 113 158 H1
13 147 650 H1
14 182 357 H1
15 134 319 H1
18 109 866 H1
17 187 396 H1
18 109 866 H1
19 175 353 H1
20 885623 C1
21 101 984 H1

GAUGE, engine oil pressure {See
“Instrument Panei and Related
Parts” in this section}

HOURMETER (See “instrument
Panel and Belated Parts” in this
section}

GAUGE, torque converter temperature
{See “Instrument Panel and
Related Parts” in this section)

SWITCH, light (See “Instrument
Panel and Related Parts” in this
section}

SWITCH, ignition

BREAKER, circuit (See “Instrument
Pane!) and Related Parts” in this
section}

AMMETER (See “Instrument Panel
and Related Parts” in this section)}

GAUGE, engine temperature (See
"Instrument Panel and Related
Parts’’ in this section)

GAUGE, fue! (See “Instrument Panel
and Related Parts” in this section)

LAMP, dash {See “’Instrument Panel
and Related Parts” in this section)
{2)

BATTERY (See “Battery and
Mounting” in this section}

CABLE, battery to ground
CABLE, hattery to ground
WIRE, panel ground

WIRE, ignition switch to circuit
breaker

WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker
WIRE, hourmeter to jumper {2)
WIRE, ammeter to light switch
WIRE, instrument jumper
HARNESS, alternator to regulator

WIRE, alternator ground

22

23

24

25

26

27
28
29
30
31

32

33

34

35

36

37
38

39
40

41

42

885 157 C2
26 030 R1
25532 R1

890 669 C1
26 561 Ri

25961 R1
25533 R1

101981 H1

112 339 H2
105 422

116 948 H1
177 2356 H1
885 262 C2
174 512 H2

208 622 H2
113 169 H1

136 395 M1

184 666 H1

110 420 H1

1116969
197 420 H2

1892 163
197 422 H1
181 317
103 024
103 319

108 193 H1

REGULATOR, voltage {See "Voltage

Regulator’’ in this section)

PLATE, regulator mounting

{3/16" thick)

NUT (2)

WASHER (2)

PLATE (1/8" thick)

BOLT, /4" "NF x 1-1/2”

BOLT, B/16"NF x 1-1/2"
WASHER, 5/16”

SENDER, oil pressure (See
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts” in this section)

SENDER, temperature T.C. (See
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts” in this section)

WIRE, jumper ignition switch

SWITCH, stoplight
ELBOW, 90° stop light switch

CABLE, jumper

WIRE, battery 1o ammeter

HARNESS, wiring

HARNESS, wiring

LIGHT, driving {See "Front and
Rear Driving Lamp Assembly”
in this section) (3)

LAMP, combination rear {See "'Tail
Light and Stop Light" in this

section)

SENDER, temperature engine {See
“instrument Panel and Related
Parts” in this section}

SENDER, fuel tank {See Section 2)

SWITCH, pressure
TEE

WIRE, hourmeter pressure switeh
ground

HARNESS, wiring

COLD WEATHER START UNIT
{See Engine D-236 in Section 2)

CABLE, start to ground

RELAY, hom
NUT

HORN
BRACKET
BOLT, 1/4""NF x 1-1/4" (2)
NUT, 1/4'NF hex {2)
WASHER, 1/4"" lock {2}

WIRE, stop light switch to horn relay

(ﬁ;v. 2)
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ELECTRICAL

DESCRIPTION

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER
WIRING (D-236} — Continued
Ud04231, 4233 thru 4854
C004240 thru 4788
43 197 423 H1  WIRE, relay to horn
44 189854 H1 WIRE
45 177 236 H1  WIRE, starting unit to starter solenoid
46 HL.-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear
47 PUMP, fuel (See "Auxiliary Fuel
Pump’’ in Section 2)
48 WATER TRAP (See “Fuel Tank
and LInes - D-236" in Section 2)
49 198 700 H1  STRIP, terminal
100 768 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1" mach.
{4)
106 497 WASHER, No. 10 lock {4)
103 088 NUT, No. 10-32 {4)
5@ 101 981 H1  WIRE, jumper
51 SWITCH, neutral safety {See
breakdown in this section)
52 879750C2 CABLE
53 TAPE BACK {Unused lead)
54 TAPE BACK (Unused lead)
55 ALTERNATOR (See Engine

Manual)

12.28
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ELECTRICAL

WIRING (D-236)
1J004855 and Up
C004789 and Up

/_4,

Mo wb ﬁ:l-u—m fir
ST

E é 64 63

62

N

}4 A — YELLOW
B — VIOLET
€ — PINK
D ~ GRAY
E - TAN
F — BROWN
G — WHITE

¢ D H — BLACK
J - LIGHT GREEN
K — DARK GREEN

L — GREEN

M — RED

N — DARK BLUE S
P — ORANGE : )

3 32

CE-1035246C

12-30 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. 2)



ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING {D-236) — Continued 22 REGULATOR, voltage {Referto
1004855 and Up “Voltage Regulator’}
€004789 and Up 886 1687 C2 PLATE, regulator mounting
{3/16" thick}
26 030 R1 NUT (2)
| GAUGE, engine oil pressure {Refer 25532 R1 WASHER (2}
te “Instrument Panel and Related 890669 C1 PLATE (1/8" thick)
Parts’’ in this section) 26 561 R1 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 1-1/2"
. 25961 R1 BOLT, 5/16"NF x 1-1/2"
2 HOURMETER ({Refer to “Instrument 25533 R1 WASHER, 5/16
Pant;l and Related Parts” in this
section) 23 SENDER, oil pressure (Refer to
“Instrument Panel and Related
3 GAUGE, torque converter temperature TR ;
{Refer to “Inst(ume_nt Panel and Parts” in this section)
™ Related Parts” in this section) 24 SENDER, temperature T.C. (Refer
; L to “Instrument Panel and Reiated
5 217 044 H1  SWITCH, ignition Parts” in this section)
6 BﬁEnAs]‘frirﬁﬁe?wi':%]z;;egzgcf:lelr:!zcl’ated 25 922165 C1  WIRE, alternator to starter solenoid
Parts™ in this section) 26 112339 H2 SWITCH,stoplight
7 VOLTMETER (Refer to “Instrument 105 422 ELBOW, 907 stoplight switch
SP::t?éggld Related Parts™ in this 27 116 849 H1  CABLE, jumper battery
8 GAUGE, engine temperature (Refer 28 879750C2  CABLE
B e tument Pane) and Related 20 922168C1 HARNESS, wiring
9 GAUGE, fuel (Refer to “Instrument 30 174512 H2  HARNESS, wiring
) Panel a')"d Related Parts” in this 31 LIGHT, driving (Refer to “Front
o section and Rear Driving Lamp Assembly™)
10 922162 C1  CABLE, switch to gauge lights 32 LAMP, combination rear (Refer to
11 BATTERY ({Refer to “Battery and Light and Stop Light™
Mounting”) 33 SENDER, temperature engine (Refer
to “Instrument Panel and Related
12 T13 158 H1  CABLE, battery to ground Parts” in this section)
13 147650 H1  CABLE, batterh?ogfgggzzlir;?éﬁv 34 SENDER, fuel tank {Refer to “Fuel
Coo* and below Tank and Related Parts™)
13 117536 H1 CABLE, battery to disconnectswitch o> 208 622H2  SWITCH, pressure
_ U005128 and up
. #
; /) coo and up 36 136 395 H1  WIRE, pressure switch ground
14 192 357 H1  WIRE, panel ground 37 175047 H4  HARNESS, wiring
{Refer to “Engine and Mounting”)
16 109 866 HT  WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker 30 110 420 H1  CABLE, start to ground
17 187 386 H1  WIRE, hourmeter to jumper {2} 40 1116 969 RELAY, horn
18 922163C1  CABLE, switch to gauge lights 197 420 H2 NUT
. . 41 1892 163 HORN
181317 BOLT, 1/4""NF x 1-1/4" (2}
20 885623 C1 HARNESS, alternator to regulator 103 024 NUT, 1/4”NF hex (2)
b2 101 984 H1  WIRE, alternator ground 103319 WASHER, 1/4 lock (2)
- 42 109 193 H1  WIRE, stop light switch to horn relay
{*) - Serial Number Not Yet Available.
{Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL

REF, PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING (D-236) — Continuad
U004855 and Up 62 549 166 C1  HORN, back-up
C004789 and Up 25751 R1 SCREW, hex-hd cap (4}
25820 R1 NUT (4)
25 643 R1 WASHER, flat hardened (8)

43 187 423 H1  WIRE, relay to horn

63 938576 C1  CABLE, horn to ground
44 180854 H1 WIRE

] ) . 64 938577 C1  CABLE, neutral safety switch to horn
45 177 236 H1  WIRE, starting unit to starter solenoid
46 HL-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear

47 PUMP, fuel {Refer to “Fuel Tank and
Related Parts”}

48 WATER TRAP (Refer to PMD-236 - :3
Engine Manual) '

49 198 700 H1  STRIP, terminal

100 768 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1" mach
4

106 497 ’ WASHER, No. 10 lock {4}

103 088 NUT, No. 10-32 (4}

50 101981 H1 WIRE, jumper

51 SWITCH, neutral safety (Refer to
. "Neutral Safety Switch™)

52 884848C1t  WIRE, harness to hourmeter

.

53 TAPE BACK (Unused lead) (For o
units not equipped w/back-up i
warning horn}

54 ALTERNATOR (Refer to PMD-236)
55 131282 BULB (Trade No. 53} (5}
56 TAPE BACK (Unused lead)
57 111821 H1  CABLE, disconnect switch to starter
solenoid
U005129 and up
coo* and up
58 930587 C1  SWITCH ASSY., master disconnect .
U005129 and up o)
coo* and up o

B8BA 1134721 C1 KEY, master disconnect
U005129 and up
COoo* and up

59 BATTERY BOX (Refer to ''Battery
Box and Related Parts”)

60 878004 C1  WIRE
61 202133 H1  WIRE

{*) - Serial Number Not Yet Available.

12-32 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. 2}



ELECTRICAL

MEMORANDA

o,
1
./j

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12-33



ELECTRICAL

WIRING
{Detroit Diesel)
03557 thru 04265

A e Violet H=Yellow
B—Pink J—Dark Green
C—Grey K—Dark Bloe
P—White L-Orange
E~~=Blacgk M— Green

F— Tnu N —Red
G~—Brown P —Light Green

CE-AP144

12

12
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER PESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING -- Continued 23 REGULATOR, voitage {See
{Detroit Diesel) “Voltage Regulator” in this
03557 thru 04265 section)
187 614 H1 BRACKET, regulator mounting
179 837 BOLT, 3/8'NC x 3/4" (2}

1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure (See 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lack {2)
“Instrument Panel and Related 181 318 BOLT, 1/4"'NF x 1-3/8" (4)
Parts” in this section) 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock {4)

103 024 NUT, 1/4”"NF hex

2 HOURMETER {(See “Instrument
Panel and Related Parts" in this 24 175047 H2 HARNESS, instrument
section} 03557 thru 03871

3 BATTERY (See ’Battery and 24 175047 H4  HARNESS, instrument
Mounting” in this section) 03872 and Up

4 GAUGE, torque converter temperature 25 SENDER, oil pressure {See
{See “Instrument Panel and Related “Instrument Panel and Related
Parts” in this section) Parts™ in this section}

5 SWITCH, light (See “Instrument 26 SENDER, T.C. temperature {See
Panel and Related Parts” in this "Instrument Panel and Related
section) Parts” in this section)

6 BREAKER, circuit {See "Instrument 27 453 453 C1  PUSH BUTTON, starter
Panet and Related Parts” in this
section) 28 112 339 H2  SWITCH, stoplight

105 422 ELBOW, 90° stoplight switch

7 877 123 C91 SWITCH, ignition

29 116 949 H1  CABLE, battery jumper

8 AMMETER (See "Instrument Panel
and Related Parts™ in this section} 30 177 235 H1  WIRE, battery to ammeter

a GAUGE, engine temperature (See 31 SENDER, engine temperature (See
“Instrument Panel and Related “Instrument Panel and Related
Parts’* in this section) Parts” in this section)

120614 NUT, sender (2)
10 GAUGE, fuel (See “Instrument Panel 120 217 WASHER, lock sender (2}
and Related Paris” in this section}
32 174512 H2 HARNESS, wiring
11 LAMP, dash (See “Instrument Panel
and Related Parts’’ in this section) 33 174510 H3 HARNESS, wiring
12 LIGHT, driving {Sge “Front and 34 LAMP, combination rear {See “Tail
Rear Driving Lamp Assembly’’ in Light and Stop Light" in this
this section) (3) section)
13 113 188 H1  CABLE, battery jumper 35 187 396 H1  WIRE, hourmeter jumper {2}
14 147 650 H1  CABLE, battery to ground 36 143 863 H1  WIRE, hourmeter pressure switch
ground
15 192 357 H1  WIRE, panei ground
37 109 193 H1  WIRE, stop light switch to horn relay
16 134 319 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit
38 197 423 H1  WIRE, relay to horn
17 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to light switch
39 1892163 HORN
18 208622 H2 SWITCH, pressure 197 422 H1 BRACKET, horn
181 317 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 1-1/4" (2}
19 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker 103 024 NUT, 1/4”NF hax (2}
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock {2)
20 175353 H1  WIRE, instrument jJumper
40 1116 969 RELAY, horn
21 189612 H1 WI(RI}E, voltage regulator to generator 197 420 H2 NUT
3
22 SENDER, fuel tank {See Section 2)
{Rev. No. 1} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRiPTION

WIRING ~ Continued
(Detroit Diesal)
03557 thru 04265

© 43

41 HL.-3423 WIRE, horn relay to steering gear
42 101981 H1T WIRE, jumper
101 981 H1  WIRE, jumper ignition switch
44 GAUGE, hydraulic oil pressure (See
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts’’ in this section}
45 GAUGE, transmission clutch pressure
{See “Instrument Panel and
Related Parts’ in this section)
46 113169 H1 TEE
47 879750C1 CABLE
48 SWITCH, neutral safety (See
breakdown in this section}
03822 and up
49 GENERATOR {See Engine Manual}
50 MOTOR, cranking (See Engine
Manual)
51 TAPE BACK {Unused lead)
b2 TAPE BACK {Unused lead)
188840 H1  STUD, starter motor mounting (3}
186 524 H1  SPACER
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (3}
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (3}
147 137 H1  NUT, starter solenoid “R" terminal
151297 H1  NUT, starter solenoid ’S” terminal
187 631 H1  NUT, starter battery terminal
129668 H1  CLIP, (1) on steering tubes {3}
136 139 H1  CLIP, (2) on throttle cross shaft (4}
193848 H1  WIRE, instrument panel
035657 thru 03871
884 848 C1  WIRE, instrument panel
03872 and up
120614 NUT, wire to starter
120 217 WASHER, lock
24 841 Rt BOLT, starter wire to ground
178 5561 WASHER, lock
25522 R1  NUT, starter wire to ground
120 622 NUT, wire to starter solenoid
121 841 WASHER, lock
12-36 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA {Rev. 2)
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ELECTRICAL
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING — Continued 23 SENDER, oil pressure (See
{Detroit Diesel) “Instrument Panei and Related
04266 and up Parts” in this section)
24 SENDER, T.C. temperature (See
1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure {See “Instrument Panel and Related
“Instrument Panel and Related Parts in this section)
Parts’ in this section)
25 453 453 C1 PUSH BUTTON, starter
2 HOURMETER {See “Instrument
Panel and Related Parts’ in this 26 112 338 HZ2  SWITCH, stoplight
section) 103 486 H1 ELBOW, 90° stoplight switch
3 BATTERY (See "Battery and 27 116 948 H1  CABLE, battery jumper
Mounting” in this section)
28 177 235 HT  WIRE, battery to ammeter
4 GAUGE, torque converter temperature
{See "“Instrument Panel and 29 SENDER, engine temperature (See
Related Parts” in this section) “Instrument Panel and Related
Parts” in this section)
5 SWITCH, light (See “Instrument 120 614 NUT, sender {2}
Panel and Related Parts’ in this 120 217 WASHER, lock sender {2)
section}
30 174512 H2 HARNESS, wiring
6 BREAKER, circuit {See “Instrument
Panel a?d Related Parts” in this 31 885263C2 HARNESS, wiring
section
32 LAMP, combination rear {See “'Tail
7 877 123 C91 SWITCH, ignition Light and Stop Light” in this
section)
8 AMMETER ({See “Instrument Panel
and Related Paris” in this section} 33 887523 C2 HARNESS, wiring assembly
9 GAUGE, engine temperature (See 34 113169 H1 TEE
“Instrument Panel and Related
Parts” in this section} 35 143 B63 H1  WIRE, pressure switch to ground
10 GAUGE, fuel {See “Instrument Panel 36 187396 H1  WIRE, hourmeter jumper
and Related Parts™ in this section}
37 109 193 H1  WIRE, stop light switch to homn relay
11 LAMP, dash (See “Instrument Panel
and Related Parts’" in this section) 38 197 423 H1  WIRE, relay to horn
12 LIGHT, driving {See “Front and Rear 39 1892 163 HORN
Driving Lamp Assembly’’ in this 197 422 H1 BRACKET, homn
section) (3) 181 317 BOLT, 1/4""NF x 1-1/4" (2)
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (2}
i3 113158 H1  CABLE, battery jumper 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (2}
14 147 650 H1  CABLE, battery to ground 40 1116 969 RELAY, horn
197 420 H2 NUT )
15 192 357 H1  WIRE, panel ground
41 HL-3423 WIRE, horn refay to steering gear
16 134319 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to circuit
42 101981 H1  WIRE, jumper
17 109866 H1  WI RE, ammeter to light switch
43 101 981 H1  WIRE, jumper ignition switch
18 208622 H2 SWITCH, pressure
44 SWITCH, neutral safety (See
19 109 866 H1  WIRE, ammeter to circuit breaker breakdown in this section)
20 1756353 H1  WIRE, instrument jumper 45 879750C2 CABLE (2}
21 SENDER, fuel (See *Fuel Tank and 46 101 984 H1  WIRE, alternator to ground
Lines - Detroit Diesel* in Section 2)
22 176047 H4  LOOM, instrument panel
(Rev. No. 1} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12.39



ELECTRICAL

REF, . PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
WIRING — Continued
(Detroit Diesel)
04266 and Up
47 REGULATOR, voitage {See Engine
Manual}
187 614 H1 BRACKET, regulator mounting
179 837 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 3/4" (2}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2)
181 318 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 1-3/8" (4)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4' fock (4}
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex
48 ALTERNATOR {See Engine Manual)
49 STARTER/SOLENOID (See Engine e
Manual) ﬂ_}
50 LEAD, unused {Tape Back)
51 LEAD, unused (Tape Back)
120668 H1  CLIP, on steering tubes (LH channel)
128 668 H1  CLIP, on flow control vaive
129668 H1  CLIP, on flywheel housing
136 139 H1 CL(I P), on throttle cross shaft bearings
2
136 139 H1  CLIP, on steering column
136 139 H1  CLIP, on engine oil pan
Ty
%
L
}

e
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

INSTRUMENT PANEL AND RELATED PARTS
3

1/

fAA

———— e e

\) | 20

CE-94430 A
1 146 586 H1  LAMP, dash w/BULB, 142 452 (2) 6 187 314 H1  GAUGE, torque converter temper-
142 452 BULB (Trade No. 89) ature (Order GAUGE PACKAGE,

u004854 and below 886 309 C1)
CO04788 and below

6 885309 C1 PACKAGE, torque converter

- 2 921750 C91 HOURMETER temperature gauge
) {Consists of -
3 187 315 H2  GAUGE, fuel {Order GAUGE § 1 GAUGE
PACKAGE, 885 308 C1 and 2 NUT 134 530
SENDER, 891 418 C1} 2 LOCK-
WASHER 131 044
3 885308 C1  PACKAGE, fuel gauge 2 NUT 120 814
(Consists of - 2 LOCK-
¥ 1 GAUGE WASHER 120217 )
2 NUTS 134 530
2 LOCKWASH— 7 187 312 H1  GAUGE, engine oil pressure (Order
ERS 131044 GAUGE PACKAGE, 885 311 C1,
2 NUTS 120614 SENDER, 884 564 C2 and
2 LOCKWASH— CABLE, 885 241 C1)
ERS 120217}
) 4 205495 H1 GAUGE, hydraulic pressure (If
j equipped)
5 188 328 H1 . Gﬁ(\it;lcgﬁaitggr;sdr;usmon clutch pressure § - Not Furnished Separately.

(Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12-41



ELECTRICAL
REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION o, NUMBER DESCRIPTION
INSTRUMENT PANEL AND RELATED PARTS — 14 174 898 H1 PANEL, instrument
Continued 02125 and below
14 188 810 H1 PANEL, instrument
7 8856311 C2 PACKAGE, engine oil pressure gauge 002126 thru 04854
{Consists of - C003927 thre 04788
§ 1 GAUGE
2 NUT 134 530 14 922 166 C1 PANEL, instrument
2 L.OCK- U004855 and up
WASHERS 131 044 €004789 and up
2 NUT 120614 190 959 SCREW, machine (4)
2 LOCK- 19776 R1 NUT, 1/4”"NF Esna (4)
WASHERS 120217 )
15 132 908 SCREW, instrument panel ground
8 107 749 H1  SWITCH, light 120 217 WASHER, No. 10 lock
U004854 and below 120614 NUT, No. 10-32 Hex
004788 and below
16 453 453 C1  SWITCH, push button starter
9 128 358 H1 BREAKER, circuit .
27 648 R1 SCREW, terminal (2) . 17 SENDER, fuel tevel (See Section 2}
132 776 SCREW, breaker mounting {2} ,
121841 WASHER, No. 8 lock (2) 18 144 200 H2 SENDER, engine temperature
120622 NUT, No. 8-32 hex {2} 19 144200H2 SENDER, T.C. temperature
10 SWITCH, ignition (See “Wiring” in 20 142403 H1 SENDER, engine oil pressure {Use
this section) w/GAUGE, 187 312 H1)
1 432580 PLUG, button 20  884564C2 SENDER, engine oil pressure (Use
AUGE PACKAGE
12 885307 C1 PACKAGE, ammeter {Units with ‘é"égﬁfm) !
?enerator)
Consists of - E 4
8§ 1 GAUGE 127 514 H1  GROMMET {Neoprene) (4)
4 NUT 120 614 432 580 PLUG, button (Used on units not
2 LOCKWASHER 120217 '} equipped with Hydraulic Ofl
Pressure and Transmission Clutch
12 1109614 C1 AMMETER (Units with Alternator) p G 2
(Replaces 885 806 C1) ressure Gauges) (2}
U004854 and below No. 6-32 h Inst t
CO04738 and below 134 530 Nugéunging? (8)ex {Instrumen
12 886 729C1  PACKAGE, v}oitmeter {Units with 131 044 WASHER. No. 6 lock {Instrument
Alternator A
U004855 and up mounting} (8)
(Consists of _0004789 and up 120614 NUT, No. 10-32 hex {Instrument
£ 1 GAUGE mountlng) (8)
? E8¥ :;:232 g;g 120 217 WASHER, No. 10 lock {instrument
ing} (8}
2 WASHER 120 217 mounting
1 WASHER 131044 )
13 187 313 H1 GAUGE, engine temperature {Order
GAUGE PACKAGE, 885 310 C1}
13 885310C1 PACKAGE, engine temperature gauge
{Consists of - :
§ 1 GAUGE
2 NUT 134 530
2 LOCK-
WASHER 131 044
2 NUT 120614
2 LOCK-
WASHER 120 217 )
§ - Not Furnished Separately.
12.42 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Rev. 2)




ELECTRICAL

REF, PART REF. PART

BATTERY AND MOUNTING BATTERY AND MOUNTING
(Gas) {Diesel}

)

)
CE-94448
i 159837 H1  BOLT (2} CE-94447
2 158 161 H1  HOLD DOWN w/two CLIP,
184 768 H1, battery
) 3 184768 H1  CLIP, battery hold down (2) 1 140 741 NUT, 1/4"NC wing
R 4 BATTERY {Prestolite No. 2495X) 2 256532 R1  WASHER, 1/4" flat {2}
{12-Volt} (Replaces 2429X)
3 171827 H1  RETAINER, battery
4 BATTERY (Prestolite No. 2432X)
{12-Volt) {Optional Canada only) 4 167 648 H1  BOLT, battery retainer
5 161 060 H1  BOTTOM, false 5 BATTERY, 12-volt {Prestolite Type
4-A9Y-CW.) (1417X) {2}
168 162 H1 COVER (Masonite 11-1/2 x 14"}
b BATTERY, 12-volt (Prestolite Type
4-A8Y} {1408X) (Optional
Canada only)
6 180801 Ht  BOTTOM, false
) 7 188162 H1 COVER

{Rev. No. 3) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12.43



ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART

MO NUMBER pﬁSCRlPTlON NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

FRONT AND REAR DRIVING LAMP ASSEMBLY AND FRONT AND REAR DRIVING LAMP ASSEMBLY AND
LOW LEVEL LIGHTING LAMP ASSEVMBLY LOW LEVEL LIGHTING LAMP ASSEMBLY

{Guide Lamp) {Hohbs Corp.}

3
i
IPA-307778
1 338826 R9T LAMP ASSEMBLY (Guide Lamp 1 313957 RO1 RETAINER Ty
No. 899 600} (2) 4
2 272061 R91 SEALED UNIT (G.E. Trade No. o
2 272061 R91 SEALED UNIT (G.E. Trade No. 4478}
4478)
3 BODY (Not furnished separately)
3 338896 R1  RING, mounting
4 176 7671 H1 LAMP ASSEMBLY {Hobbs Corp.
4 BODY (Not furnished separately) No. MI-2508) {Order LAMP
ASSEMBLY, 338 826 R91) {2)
5 . CONNECTOR and WIRING
ASSEMBLY (Not furnished
separately)
5] TERMINAL {Not furnished
separately)
L

12.44 PRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



ELECTRICAL

REF., PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

DRIVING LAMP MOUNTING TAIL LIGHT AND STOP LIGHT
{Front and Rear) (Guide Lamp)

®®®
J

@ @ CE-94436B
2/ 115602 H3  LIGHT ASSY., tail and stop
{8929681)
NUT, 1/4" {2}
SCREW, No. 8 x 5/16" sit-rd-
hd mach (2}
_ WASHER, No. 8 lock {2)
CE-94396 WASHER, 1/4” lock (2)
1 120586 H2 DOOR {92397)
: ) 1 176 748 H1  WASHER (6) 2 454 646 BULB, 12-volt {1073}
2 882 790 C1 PL.UG, rubber (B) 3 142 450 BULB, 12-volt {67)
3 176 760 H1 CLAMP (3} 4 116 001 H1 PLATE and SOCKET
4 18452 R1  NUT, 1/2'"-20 Esna {3) 5 BODY (Not furnished separately}
5 177 360 H1  SUPPORT, rear light 6 SCREW, No. 8 x 3/4" cross recess
mach-rd-hd {2)
6 180 635 H1 SUPPORT, front light (2}
173 443 H1 SETSCREW {4) 7 884 524 C1 SUPPORT, tail light
: 181 361 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 7/8" {2)
7- 131 035 WASHER, 1-1/4" lock (Rear Lamp 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}
only) 103 026 NUT, 3/8""NF hex (2}
- 8 219778 NUT, T}-1f4"NF jam {Rear Lamp 165 882 H1 GROMMET, rear light wires
: ) only

{Rev, No. 1} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1245‘



ELECTRICAL

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ALTERNATOR, REGULATOR, BELT AND CONNECTIONS
{G-263 Only)

181385
103 321
103 026

2 61252 H

179 8566
103 322

3 384 994 R2
179 818
103 320

4 191 785 H1
181339
181 340

103 320
103 025
179816
103 320
615 031 R1

221 425 R1
195 548 H1

192 806 H1

W~ 3 o,

CE-9&9N

ALTERNATOR ASSY (For
components, see list of parts
under details of ' Alternator”)

SCREW, 3/8 x 3" hex-hd cap
WASHER, 3/8" lock
NUT, 3/8"

SPACER, alternator generator
mounting bracket
BOLT, 7/16"NC x 3/4"
WASHER, 7/16" lock

BRACE, alternator
BOLT, 5/16"NCx 1"
WASHER, 5/16" lock

BRACKET, alternator mounting
BOLT, 5/16"”NF x 1 {(Front)
BOLT, 6/16”NF x 1-1/8”

(Rear)
WASHER, 5/16" lock (2)
MNUT, b/16"NF
NUT, b/16"NC x 3/4"
WASHER, 5/16" lock
WASHER

FAN, alterniator generator
PULLEY, alternator generator
BELT, alternator and water pump
REGULATOR ASSY., voltage (For
components, see list of parts

under details of ‘"Voltage
Regulator™)

12-46
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEER DESCRIPTION
") VOLTAGE REGULATOR
o {Delco-Remy}
(D-236 and G-263 equipped w/Generator)
IPA-42145
1119 003 REGULATOR, voltage (Negative 16 1924764 SCREW and lock WASHER,
ground) armature attaching {2}
1 1931886 COVER 17 1878516 SCREW, contact attaching (4}
2 1931 887 GASKET, cover 18 1 943 386 SCREW, cover {2}
3 1878 467 ARMATURE, relay 19 1914 800 SCREW, terminal (3)
4 1878 517 CONTACT, current regulator 20 1922 599 WASHER w/BUSHING, insulating
{2)
B 1933 239 CONTACT, voltage regulator
21 1 878 507 WASHER, insulating contact screw
6 1912 176 SPRING (2} (2)
) 7 1910174 RESISTOR (65 ohms) 22 1878 B0O3 CLAMP, terminal (3}
8 1910176 RESISTOR (130 ohms} 1 8565 978 CLAMP, ground screw
] 1878 6504 CONNECTOR 1933273 GROMMET and FERRULE ASSY.
{Part of PACKAGE, 1 910 966)
10 1879663 GROMMET {3
11 1912 159 SCREW, adjusting 1911033 LEAD, ground {Part of PACKAGE,
1 910 966}
12 1922 408 SCREW, adjusting {2}
1911028 MOUNT, shock (3 hole} {(Partof
13 1904 377 WASHER, relay screw lock (2} PACKAGE, 1910 966}
14 1878 505 WASHER, contact screw lock {2}

1938 522 WASHER, cupped, cover screw {2}

W'I
—_
431

e Always give VOLTAGE REGULATOR number
when ordering parts.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12.47 °



ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
VOLTAGE REGULATOR — Continued VOLTAGE REGULATOR

{Delco-Remy) {Delco-Remy)

{D-236 and G-263 equipped w/Generator) (D-236 and G-263 equipped w/Alternator)

1911034 MOUNT, shock (4 hole} (Part of
FPACKAGE, 1910 966}

124 818 NUT, shock mount attaching (Part
of PACKAGE, 1910 266} (3)

273484 SCREW, shock mount attaching
{Part of PACKAGE, 1 910 966} (3)

1874 495 WASHER, shock mount attaching
lock {Part of PACKAGE,

1910 966} (3} -
3
1910 966 PACKAGE, shock mount
(Consists of -
3 GROMMET &
FERRULE
ASSY. 1993 273
1 LEAD ASSY. 1811033
3 WASHER 1874 495
3 NUT 124 818
3 SCREW 273 484
T MOUNT, shock 1811028
1 MOUNT, shock 1911034 }

IPA-70307

274 577 SCREW, ground
1119513 REGULATOR w/SHOCK BRACKET,
voltage (12-Volt)
(Composed of -
1T PACKAGE 1962629
1 REGULATOR 1119507
3 SCREW 454 669
3 WASHER 120 380)
SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4" hex-hd cap {2}
WASHER, 1/4"” lock (2)
1118 607 REGULATOR ASSY., voltage
{Consists of Ref. Nos. 1 thru 6)
{Furnished as part of REGULAT- e,
OR, 1119 513) 4 )
1 9418115  SCREW, cover attaching {2} )
2 1958 151 COVER, regulator
3 1958148  SCREW, adjusting
4 19568 137 SPRING, adjusting screw
5 1841 431 RESISTOR
6 1960 347 RESISTOR
1962 629 PACKAGE, shock bracket
454 669 SCREW, terminal {3)
Atways give VOLTAGE REGULATOR NUMBER 120380  WASHER, terminal screw lock (3) T
when ordering parts. . )
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ELECTRICAL

REF, PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
GENERATOR, VOLTAGE REGULATOR, BELT 4 310537 R®1 PULLEY and FAN
AND CONNECTIONS 181339 BOLT, 5/16" x 1"NF cap, front
{G-263 Engine Only) 181 340 BOLT, 5/16" x 1-1/8"NF cap, rear
103 320 WASHER, 5/16” 1ock {2)
103 025 NUT, 5/16"NF

B 188838 H1  BELT, fan and generator

CE-96901

1 GENERATOR ASSY. (Delco-Remy
No.1 102 059} (12-Volt) {For
components, see list of parts under
details of “‘Generator”’}

181 339 BOLT, 5/16""NF x 1" (Front}
181 340 BOLT, 5/16”NF x 1-1/8" (Rear)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16"" lock (2)
103 025 NUT, 5/16"”NF hex

2 312068 R1  STRAP, generator adjusting

612562 H SPACER, generator adiusting

179 B56 BOQLT, 7/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap
103 322 WASHER, 7/16" lock
179 818 BOLT, 5/16 x 3/4" hex-hd cap
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock
615 031 R1 WASHER, b/16" flat

3 REGULATOR, voltage (Delco-Remy

No. 1 119 003E)} {12-volt} {For
components, see list of parts under
details of “Voltage Regulator”}

103024 NUT, 1/4"NF (3}

181 314 BOLT, 1/4“NF x 7/8"
hex-hd

103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (3}

164 725 H1 PLATE, regulator mounting

{Rev. 2} PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 12-49



. ELECTRICAL

REF. PART

REF.

PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
GENERATOR
(Delco-Remy) (12-Volts) 7 1908 829 SPRING, brush {2)
{G-263 Engine Only)}
1003970 and below 8 1904 368 WASHER, space (2)
C004057 and below :
9 1925 378 HOLDER, ground brush (Package)
10 1858 749 STUD, “F" terminal
11 1 885 090 BUSHING, insulating {“F* terminal)
12 1 858 753 WASHER, insulating (“F" terminal)
13 1914 579 WASHER, terminal stud lock {4)
14 121743 NUT, No. 12 (4)
15 826 319 WASHER, flat (2}
16 1922 701 COlIL., field
17 0421423 WASHER, 1/4” lock
18 225 577 SCREW, 1/4 x 3/8" fil-hd-sit cap,
field frame
19 1 939 902 SHOE, pole {2)
1913 960 SCREW, pole shoe (2}
20 1912073 INSULATOR, field coil
21 9421424 WASHER, thru bolt
22 809 763 BOLT, thru
23 126609  OILER, drive end
24 NOT USED
25 1953 882 FRAME, drive end
26 1915 172 NUT, drive end hex
27 1915 265 WASHER, drive end nut fock
IPA-eoict 28 124545  KEY, 1/8 x 5/8" Woodruff
1102 059 GENERATOR ASSY. {12-volt) 29 1 8568 603 COLLAR, spacing
103 025 NUT, 5/16"
181 339 SCREW, 5/16" x 1" hex-hd cap 30 809 593 PIN, drive end dowel
181 340 SCREW, 5/16 x 1-1/8" hex-hd
cap 31 808 961 WASHER, drive end felt
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (3)
32 819 104 PLATE, drive end felt retainer
1 125 609 OILER, commutator end
33 807 503 BEARING, drive end ball
1925 204 FRAME, commutator end
34 8092 945 WASHER, drive end inner spacer
904 751 BEARING, commutator end ball
35 1912 008 GASKET, bearing retainer

1929 953 RING, commutator end bearing

1932 506 BRUSH (2}
SCREW, No. 8 x 1/4" rd-hd cap
1904 377 WASHER, lock

2
3
4
5

6 1944 373 ARM, brush (2)

Always give GENERATOR NUMBER when

ordering parts.
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ELECTRICAL

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

GENERATOR — Continued
{Delco-Remy} {12-Volt)
G-263 Engine Only
U003970 and Below
C004057 and Below

36

37
38
39
40
41
42

1911 263
1904 370
1962 276
1 940 161

200 382

1923 284
1921 362
1925379
809 062
815 042
1880 641

PLATE, bearing retainer, drive end
SCREW, retainer plate
WASHER, lock

ARMATURE

CLIP, terminal to brush

CASE (Not furnished separately)

STUD (“A' terminal)

BUSHING, insulating (“A")

HOL.DER, insulated brush {Package)

PIN, commutator end dowel

WASHER, felt
OLLER, CE and DE

Always give GENERATOR NUMBER when

ordering parts.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ALTERNATOR
{Delco-Remy) {12-Volt)
{G-263 Engine Only)

1PA-70290

A 1100 805 ALTERNATOR ASSY. {12-Volt/ 12 NOT USED

32 Amp) S
U003971 thru 04175 13 1959 381 STATOR w/CLIPS (Alternator A} [
(Consists of the following parts - 13 1959 531 STATOR w/CLIPS (Alternator B)
B 1100 791 ALTERNATOR ASSY. (12-Volt/ 14 1969 532 CLIP, stator terminal {3}
55-Amp)
U004176 and up 15 1 958 6565 ROTOR ASSY.
C004058 and up
{Consists of the following parts - 16 453 434 NUT, hex {3}
i 1959 833 TERMINAL w/NUTS and WASHERS, 17 9419 392 WASHER, lock (4)
ground
18 NOT USED
2 7 451 763 BEARING, slip ring end roller
{Alternator A) 19 1964 353 DIODE, positive {Package) (3)
2 7451 326 BEARING, slip ring end roller 20 1959 834 TERMINAL, diode junction .
{Alternator B) {Package) (3) ; )
3 1961323 RETAINER w/FELT, slip ring end 21 NOT USED
4 1 959 455 CONDENSER 22 1969 832 TERMINAL, battery (Package)
5 1960 750 SPRING, condenser retaining 23 132768 SCREW, rd-hd No.
6 1959 828 HEAT SINK, w/positive DIQDE 24 815 b40 WASHER, condenser terminal screw
7 1 964 682 HOLDER, brush 25 1 264 3b4 DIODE, negative (Package) {3)
8 1964117 SPRING, brush (2} 26 1969 329 FRAME w/negative DIODE
- BEARING, RETAINER and
9 1964 862 BRUSH (Package) CONDENSER
10 19569 389 INSULATOR, brush holder screw (2) o
Always give ALTERNATOR NUMBER when : )
11 1 957 601 SCREW, brush holder attaching (2) ordering parts.

12-52 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ELECTRICAL

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ALTERNATOR — Continued
(Delco-Remy) (12-Volt)
(G-263 Engine Only)
27 1966 975 BOLT, thru {4}
28 1856 494 PLATE, drive end ball bearing
retainer
1965 104 SCREW, attaching
29 1963139 COLLAR, drive end inside spacer
30 1812008 GASKET, bearing retainer plate
31 904 751 BEARING, drive end bali
32 NOT USED
33 1959 917 FRAME, drive end
34 1969 991 COLLAR, drive end outside spacer
35 1941978 WASHER, drive end shaft

36 1915172 NUT, drive end shaft

Always give ALTERNATOR NUMBER when
ordering parts.

PRINTEDR IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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BRAKE SYSTEM

BRAKE CONNECTIONS

{(4-Wheel Drive)

13

1

17

22~23

CE-89313A

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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BRAKE SYSTEM

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NOD. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BRAKE CONNECTIONS - Continued
(4-Wheel Drive)
23 48 165 H BOLT, connector (2)
48 166 H GASKET (2}
1 120876 H1 FITTING, “Y” 48 167 H GASKET (2}
U004767 and below
C004952 and below 24 HL-3543 TEE w/STRAP ASSY,
114 697 H1 BOLT
48 166 H GASKET 25 129 229 H1  TUBE ASSY.
43 167 H GASKET
26 SWITCH, stop light (Refer to
1 444 253 TEE “Wiring'")
U004768 and up
C004953 and up 27 159 680 H1 CLIP
442 322 ADAPTER (2)
444 163 ELBOW, 90° (2} 28 105 245 CLAMP ({2)
181 311 SCREW, 1/4 x 5/8"NF cap
2 1805654 H1 TUBE ASSY. 103 024 NUT, 1/4"'NF hex
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock
3 181 338 SCREW, 5/16 x 7/8'NF cap (2) 181 308 SCREW, 1/4 x 1/2"NF cap
103 025 NUT, 6/16"NF hex (2} 103 024 NUT, 1/4"'NF hex
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2} 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock
a 140 580 CLAMP, tube to frame (2) 29 123704 H1  CYLINDER, master w/VALVE,
158 600 H1
5 146 964 H1  COUPLING w/STRAP ASSY. UB04767 and below
C004852 and below
6 146 962 H1  HOSE 181 374 SC{RI)EW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" cap
3 s
7 146 9656 H1  COUPLING w/STRAP ASSY, 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {3}
103 026 NUT, 3/8”NF hex ({3)
8 168 105 H1 TUBE ASSY.
26 CYLINDER, master (See "‘Master
9 146 966 H1  TEE w/STRAP ASSY. Cylinder” in this section}
U004768 and up
10 146 962 H1  HOSE C004853 and up
181 374 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" cap
11 181 342 SCREW, B/16 x 1-3/8"NF cap (2}
103 026 NUT, 5/16°"NF hex 103 321 WASHER, 3/8"” lock {2)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock 103 026 NUT, 3/8""NF hex (2)
12 181 342 SCREW, 5/16 x 1-3/8"NF cap 168 600 H1  VALVE RELIEF (Master
103 026 NUT, 5/16"NF hex Cylinder, 123 704 H1}
103 320 WASHER, 56/16" lock
111 582 H1 REPAIR KIT, master cylinder,
13 117 439 H1  TUBE ASSY. 123 704 H1}
(Consists of -
14 181 342 SCREW, 5/16 x 1-3/8"NF cap (2) § 1 SEAT, check valve
103 026 NUT, B/18"'NF hex {2) § 1 SPRING, check valve
103 320 WASHER, 6/16" lock (2) g 1 VALVE, check
§ 1 SEAL, end plug
15 1056 245 CLAMP § 2 GASKET, end plug
§ 1 CUP, primary
16 148 438 H1  COUPLING w/STRAP ASSY. § 1 CUP, secondary
§ 1 CUP, secondary
17 146 962 H1  HOSE § 2 GASKET, filter plug
g 1 BOOT
18 117 430 H1 TUBE ASSY.
19 136 271 H1  CLIP
20 181 309 SCREW, 1/4 x 1/2"NF cap
103 024 NUT, 1/4'NF hex
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock
21 121104 M1 TUBE ASSY.
22 B2 150 H CONNECTOR, bolt {2} § - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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BRAKE SYSTEM

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE CONNECTIONS
{Front or Rear Wheel Drive}
U004767 and below
C003927 thru C004952

Ty
}
.
3
7
/;07B @\Wﬁ) Rear wheel drive CE-92953
19 5 20 2 w}
1 123704 H1  CYLINDER, master 5 59 150 H CONNECTOR {2)
181 374 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2"
{Master cylinder attaching) (3) 6 180 554 H1  TUBE and NUTS
103 026 NUT, 3/8”"NF (Master cylinder
attaching) (3) 7 140 580 CLAMP, tube to frame ({(3)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {Master 181 338 BOLT, 5/16 "NF x 7/8" (3)
cylinder attaching) {3) 103 025 NUT, 5/168"NF (3}
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (3}
2 HA-884 GASKET
8 146 964 H1  COUPLING w/STRAP ASSY. B
3 HA-883 GASKET Y
9 146 962 H1  HOSE, brake coupling )

4 114697 H1  BOLT, fitting T
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BRAKE SYSTEM

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BRAKE CONNECTIONS — Continued
{Front or Rear Wheel Drive)

U004767 and below

003927 thru C004952

10

11
12
13
14
15
18

17
18

19
20
21

146 966 H1
181342
103 025
103 320
117 439 H1
112 564 H1
112 339 H2
129 229 H1
HL-3543
136 271 H1
181 309
103 024
103 319
117 439 H1
121 104 H1
181 311
103 024
103319
48 166 H
48 167 H
48165 H

111 582 H1

TEE w/STRAP ASSY.
BOLT, 5/16"'NF x 1-3/8"
NUT, B/16"NF
WASHER, 5/16"" lock

TUBE (Tee to RH brake}
TUBE (Tee to LH brake}
SWITCH, pressure

TUBE (Master Cylinder to Tee)
TEE w/STRAP ASSY., front

CLIP {Tee to axle)
BOLT, 1/4'NF x 1/2”
NUT, 1/4"NF
WASHER, 1/4'NF lock

TUBE (Tee to RH brake)

TUBE (Tee to L.H brake)
BOLT, 1/4'NF x 5/8"
NUT, 1/4"'NF hex
WASHER, 1/4' tock

GASKET
GASKET
CONNECTOR, boit

REPAIR KIT, master cylinder
{Consists of -

SEAT, check valve

SPRING, check valve

VALVE, check

SEAL, end plug

GASKET, end plug

CUP, primary

CUP, secondary

CUP, secondary

GASKET, filler

BOOT )

O LA U U LEN GDY LN N U D
A ek et amd ) e et

§ - Not Furnished Separately.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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BRAKE SYSTEM

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

U004768 and up
C004953 and up

445 684
181 374
103 321
103 026

444 163
444 253
442 322
59 150 H
180 554 H1

~N 0 s WN

140 580
181338
103 320
103 025

8 146 964 H1

] 146 962 H1

10 146 966 H1
181 342

103 320
103 025

BRAKE CONNECTIONS
{Front or Rear Wheel Drive)

18
Front wheel drive

j"f Rear wheel drive 03233
19 520 21
CYLINDER, master (See “Master 11 117 439 H1  TUBE, tee to RH brake
Cylinder’” in this section)
PLUG, 1/8" pipe 12 112564 H1  TUBE, tee to LH brake
BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" {2)
WASHER, 3/8" lock (2) 13 112339 H2 SWITCH, pressure

NUT, 3/8"NF {2}
14 128 229 H1  TUBE, master cylinder to tee

ELBOW, 80°
15 HL-3543 TEE w/STRAP ASSY., front
TEE
16 136 271 H1  CLIP, tee to axle
ADAPTER 181 309 BOLT, 1/4”"NF x 1/2"
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock
CONNECTOR (2} 103 024 NUT, 1/4""NF hex
TUBE w/NUTS 17 117 439 H1  TUBE w/NUT, LH rear
CLAMP, tube to frame 18 121 104 H1  TUBE w/NUT, RH rear
BOLT, 5/16 " NF x 7/8" (2) 181 311 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 5/8"
WASHER, 5/16" lock {2} 103 318 WASHER, 1/4"” fock
NUT, 5/16""NF (2) 103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex
COUPLING w/STRAP ASSY. 18 48 166 H GASKET
HOSE, brake coupling 20 48 167 H GASKET
TEE w/STRAP ASSY. 21 48 165 H CONNECTOR, bolt

BOLT, 5/16"'NF x 1-3/8”
WASHER, 5/16" lock
NUT, 5/16"'NF

13-6
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BRAKE SYSTEM

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION Mo, NUMBSER DESCRIPTION

MASTER CYLINDER
U004768 and up
€004953 and up

—

- _\\
B /'}

(b

L
28 CE-103413

924 669 C81 CYLINDER, master BODY (Not furnished separately)
445 684 PLUG, 1/8" pipe

181 374 BOLT, 3/8“NF x 1-1/2' (2} 308599 C1  SPRING, residual valve (@) (2)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8” lock (2)

103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF {2} 927 668 C1 VALVE, residual {@) (2)

{Consists of the following parts -

927 669 C1  SEAT, tube (@) (2)
1 380800C1  WIRE, bail

B ) 927 756 C1  SEAL (@)
) 2 356 020 C1  COVER, reservoir

0 O ~N M B

356 016 C1  BOLT, stop (@
3 356 018 C1  GASKET, diaphragm (@) b @)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 13-7



BRAKE SYSTEM

REF. PART - REF. PART
NO. NUMBRER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

MASTER CYLINDER ~ Continued
U004768 and up
C004953

10 927 665 C91 PISTON ASSEMBLY, secondary (@)
11 390882 C1 SPRING

12 389794 C1 RETAINER, cup

13 927667 C1  CUP, pumping

14 927666 C1 PROTECTOR, cup

16 PISTON {Not furnished separately)
16 927 664 C1  CUP, pressure __ ”’*/\3
17 927664C1  CUP, pressure
18 927 663 C91 PISTON ASSEMBLY, primary (@)
19 SCREW, self-tapping {Not
furnished separately}
20 RETAINER, spring (Not
furnished separately}
21 SPRING (Not furnished separately}
22 RETAINER, cup {Not furnished
separately) ~
23 CUP, pumping {Not furnished i )
separately) -
24 PROTECTOR, cup {Not furnished
separately)
25 PISTON (Not furnished separately)
26 927 664 C1 CUP, pressure
27 383878 R1 RING, snap (@)
28 383798 C1 BOOT (@)
927 870C21 KIT, master cylinder repair
{Consists of - R
1 ASSEMBLY 927 663 C91 }
1 ASSEMBLY 927 665 C91 -
1 BOLT 356 016 C1
§ 1 BOLT
1 BOOT 389798 C1
1 GASKET 366 012 C1
§ 2 SCREW
1 SEAL 927 755 C1
§ 1 SEAL
2 SEAT 927 669 C1
2 SPRING 308 599 C1
1 RING 383 878 R1
§ 1 RING
2 VALVE 927 668 C1)

(@} - Part of Master Cylinder Repair Kit.

\\u_,y'f

§ - Not fumnished separately.
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ACCESSORIES
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

REF.
NO,

PART

DESCRIPTION NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

A 177 507 H2

B 187 148 H2

C 187 149 H2

D 187 150 H2

E 187 151 H2

DECAL AND INSTRUCTION PLATES

Parts without letters after the descrip-
tion indicates the part is used for all
Decal Kits listed below. Letters A"’
thru “E" are used to identify separate
Decal Kits.

KIT, decal
{1.H. Gas, four-wheel drive}
{1.H. Diesel, four-whee! drive)
{Detroit Diesel, four-wheel drive}

KiT, decal
{1.H. Diesel, front-whee| drive)

KIT, decal
{I.H. Gas, front-wheel drive)

DECAL, safety instructions {Not
furnished separately)

DECAL, water {Not furnished
separately}

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, transmission
fluid instructions {Not furnished
separately)

KIT, decal
{I.H. Gas, rear-wheel drive)
{Detroit Diesel, front or rear wheel

SPECIAL TOOLS

drive) 164 259 H1
KIT, decal
{I.H. Diesel, rear-whee! drive) 143 952 H1
{Consists of the following parts -
161 849 H1
DECAL, caution before shut-down
{Not furnished separately) (B & E}
154 260 H1
DECAL, cold weather start {Not
furnished separately} (B and E)
883 514 C91
DECAL, converter oil temperature
{Not furnished separately)
DECAL, diesel fuel {Not furnished 143 950 H1
separately} (B and E}
143 951 H1

DECAL, engine shut-down (Not
furnished separately) (B and E)

DECAL, four-wheel drive {Not
furnished separately} (A)

DECAL, gasoline (Not furnished
separately} (A, C and D)

DECAL, H-30 {Not furnished
saparately) (2)

DECAL, HOUGH (Not furnished
separately) (2}

DECAL, ladder warning {Not
furnished separately)

DECAL, oil filter instructions {Not
furnished separately) (A, C and D)

DECAL, PAY LOADER {MNot
furnished separately) (3)

DECAL, reservoir instructions (Not
furnished separately)

VALVE, wrench {Used w/Front or
Rear Wheel Drive only)

CLAMP, grease gun

WRENCH, wheel bearing adjusting
nut

WRENCH (Used w/Front or Rear
Whee! Drive only)

S

{ UBRICATOR ASSEMBLY (Consists
of GREASE GUN, 143 850 H1,
and NOZZLE, 143 951 H1}

GUN, grease

NOZZLE

142
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BUCKETS

A 208 097 H1

B 208 729 H1

c 209 117 H2

D 212 826 H2

E 213 435 H1

F 216949 H1

Parts without letters after the descrip-
tion indicate the part is used for all
Buckets listed below: Letters “A”
thru “F" are used to identify separate
Buckets.

BUCKET COMPLETE {1-1/4 cu. yd.
84" wide)

BUCKET COMPLETE {1-1/2 cu. yd.
84" wide)

BUCKET COMPLETE (1-3/4 cu. vd.
84" wide)

BUCKET COMPLETE ({2-1/2 cu. yd.
84" wide)

BUCKET COMPLETE (1 cu. yd.,
84" wide)

BUCKET COMPLETE (2 cu. yd.,
108" wide)

144 558 H1

213753 H1
144 548 H1

213 763 H1
208 082 H1

216 953 H1

208 080 H1
216 955 H1

162 8186 H1
162817 H1

BUCKET COMPLETE {Refer to the
above listing for the specific
bucket number desired)

EDGE, side L.H (Buckets A, B,C, D
and F)

EDGE, side, LH {Bucket E)

EDGE, side RH (Buckets A, B, C,
D and F)

EDGE, side RH (Bucket E}

EDGE w/TIP, 208 080 H1 (Buckets
A, B, C, Dand E)

EDGE w/TIP, 216 955 H1 (Bucket
F

TIP (Buckets A, B, C, D and E}
TIP {Bucket.F}

PLATE, backing {Not furnished
separately)

SUPPORT
SUPPORT

(Rev. 2}
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. PART
_ NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION CLUTCH AND HYDRAULIC
PRESSURE GAUGE KIT

892 677 C91 KIT, transmission clutch and hydraulic
pressure gauge {See NOTES 1 and
3}

{Consists of -
GAUGE
GAUGE
GROMMET
FITTING
HOSE
HOSE
STRAP
DECAL.
DRAWING,
installation
DRAWING,
- installation

et B 3 3 B N i =

-

fa

205 495 H1
188 328 H1
145 705 H1
891 300 C1i
891 298 C1
893 527 C1
139 016 H1
893 372 C1

FGH-11632
FGH-11970)

HIGH LIFT BOOM KIT
(9 Dump}

881527 C91 KIT, 9 high lift boom (See NOTES

1 and 3)
{Consists of -
1 BOOM 199 856 H1
1 BUCKET -
CYLINDER 199 948 H3
1 ROP 200 526 H1
1 HOSE 199 996 H1
1 ADAPTER 9411106 )
NOTE 1: Order on Machine Crder Form.
NOTE 3: Parts listed above are listed and

illustrated throughout this catalog.

14-4 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF., PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BUCKET LEVELER KIT
(For Afl Buckets except Multi-Purpose and Drott 4-in-1)

1 Vgl

\ \

[ | |

CE.88579 B

196 239 H1  KIT, bucket leveler {See NOTE 1} 933099 C1  ROD, plunger {Used on units
{Consists of the following - equipped with 8-1/2 ft, high Lift
Boom)
196 240 H1 DRAWING, installation (Not used
on units equipped w/8-1/2 ft. high 193 495 H1 BRACKET, plunger rod
Lift Boom)
218 197 NUT, 3/4""NF hex adjusting {2}
FGH-14374 DRAWING, installation (Used on
units equipped with 8-1/2 ft. high 196 246 H3 BRACKET, solenoid
Lift Boom) 181 336 SCREW, 5/16°'NF x 3/4" cap {4)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (4)
194776 H1  DRAWING, wiring diagram 103 025 NUT, 5/16"NF hex (4)
FGH-10642 DRAWING, main frame rework
FGH-10641 DRAWING, panel rework 107 332 H1  SOLENOID, starter {2}
181 311 SCREW, 1/4"”"NF x b/8" cap (4}
1 193491 H2  SLIDE, plunger rod 103 319 WASHER, 1/4"” lock {4}
‘ 103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex {4}
2 184 388 H2 MICROSWITCH
196 247 H1  ANGLE, solencid bracket (For units
3 196 244 H1  COVER, microswitch not equipped with Roll-Over
Protective Structure)
4 194 164 H1  ROD, plunger (Not used on units
equipped with 8-1/2 ft. High Lift
Boom)
NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form.
(Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 14-5



ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS ‘

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BUCKET LEVELER KIT — Continued
{For All Buckets except Multi-Purpose and Drott 4-in-1)
143892 H2 DECAL, on
143 894 H2 DECAL, off
9 931006 C1  ANGLE, solenoid bracket (For units 213831 H1  DECAL, bucket leveler
equipped with Roll-Over Protective 213832 H1  DECAL, bucket leveler control
Structure}
213453 H1 WIRE
10 183736 H1 SOLENOID w/CLEVIS
181 311 SCREW, /4 'NF x 5/8" cap (4} 194349 H1 KNOB (Part of SWITCH ASSEMBLY,
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (4} 194 348 H1)
103024 NUT, 1/4" "NF hex (4)
366 317 R93 SWITCH (Part of SWITCH
11 102 634 NUT, 5/16”"NC hex ASSEMBLY, 194 348 H1}
12 112253 H1 SWITCH, toggle 660902 R1  RING, retaining (Part of SWITCH .
ASSEMBLY, 194 348 H1) Ty
13 193 9656 H1  ROD, clevis (For units not equipped g
with Roll-Over Protective Structure} 194636 H1  WIRE (Part of SWITCH ASSEMBLY,
194 348 H1)
13 931005C2 ROD, clevis [For units equipped with
Roll-Over Protective Structure} 194634 H1  WIRE (Part of SWITCH ASSEMBLY,
194 348 H1}
14 103025 NUT, 5/16”NF hex
15 104 037 CLEVIS, 5/16"
16 114784 PIN w/cotter
17 196 242 H1 LEVER w/BUSHING, 144 244 H1,
bucket control
18 144 244 H1  BUSHING ({2} \}
19 194 348 H1  SWITCH ASSEMBLY -
{Composed of -
1 KNQOB 194 349 H1
1 SWITCH 366 317 R93
1 RING, retaining 660 902 R1
1 WIRE 194 63b H1
1 WIRE 194 634 H1 )
20 213383 H1 BREAKER, circuit {50-amp.}
132 923 SCREW, circuit breaker mount-
ing (2)
21 MAIN FRAME (Rewark per Drawing
FGH-10642) (Ref.)
22 PANEL, RH {Refer to “Sheet )
Cowling'"} -
23 CYLINDER, bucket (Refer to
“Bucket Cylinder")
194 636 H1  WIRE, starter solenoid to toggle switch
194 637 H1  WIRE, starter solenoid to starter
solenoid
194638 H1  WIRE, solenoids to switch assembly
194639 H1  WIRE, starter solencid to solenoid
194640 H1  WIRE, battery to starter solenoid
200391 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to microswitch
194 642 H1  WIRE, toggle switch to microswitch e,
1847756 H1  HOSE, wire conduit g ,‘w/}
14-6 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

PESCRIPTION

BUCKET LEVELER KIT
{Used on Drott 4-in-1 Bucket and Multi-Purpose Bucket Kits)

i 2=3

o Lo/

CE-88580A 11

= 197 184 H1  KIT, bucket leveler (See NOTE 1} 6 193495 H1 BRACKET, piunger rod
} {Consists of the following -
7 112283 H1  SWITCH, toggle
197 186 H1  DRAWING, installation

194776 H1  DRAWING, wiring diagram 8 196 246 H3 BRACKET, solenoid
FGH-10642 DRAWING, frame rework 181 336 SCREW, 5/16""NF x 3/4" cap (4}
FGH-10641 DRAWING, panel rework 103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (4)
FGH-11682 DRAWING, boom lever installation 103 025 NUT, 6/16"'NF hex (4}
1 193491 H2  SLIDE, plunger rod 9 193736 H1  SOLENOGID

181 3186 SCREW, 1/4”"NF x 1" cap (4}
194 388 H2 MICROSWITCH 103 319 WASHER, 1/4"" lock {4}

103 024 NUT, 1/4'NF hex (4}

196 244 H1  COVER, microswitch
10 187 190 H1  SPACER, solenoid {4)
199530 HT ROD, piunger

2 B S B

218197 NUT, 3/4"NF hex (2)

NOTE 1: Order on Machine Qrder Form.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

BUCKET LEVELER KIT — Continued
(Used on Drott 4-in-1 Bucket and Multi-Purpose Bucket Kits)
11 196 247 H1  BRACKET, angle 184 776 H1  HOSE, wire conduit
12 107 332 H1  SOLENOQID, starter (2) 213463 H1  WIRE, circuit breaker to solenoid
181 311 SCREW, 1/4”"NF x 5/8" cap (4)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (4)
103 024 NUT, 1/4”"NF hex (4)
13 102 634 NUT, 58/16”"NC hex
14 197 189 Ht  ROD, clevis
BUCKET TOOTH
15 103 026 NUT, 5/16"NF hex (Welded)
{Not used on units equipped with Multi-Purpose or Drott L,
16 158386 H1  BALL JOINT 4-in-1 Buckets) .y
103 025 NUT, 6/16°'NF hex )
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock

17 194 348 H1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY
{Composed of -

! 1 KNOB 194 349 H1
1 RING 660 902 R1
1 SWITCH 366 317 R93
1 WIRE 194 634 H1
1 WIRE 194 6356 H1 )
18 213383 H1 BREAKER, circuit {60-amp)
132923 SCREW, circuit breaker maunting
(2
19 MAIN FRAME (Rework per . Rl )
DRAWING, FGH-10642)

20 CLEVIS (Furnished as part of
SOLENOID, 193 736 H1)

184 349 H1  KNOB (Part of SWITCH ASSEMBLY,

194 348 H1) 2 206 955 H3 SHANK
660902 R1  RING (Part of SWITCH ASSEMBLY, 3 181 269 H2  TIP, replaceable
184 348 H1)

4 156 744 H1  PIN, roll
366 317 RO3 SWITCH (Part of SWITCH

ASSEMBLY, 194 348 H1) 215409 H1  DRAWING, installation
194 634 H1 WIRE (Part of SWITCH ASSEMBLY, -
194 348 H1) >
194635 H1  WIRE (Part of SWITCH ASSEMBLY, "
194 348 H1)

143892 H2 DECAL, on

143 894 H2 DECAL, off

213831 H1  DECAL, bucket leveler
213832 H1 DECAL, bucket leveler control

194 636 H1  WIRE, starter solenoid to toggle switch
194 637 H1  WIRE, starter solencid to starter
solenoid
194 638 H1  WIRE, solenoid to Switch Assembly
194 639 H1  WIRE, starter solenoid to solenoid
194 640 H1  WIRE, battery to starter solenoid
194642 H1  WIRE, toggle switch to microswitch N
200321 H1  WIRE, ignition switch to microswitch : '/)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART ' REF. PART
. NO. _ NUMEER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TOOTH ASSEMBLIES BUCKET TOOTH
(Not used on units equipped with Multi-Purpose Bucket) (Bolted)
{Used only on units equipped with Multi-Purpose Bucket
Kit}

3
-
}
CE.94252 A é 5
——5
oo 889910 C91 KIT, tooth assembly {Weld-On) {See
NOTE 1} (Includes seven
TOOTH ASSEMBLY, 836 589 R91
and DRAWING, FGH-11226)
Parts without letters after the descrip-
- tion indicates the part is used for all 889911 C2  KIT, tooth assembly {Bolt-On} (See
v Tooth Assemblies. Letters “A” and NOTE 1}
. "B’ are used to identify separate {Consists of -
Tooth Assemblies. 7 TOOTH ASSY. 836 589 R91
; 7 BOLT 179 890
A Service parts for BOLT ON TOOTH 7 BOLT 179 891
ASSEMBLY 14 NUT 102 637
1 DRAWING,
B Service parts for WELD ON TOOTH instruction FGH-11227)
ASSEMBLY
2 17 086 R1 PIN, roli
1 886 3563C2 ADAPTER
3 8899212C1 TOOTH, tip
2 156 744 H1  PIN, roli
4 836 5890 R1 TOOTH, shank
3 886 349C1  POINT
B 179 820 BOLT, 1/2"NC x 2-1/4 {7)
4 25548 R1  WASHER (A) {4)
) 6 179 891 BOLT, 1/2"NC x 2-1/2" {7)
5 24893 R1 BOLT (A} (2)
7 102 637 NUT, 1/2'NC (14)
6 NOT USED
FGH-11226 DRAWING, instructions
7 26629 R1  NUT, (A) {2) FGH-11227 DRAWING, instructions
FGH-10853 DRAWING, bolt on installation (A}
215409 H1 DRAWING, weld on installation (B)
> NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
BUCKET TOOTH
(Balted)

{Not used on units equipped with Multi-Purpose or Drott
4-in-1 Buckets)

CE-AR572

2 206 955 H3  SHARNK

3 181269 H2 TIP, replaceable

4 156 744 H1  PIN, roll

5 271616 SCREW, 3/4"NC x 3-1/4" cap (2)
6 103 346 WASHER, 3/4" flat (4)

7

18444 R1 NUT, 3/4"NC (2)
208 137 H1  CHART, installation

1410 PRINTED it UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACTESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

FORK LIFT KIT

G o WN

183 786 H1

184 632 H1
187 201
19 605 R1

184 154 H1
184 170 H1
184 050 H1
184 168 H1
181 431

103 323
103 028

184 632 H1
187 201
181 431
184 154 H1
19 605 R1
103 028
184 168 H1

KIT, fork lift {See NOTE 1} 183 787 H1 FORK LIFT w/CARRIER,
(Consists of the following parts - 194 142 H1, and two FORK,
184 050 H1})
BAR, pivot (2}
BOLT, 1/2""NC x 4-3/4" (2} 194 142 H1 CARRIER
NUT, 1/2”NC Esna (2} {Composed of -
2 BAR
CARRIER 2 BOLT
4 BOLT
SPACER (2} 1 CARRIER
2 NUT
FORK, 36" (2} 4 NUT
2 RACK
RACK {2) 4 WASHER

BOLT, 1/2”"NF x 1-1/2” (4)
WASHER, 1/2"” lock (4)
NUT, 1/2”NF hex {4)

NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form

103 323

)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION .

2
3
4 27 506
5 48 636

DROTT 4-1N-1 BUCKET KIT
{Bucket Group)

DROTT 4-in-1 BUCKET KIT ({Less 6
Teeth) {Consists of all parts listed
under ‘‘Drott 4-in-1 Bucket Kit™)
{Order Multi-Purpose BUCKET
KIT, 173 104 H3) (See NOTE)

~

49 203

BLADE w/cutting EDGE, 890 855 C1 8
(Order 1H Part Number, 889 934 C1)

EDGE, cutting 5/8 x 6 x 82" {Order
IH Part Number 830 855C1) 4627
BOLT, 3/4 x 2"NC Plow No. 3
hd {Order [.H. Part Number, 9
292 845 R1) (12)
BOLT, 3/4 x 2-1/4"NC Plow No.
hd (Order I.H. Part Number,
296 844 R1) (2} 4 627

CLAM (Includes items 4 thru 7} 10
(Order I.H. Part Number,
890 856 C91} 10778
4 626
EDGE, 3/4 x 6 x 82-3/4" clam cutting
{(Weld On}

PLATE, 3/8 x 6 x 82-1/4" ¢lam NOTE:
compaction (Weld On)

CE-94254

BUSHING, 20D x 1-1/2"I1D x 1"
hardened steel (Order 1.H. Part
Number, 173254 H1} (6}

HOOXK, grab (Weld On) (2}

PIN, clam to plate (Order |H Part
Number, 882 882 C1} (2)
PIN, 1/2 x 4" clevis {Order |H
Part Number, 173 059 H1) (2}
PIN, 1/8 x 1" cotter (2}

PIN, cylinder head (Order [.H. Part
Number, 173 060 H1} (2}
PIN, 1/2 x 4" clevis {Qrder 1.H.
Part Number, 173 059 H1) (2)
PIN, 1/8 x 1" cotter {2}

PIN, cylinder base {Order 1H Part
Number, 889 883 C81) (2}
PIN, 1/2” clevis
PIN, 1/8 x 3/4" cotter (2}

For Tooth Assemblies for use with
this Bucket Kit, refer to “Bucket
Teeth (Used for Multi-Purpose and
Drott 4-in-1 Buckets Only)’’ in this
section.

14-12
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET KIT
(Bucket Group)

2 / CE-94259
173104 HZ  MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET KIT 5 889882 C1 PIN {2)
{Less Teeth) {Consists of all parts 21869 R1 PIN, clevis (2}
listed under "Multi-Purpose Bucket 103 402 PIN, cotter {2}

Kit") {See NOTE} |,
6 173080 H1  PIN (2)
1 889934 C1 BLADE, w/cutting EDGE, 890 855 C1 21 969 R1 PIN, clevis (2)

. 103 402 PIN, cotter {2)
) 2 890 8bb C1 EDGE, cutting

646 534 C1 BOLT, 3/4"'NC x 2" plow (12) 7 889 883 C91 PIN (2)
296 844 R1 BOLT, 3/4”NC x 2-1/4" plow
(2) 889 951 C1 DECAL, clean-out
220081 NUT, 3/4"NC hex (14)
3 890 856 C91 CLAM, w/six BUSHING, 173 254 H1
4 173254 H1  BUSHING {6)
NQTE: For Tooth Assemblies for use with
this Bucket Kit, refer to "Bucket
Teeth (Used for Multi-Purpose and
A Drott 4-in-1 Buckets Only)’" in this
) section.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

DROTT 4-IN-1 BUCKET KIT
{Hydraulic Piping and Relief Valve Group}
{For units with Relief Valve Mounted on PAYloader Frame)

(\.w/

CE-94255
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART
NO, NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

DROTT 4-IN-1 BUCKET KIT — Continued
{Hydraulic Piping and Relief Valve Group)
{For Units with Relief Valve Mounted on PAYloader Frame} 26

1 31700 VAE_\)/E, relief (Includes items 2 thru 27
10
2 31 698 BODY, relief valve .30 8733
3 ' PLUG, 1/8" pipe {Order I.H. Part 31 9 447
Number, 173 083 H1) {4}
4 14 046 SET SCREW, cup point - Allen head 32 15 087
(2}
33 8 959
5 SEAT, relief vaive {Order |.H. Part
Number, 107 904 H1} (2) 34 8 502
6 PLUNGER, relief vaive {Order 1.H. 35
Part Number, 107 805 H1) (2}
7 SPRING {Order [.H. Part Number, 36 43 784
166 092 H1) (2)
8 PLUG, adjustment {Order |.H. Part
MNumber, 166 093 H1) (x}
g “0"” RING (Order I.H. Part Number
356 005 R1} (2)
. 31872
10 CAP, relief valve (Order [.H. Part
Number, 166 094 H1) {2)
11 7 981 FITTING, straight, w/'0"" RING,
6066 (2)
12 6 066 “0" RING (2)
13 28 092 LINE, tube (Valve to auxiliary upper)
14 15125 FITTING, tee w/'QO” RING, 6 065)
15 7 949 FITTING, elbow w/" O’ RING, 6 065)
16 6 065 “0" RING (2)
17 9432 FITTING, 90° male - female (3)
18 9418 CAP, tee
19 27 937 LINE, tube {Valve to tank}
20 l.INE, tube {Vaive to auxiliary lower)
21 27 932 LINE, tube {Moldboard cross lower)
22 27 933 LINE, tube {Moldboard cross upper)
23 27 930 LINE, tube {Upper cross to lift arm
hose}
24 27 931 LINE, tube {l.ower cross to lift
arm hose}
25 HOSE, 1/2 x 20} female ends {Order

I.H. Part Number, 889 089 C1) {4)

CLAMP, tube {Order L.H. Part
Number, 16 110 H1) (2}

CLAMP, tube {Order [.H. Part
Number, 173 080 Hi) (2)

HOSE, complete (2}

COUPLING, 1/2' straight reuseable
{2}

COUPLING, 1/2" x 80% reusable {2)
GUARD, hose spring {2)
HOSE, 1/2x 23" (2)

CYLINDER, clam {Order |.H. Part
Number, 889 895 C31) (2)

BUSHING, reducer {2)

DECAL, clean-daily (Order |.H, Part
Number, 888 951 C1} (2)

DECAL, clam opening (Order |.H.
Part Number, 889 920 C1)

DECAL, tilt cylinder instructions

{x) - As Required.

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

DROTT 4-IN-1 BUCKET KIT

{Hydraulic Piping}

{For Units with Relief Valve Mounted on Back of Bucket)

CE-94256

1 CYLINDER, clam, RH (See “Drott 7 LINE, eross {Order |.H. Part
4-in-1 {Clam Cylinder)” in this Number, 889 891 C1) (2}
section}

8 37 870 LINE, RH

2 CYLINDER, clam, LH {See “Drott
4-in-1 (Clam Cylinder}” in this 9 CLAMP ({Order L.H. Part Number,
section) 888 954 C1) (2)

4 397 WASHER, lock

3 8677 HOSE (4) 4222 NUT {2}

4 LINE, cross {Order [.H. Part 10 37 869 LINE, LH
Number, 889 892 C1) (2)

11 8733 HOSE, complete (2)

b CLAMP, (Order I.H. Part Number,

173 080 H1) {2} 12 9 447 COUPLING, reuseable (2}
4 397 WASHER, lock (2}
4 222 NUT (2} 13 15 087 COUPLING, reuseable (2)

6 VALVE, relief (See "Drott 4-in-1 14 8 963 GUARD, hose spring (2}
Bucket Kit {Relief Valve})" in this
section} 15 28 462 HOSE {2}

16 49 784 BUSHING, reducer (2}
14-16 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

o



h
i
7

R

ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

DROTT 4-IN-1 BUCKET KIT

(Clam Cylinder)

38611
1
2 17 161
3 46 849
3 28 097
4
5
B 26 554

CYLINDER, 4-in-1 clam, RH (Con-
sists of items 1 thru 17) (Order |H
Part Number, 889 895 C91)

CYLINDER, 4-in-1 ctam, 1.H {Con-
sists of itemns 1 thru 17}

TUBE, cylinder {Order IH Part
Number, 880851 C1)

NUT, 1-1/8"NF self-locking

PISTON, w/”“0O’" RING SEAT
S/N 1 thru 290

PISTON, w/”OQ"" RING SEAT
S/N 291 and up

RING, wear (Order |H Part Number,
890022 C1)
S/N 291 and up

“0" RING {Order IH Part Number,
3566 005 R1}

PACKING, piston
S/N 1 thru 290

W

10
11
12

13

46 850

10 923
6 165
10923
6 327

CE-94257

PACKING, piston (Order IH Part
Number, 890 027 C1)
S/N 291 and up

PISTON
S/N 1 thru 290

PISTON (Order I.H. Part Number,
890 023 C1)
S/N 291 and up
WASHER, back-up
“Q" RING
WASHER, back-up
“0" RING

HEAD, cylinder {Order I.H. Part
Number, 3 001 922 R1)

RING, wiper {Order IH Part
Number, 3 001 936 R1})

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
DROTT 4-1N-1 BUCKET KIT — Continued ib 12 031 FITTING, grease
{Clam Cylinder}
16 BUSHING {Order IH Part Number,
173073 H1)
14 ROD, piston (With BUSHING,
173 073 H1 and CYLINDER, 17 46 820 BUSHING, hardened steel (Used on
889 895 C91) {Order .M. Part Early Model Cylinder only} (4)

Number, 890 849 C91)

14 2 830 ROD, piston (With BUSHING,
173 073 1 and w/Drott Part
Number, 38611}

DROTT 4-IN-1 BUCKET KIT
{Indicator Group)

CE-92283
INDICATOR, 4-in-1 {Consists of 6 CAP (Order CAP, 877 950 C1) )
items 1 thru 5 and 7 thru 10} '
{Order INDICATOR ASSY., 7 75 602 CLAMP {2)
889 919 €91}
8 HOLDER (Order HOLDER,
1 POINTER {Order POINTER, 889917 C1}
888 029 C1)
9 17 165 NUT, 1/4"'NC
2 37 765 INDICATOR :
10 2 351 BOLT, 1/4"NCx 1”
3 17 169 NUT, 5/16"NC (4)
38 600 PLATE, tilt cylinder
4 2375 BOLT, 5/16"NC x 3/4" (4} 63 806 SCREW, No. 8-1/2" LG (5}
64 502 NUT, No. 8 self-locking
5 BAR, indicator (Order BAR,
889914 C1)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION o, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DROTT 4-IN-1 BUCKET KIT
(Relief Valve)

CE-94258
]
205 390 VALVE, relief {Consists of items 1 6 PLUNGER (Order iH Part
thru 9) Number, 107 905 H1)
1 15 161 PLUG, 1/8"NPT pipe (2} 7 SPRING {(Order IH Part Number,
166 092 H1)
2 13 476 SCREW, 5/16 x 3/8"NC set
8 PLUG, 3/4" dia. x 1/32" adjustment
3 205 391 BODY {Order 1H Part Number,
166 093 H1} (x}
o 4 “0"” RING {Order IH Part Number,
) 3560 005 R1) 9 CAP (Order 1H Part Number,
: 166 094 H1)
5 SEAT {Order 1H Part Number,
107 904 H1)
) (x) - As Required.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESGRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESGRIPTION

MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET KIT
{Hydraulic Piping Group)

N
~
:...‘.‘}
8
~— X
—
CE.94253
1 CYLINDER, clam, LH {See “'Multi- 8 CYLINDER, clam, RH {See
Purpose Bucket Kit {Clam Cylinder}"” “Multi-Purpose Bucket Kit {Clam
in this section) Cylinder)” in this section},
2 839089 C1 HOSE (4) 9 889893C1 TUBE -
3
3 889891C1 TUBE (2) 10 888964 C1 CLAMP {2} A
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {2}
3A 882892Ct TUBE (2) 120 369 NUT, 3/8" hex (2}
4 888953C1 CLAMP (2} 11 889824C1 TUBE
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2)
120 369 NUT, 3/8" hex (2) 12 889876 C1  HOSE
5 9402710 ADAPTER (4}

6 889 970 C91 VALVE, relief complete {Fluid
Control, | LX-P5562-001C}

7 343805R1 ELBOW, 90° (2)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET KIT
{Clam Cylinder)

-
i

CE-94257
889 895 C¥2 CYLINDER (2) 10 890 0620C1  WASHER, back-up
1 890851 C2 TUBE, cylinder 11 285724 R1 "0 RING
2 656 071 R1  NUT, 1-1/8”NF 12 891529C1 HEAD, cylinder
3 880024 C1 PISTON 13 3001836R1 SEAL
- 4 890022 C1  RING, wear 14 890849 C91 ROD, piston
) b 254 954 R1 0" RING 18 109 461 FITTING, grease
6 890027 Ct  PACKING 16 173073 H1  BUSHING
7 890023 C1  SPACER, piston {2} 17 NOT USED
8 890020 C1  WASHER, back-up 889 920C2 DECAL, clam opening
9 22288 R1  “0” RING

{Rev. No. 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 14-21




ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF,
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET KIT
{Indicator Group)

g AW N

889919 CH

888 929 C1
888 918 C1
19 277 R1
179 816
889 914 C1

INDICATOR, assemnbly {Consists
of items 1 thru & and 7 thru 10)

POINTER

INDICATOR

NUT, b/16"'NC lock (4)
BOLT, 5/168""NC x 3/4" (4}
BAR, indicator

W 0~ D

877 950 C1
112 329 H1
889917 C1
19592 R1
179 797
888 952 C2
FGH-11229

CE-92283

CAP

CLAMP (2)
HOLDER

NUT, 1/4"NC lock
BOLT, 1/4'"NC x 1"
DECAL, indicator

INSTALLATION (Bucket
Indicator)

14-22

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




R

iy ;
S

ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMERNTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT
{Used on Drott 4-In-1 Buckets, Multi-Purpose Bucket Kits
‘and Logger Attachment)

CE-88588A

165 120 H1  KIT, hydraulic adapter (Consists of 10 933514Ct1 TUBE ASSY., LH {Used on units
: the following parts, aiso refer to equipped w/Hydraulic Kit for
‘“Valve Control Linkage - Hydraulic 8-1/2 . High Lift Boom)

Adapter Kit")
11 143685 H1  SWIVEL {Order SWIVEL, 143 685 H2)

1 VALVE, control {(Refer to “Three {Consists of -
Spool Control Valve - Hydraulic § 1 CAP
Adapter Kit") 2 0" RING 252 483 R1
2 “0" RING 50 818 R1
2 LEVER, bucket (Refer to “Valve 1 SCREW :1379 75131
Control Linkage - Hydraulic § 1 SLEEVE
Adaptar Kit”) § 1 STEM
2 WASHER 166 303 H
3 LEVER, boom {Refer to "Valve 8 303 H1)
Control Linkage - Hydraulic 252 483 R1 “0" RING (2)
Adapter Kit") 350 818 R1 "0 RING {(2)
179 791 SCREW, 1/4"NC x 1/2"" hex
4 368269 R1  “0O" RING (2) 166 303 H1 WASHER (2)
5 9410205 ADAPTER (2} 11 143685 H2 SWIVEL (2)
{Consists of -
6 208511 H2 TUBE ASSY., RH 1 CAP 925 758 C1
1 RING, snap *
7 208 510 H2 TUBE ASSY., LH 2 SEAL. external
8 165082H2 TUBEASSY., LH A
9  165520H1 HOSE ASSY. (2) | | R
10 165083 H1 TUBE ASSY. (Notused on units gt
equipped with Hydraulic Kit for g ]I g’IEEE‘IVE

8-1/2 ft. High Lift Bobm} (2) 2 WASHER, backup *

10 933513C1 TUBE ASSY., RH (Used on units 925 758 C1 CAP
equipped w/Hydraulic Kit for 825 759 C91 KIT, repair
8-1/2 ft. High Lift Boom) * . Part of KIT, 925 759 C91.

§ - Not Furnished Separately.
{Rev. 2) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 14.93




ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF, PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT — Continued
{Used on Drott 4-In-1 Buckets, Multi-Purpose Bucket Kits
and Logger Attachment}
12 135096 H1 CLAMP (8)
25 806 R1 SCREW, 1/2"NF x 3/4" hex (6}
2b 546 R1 WASHER, 1/2" flat {6)
120 384 WASHER, 1/2" lock (6}
13 105 426 H1 “U BOLT (2)
26644 R1 WASHER, 3/8" flat (4)
102 63b NUT, 3/8"NC hex {4}
14 BOOM {Refer to "Boom, Bucket
and Linkage”}
™
20969 R1  PLUG, 3/4” pipe {Furnished with L
Machine less Bucket)
368 269 R1  “0O" RING (Bucket, Boom and Inlet
Parts) {5}
174771 H1 BOSS (6)
165 422 H1  DRAWING, lever installation
FGH-12237 DRAWING, frame rework
FGH-12238 DRAWING, boom rework
165 118 H1  DRAWING, hydraulic line installation
{Used on units equipped w/front
mounted attachment) ”’)
FGH-14394 DRAWING, hydraulic line instaliation s
{Used on units equipped with
Hydraulic Kit for 8-1/2-ft. high
Lift}
W
14-24 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MEMORANDA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT

(Valve Contrel Linkage)

{For units equipped with Front Mounted
Hydraulic Attachment)

10 — ()]

CE-88589
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" ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT — Continued
{Valve Control Linkage)
{For units equipped with Front Mounted Hydraulic 18 114 784 PIN ASSEMBLY {*} (4}
Attachments)
19 366 005 R1  “O" RING, valve {*)
444 687 PLUG, 1/8" pipe
VALVE CONTROL LINKAGE 109 462 FITTING, grease
102 461 FITTING, grease (2}
1 161632 H1  PIN, control mounting (*}
179 827 SCREW, 5/16”NC x 2-1/4" cap
{(Pin to bracket) (*)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock {Pin to
bracket) (*}
103 025 NUT, 5/16''NF hex {Pinto
bracket) (%)
5, 2 307915 R1  “O" RING (*) (2
/
’ 3 158 039 H2 LEVER, boom (%)
{
& 144 244 H1 BUSHING (*) {2)
5 203739 R1 0" RING {*) (2)
6 118 825 H1 SWIVEL (2}
271 591 SCREW, 5/8"NF x 3" cap
{Swivel) {2}
103 326 WI?S}HER, 5/8" lock (Swivel)
2
103 030 NUT, 5/8"NF hex (Swivel} (2)
7 161611 H1  SPACER, valve levers {*)
N 8 165097 H1 CLEVIS
' 9  HL-3343 KNOB (*) (2)
10 310673 R91 BALL JOINT (2)
114 493 NUT, 5/16”NF jam (Bali joint)
{2)
103 025 NUT, 5/16"'NF hex (Ball joint
to swivel) {2)
120 214 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2}
11 167 834 H4  LEVER, bucket
12 144 244 H1 BUSHING (2}
‘ 13 101572 H1  SPACER, swivel (2}
), 14 165096 H1 CLEVIS
15 1656311 H1  ROD END, (Swive! to check plate}
181 343 SCREW, B/168”NF x 1-1/2"' cap
{Rod end}
19 603 R1 NUT, ?/16"N F-24 Esna (Rod
end
114 493 NL:T}, 5/16""NF jam {Rod end)
2
16 165 116 H2  PLATE, check - Bucket lever
186 310 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 3-1/2" cap
Ev)alve and check plate) {*)
4
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {Valve )
and check plate) (*) (4} (*) - Part of original installation, not included

in Adapter Kit.

.\"».__/' !

17 1568 042 H1  LINIK, boom lever to valve (*} (2)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS
HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT
Three Spool Valve

(Used on units equipped with Front Mounted
Hydraulic Attachments)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT — Continued

Three Spool Valve

{Used on units equipped with Front Mounted Hydraulic
Attachments)

163413 H1 VALVE, control (Husco 3303-29}
{Order VALVE, 876 758 C82)
163413 H2 VALVE, control {Husco 3303-29H)
{Order VALVE, 876 758 C92}
i HOUSING {Not furnished separately)
2 148 608 H1  RING, seal support {8}
3 310796 R1  OIL SEAL and WIPER (6)
4 310798 R2  PLATE, seal (B)
5 PLUNGER, double acting float (Not
furnished separately)
6 PLUNGER, double acting (2}
7 113 954 SCREW, machine (6)
8 310818 R1 NUT
9 310816 R1 SCREW, relief valve adjusting

10 310817'R1  NUT, lock

1 310815 R1  PLUG, relief valve pilot
12 310814 R1 PLUG, adjusting
13 368269 R1  “O" RING (2}
14 310813 R1  SPRING, relief valve pilot

14 221000 H1  SPRING, relief valve pilot {Used on

VALVE, 163 413 H2}
15 310812 R1  POPPET, pilot relief

15 221471 H1  POPPET, pilot relief {Used on

VALVE, 163 413 H2)
16 310811 R1  RING, back-up
17 355 967 R1

18 310808 R1

0" RING
SLEEVE, relief valve
19 310810 R1
20. 310808 R1
21 310807 R1
22 217 904

POPPET, relief pilot
SPRING, relief valve poppet
PLUG, ralief vaive

SCREW, cap (6}

23 310822 R1 SEAT, spring (4}
24 310823 R1  SPRING, plunger (2}

25 310824 R1  SCREW, cap {2}

26 310825 R1  CAP, plunger (3)

27 148 596 H1  SPRING, detent
28 16 008 R1  BALL, detent {2}
29 158 b0B H1  PIN, detent
30 148 594 H1  SLEEVE, detent
31 148 533 H1  SPACER, detent
32 310850 R1 PLUG
33 247 459 R1 0" RING
34 310821 R1

36 364 885 R1

PLUG, check valve (4)
“Q" RING (4}

36  310820R1  SPRING, check valve {4)
POPPET, check valve {4)

WASHER

37 310819 R1
38 175 684 H1
39 175683 H1 WASHER

NOTE: To convert Double Adjustment Valve to Single

Adjustment, order RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE,
876 438 C91.

7 49 51 33

T b b L

CE-89871

876 438 C91 RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE
(Single Adjustment) {Includes
items 40 thru 57) (Replaces items
8 thru 21}
40 131 486 NUT, acom
41 195949 H1  WASHER ({2}
42 114494 NUT, jam

43 220 460 H1  SCREW, adjusting

44 615011C1  PLUG

45 368 269 R1
46 890496 C1

“Q" RING
RING, back-up {Replaces 613 992 C1}

47 375271 R1 "0 RING

(Rev. No. 3}

PRINTED iN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 14-29



ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF, PART

NO.  NUMEBER DESCRIPTION NOG.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT ~ Continued
Three Spool Valve
(Used on units equipped with Front Mounted Hydraulic 52 195 9568 C1 RING, back-up
Attachments)
53 195957 H1  PISTON
48 195853 H1  SPRING 54 195 956 H1  POPPET
49 185951 H1  POPPET b5 615009 C1 SLEEVE
50 195952 H1  SPRING 56 368 269 R1 O RING
51 615002C1 0" RING 57 148 6803 H1 PLUG

HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT
Three Spool Valve
(Used on units equipped with Front Mounted Hydraulic

Attachments)
4 5 6 7 8
14 13
3 9
MY g 10 15
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTION
<7 HYDRAULIC ADAPTER KIT — Continued 30  347391C1  WASHER (2)
L) Three Spool Valve
- {Used on units equipped with Front Mounted Hydraulic 31 613296 C1  POPPET
Attachments)
32 615001 C1 SPRING
876 768 C92 VALVE, contro! {Husco 3303-70C) 33 368269 R1T  “O' RING
1 368269 R1  “O” RING 34 890496 C1  RING, back-up
2 148 603 H1 PLUG 35 375271 R1 Q" RING
3 217 904 SCREW, cap (8) 36 939 255 C1 SPRING
4 310822 R1  SEAT, spring {4} 37 615002 C1 “0O" RING
. 5] 310823 R1  SPRING, plunger (2} 38 890 495 C1 RING, back-up
\) 6 310824 R1  SCREW, cap (2} 39 615 003 C1 POPPET
7 310 825 R1 CAP, plunger {3) 40 613 997 C1 PISTON
8 148 596 H1  SPRING, detent 41 615008 C1 SLEEVE
9 16 008 R1  BALL, detent (2) 42 876817 C81 CARTRIDGE, valve relief (Order
CARTRIDGE, 924 285 C81)
10 168 b08 H1  PIN, detent
42 924 285 C92 CARTRIDGE, valve relief
11 148 594 H1  SLEEVE, detent
12 148 593 H1  SPACER, detent
. 13 310819 R1  POPPET (4}
J 14 310820R1  SPRING, check valve (4)
15 310821 R1  PLUG, check valve (4}
16 364885 R1 “"O” RING {4)
17 297 459 R1 0" RING
18 310850 R1  PLUG
19 HOUSING, valve (Not furnished
separately)
20 876 067 C1 0" RING (6)
5 21 310798 R2 PLATE, seal {6)
! 22 PLUNGER {Not furnished
separately)
23 202 138 H1  WIPER (6}
24 113 9b4 SCREW, machine (B)
25 PLUNGER (Not furnished separately)
{(2)
26 615011 C1  PLUG
27 114 494 NUT, jam
N 28 131 486 NUT, acorn
. ,} 29 613 998 C1 SCREW, adjusting

{Rev. No. 1) PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 14-31



ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. _ NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
GRAB ARM ATTACHMENT 7 172 961 H1 PIN, cylinder lower pivot (2}
{Structural Group) 181 426 SCREW, 1/2"NF x 7/8" cap
{Pin to Grab Arm Pivot) (2}
106 265 WASHER, 1/2" flat {Pin to
Grab Arm Pivot) (2)
103 323 WASHER, 1/2” lock {Pin to

8 160 529 H1

9 188 706 H1
25703 R1

188 7056 H1
19766 R1

10 364 885 R1
11 9410978
12 188 694 H1
13 188 693 H1
14 188 690 H1
14 188 691 H1
168 090 H1

103 319
109 084

CE-89872

15 188 692 H1

191800 HT  KIT, fork lift grab arm attachment 161 673 H1
189 077 H1 DRAWING, installation
190 578 H1 DRAWING, hydraulic installation 16

1 188681 H1 PIVOT, RH grab arm

1 188682 H1  PIVOT, LH grab arm

2 188 667 H1 GRAB ARM, RH
2 188 668 H1 GRAB ARM, LH
148 069 H1 BUSHING (4)
109 461 FITTING, grease {2)
3 188689 H1  PIN, grab arm pivot (2)
181 426 SCREW, 1/2"NF x 7/8" cap (Pin
to Grab Arm) (2)
106 265 WASHER, 1/2' flat {Pin to Grab
Arm) (2)
103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (Pin to
Grab Arm) (2)
4 160 529 H1 RING, cord {4)

b 188 687 H1
109 206 H1
137 474 H1

PIN, grab arm pivot to carrier (2}
WASHER (4}
PIN, roil (4}

6 167 502 H1  PIN, cylinder upper pivot {2}

181 426 SCREW, 1/2"NF x 7/8" cap (Pin
to Grab Arm) {2)

106 265 WASHER, 1/2" flat {Pin to Grab
Arm} (2)

103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock {Pin to
Grab Arm)} {2)

Grab Arm Pivot) {2}
RING, cord {8}

STRAP, fork stop {2)
SC(R P)EW, cap (Strap to Carrier)
4
BOSS, fork stop (Strap to
- Carrier) {4}
NUT, 3/4""NC-10 Esna (Strap to
carrier) (4}

“0" RING (4)
ELBOW, 90° - Adjust JIC {4}
HOSE (2}
HOSE (2)
TUBE, carrier cross (2)
TUBE, carrier cross {2)

“U"” BOLT (B)

WASHER, 1/4" lock (12)
NUT, 1/4"NC hex {12)

HOSE, cross tube to boom tube {2)
CAP (2}

CYLINDER, grab arm ({See Break-
down} (Ref)

e
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

REF. PART

DESCRIPTION NO, NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

{Cylinder)

GRAB ARM ATTACHMENT

\
o/

188 695 H4
1 100461
2 18462RI
3 144238 H1
4 144236 H2
4  883142C1
) 4a 882386C1

b 188 700 H1
6 1658 842 H1
7 144 237 H1
8 188 697 H2
9 158 842 H1

i0 174 304 H1
11 196 003 H1

\\_W/

CYLINDER, grab arm attachment {2) 12 172 240 H1

FITTING, grease {2}

12 881 561 C91
NUT, Esna - TNF-14

PISTON HALF 12A 196 004 HA

PACKING, piston (Order PACKING,
883 142 C1 and WASHER,
882386 C1) 12A 8816862 C11

PACKING, piston (Together with
one WASHER, 882 386 C1, will
work for PISTON PACKING,

144 236 H2} 13 125 283 H1
WASHER, piston packing (Use 14 125 279 H1

w/PISTON PACKING, 883 142 C1

only) 15 125 416 H1
CYLINDER w/BUSHING, 158 842 H1 16 125 280 H1
BUSHING 17 124 318 H3
PISTON HALF 18 143 368 H1

ROD, piston w/BUSHING, 158 842 H1 19 381871 R1
BUSHING
SETSCREW (3)

NUT, packing (Order PACKING
NUT ASSY., 881 662 C11)

CE-89873B

SEAL, wiper [Used with PACKING
NUT, 196 003 H1 only}

SEAL, wiper {Used with PACKING
NUT ASSY., 881562 C11 only}

PACKING NUT w/SEAL,
172 240 H1 (Order PACKING
NUT ASSY., 8815662 C11)

PACKING NUT w/SEAL,
881561 C91 (Will work for
PACKING NUT ASSY.,
196 004 H1)

GLAND, cylinder

RING, retaining

CAP

RING, lock {2)

PACKING, rod

WASHER, back-up

"0" RING

{Rev. 2)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
CRANE BOOM
1
./ 2 4-5
3
g p—— .._{ <
O | oo )
N D NS
D
| CE-89874
172 044 H1 KIT, crane boom {See NOTE 1) 5 132 282 H1 HOOK, hoist
{Consists of the following parts - 108 560 PIN, 7/32 x 1-1/2" cotter
179 817 SCREW, 5/16""NC x 7/8" cap
172045 H1 CRANE BOOM, complete
134 456 H2 DECAL (2)
1 172046 H1  BASE, crane boom .
173654 H1  DRAWING, crane boom layout {Ref.) . \%
2 133588 H1  PIN w/CHAIN B
3 133590 H1  EXTENSION, tube
NOTE 1 —  Order on MACHINE ORDER FORM.
4 132276 H1  PIN, hook
HAND THROTTLE KIT
172 681 H1  KIT, hand throttle
1 H1-3343 KNOB
2 214604 H1 LEVER )
3 126 098 H1  SHAFT, throttle ;}
4 108651 H1  DISC, friction {2)
5 108 650 H1  SPRING
) 106 265 WASHER, 1/2" flat
7 103 028 NUT, 1/2"'NF hex
8 109 046 H1 TUBE ASSEMBLY
9 114 783 PIN, yoke
10 167 419 H1  ROD
— 1 10
e, 11 104 037 YOKE END, adjustable
™~ 11 103 025 NUT, 5/16”NF hex .

\\ o /
~ 12 114784 PIN, yoke

172683 M1 DRAWING, main frame rework (Ref.)
172682 H1  DRAWING, installation {Ref.)

14-34 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION o, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

AUTOMATIC BOOM KICKOUT CONTROL KIT

X
\

) CE-89876
194375 H1  KIT, automatic boom kickout control 5 182222 H1 SPRING
194 372 H1  DRAWING, installation 6 114 494 NUT, 3/8"NF jam
194 371 H1 DRAWING, main frame rework
194 370 H1  DRAWING, RH boom rework 7 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2)
1 194 389 H1  LEVER, boom control 8 134575 H1 TURNBUCKLE
2 144 244 H1  BUSHING (2) 9 187 068 H1  NUT, jam - LH thread
) 3 181 384 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-3/4" cap 10 194369 H1  ROD
4 103 341 WASHER, 3/8" flat (2)

S
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NQ.

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKFILLER BLADE KIT

183 223 H1

—_

193 213 H1
133 707 H1
133 527 H1
133 548 H1

ol Bk WM

193 206 H1

KIT, backfiller blade {See NOTE 1)
(Consists of the following parts -

PLATE, mounting
PIN, hinge (4)
LINK, angle

PIN, hinge (2}
BLADE, backfilter

CE-89877
Sy
S
193 211 M1 EDGE, cutting
144 856 H1 BOLT, plow {17}
103 323 WASHER, 1/2'" lock {17}
102 637 NUT, 1/2”"NC hex {17)
183 205 H1 BLADE ASSEMBLY
{Composed of - .
1 BLADE 193 206 H1
1 EDGE, cutting 193211 H1
17 BOLT 144 856 H1
17 WASHER 103 323
17 NUT 102637 }
193 193 H1  DRAWING, installation )

NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form.

14-36
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

ACCUMULATOR KIT

CE-B8587
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
i ) ACCUMULATOR KIT — Continued
28 293726 R1  “O" RING {2}
167888 H1  ACCUMULATOR KIT (See NOTE 1)
{Includes the following - 29 128 0383 H1  CYLINDER
1 HL-3343 KNOB 30 128 039 H1 BACK-UP RING, Teflon (2}
2 126 471 H1 LEVER 31 3560 657 R1 0" RING {2)
109 461 FITTING, grease
32 128 041 H2 PISTON
3 271564 SCREW, 5/8"NC x 2-1/2" cap
33 128 042 H1  FITTING
4 103 326 WASHER, 5/8" lock
34 HOUSING (Not furnished separately)
5 106 267 WASHER, 5/8" flat
35 PLUNGER ({Not furnished
6 144 301 H1  SLEEVE separately)
7 103 348 WASHER, 1" flat (2} 36 140791 H1  SEAL, oil (2)
8 169428 Ht  PIN 37 350818 Rt “O" RING (2)
9 114784 PIN, yoke assembly 38 140806 H1  BALL (3}
10 104 037 YOKE, 5/16" end 39 140 808 H1  CAM, ball
11 183 631 H1 ROD 40 140793 M1  SPRING, detent
12 158 396 H1  JOINT, ball 41 140 807 H1  END, plunger
103 025 NUT, 5/16"”NF jam (3)
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock 42 355966 R1 0O RING
13 140493 H1 VALVE, control {includes items 34 167 889 H1  DIAGRAM, installation
thru 42}
14 296 247 R1 Q" RING
15 380633 R1 REDUCER
16 9402752 ADAPTER, 90° - JIC swive!
17 130861 HZ ' HOSE
18 9402752 ADAPTER, 90° - JIC swivel
19 167 897 H1  TUBE ASSEMBLY (Boom Raise}
20 364885 R1  "O” RING
21 169426 H1  ADAPTER
22 206247 R1 0O RING
23 127 661 H2 ACCUMULATOR {lIncludes items
26 thru 33}
109 248 H1 CLAMP, accumulator to
mounting bracket (2)
24 183632 H1 BRACKET, mounting (Accumulator
to transmission mount) (2)
25 167 890 H1  EXTENSION, valve stem
169 448 H1 DECAL., accumulator pre-charge
26 128035 H1  VALVE, air NOTE 1 — Order on Machine Order Form.
27 128 036 H1  FITTING, airend

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

CAB AND SIDE ENCLOSURE

Ly
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CE-96537 A
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
CAB AND SIDE ENCLOSURE — Continued
20 FRAME, right hand door {Not
893 821 C91 CAB and DOOR ATTACHMENT w/ furnished separately) {(Part of
Floor Mat and Front and Rear RIGHT HAND DOOR ASSY.,
Wiper {(See NOTE 1} 178 965 H2)
{Consists of the following parts -
21 178901 H1  GLASS, door
1 893 825 C1 CAB
181 364 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1" hex-hd {4} 22 MOLDING, door (Mot furnished
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4) separately} (2}
103 026 NUT, 3/8 "NF hex {4}
181435 BOLT, 1/2"NF x 2 hex-hd (4} 23 183997 HT  FILLER, door (2}
106 265 WASHER, 1/2" flat (4)
103323 WASHER, 1/2” lock (4} 24 178910 H1  HANDILE w/KEYS, left hand
103 028 NUT, 1/2”"NF hex {4} 110 643 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8"
oval hd-slt (2}
2 178 862 H1  GLASS, rear
25 178969 H1  LATCH, door - Right Hand
3 MOLDING, rear window
25 178903 H1  LATCH, door - Left Hand
4 183996 H1  FILLER, rear window 187 463 SCREW, I;\Io. 10-24 x 1/2” truss
hd-slt (8}
5 188520 H1  GLASS, side (2)
26 178911 H1  ROLLER (4}
6 MOLDING, side window {Not 144 531 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2" truss-
furnished separately) (2} hd-slt. {8)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (8)
7 188 522 H1 FILLER, side window (2} 109 084 NUT, 1/4"NC {(8)
8 178868 H2  WINDSHIELD ASSEMBLY, clear 27 182 437 H1  ENCLOSURE, left hand
!
8 894 065 C81 WINDSHIELD ASSEMBL.Y, tinted 27 189 438 H1 ENCLOSURE, right hand
181 364 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 1" (3} 179 793 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 5/8" (6)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {3} 120 572 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4" truss
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF hex (3) hd-slt. (14)
103 312 WASHER, 1/4°" lock (20)
g 188 523 H1 FRAME, windshield 106 261 WASHER, 1/4" fiat {8)
109 084 NUT, 1/4-20 hex (20)
10 216 402 H1 MOLDING, windshield
28 188624 H2 STRIKER (2)
11 216 403 H1 FIL.LER, windshield - 134" 137 3b2 SCREW, }/?"NC x 3/8" truss
slthd (4
12 178 870 H1 GLASS, clear 103 319 WASHER, 1/4"" lock {4}
12 189 885 H1  GLASS, tinted 106 261 WASHER, 1/4" flat {4}
109 084 NUT, 1/4”"NC hex {4}
13 178 872 H1 RUBBER MOUNT, front (2}
29 203 128 H1  DOOR and HINGE ASSEMBLY
14 189583 H1+ RUBBER MOUNT, RH 157 728 SCREW (3)
14 178 866 H1 RUBBER MOUNT, LH 103 319 WASHER, 1/4'" lock {3}
109 084 NUT, 1/4"NC hex (3)
15 188 539 H1  RETAINER, LH
30 178 972 H1  DOOR, lower
16 183308 H1 RETAINER, RH
31 182 240 M1 HINGE, door
17 178 867 H1 RUBBER MOQUNT, rear 436 730 SC(FH)EW, No. 10-24 x 3/8" CZ
4
18 NOT USED 120 217 WASHER, No. 10 lock {4)
120 361 NUT, No. 10-24 hex {4}
19 189584 H1  RUBBER MOUNT, RH (Side
Enclosure} 32 181021 H2 RETAINER, RH front
32 191022 H2 RETAINER, LH front
20 FRAME, left hand door (Not

furnished separately} (Part of
LEFT HAND DOQR ASSY.,
178 898 H2)

NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REE, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
CAB AND SIDE ENCLOSURE — Continued
1 SIDE DOOR
ASSY., RH 178 965 H2
33 191024 H1  SPRING, compression (2} 1 SIDE DOOR
ASSY., LH 178 838 H2
34 191264 H1  PIN, roll {2} 1 WINDSHIELD
ASSY., clear 178 B68 H2
3b 191265 H1  PIN, roll {2) 1 ENCLOSURE,
RH 189 438 H1
36 191023 H1  HANDLE, tee (2} 1 ENCLOSURE,
103 341 WASHER, 1/4' flat LH 189 437 H1
4 ROLLER ASSY. 178 211 H1
37 172619 H1 BLADE, wiper - 14" {Front and 2 STRIKER 188 524 H2
Rear) {2) 3 BOLT 181 364
8 SCREW 144 531
38 172618 H1  ARM, wiper blade - 168" {Front and 6 BOLT 179 793
Rear) (2} 14 SCREW 120 572
4 SCREW 137 362
39 171822 H1 SPACER, front wiper motor 3 LOCKWASHER 103 321
32 LOCKWASHER 103 319
40 172617 H2  MOTOR w/BRACKET, wiper (2) 12 FLATWASHER 106 261
181 309 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 1/2"" (Rear 3 NUT 103 026
Motor} (3) 32 NUT 109 084
181 317 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 1-1/4” (Front 4 BOLT 181 435
Motor) 4 WASHER, flat 106 265
181 3156 BOLT, 1/4”"NF x 17 {Front 4 WASHER, lock 103 325
Wiper) (2) 4 NUT 103028 )
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock {6}
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex 894 062 C21 CAB ASSEMBLY
{Composed of -
41 113868 H1 CONNECTOR (3) 1 CAB, canopy 893825 C1
1 WINDOW, rear 178 862 H1
42 183984 H1  LOOM, wire § 1 MOLDING, rear
263513 R1 CLIP 1 FILLER, rear 183995 H1
2 WINDOW, side 188 520 H1
43 610213 C91 STRAP, 10 {Steering colurmn} {2) § 2 MOLDING, side
2 FILLER,side 188522 H1)
44 183433 H1  PLUG, button
178 965 H2  DOOR ASSEMBLY, right hand
45 187 905 H1  SWITCH, wiper {Front and Rear} (2) {Composed of -
8§ 1 DOOR,RH
46 139575 HT  CABLE, wiper switch to ignition 1 WINDOW 178 801 H1
§ 1 MOLDING
47 875456 C1  CABLE, rear wiper switch to ignition 1 FILLER 183 997 H1
1 LATCH 178 969 H1
48 187 184 H1  SPACER, rear wiper motor 4 SCREW 187 463
2 SCREW 110543 )
49 CABLE, wiper motor (Part of
MOTOR and BRACKET ASSY., 178 898 H2 DOOR ASSEMBLY, jeft hand
172617 H2} {Composed of -
§ 1 DOOR,LH
192851 H1  BOSS 1 WINDOW 178 801 H1
8 1 MOLDING
191888 H1  MAT, floor 1 FILLER 183 297 H1
1 LATCH 178 203 H1
893824 C91 CAB and SIDE ENCLOSURE 1 HANDLE 178 910 H1
{Composed of - 4 SCREW 187 463
1 BOSS 192 851 H1 2 SCREW 110 643 )
1 CAB ASSY. 804 0b2 C91
1 RETAIMNER
ASSY., RH
front 189 462 H2
1 RETAINER
ASSY., LH
front 189 453 H2
1 RETAINER,
RH 183 309 H1 § - Not furnished separately.
1 RETAINER,
LH 188 539 H1
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

) CcAB AND SIDE ENCLOSURE — Continued

180 4562 H2 RETAINER ASSEMBLY, RH front
(Composed of -

1 RETAINER,
front 191021 H2
1 SPRING, com-
pression 191 024 1
1 WASHER, flat 103 341
1 PIN, roll 191 264 H1
1 PIN, roll 191 265 H1
1 TEE HANDLE 191023 H1}
182 453 H2 RETAINER ASSEMBLY, LH front
s {Composed of -
i 1 RETAINER,
- front 191 022 H2
1 SPRING, com-
pression 191 024 H1
1 WASHER, flat 103 341
1 PIN, roll 191 264 H1
1 PIN, roll 191 265 H1
1 TEE HANDLE 191023 H1}

FGH-117580 DRAWING, plug button rework
FGH-11749 DRAWING, battery box rework

FGH-11736 DRAWING, installation - Cab and
Windshield)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

HEATER AND DEFROSTER
{I.H. Gas)
{With Mechanical Governor)

Ty
L
AT
CE-88582 A )
KIT, heater (Not used on units 9 189 324 H1  CLIP, diffuser (2}
equipped w/Electric Wipers} (*) 181 315 SCREW, 1/4"'NF x 1" cap
(Clip and diffuser mounting}
{4)
LINE — HOT WATER FEED 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (Clip and
diffuser mounting) (4}
1 120 278 NiPPLE 103 024 NUT, 1/4”NF hex {(Clip and
diffuser mounting) (4)
2 187 396 COUPLING
3 301803 R1T COCK, shut-off LINE — HOT WATER RETURN
274 085 R91 CLAMP (2)
144 048 BUSHING 10 120 063 ELBOW, 90° REN
444 258 TEE {3) ' }j
398 144 C1 CONNECTOR 11 123 700 H1 NIPPLE
4 117 473 H2 HOSE 12 117 473 H2 HOSE
274 085 R91 CLAMP {2)
5 123700 H1T  NIPPLE
13 123 700 H1 NIPPLE
6 120 063 ELBOW, 80°
444 261 TEE, service 14 120 063 ELBOW, 90°
LINE — FRONT DEFROSTER
I
7 168 437 H1  HOSE, flexible
279 027 R91 CLAMP (2)
(*} - Kit no longer available. Service parts
8 159 829 H3  TUBE, diffuser will be furnished as ordered. '\-)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

HEATER AND DEFROSTER — Continued
{1.H. Gas)
(With Mechanical Governor)

15 144 046 BUSHING, reducer (2)
610213 C1 STRAP, water hose (3}
120 702 ELBOW, 45°

HOSE CLAMPS
HL-3551 CLAMP, hose to valve cover

134 053 H1 CLAMP (Water hose to accessory
drive housing} (4)
™ 179 897 SCREW, 1/2”NC x 3/4" cap
A {Water hose to accessory
drive housing}

103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock (Water
hose to accessory drive housing)
179 837 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 3/4"”
HEATER
16 181656 H1 HEATER ASSY. (Order HEATER,
181 656 H2}
{Composed of -
1 CORE 202 620 H1
1 KNOB 181 332 H1
] 1 MOTOR 183 139 H1
\7 1 SWITCH 182 699 H1)

16 181656 H2 HEATER ASSY.
{Composed of -

1 BLADE 196 333 H1

1 CORE 933 069 C1

1 KNOB 181 339 H1

1 MOTOR 934 541 C91

1 SWITCH 182 699 H1}
181 366 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 5/8" hex-hd (4}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4)
106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat (4)

196333 H1 BLADE (@®@)
113868 H1 CONNECTOR

202620 H1 CORE (@)

) 933089 C1 CORE (@@)
191 393 H1 DRAWING, installation
181339 H1 KNOB (@) (@@)
183 1390 MOTOR (@)
934541 C1  MOTOR (@@)
182699 H1 SWITCH (@) (@@}
133832 H1 TERMINAL
136 222 H1  WIRE

(@) - Part of HEATER, 181 656 H1.
) (@@) -  Part of HEATER, 181 656 H2.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

HEATER AND DEFROSTER w/REAR DEFROSTER

L]

@ a 30

D-282 OR D-236

CE-98522

14-46

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-



H

ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
HEATER AND DEFROSTER w/REAR DEFROSTER —
Continued
18 144 046 ADAPTER {Two used on Engine
D-236})
893843 C91 KIT, heater and defroster w/Rear
Defroster 19 120 702 ELBOW, 45° x 38 street (GM 3-53)
{Consists of the following parts -
20 144 048 ADAPTER (GM 3-53}
1 159828 H3  TUBE, diffuser
134 083 H1  CLAMP, water hose to accessory
2 189324 H1 CLIP (4} drive housing
181313 BOLT, 1/4"NF x 3/4" (8)
103 318 WASHER, 1/4” lock (8) 179 839 BOLT, 3/8'NC x 3/4" hex-hd
106 261 WASHER, 1/4” flat (8) 179 879 BOLT, 1/2"NC x 3/4"
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (8) 103 323 WASHER, 1/2" lock
3 927 588 C1  HOSE, flexible HL-3551 CLAMP, hose to valve cover
308 931 R1 CLAMP 196 333 H1 BLADE (@®@}
202 620 H1  CORE (@)
4 279027 R91T CLAMP (4} 933082 C1 CORE (@@}
1813389 H1 KNOB (@) (@@}
5 221036 H1 TEE 183 139 H1 MOTOR {@}
933070C1 MOTOR (@@}
6 279026 R91 CLAMP, hose (2) 610213C1 STRAP, water hose (3)
182699 H1 SWITCH (@) (@@)
7 HOSE (Cut length 2'[D x 2-1/2" long, 113868 H1 CONNECTOR
cut from bulk HOSE, 407 008 R1) 133832 H1  TERMINAL
142 455 HT  WIRE
8 181656 H1  HEATER ASSY. {Order HEATER,
181 656 H2) FGH-11742 INSTALLATION, heater defroster
{Composed of -
1 CORE 202 620 H1 384 358 R1 HOSE, 5/8”I1D x 50° long bulk (x)
1T KNOB 181 332 H1 407 408 R1 HOSE, 21D x 2-1/2" long bulk {x)
1 MOTCR 183 139 H1
1 SWITCH 182 699 H1 )
8 181656 H2 HEATER ASSY.
{Composed of -
1 BLADE 196 333 H1
T CORE 933062 C1
1 KNOB 181 339 H1
1 MOTOR 933070 C1
1 SWITCH 182 699 H1)
181 356 BOLT" 3/8"NF x 5/8" (4)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {4}
106 263 WASHER, 3/8" flat {4)
9 168 437 H1 HOSE
10 187 499 H1  TUBE, diffuser
11 120063 ELBOW {(2)
12 123 700 H1 NIPPLE ({3)
13 274085 R91 CLAMP {4)
14 HOSE {Cut length 5/8”1D x 102"
long, cut from bulk HOSE,
364 369 R1) (2)
15 301803 R91 COCK, shut-off
16 187 396 COUPLING, 3/8" pipe {D-236 and
G-263}) {x) - As Required.
(@) - Part of HEATER, 181656 H1.
17 120 278 NIPPLE {D-236 and G-263) (@@) - Part of HEATER, 181 656 H2,
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF, PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CARBURETOR HEAT EXCHANGER KIT
(For Use w/Mechanical Governor}

;
e

CE-885868 3

885 020 C81 KIT, carburetor heat exchanger (See LINE — HEAT EXCHANGER TO REAR OF
NOTE 1} ENGINE
{Consists of the following parts -

9 176 080 H1  HOSE

279 025 R91 CLAMP, hose (2}
LINE — FRONT OF ENGINE TO HEAT 102 818 H1 CLIP
EXCHANGER
10 388 144 C1 CONNECTOR, hose straight
1 144 046 BUSHING, reducing
11 132666 H1 PET COCK
2 121207 NIPPLE, pipe {Used on units w/
HEATER only} 12 144 043 BUSHING, reducing . )
3 120 280 TEE (Used on units w/HEATER only) 13 120 280 TEE {Used on units w/HEATER o
only}
4 176 056 H1 CONNECTOR, hose 90° - elbow Y
(Used on units w/HEATER only} 14 120 063 ELBOW, 90° street [Used on units
w/o HEATER only)
5 176 057 H1  CONNECTOR, hose straight {Used
on units w/o HEATER only) 15 187 396 COUPLING, pipe {(Used on units
w/o HEATER only)
6 176 090 H1  HOSE
279 025 R91 CLAMP, hose (2} 16 120 127 NIPPLE, pipe
102 818 H1 CLIP
197 529 H1  DRAWING, installation
7 155573 H4 HEAT EXCHANGER
8 155 828 H1  GASKET, exchanger (2) \,
S
NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO,  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

POWERMASTER BRAKE KIT
{Hydraulic Piping)

N
) - - -— 260 M = cEgonren
169 026 H1  KIT, powermaster brake 4 HA-883 GASKET
169 302 H1 DRAWING, installation
FGH-10886 DRAWING, installation 5 59 150 H FITTING
1 168 968 H1  TANK, supply {Order TANK, 6 NOT USED
924 401 €91 and FITTING,
187 343} 7 POWERMASTER CYLINDER
. ASSEMBLY (Refer to "Power-
1 924 401 C91 TANK, supply master Brake Cylinder Assembly™}
143 303 ELBOW
181 313 SCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4” cap 8 49034 H GASKET (2)
3 {Tank mounting) (4)
A 106 261 WASHER, 1/4" flat {Tank 9 48 071 H ADAPTER, brake lines (2)
mounting) {4)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4"" lock (Tank 10 104891 H1 CLEVIS, brake to pedal
mounting) {4)
187 343 FITTING {Tank mounting) 11 198 539 H1  ROD
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (4) 114 496 NUT, 1/2"NF jam (2}

2 107 687 H1  TUBE ASSEMBLY
3 48 1656 H STUD

R
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF, PART
NO,  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

POWERMASTER BRAKE KIT — Continued
{Hydraulic Piping}

12 168 975 H1  BRACKET, brake cylinder mounting

179 868 SCREW, 7/18”"NC x 1" cap
{Cylinder to bracket) (4}

103 322 WASHER, 7/16" lock {Cylinder
to bracket) (4)

181 364 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1" cap
(Bracket mounting) (3)

103 321 WASHER, 3/8” lock {Bracket
mounting) (3}

103 026 NUT, 3/8"“NF hex (Bracket

mounting) (3)

HIGH PRESSURE LINE — FLOW DIVIDER
TOC BRAKE CYLINDER

13 142 330 H1 HOSE

14 2410281 ELBOW, 90° - JIC swivel
15 481 362 R1  ADAPTER, reducer
16 3648385 RT  "O" RING

HIGH PRESSURE LINE — BRAKE CYLINDER
TO STEERING VALVE

17 364885 R1 "0 RING
18 9402710 ADAPTER, JIC x pipe

H 877723C1 TEE
445 684 PLUG, 1/8" pipe

20 383118 R1 ADAPTER, JIC x pipe
21 142 330 H1  HOSE
22 9410280 ELBOW, 909 - JIC swivel
HIGH PRESSURE LINE — BRAKE CYLINDER
BYPASS TO STEERING VALVE RETURN

23 VALVE, relief {Refer to "Relief
Valve'')

24 383 118 Rt ADAPTER, JIC x pipe

25 142 330 H1  HOSE
26 9411130 TEE - adjustJIC
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

POWERMASTER BRAKE
{Cylinder Assembly)

20 2122 23
CE-39880

168 801 H1 POWERMASTER CYLINDER 13 171981 H1 CONNECTOR
ASSEMBLY
14 171982 H1  RING, retaining

gy

171968 H1 POWER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
15 171983 H1  RETAINER, spring return

2 171970 H1  ROD, push
16 171984 H1  SPRING, return
y 3 171971 H1 BOOT
J 17 CASTING, power cylinder (Not
- 4 267 743 C1  RING, retaining furnished separately)
) COVER, end {Not furnished 18 179 481 BOLT, 3/8”NC x 1-1/4” (Casting to
separately) casting) (3)
6 22410 R1 "O” RING 19 103 321 WASHER, 3/8"” lock (Casting to
casting) (3}
7 171975 H1  WASHER, back-up (2}
20 171 986 H1 PACKING, vee block
8 171976 H1  PACKING, vee block (2)
21 171987 H1  WASHER, back-up
9 171977 H2 PISTON

22 171988 H1  RING, back-up
10 3044436 R1 "0 RING

) 11 171979 H2  VALVE PISTON and ROD
12 171980 H1  SPRING, return

23 211 343 R1 RING, retaining
24 171990 H1  RETAINER
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION o, NUMSER DESCRIPTION
POWERMASTER BRAKE — Continued POWERMASTER BRAKE
{Cylinder Assembly) {Relief Valve)

25 171991 H1  GASKET

26 171992 H1  SPRING, return

27 171993 H1  VALVE, by-pass

29 171895 H1  STRAINER (2}

30 166723 H1 HAIR

31 171996 H1  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
32 1656 739 H1  WIRE, lock

.
33 171997 H1  PLATE, stop )
34 171998H1 PISTON ASSEMBLY \6

35 171999 H1 CUP, secondary '

36  172000H1 REACTION PISTON ASSEMBLY

37 172001 H1 SEAL, block vee

38 355967 R1 “O" RING

39 172 003 H1  VALVE, check assembly

40 172 004 H1  SPRING, check valve e

41 172005H1 RETAINER, check valve cr.0908) }

42 336 919 Rt RING, retaining
43 172 007 H1  CUP, master cylinder "U"’
44 172008 H1  RETAINER, cup master cylinder “U"”

130167 H1  VALVE, relief
45 172002 H1  SPRING, master cylinder piston return

oy

132643 H1 NUT, acom
46 52 414 HBY VALVE and SEAT ASSEMBLY

2 124 944 NUT, jam
47 168989 H1  CAP, filler ¢
3 132641 H1  SCREW, adjusting
48 53 3856 H GASKET, filler cap
4 3656966 R1 O RING
49 172011 H1  CASTING, master cylinder /3
5 132639 H1 BODY
50 444 687 PLUG, 1/8" pipe
6 132638 H1  GASKET
172 013 H1 REPAIR KIT, power cylinder assembly
{Includes Items 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 7 132637 H1  SPRING
20, 21, 22, 23, 25 and 30}
8 134 461 H1  GUIDE, spring
172014 H1 REPAIR KIT, master cylinder
assembly (Includes items 32, 35, a 17016 R1  BALL
37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46 and
48} 10 166 230 H1  SEAT, valve
11 570828 Rt “0" RING
12 HOUSING [Not furnished separately) .

182 468 H1  KIT, gasket and seal {includes items /)
4,6 and 12} {As Reguired} |
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART ' REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIFTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

OVERHEAD GUARD KIT

N V.

875623 C91 KIT, overhead guard {Harlo Fork
Mast)

221822 H1 KIT, overhead guard (With loader}
1 875630 C1 GUARD, overhead
2 875626 C1  SHAFT, boom pivot and overhead

.‘3 support
C 3 168843 H1 BUSHING (2)
215722 SCREW, 1/2'"NC x 5-3/4"" cap
(2}
103 323 WASHER, 1/2” lock (2)
103 028 NUT, 1/2"NF hex (2)

157 497 H1  SPACER (Harlo Fork Mast only} (2}

271 641 SCREW, 3/4"NF x 3-3/4" cap {Hook
to frame} (2)

271589 SCREW, b/8"NF x 2-1/2"" cap (Hook
to frame) (2}

Ny 875631C1 DRAWING, installation
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

o

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
REAR WINDOW WIPER KIT
O O
O
/.l
- /5
6
2-4
CE-89883
187 183 H1  KIT, rear window wiper {*} 8 172619 H1 BLADE, wiper
1 172617 H2 MOTOR and BRACKET ASSEMBLY 9 187 184 H1 SPACER
2 181 317 SCREW, 1/4"NF x 1-1/4" cap 10 187 905 H1  SWITCH, wiper
3 181 316 SCREW, 1/4"NF x 1" cap (2} 11 875 456 C1 LOOM
4 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock (3) 187 186 H1 DRAWING, canopy rework
FGH-10026 DRAWING, installation
5 103 024 NUT, 1/4""NF hex 875472 C1 DRAWING, battery box rework
6 144 496 H1  WIRE, ground wiper
7 172618 H1  ARM ASSEMBLY, wiper
{*} -  Attachment no longer available. Service
parts only will be furnished.
1454 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

VERTICAL EXHAUST KIT REAR WINDOW DEFROSTER KIT

{D-236) ) (Gas}
1883 009 M1  KIT, vertical exhaust 187 480 H1  KIT, rear window defroster {Gas)
186 359 HT FLANGE, exhaust 187 489 H1 TUBE, diffuser
103 949 M1 CLAMP 189 324 H1 CLIP, formed (2)
179 839 SCREW, 3/8”"NC x 17 cap (2} 181 319 SCREW, 1/4”NF x 1-1/2" ¢cap |
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {2) (2) _
188 005 H1 BRACKET, mounting 1033198 WASHER, 1/4" lock (2)
188 008 H1 “U* BOLT 103 024 NUT, 1/4”NF hex (2}
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2} 187 493 H1 TUBE, flexible
103 025 NUT, 5/16"NF hex ({2} 279 027 R91 CLAMP, (2}
188 007 H1 STACK, exhaust 200112 11 COLLAR ASSEMBLY
131093 H1 CAP, rain 187 491 H1 DRAWING, installation {Ref.)
181 309 SCREW, 1/4""NF x 1/2" cap 187 492 H1 DRAWING, canopy rework

{Bracket to Hood) (2} (Ref.)
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock {2) 168 937 H1 SPACER (2}
™ 103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex (2}
J 188 010 H1 DRAWING, installation {Ref.)
188 002 H1 DFEAWE;\IG, rear hood rework
Ref.

188 633 H1 DRAWING, muffler rework {Ref.)

REAR WINDOW DEFROSTER KIT
{Diesel)

221034 H1  KIT, rear window defroster {Diesel}

187 499 H1 TURE, diffuser
VERTICAL EXHAUST KIT 189 324 H1 CLIP, formed {2)
{G-263) 181 313 SCREW, 1/4'"NF x 3/4" cap

106 261 WASHER, 1/4" flat (2)

DRAWING, muffler rework (Ref.)

188620 H1  KIT, vertical exhaust 103 318 WASHER, 1/4" lock {4}
188 069 H1 BRACKET, mounting 103 024 NUT, 1/4”NF hex {4)
) 188 068 H1 “U" BOLT 927 588 C1 TUBE, flexible
Y 103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2} 279 027 R91 CLAMP (2}
7 103 026 NUT, 5/18”NF hex (2} 221 036 H1 TEE
188 016 H1 STACK, exhaust 109 758 H1 HOSE
131 037 H1 CAP, rain 279 026 R91 CLAMP (2)
181 308 SCREW, 1/4"NF x 1/2" cap 221 03b H1i DRAWING, installation {Ref.)
{Bracket to Hood} (2} 187 492 H1 DRAWING, canopy rework
103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock {2} (Ref.}
103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF hex {2}
188 017 M1 DRAWING, installation {Ref.}
189 687 H1 DRAWING, rear hood rework
{Ref.}
188 633 H1

) VERTICAL EXHAUST KIT
“ (GM 353)

188 022 H1  KIT, vertical exhaust

188 027 H1 BRACKET, mounting

188 026 M1 CLAMP

103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (2}

103 025 NUT, 5/16”NF hex {2}

188 014 H1 TUBE, exhaust

181 309 SCREW, 1/4"NF x 1/2" cap
{Bracket to hood)} {2)

103 318 WASHER, 1/4" lock (2)

103 024 NUT, 1/4”NF hex (2}

191 025 H1 CAP, rain

188 018 H1 DRAWING, installation {Ref.}

188 016 H1 DRAWING, rear hood rework

{Ref.)

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

14-56



ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

WHEELBASE EXTENSION KIT

{GM 3-53)

{For units equipped with Backhoe}

188 937 H1

169 528 H1
1568 833 H1

25 158 R1

171 565 H1

KIT, wheelbase extension {See NOTE}

BOLSTER, rear axle
BUSHING (2)

SCREW, 3/4"'NF x 3-1/4" cap (Axle
to bolster} (B}

SPACER (2)

REAR DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

169 524 H1
173 736 H1
109 461

154 084 H1
164 085 H1
645 147 R1
127 573 R91
645 141 R1
109 454
913 774 R91
164 074 H1

109 454
913 716 R1

169 541 H1
26 935 H

145 862 H1
26936 H
120 655 H1

145 863 H1

169 525 H2
166 824 H1
169 677 H1

134 884 H1
107 685 H1
166 824 M1
104 382 H1

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, rear drive

SLEEVE YOKE and SHAFT
ASSEMBLY
FITTING, grease
CAP
WASHER, sieel
WASHER, cork

KIT, journal and bearing {Axle end)
RING, retaining (4)
FITTING, grease

KIT, journal and bearing (Transmission
end)
RING, retaining (4)
FITTING, grease
GASKET, journal (4}

_DRAG LINK_

LINI, steering drag

BEARING, ball stud {Drag link
ends) (4)

PLUG (Drag link ends} (2}

SPRING (Drag link ends) (2}

GlJ(I?E, spring {Drag link ends}
2

SEAT {Drag link ends) (2}

BRAKE LINES

HOSE, brake (Coupling to tee)
LUG, {Tee to bolster)

ADAPTER, RH rear brake {Hose to
tee)

TUBE and NUT ASSEMBLY, LH rear
TUBE and NUT ASSEMBLY, RH rear
LUG, coupling to bolster

SPACER

—

HYDRAULIC STEERING LINES

163 380 H1

169 527 H2

172 746 H1
172747 H2
172 838 H1
181 433

103323
103 028

444 576
101 497 H1
144 444 H1
256 698 R1
29898 D
414 504 C1
107 619 H1
252 374 R1
29 898 D
414 504 C1
36391 D
29 899 D
155 932 H2

181 364

103 321

107 755 H1
8914211

880979 C1

271585
271 588
120 217
132 911
HL-3430
HA-791
119 896 H1
173 047 H1
088 101 R1

HOSE ASSEMBLY, left turn steering
valve to cylinder

HOSE ASSEMBLY, right turn steering
valve to cylinder

FUEL SYSTEM

TANK, fuel
TUBE, filler
SPACER

SCREW, 1/2”NF x 1-3/4" cap {Tank
to frame)

WASHER, 1/2” lock (Tank to frame)
NUT, 1/2"NF hex {Tank to frame)

PLUG, 1/4" pipe
ELBOW

TUBE, feed line
CONNECTOR w/o NUT
NUT, tube

INSERT

TUBE, fuel return
ELBOW w/o NUT
NUT, tube

INSERT

ELBOW w/o NUT
NUT, tube
GASKET, filler tube

SCREW, 3/8'NF x 1" cap (Filler
tube to tank) (4}

WASHER, 3/8" lock (Filler tube to
tank) {4}

GASKET, fuel tank sender

SENDER, fue! level (Used w/GAUGE,
187 316 H2)

SENDER, fuel level (Used w/GAUGE,
885308 C1)

SCREW, 5/8"NF x 1-3/4" cap
SCREW, 5/8 "NF x 2-1/4" cap
WASHER, lock {5)

SCREW, machine (5}

ELBOW, water trap {2)
ELBOW, injector pump
CONNECTOR, straight
DRAWING, fuel lines schematic
PAMPHLET, installation

NOTE: Kitno longer available. Service parts will
be furnished.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
”‘\ WHEEL BASE EXTENSION KIT
PR (D-236)
e {For units equipped with Backhoe) HYDRAULIC STEERING LINES
) 163 3B0 H1 HOSE ASSEMBLY, left tum
173046 H1 KIT, wheel base extension steering valve to cylinder
169 528 H1 BOLSTER, rear axle 169 527 H2 HOSE ASSEMBL.Y, right turn
158 833 H1 BUSHING, bolster (2} steering valve to cylinder
25 168 R1 SCREW, 3/4"NF x 3-1/4" cap

{Axle to bolster} (8}
FUEL SYSTEM
171 565 H1 SPACER {2}
172 746 H1 TANK, fuel

REAR DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY 172 747 H2  TUBE, filler
o \} 169 624 H1  SHAFT ASSEMBLY, rear drive 172837 H1  LUG, mounting {Tank to frame)
173736 H1 SLEEVE YOKE and SHAFT ASSY. 172 838 H1 SPACER
109 461 FITTING, grease
154 084 H1 CAP 181 433 SCREW, 1/2"'NF x 1-3/4" cap ({Tank
154 (085 H1 WASHER, steel to frame}
645 147 R1 WASHER, cork
103 323 WASHER, 1/2” lock (Tank to
127 573 R91 KIT, journal and hearing, axle end frame)
645 141 R1 RING, retaining (4}
109 454 FITTING, grease 103028 NUT, 1/2"NF hex (Tank to frame)
913774 R91 KIT, journal and bearing, transmission 444 576 PLUG, 1/4" pipe (2)
. end 144 444 H1  TUBE, feed line
154 074 H1 RING, retaining {4) 132963 H1 TUBE, return line
] 109 454 FITTING, grease 101 497 H1 ELBOW
913716 R1 GASKET, journal (4} 30402 D ELBOW w/o NUT
) 26808 D  NUT, tube
414 504 C1 INSERT
DRAG LINK 3B391D ELBOW, w/o NUT
20899 D NUT, tube
169 541 H1  LINK, steering drag 282374 R1  ELBOW w/o NUT
26 935 H BEARING, ball stud {Drag link 29898 D NUT, tube
ends} (4) 414 504 C1 INSERT
145 862 H1 PLUG (Drag link ends) (2} 155932 M2 GASKET, filler tube
26 935 H SPRING {Drag link ends} (2}
120 655 H1 GUIDE, spring (Drag link ends} 181 364 SCREW, 3/8”NF x 1" cap (Filler
(2 tube to tank} {4}
145 863 H1 SEAT (Drag link ends} (2}
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (Filler tube to
tank} {(4)
BRAKE LINES
891 421 C1 SENDER, fuel level {Used w/
) 168 525 H2  HOSE, brake {Coupling to tee} GAUGE, 187 315 H2)
166 824 H1  LUG, tee to bolster 8909792 C1 SENDER, fuel level (Used w/
GAUGE, 885 308 C1)
169677 H1  ADPAPTER, RH (Rear brake hose to
tee} 271 6856 SCREW, 5/8"NF x 1-3/4" cap
271 588 SCREW, 5/8"NF x 2-1/4" cap
134994 H1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, LH - Rear 107 755 H1  GASKET, fuel tank sender
107 685 H1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, RH - Rear 120 217 WASHER, lock (5)
132 911 SCREW, machine {5)
166 824 H1  LUG, coupling to bolster H{.-3430 E1L.BOW, water trap (2)
HA-791 ELBOW, injection pump
104 382 H1  SPACER 119896 H1 CONNECTOR, straight
173 047 H1  DRAWING, fuel lines schematic
1088 101 R1 PAMPHL.ET, installation
)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART

NO, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

WHEELBASE EXTENSION KIT
{G-263)
{For units equipped with Backhoe)
169 523 H1  KIT, wheelbase extension
169528 H1  BOLSTER, rear axle
158 833 H1 BUSHING, bolster {2)
251658 R1 SCREW, 3/4"NF x 3-1/2"' cap
{Axle to bolster} (8)

171565 H1 SPACER (2)

REAR DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
189 524 H1  SHAFT ASSEMBLY, rear drive
173736 H1 SLEEVE YOKE and SHAFT

ASSEMBLY
109 461 FITTING, grease
154 084 H1 CAP
154 085 H1 WASHER, steel
645 147 R1 WASHER, cork
127 573 R91 KIT, journal and bearing (Axle end)
645 141 R1 RING, retaining (4}
109 454 FITTING, grease
913774 R91  KIT, journal and bearing (Trans-
mission end}
1564 074 H1 RING, retaining (4}
109 454 FITTING, grease
913716 R1 GASKET, journal {4)
DRAG LINK
169 541 HT  LINK, steering drag
26 93b H BEARING, ball stud (Drag link
ends} (4}
145 862 H1 PLUG (Drag link ends} (2)
26 936 H SPRING ({Drag link ends} (2)
120 655 H1 GL{iI})E, spring {Drag link ends}
2
145 863 H1 SEAT ({Drag link ends} {2}
BRAKE LINES

169 525 H2  HOSE, brake (Coupling to tee)
166 824 H1  LUG (Tee to bolster)

169677 H1  ADAPTER, RHM (Rear brake
hose to tee)

134884 H1  TUBE and NUT ASSEMBLY, LH
rear

166 824 H1  LUG, coupling to bolster
104 382 H1 SPACER

HYDRAULIC STEERING LINES

163 380 H1

169 527 H2

172746 H1
172747 H2
172 837 H1
172 838 H1
181 433

103 323

103 0628

444 576
107 496 H1
140 580
156 932 H2

181 364
103 321

20899 D
101 487 H1

891421 C1
890979 C1

2715685
2715688
107 755 H1
120 217
132 911
173 047 H1
1088 101 R1

HOSE ASSEMBLY, left turn
steering valve to cylinder

HOSE ASSEMBLY, right turn
steering valve to cylinder

FUEL SYSTEM

TANK, fuel

TUBE, filler

LUG, mounting (Tank to frame)
SPACER

SCREW, 1/2”"NF x 1-3/4" cap (Tank
to frame)

WASHER, 1/2” lock {Tank to
frame)

NUT, 1/2”NF hex {Tank to frame)

PLUG, 1/4' pipe {2)
TUBE, tank to fuel pump
CLAMP

GASKET, filler tube

SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1" cap {Filler
tube to tank} (4)

WASHER, 3/8 lock (Filler tube to
tank) {4)

TUBE NUT, fuel pump
ELBOW, tank

SENDER, fuel level {Used w/
GAUGE, 187 315 H2}

SENDER, fuel level {Used w/
GAUGE, 885 308 C1)

SCREW, 5/8""NF x 1-3/4" cap
SCREW, B/8"NF x 2-1/4" cap
GASKET, fuel tank sender
WASHER, lock {5)

SCREW, machine {5}
DRAWING, fuel lines schematic
PAMPHLET, installation
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
DRAWBAR REAR VIEW MIRROR KIT
185 342 H1 KIT, drawbar
185334 H1 DRAWBAR
185338 H1 SCREW, cap (Drawbar and counter- r -
weight mounting) (4} :L ]
185338 H1  PIN ASSEMBLY, drawbar 1 /
185 340 H1 PIN / ",
186 021 H1 PIN, roll {Large)
185 333 H1 PIN, roll {Small} 4 T

WHEELS WITH WIDE RiM BASE

174 896 H1
174 897 H1
138 547 H1
138 546 H1

KIT, wheels with wide rim base
WHEEL (4}
RING, lock (4
FLANGE (4)

CE-90760

1 885 648 C91

REAR PUSHER PLATE

2 189961 H1 MIRROR
218008 H1  KIT, rear pusher plate (See NOTE 1) 3 181858 M1 BRACKET, mounting
{Consists of the following parts -

4 157 831 SCREW, windshield to cab
213536 M1  PLATE, pusher
271634 BOLT, 3/4'NF x 2" {6) 181 857 H1  DRAWING, instaliation
103 326 WASHER, 3/4" lock (B)
218 197 NUT, 3/4"NF hex (8)
217991 H1  INSTALLATION DRAWING
NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order form. NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order form.

KIT, rear view mirror {See NOTE 1)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LOGGER CYLINDER

CE-102312

-

AWM

®\28
©\29
©—,

887 694 C95 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Used only

887 686 C2
887 689 C1
878 150 C2
878 068 C1

625 668 C1

26 112 R1
896 423 C1

922 636 C1

on units equipped w/Logger
Attachment} {Consists of the
following parts except reference
numbers 26 thru 30}

CYLINDER w/BUSHING, 887 639 C1

BUSHING

BUSHING

SEAL (Used w/HALF, 878 158 C3)
{2)

{Order the following parts -

2 BUSHING 626 111 C1
1 HALF 922 636 C1
1 HALF 922637 C1
2 SEAL 625 668 C1 )

SE(AL {Used w/HALF, 922 637 C1)
2)

BOLT, 1/2"NC x 3" (8}
HALF, piston (Used w/HALF,

878 158 C3)
{Order the following parts -

2 BUSHING 626 111 C1
1 HALF 922 636 C1
1 HALF 922 637 C1
2 SEAL 625 668 C1)

HALF, piston (Used w/HALF,
878158 C3)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19

626 111 C1

171 385 H1
878 158 C3

922637 C1

891538 C1
878 140 C1
891 537 C1
876 099 C1
821 538 C1
891 540 CI1
878 385 C1
155 989 H2
878 169 C91
878 157 C1

BUSHING {Used w/HALF,
822 637 C1}

RING, lock {2)

HALF, piston (Bolt holes go through)
{Order the following parts -

2 BUSHING 626 111 C1
1 HALF 922 636 C1
1 HALF 922 637 C1
2 SEAL 625668 C1)

HALF, piston {Bolt holes do not
go through}

RING, retaining

BUSHING

PACKING, rod

“0"" RING

WASHER, backup

GLAND w/BUSHING, 878 150 C2
RING, cord

RING, lock (3)

SEAL

CAP

14-60
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION o, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

LOGGER CYLINDER — Continued

20 111328 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6)

2 179 837 BOLT, 3/8"NC x 3/4'" (8)

22 883277 C2  RING, backup. (4)

23 876082 C1 “O” RING (2}

24 887 691 C31 ROD w/BUSHING, 887 693 C1
25 887693 C1  BUSHING

o
S

26 PINLOCK {See “Boom" in Section 1}
27 RING, cord (See "Boom™ in
Section 1)
28 SPACER (See “Boom” in Section 1)
29 RING, cord (See “Boom’ in
Section 1}
30 SHIM (See "‘Boom’ in Section 1}
31 109 461 FITTING, grease
32 109 461 FITTING, grease

e
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

LOW LEVEL HEAD LIGHT KIT
1
i

3 3
2—--:; W*}
5 |
1
[l
"
!
ot /
4
1 FRAME, front {See “Main Frame" B 176 749 H1  WASHER (4)
in Section 1}
7 18452 R1  NUT, 1/2”.20 NF Esna {2}
2 878011 C1  CABLE, lamp to switch
8 109692 H1  BUSHING, rubber (2)
3 LAMP, front driving (See “'Front
and Rear Driving Lamp” in Section FGH-10141 DRAWING, installation and wiring
12}
877857 C1  SUPPORT, lamp {To be welded to
4 877586 C1 CABLE, lamp to lamp frame) (2} i
T
5 LAMP, low level head (See "'Front L
and Rear Driving Lamp in Section 12)
. C)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TOOL SET ({13-Piece)
{Owatonna Tool Company)

®
\
-‘-\
)
AR
)
J
@
i R I ETj
1 2 3 4 5 6
PL-43351-1A
TOOL SET {Consists of twelve tools 8 1712-A PLIERS (Slip joint - 8" long)
and leatherette tool roll) (1.H.
Part No. 276 822 R91} {See NOTE) 9 E-2426 WRENCH, end {3/4 x 13/16")
/} i ED-1133 ROLL, too! {Leatherette) 10 E-2628 WRENCH, end {13/16 x 7/8")
2 BP-32 HAMMER {2-lb. - ball peen) 11 E-2022 WRENCH, end (5/8 x 11/16"")
3 DA-12 WRENCH (Adjustable - 12" long) 12 E-1820 WRENCH, end {9/16 x 5/8")
4 85-123 SCREWDRIVER (3/8" shank) 13 £-1416 WRENCH, end {7/16 x 1/2""}
5 $5-83 SCREWDRIVER (1/4" shank)
6 TP-24 PUNCH {10" long)
7 CC-24 CHISEL {8" long}

NOTE: Order Individual Tools and Complete
Tool Sets from:
. Service Tools, Inc.
') 1901 So. indiana Ave.
Chicago, lllinois 60616
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

TOOL SET {18-Piece}
{Owatonna Tool Co.)

1PA-434%0A
TOOL SET (Consists of seventeen 11 DA-12 WRENCH (12" adjustable}
tools and tool box) {See NOTE)
(I.H. Part Number, 276 820 R91) 12 TP-24 PUNCH (5/16" bitx 10" fong)
1 E-1416 WRENCH, end {7/16 x 1/2") 13 CC-24 CHISEL (7/8" bit x 8” long)
2 E-1820 WRENCH, end {9/16 x 5/8") 14 PP-& PUNCH (3/16" bit x 10" long) »)
3 E-2022 WRENCH, end {5/8 x 11/16"} 15 719 WRENCH, vise grip (7"} el
4 E.2426 WRENCH, end (3/4 x 13/16"") 16 712-A PLIER {Slipjoint, 8")
5 E-2628 WRENCH, end (13/16 x 7/8""} 17 700-B CUTTER, diagonal {6}
6 E-3032 WRENCH, end (15/16 x 1*') 18 H-190 BOX, tool
7 §5-83 SCREWDRIVER ({1/4” shank}
8 §5-123 SCREWDRIVER (3/8" shank) NOTE: Order individual tools and complete
tool sets from:
9 BP-32 HAMMER, (Ball peen} Service Tools, Inc.
1901 So. Indiana Ave.
10 PB-32 BAR, pry (9/16" rd. x 16" long} Chicago, llincis 60616

14-64 PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA




o

ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART
NO. NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

TOOL SET (44-Piece}
{Owsatonna Tool Co.)

~—to
e

a7 |
38 |
39
40
TOOL SET (Consists of forty-three 9
tools and tool box) {I.H. Part 10
Number, 276 821 R91} (See NOTE} 11
12
1 H-381 BOX, tool 13
14
2 E-1416 WRENCH, end {7/16 x 1/2") 15
3 E-1820 WRENCH, end (9/16 x 5/8™) 18
4 E-2022 WRENCH, end (5/8 x 11/16")
5 E-2426 WRENCH, end {3/4 x 13/18"")
6 E-2628 WRENCH, end {13/16 x 7/8"}
7 E-3032 WRENCH, end ({15/16 x 1)
8 195 TRAY

140
138
136
134
132
130
128
126

NOTE:

|PA-43503A

SOCKET (1-1/4")
SOCKET (1-3/16""}
SOCKET (1-1/8")
SOCKET {1-1/16"}
SOCKET (1)
SOCKET (15/18")
SOCKET (7/8")
SOCKET (13/16")

Order individual tools and complete
tool sets from:

Service Tools, [nc.

1901 So. Indiana Ave.

Chicago, llinois 60616
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMEBER DESCRIPTION
TOOL SET {44-Piece) — Continued
(Owatonna Teooi Co.)
17 124 SOCKET (3/4"}
18 122 SOCKET ({11/16')
19 120 SOCKET (5/8™}
20 118 SOCKET (9/16"")
21 116 SOCKET (1/2')
22 114 SOCKET (7/16")
23 B-3032 WRENCH, box (15/16 x 1"}
24 B-2028 WRENCH, box (13/16 x 3/4"")
25h B-2024 WRENCH, box (5/8 x 3/4")
26 B-1820 WRENCH, box {9/16 x 5/8")
27 B-1416 WRENCH, box {7/16 x 1/2"}
28 H-177 HANDLE, fiex \>
29 D-1612 ADAPTER (1/2” female, 3/8" male) e
30 H-172 EXTENSION (6')
31 H-189 JOINT, universal
32 H-163 RATCHET (Reversible)
Kx] 700-B CUTTER, diagonal {8")
34 861 GAUGE, feeler (25 Blades)
35 PB-43 BAR, pry {9/16" rd. x 16" long)
36 H-173 EXTENSION {10™) N
i)
37 TP-24 PUNCH (5/16" bit x 10" long) e
38 cc-24 CHISEL (7/8" bit x 8" long)
39 . PP-__B PUNCH (3/16" bitx 7" long}
40 7190 WRENCH, vise grip (7"")
41 712-A PLIER (Slip joint, 8"}
42 BP-32 HAMMER (Ball peen)
43 $5-83 SCREWDRIVER (1/4" shank}
44 55-123 SCREWDRIVER (3/8" shank) _ —-»\g
45  DA-12 WRENCH (12" adjustable) S
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
{Swing Unit, Backhoe Main Frame and Stabilizers)

CE-102279
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO,

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT — Continued
{Swing Unit, Backhoe Main Frame and Stabilizers)

1
2
3

0w 0 ~N O

10
11
12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

468 389 R21
199 662 H1
21 850 R1
384 697 R1
218 200
118 491 H1
468 655 R13
468 656 R13
468 635 R2
468 638 R2
468 637 R1
468 636 R 1
468 283 R1
459 260 R91
468 392 R11
469 107 R91
469 108 R2
18 733 R1
131 046
220 086
469 102 RO1
469 103 Rt
469 104 RO1
525 921 R1
131 047
220 463 H1

199 648 H1
272512

121 326
106 270
216 353

220505 H1
181 360
106 263
103 321

220 504 H3
181 360
106 263
103 321

MOUNT, top swing
BAR, back-up

SCREW, mount to frame (2}
WASHER {4)
NUT, 7/8"NF (2}

SWING UNIT
FITTING, lube

STABILIZER ASSY., LH
STABILIZER ASSY., RH

PIN, stabilizer to frame (2}

PIN, stabilizer cylinder to frame (2)
PIN, stabilizer to cylinder (2)

PIN, stabilizer to pad (2}

RING, external retaining (16)

PACKAGE, pad trenching (Inciudes
(2) PADS, 468 392 R11)
PAD, trenching {2)

PACKAGE, pad street (Optional}
PAD, street (2)
BOLT, 3/4-10 x 2-1/2"" (8)
WASHER, 3/4" lock {8)
NUT, 3/4-10 (8}

PACKAGE, pad sod (Optional}
PAD, sod (Left)
PAD, sod (Right)

PIN, hitch {Part of PACKAGE,
469 102 R91) (8)
WASHER, 7/8" lock (8}

FRAME, backhoe main

BLOCK, main frame stop {2}
SCREW, 1”"NF x 9" cap {(Frame
to carrier} (2}
WASHER, 1" lock {2)
WASHER, 1" flat {2}
NUT, 1"NF {2)

ENCLOSURE, tubes
SCREW, 3/8”'NF x 3/4" cap (2)
WASHER, flat (2}
WASHER, lock (2}

ENCLOSURE, valve and control
SCREW, 3/8""NF x 3/4" cap
WASHER, flat (7}
WASHER, lock {7)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
{Tractor Main Frame, Catwalk and Seat)

CE-102010
876676 C91 BACKHOE KIT (14-1/2 ft. reach} 6 199895 H1 SUPPORT, catwalk
{Consists of all parts listed under 181 431 SCREW, 1/2"NF x 1/2" cap
“Backhoe Kit”) (See NOTES 1 and (Support to frame} {2)
2) 103 323 WASHER, 1/2” lock {Support
to frame} {2)
1 MAIN FRAME {Not furnished 103028 NUT, 1/2”"NF (Support to
separately) frame) (2)
181 370 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" cap
2 199631 H1 CARRIER {Catwalk to fuel tank} (2)
181 364 SCREW, 3/8'NF x 1" cap
3 203 662 H2 MAIN FRAME COMPLETE (Catwalk to fuel tank) (2)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4}
4 175401 H1 COUNTERWEIGHT 103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF {4)
273027 SCREW, 3/4"NF x 6-1/2” cap
{Counterweight mounting) {2)
103 346 WASHER, 3/4" flat {Counter-
weight mounting) {2}
103 326 WASHER, 3/4" iock {Counter-
weight mounting) (2} NOTE 1: Order on Machine Order Form.
218 197 NUT, 3/4”NF {Counterweight
mounting} {2) NOTE 2: Service parts for |.H. Backhoe built
prior to January 1, 1971, refer to
5 199 887 H1 CATWALK {.H. Backhoe Manual, 1 088 099 R2.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF, PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT — Continued
{Tractor Main Frame, Catwalk and Seat)

8 186 015 H1  SUPPORT, seat (2}

181 340 SCREW, 5/18"'NF x 1-1/8" cap
7 702760 C92 SEAT (Includes CUSHION, {Support to catwalk} (8}
619 779 C91 and BACKREST, 103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock {Support
619 780 C1) to catwalk) (8)
181 340 BOLT, 5/16"'NF x 1-1/8" {8} 103 025 NUT, 5/16”NF (Support to
103 320 WASHER, 5/16" lock (8) catwalk) (B}
103 0256 NUT, 5/16”NF hex (B}
BACKHOE KIT

{Sheet Cowling)
owling H}

A e e T

s CE1896 . )
1 206 799 H1  HOOD, rear 132 226 H1  SCREW, latch to pane! {12}
2 206 785 H1 PANEL ASSEMBLY, LH 120 217 WASHER, No. 10 lock {12}
3 2035660 H1 PANEL 120614 NUT, No. 10-32 (12}
4 206 784 H1 PANEL ASSEMBLY, RH 221958 H1  SUPPORT, stop light
/
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
(Hand Throttle Group)
_____ 1 NUT, cable (Not furnished
““““ - separately)
3
1 2 161 916 H1  CABLE, throttle control

3 163 501 H1  CLIP, casing

4 ROD, throttle (See “Accelerator
Linkage” in Section 9)

hhhhh 5 NUT, jam {See "*Accelerator

Linkage” in Section 9}
6 206 800 H1  PLATE
7 879 100 C81 CLAMP, core

o
A

8 JOINT, ball {See " Accelerator
Linkage" in Section 9)

4 INJECTION  cesteor
PUMP

" BACKHOE KIT
~ {Backhoe Flow Divider)

R

220128 H2 FLOW DIVIDER 4 303322 R1  RING, retaining
186 309 SCREW, 3/8"NF x 3-1/4" cap
{2) b 157 486 H1  PISTON
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock {2)
103 026 NUT, 3/8”"NF {2} 6 890535C1 PISTON
1 875667 C1 BODY 7 35081BR1 "0 RING
2 921234 C1 PLUG 181 284 H1 SCREW, drive (Nameplate) (2}

3 157 487 H1  SPRING

\
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

F-Y

o © 00 N o o,

12
13
14
15
16
17

BACKHOE KIT
{Selector Valve Linkage)

103 348
144 301 H1

126 471 H1
109 461

923 134 C1
106 267
103 325
271 564
107 762
114 784
104 037
103 025
203 774 H1
103 026
158 397 Hi
203 775 H1
103 321

PIN, lever mounting {See “Valve
Control Linkage” in Section 8}

WASHER, 1" flat (2)
SLEEVE

LEVER
FITTING, grease

KNOB

WASHER, 5/8" flat
WASHER, 5/8" lock
SCREW, 5/8 x 2-1/2" cap
COTTER

PIN

CLEVIS, b/16"

NUT, 5/16"'NF hex (2)
ROD

NUT, 3/8"NF hex (2
JOINT, ball

BRACKET

WASHER, 3/8" lock

BACKHOE KIT
(Selector Valve)

—_

[ TN (= TN o « B B = B & %

- a3
—

179 835
103 321
669 545 R1
668 544 R1

192 829 H1
203776 H1
103 025
103 320
217 220

11 CE-102015

SCREW, 3/8”NC x 5/8"
WASHER, 3/8" lock
RING, snap (2}

SEAL, quad ring (2)

SPOOL (Not furnished separately)
BODY (Not furnished separately}

VALVE ASSEMBLY
SPACER (2)

NUT, 6/16""NF
WASHER, 5/16" lock
BOLT, 5/16"NF x 3-3/4"

14-72
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BACKHOE KIT

{Hydraulic Controls)

CE-99974

137 474 H1
144 244 H1

220 260 H1
137 474 H1

220 243 H1
144 244 H1

468 708 R1

220 245 H1
144 244 H1

220 247 H1
144 244 H1

220 249 H1
144 244 H1

220251 H1
144 244 H1

PIN, shaft roll
BUSHING, lever {12)

SHAFT, valve levers
PIN, roll shaft

LEVER, swing
BUSHING, swing lever (2}

KNOB, levers (6)

LEVER, bucket
BUSHING, bucket lever {2)

LEVER, stabilizer, RH
BUSHING, stabilizer lever (2)

LEVER, stabilizer, LH
BUSHING, stabilizer lever {2)

LEVER, boom
BUSHING, boom lever {2)

10

11
12
i3
14
15
16
17
18
19

220 253 H1
144 244 H1

307 915 R1
293 739 R1
220 263 H1
220261 H1
114784
114 787
20703 R1
543 201 R1
109 459
163 5601 H1

125 839 H1
206 800 Ht

-3

S Q
PN x N
& o

K2 0l
,.‘:;\ Ayl T
f_@f’,’,\'\f | ""1_6“\:
e (ot i
L ',"“!ﬂarl it
&7 i NG ae
,"{ Lo W
- ‘ @,ﬂ By

-
|

LEVER, crowd
BUSHING, crowd lever (2}

“0’" RING, atends {2}

“0" RING, between bosses (5}
LINK, RH stabilizer lever to spool
LINK, levers to spools {5)

PIN and COTTER (6)

PIN and COTTER (6)

WASHER, dust shield (6}

SEAL, dust (8}

FITTING, lube control levers (6)
CLIP, casing

CLAMP, core
PLATE
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
(Controf Valve Pack Assembly}

CE-99970
875177 C26 VALVE ASSEMBLY, control 12 395006 R2 COVER, center
179 883 BOLT, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4 (6)
103 323 WASHER, 1/2"” lock {6) 13 382 479 R91 VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief

{Consists of the following parts -
14 383271 R95 VALVE ASSEMBLY {See ““Break-

1 392971 R1 ROD, tie {3} down’’ in this section) (2)
102 635 NUT, 3/8"NC {8)
527 476 R1 WASHER, 3/8" lock (6} 16 392 970 R1 COVER, right side end
2 9410362 PLUG 16 382 479 R8T VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief (2)
3 297 463 R1 “0" RING 21 9410360 PLUG (2}
4 392988 R2 COVER, left side end 22 364 885 R1 “0" RING (2}
5 381884 R1 0" RING (16) 23 306 729 R92 VALVE ASSEMBLY {See “Break-
down" in this section} (2)
6 381886 R1 “0" RING (8)
24 8410363 PLUG
7 387 229 R91 VALVE ASSEMBLY (2)
2b 296 247 R1 “O RING
8 383219 R1 “0" RING (10}
26 378 899 R1 PLUG (3}
9 378985 R2 WASHER, back-up (10

27 364879 R1  "O” RING (3}

28 394 705 R85 VALVE ASSEMBLY {See “'Break-
1 383 270 R94 VALVE ASSEMBLY ({See”'Breakdown” down’’ in this section} {3}
in this section}

10 364879 R1 "0 RING (10)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART

BACKHOE KIT
{Contro! Valve)

-.‘.\‘/.,

CE- 102572 < ) 14
383270 R94 VALVE ASSEMBLY 9 395277 R1 POPPET w/SEAL
383271 R95 VALVE ASSEMBLY
394705 R95 VALVE ASSEMBLY 10 364879 R1  “O” RING
1 384287 R1 CAP, spring centering 11 383280R1 RETAINER
2 384288R1 SCREW, spring centering 12 362796R1 “O” RING
3 376 423 R1  RETAINER, spring centering 13 376 433 R1  WASHER
4 384 381 R1  SPRING, centering 14 537603 R1  RING, snap
> 5 376421 R1  WASHER 15 BODY ASSEMBLY {Not furnished
6 382852R1 RETAINER ;eggga,\t,fg‘ﬁy‘,o*’d” VALVE
8 383 190 R1  SPRING, check poppet
383 279 R11 POPPET w/SEAL
PRODUCT GRAPHICS 2751 154 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, “Crowd Lift"
1000693 R3 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, “I.H.” of 2752531 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, ““Stabilizer”
‘_ Canada {2) 2752532 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, “Bucket -
) 2750 120 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, “LLH.” Swing
- Monogram {3) 2753295R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, “3141” Model
2751130 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, Symbol (2)

“International’”’ (2}
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION N>, NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
{Hydraulic Lines)

/7
ol
RESERVOIR 49
so e " g5 38
93 |30 | ¥
28 " 1
s |d | ll" e 8
sz 35 74 ’3 39 5
142 -
/ 26 |29+ 40 ot o 2T
R Py mm O W )
PSR Ry S 59-160. H S == . o
e (44 32 ) '-..___L — a4
- @‘:73\ :r'/ 43
_*_______J
19-2 920 =.-/42—
/_ /"IB N

n2 =
1103 R 17 2 17 ; ne
i D L-m&- é;(— 12¢ 123
e
25 53

’ A c%, 175 —1—121
- 7 —176 167
A 163 n /
&9 g4 AW ] ?‘ “5 126 }28 V—Jéb ;

Tl T—135 '-—1

CE-]02553

LINE — MAIN PUMP TO SELECTOR VALVE 6 9410283 ELBOW, 90° -7
1 PUMI)’ {See "Main Pump’’ in Section 7 9402867 ELBOW, 90°
11
8 134793 H1 HOSE
2 134 793 Ht  HOSE, pump to selector valve
9 VALVE (See "Control Valve” in
3 9410283 ELBOW, 90° Section 11}
4 9402711 ADAPTER, straight
LINE — SELECTOR VALVE TO FLOW
DIVIDER
LINE — SELECTOR VALVE TO DEMAND
VALVE 10 9402828 ELBOW, 45°
5 VALVE (See “Sefector Valve' in 12 201397 H1 TUBE f )
this section) o

13 296 247 R1 0" RING
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESGRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT — Continued
(Hydraulic Lines)
LINE - CONTROL VALVE TO RESERVOIR

LINE — SELECTOR VALVE TO FLOW 36 COVER, end {See “"Valve Pack” in
DIVIDER - Continued this section)
14 199 606 H1  COUPLING, quick disconnect 37 297 459 R1 0" RING
15 296 247 R1 "0 RING 38 875239 C1  UNION
16 380633 R1 ADAPTER 39 9410285 EL.BOW, 909
17 189 582 H1  HOSE 40 220132 H1 TUBE
N 18 220130 H1  TUBE 41 206 247 R1  “0” RING
o 19 8756233C1 STRIP, tap 42 199 606 H1  COUPLING, quick disconnect
20 875234 C1 CLAMP (4} 43 296247 R1 0" RING
181 361 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 7/8"
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" flat 44 9410 207 ADAPTER
103026 WASHER, 3/8" lock

45 137492 H1 HOSE
21 9410205 ADAPTER, straight

46 201399 H1 TUBE
22 368269 R1  “0” RING

47 9410 207 ADAPTER
23 DIVIDER (See “Flow Divider” in 296 247 R1 “0" RING
this section)
49 RESERVO!R (See ““Reservoir’ in
. Section 11)
j LINE — FLOW DIVIDER TO CONTROL

VALVE (REGULATOR PORT}
24 368 269 R1  “0O” RING

LINE — VALVE TO SWING - LEFT

50 VALVE, swing (See “Valve Pack’'
25 9410205 ADAPTER in this section)
26 220131 H1 TUBE 51 364835 R1  “O" RING
27 635 768 R91 ELBOW, 90° 52 481 352 R1  ADAPTER
28 297 459 R1T  “0O” RING 53 220134 H1  TUBE, valve to bulkheac
28 COVER SSee “"Valve Pack” in this 54 9410080 LOCKNUT
section
. 55 481 700 R92 HOSE, bulkhead to swing
M/} LINE — FLCW DIVIDER TO CONTROL 56 382449 R1 ADAPTER
VALVE [LiIFTPORT)
57 364839 R1 0" RING
30 368269 R1 "(O" RING
58 SWING MECHANISM (See
31 9410205 ADAPTER “Breakdown”” in this section}

32 220131 H1  TUBE
LINE — VALVE TO SWING - RiGHT

33 9403374 CAP
59 364885 R1  “0O" RING
34 297 459 R1 0" RING
60 481352 R1 ADAPTER
35 COVER, center {See ""Valve Pack”™
in this section} 61 220134 H1  TUBE, valve to bulkhead

) 62 9410060 LOCKNUT
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BACKHOE KIT — Continued
{Hydraulic Lines) 90 9410978 ELBOW, 90°
g1 472 789 R%1 HOSE, boom to bucket
LINE — VALVE TO SWING - RIGHT -
Continued 92 364885R1 "“O" RING
63 481 700 R93 HOSE, bulkhead to swing
LINE — VALVE TO L.H. STABILIZER
64 382449 R1  ADAPTER {DOWN)
65 364833 R1  “O" RING 93 VALVE, stabilizer, L.H. (See
“Stabilizer Valve' in this section)
LINE — VALVE TOBUCKET — OUT 94 364 886 R1 “0'" RING
66 VALVE, bucket {See '"Valve Pack’ 95 481 3562 R1 ADAPTER
in this section}
96 220140 H1 TUBE, valve to elbow
67 364 885 R1  "O" RING
a7 469 997 R1 ELBOW
68 8410204 ADAPTER
98 9410080 LOCKNUT
69 220136 H1  TUBE, vaive to bulkhead
99 470 256 R91 HOSE
70 9410061 LOCKNUT
100 474285 R11 TUBE, cylinder head end
71 875506 C1  HOSE, bulkhead to boom
101 9410203 ADAPTER
72 472781 R11 TUBE, boom
102 570828 R1  "O” RING
73 481 699 R11 TUBE, boom to hose
103 CYLINDER, LH stabilizer {See
74 364885 R1 "0 RING "Stabilizer Cylinder” in this
section)
75 9410978 ELBOW, adj.
76 472 789 R81 HOSE, boom to cylinder LINE - VALVE(TO L.H. STABILIZER
UP)
77 364885 R1 O RING
104 364885R1 “0O” RING
78 474 284 R11 TUBE, cylinder rod end
105 481 362 R1 ADAPTER
79 9410204 ADAPTER
106 220141 H1  TUBE, valve to check
80 364885 R1  "O" RING
167 470 266 R91 HOSE
81 CYLINDER, bucket {See “Bucket
Cylinder” in this section) 108 474286 R11 TUBE, cylinder rod end
108 2410203 ADAPTER
LINE — VALVE TO BUCKET - IN
110 570828 R1 “O0'" RING
82 364885 R1 Q" RING
83 9410204 ADAPTER LINE — VALVE TO R.H. STABILIZER
{DOWRN)_
84 220137 H1  TUBE, valve to buikhead
111 VALVE, stabilizer, R.H. (See
85 9410061 LOCKNUT “'Stabilizer Valve"” in this section)
86 875506 C1  HOSE, bulkhead to boom 112 2364885 R1 "0 RING
87 472782 R11 TUBE, hoom 113 481352 R1 ADAPTER
88 481699 R11 TUBE, boom to hose 114 890338C1 TUBE, valve to check
89 364835 R1 0" RING 115 VALVE (See “Stabilizer Check

Valve” in this Section)

14-78
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BACKHOE KIT — Continued
(Hydraulie Lines) LINE — VALVE TO BOOM (UP}

140 364885 R1  “0" RING
LINE — VALVE TO R.H. STABILIZER

DOWN - Continued 141 9410978 ELBOW, s0°
116 9410080 L.OCKNUT (2} 142 891337C1 TUBE
117 470258 R91 HOSE 143 9410204 UNION
118 474 285 R11 TUBE, cylinder head end 144 364 885 R1 “0'" RING
119 9410 203 ADAPTER 145 VALVE (See “lever Operated Check
Valve” in this section)
120 bB70828R1 “0O" RING 186 318 BOLT, 3/8”"NF x 5-1/4" (2}
™ 103 341 WASHER, 3/8" flat {2}
121 CYLINDER, RH stabilizer {See 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}
""Stabilizer Cylinder’” in this 103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF {2)
section)
146 364885 R1 "0 RING
LINE —~ VALVE TO R.H. STABILIZER {(UP} 147 406 784 R1 UNION ORIFICE
122 364885 R1 ““O" RING 148 850470C1 TUBE
123 481 352 R1 ADAPTER 148 9410 060 LOCKNUT
124 880339C1 TUBE, valve to check 150 481698 R93 HOSE
125 149925 H1 CLAMP 151 481624 R11 TUBE
182 353 H1 SPACER
™ 181 315 SCREW, 1/4”"NF x 1" cap 162 9410 204 ADAPTER
7 103 319 WASHER, 1/4” lock
- 103 024 NUT, 1/4"NF 153 364 885 R1 “O" RING
126 470 256 R81 HOSE 1b4 469 998 R1 CLAMP
102 637 NUT, 1/2""NC hex-hd
127 474286 R11 TUBE, cylinder head end 103 319 WASHER, 1/4" lock
128 9410 203 ADAPTER

LINE — VALVE TO CROWD (OUT)

129 570828 R1  “0" RING

1556 VALVE (See "“"Crowd Valve" in
this section)
LINE — VALVE TO BOOM (DOWN)
156 364 885 R1 “0" RING
130 VALVE, boom (See “Boom Valve”
in this section) 157 9410978 ELBOW, 80°
)
- 131 364885 R1 O RING 168 891 336 C1 TUBE
132 9410204 ADAPTER 159 9410 204 ADAPTER
133 220142 H1  TUBE, valve to bulkhead 160 364885 R1 0" RING
134 9410 061 LOCKNUT 161 VALVE (See “Lever Operated Check
Valve” in this section)
135 481698 R92 HOSE 186 318 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 5-1/4" {2}
103 341 WASHER, 3/8" flat {2)
136 481693 R11 TUBE, cylinder rod end 103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (2}
103 026 NUT, 3/8"NF (2)
137 9410204 ADAPTER

162 364885 R1 O RING
138 364885 R1 “O" RING
163 9410 204 ADAPTER

—_—

139 CYLINDER, boom {See “Boom
Cylinder"” in this section) 64  890471C1 TUBE

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 14-79



ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS
‘ RNEOF' NB?HETER DESCRIPTION F:\FOF NCI:.AT;EH DESCRIPTION
BACKHOE KIT — Continued
{Hydraulic Lines}
LINE — VALVE TOCROWD - OUT -
Continued
165 94100861 LOCKNUT
166 875506 Ct1 HOSE
167 481697 ROT HOSE
168 481692R11 TUBE
169 9410204 ADAPTER B
170 364885 R1 'O” RING j}
171 CYLINDER (See *Crowd Cylinder”
in this section}
LINE — VALVE TO CROWD - IN
172 364885R1 0" RING
173 92410204 ADAPTER
174 220 145 H1 TUBE, valve to bulkhead
17% 9410 061 LOCKNUT _
176 875506C1 HOSE '_ \%
177 481697 R91 HOSE, crowd cylinder -
178 481694 R11 TUBE, cylinder head end
179 9410204 ADAPTER
180 364885R1 "0 RING
LINE — SWING MECHANISM DRAIN
181 364839 R1  “O" RING
182 9410978 ELBOW, adj.
183 220133 H1  TUBE L
184 9 402 864 ADAPTER, 90°
185 875233C1 PLATE ({2
875 234 C1 SUPPORT, tube (2}
181 384 BOLT, 3/8"NF x 2-3/4" (4)
103 321 WASHER, 3/8" lock (4)
103 026 NUT, 3/8""NF hex (4)
.
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
{Hydraulic Cylinders)
12

' (108 |
11 \w@ ~" @ 1D

O

CEQI753A I
7A
Parts without letters after the descrip- 2 381 107 R1  WASHER, front head back-up (D}

tion indicates the part is used for all

Cylinders listed below. Letters “A™ 2 399717 R1  WASHER, front head back-up {E,
thru “H"” indicate separate Cylinders. F and G}
A 385612 R92 CYLINDER ASSY,, 3-1/2 x 18.19" 3 381080 R1 HEAD, front {A, B and C}
{For left stabilizer} (Double action)
3 381106 R1  HEAD, front (D)
B 385613 R82 CYLINDER ASSY., 3-1/2 x 18.19"
{For right stabilizer) {Double 3 399714 R1  HEAD, front (E and F)
action)
3 545 042 R1 END, front head (G)
C 385 609 RO3 CYLINDER ASSY., 3-1/2x 27"
{For bucket) {Double action) 4 381083 R2 WASHER, piston rod back-up (A,
B, Cand D) {2)
D 386 620 R92 CYLINDER ASSY., 4 x 39.6" (For
crowd) {Double action} 4 398 716 R2 WASHER, piston rod back-up (E,
F and G} (2}
E 399 707 R91 CYLINDER ASSY., 4-1/2x33.7"
{For {ift) {(Double action - high 4 398 978 Rt  QUAD RING, pistonrod {A, B, C
capacity) and D)
F 399 707 R92 CYLINDER ASSY., 4-1/2 x 33.7" 5 399 715 R1 QUAD RING, piston rod (E, F and
{For lift) {Double action - high G)
capacity)
_ 6 619 072 C91 WIPER, piston rod {A, B, Cand D}
G 399 707 R93 CYLINDER ASSY., 4-1/2 x 33.7"
(For lift} (Double action - high 6 619 069 C91 WIPER, piston rod (E, F and G)
capacity)
7 381089 Rt RING, front head retaining (A, B
1 362216 R1 "0 RING (A,BandC) and C}
1 347 801 R1  "QO" RING (D)
1 347914 R1 “0” RING (E, F and G) 7 381 111 R1  RING, front head retaining (D)
2 381088 R1 W)?SHER, fror)ﬂ head back-up 7 399 721 R1 RING, front head retainer (E and F)
A,Band C
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUNBER DESCRIPTIQN
BACKHOE KIT — Continued
{Hydraulic Cylinders) 15 381 109 R1  “0Q" RING, piston seal (D}
15 468 339 R1 "0 RING, piston seal (E)
7A 533389 R1 RING, front head retaining (G)
15 533384 R1  RING, piston inner (F and G}
8 262483 R1 0" RING, piston rad (A, B and C)
i6 383005 R1 RING, piston bearing rear (A, B and
8 293739 R1  “0O" RING, piston rod {D} C}
8 382432R1  “O" RING, piston rod {E) 16 383006 R1  RING, piston bearing rear {D}
9 381097 R31 ROD w/BUSHING, piston (A and B) 16 389720 R1 RETAINER, piston {E} {2)
21574 R1 RING, retainer (E)
9. 381078 R31 ROD w/BUSHING, piston (C) ]
16 389719 R1  RING, piston bearing (E, F and G)
9 384 816 R21 ROD w/BUSHING, piston (D)
17 20251 R1  NUT, 1-1/8-12 C-Z conelok (A, B
a 398 713 R11 ROD w/BUSHING, piston (E) and C}
{Order the following parts -
1 NUT 25 049 R1 17 20769 R1  NUT, 1-1/2” UNF C-Z jock (D)
1 PISTON 545 033 Rt
1 RQOD 532 687 R11 17 25049 R1  NUT, 1-1/2”NF hex lock (F and G}
1 SEAL 533 384 R1
1 SEAL 548 4156 R1) 18 385614 R91 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, HYD
. LH (A)
9 532687 R11 ROD w/BUSHING, piston (F and G}
18 385615 R91 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, HYD
10 468 280 R1  BUSHING (A, Band C) {4) RH (B)
10 468 366 RT  BUSHING (D) {4} 18 385610 R21 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, HYD (C)
10 399711 R1  BUSHING (E, F and G) (4) 18 385621 R21 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, HYD (D}
1 109 461 FITTING, 1/8-27' ptf-str lub 18 399708 RY91 CYLINDER w/BUSHING, HYD (E}
2for A,Band E
TforCand D 18 545 031 R91 BODY ASSY. (G)
i1 271283 FITTING, 1/8—)27" ptf, 4589 angle 488 806 R1  TUBE ASSY., rod end lift cylinder
lub {1 forC
9410 204 CONNECTOR, 7/8 - 14 379 hyd.
11 126 152 FITTING, 1/8-27" ptf 459 angle lub flared tube short swivel (2)
(D, E, Fand G)
364885 R1  “O" RING, 5/8"0D tube (2)
12 381084 R2 PISTON (A, B and C}
481694 R11 TUBE ASSY., lift cylinder head end
12 384 255 R1  PISTON (D)
471 267 R94 PACKAGE, hydraulic eylinder serv.
12 399718BR1 PISTON (E) (A, B and C}
{Consists of -
i2 545033 RT PISTON (F and G) 1 0" RING 252 483 Rt
1 70" RING 352 216 R1
13 383005 RT  RING, piston bearing - front {A, 1 "0 RING 380910 R1
B and C) 1 RING, quad 398 978 Rt
2 RING 383 005 R1
13 383006 R1  RING, piston bearing - front {D) 1 SEAL 381086 R1
2 WASHER 381083 R2
13 399 719 R1  RING, piston bearing (E, F and G) 1 WASHER 381 088 R1
T WIPER 612072 C91}
14 381086 R1 SEAL, piston {A, B and C)
i4 381 110 R1  SEAL, piston (D)
14 468 340 Rt RING, piston seal {F}
14 548 415 RT  RING, piston seal {F and G}
15 380910RT 0" RING, piston seal {A, B and C}
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
Pt BACKHOE KIT — Continued 400 656 R94 PACKAGE, hydraulic cylinder
F\> {Hydraulic Cylinders} service (E, F and G}
R {Consists of -
1 “0" RING 347 914 R1
471266 R95 PACKAGE, hydraulic eylinder 1 0" RING 382 432 R1
service {D) 1 0" RING 399 721 R1
{Consists of - 1 0" RING 468 339 R1
1 0" RING 252 483 R1 1 RING, quad 399 715 R1
1 0" RING 347 801 R1 2 RING 399 719 R1
1 RING, quad 338 978 R1 1 SEAL 468 340 R1
1 0" RING 381 109 R1 2 WASHER 392 716 R2
1 0" RING 293 739 R1 1 WASHER 399 717 R1
2 RING 383 006 R91 1T WIPER 619 069 C91}
1 SEAL 381 110 R1
2 WASHER 381083 R2
1 WASHER 381 107 R1
1 WIPER 619 072 Ca1)

BACKHOE KIT
{Check Valve Lever Operated)

) CE-102570
488 897 R91 VALVE ASSY., check 8 489 067 B1  WASHER
1 489 055 R1 KNOB 9 489 051 R1  VALVE, poppet
489 054 R1  HANDLE 10 16 016 R1  BALL, 1/2" dia. chrome steel
167 925 H1 RING, back-up {2} i1 489 062 R1  SPRING
17 272 R1 PIN, roil drive

365966 R1 O RING
488 063 R1  CAM
489 056 R1 CAM FOLLOWER

12 368269 R1 “O” RING
13 489 050 R1  PLUG, check valve

U = > B & ) I R VL R

4898 058 R1  SPRING
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
(Stabilizer Check Valve)

[=> TN & TR SO I S |

~J

400 433 R91

370967 R1
364 885 R1
372 649 R1

17 016 R1
400 659 R1
350 667 R1

362 707 R2
368 269 R1
400 664 R1

CE-102574

VALVE ASSY., stabilizer check
PLUG, check valve

“0" RING

SPRING, check valve

BALL, 1/2" cr-stl

BLOCK ASSY., check valve

RING, actuator check valve seal
piston

PISTON, actuator check valve
“0"" RING
PLUG, "0’ ring boss

BACKHOE KIT
{Pilot Relief Valve)

-

D s W N

396 729 R92

406 185 R1
298 385 R1
386 040 R1
386 042 R1
386 073 RN

CE-102571

VALVE ASSY., pilot relief {2250
psi) (2)

0" RING

“O" RING

SPRING, poppet return

PLATE, orifice

SCREEN ASSY., pilot relief valve
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

§ — Not furnished separately.

REF, PART REF. PART
NO.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION No.  NUMBER DESCRIPTION
T BACKHOE KIT
7 {Swing Mechanism}
o
,i
\
CE-J02800 A
481808 R96 SWING MECHANISM 12 481767 R1  “O” RING (2)
{Consists of the following parts
except [tem 24} 13 468 340 R1  RING, piston ({2)
1 18460 R1  NUT, Esna 14 285253 R1 0" RING (2}
2 469079 R1 WASHER, swing shaft 16 481806 R31 HOUSING ASSY.
{Consists of -
3 468336 R1 SPACER 1 BUSHING 468 332 R1
R 2 BUSHING 468 366 R1
) 4 468337 R1  RING, snap § 1 HOUSING
1 “0" RING 364 889 R1
5 493 873 R92 BUSHING, ball 1 PLUG 2410360 )
6  468330R1 SHAFT, swing 16 468335R1 “O" RING
7 394311 R91 VALVE ASSY., safety (2) 17 545220 R1 BUSHING
380 595 R1 “0" RING
8 296247 R1 "O" RING, safety valve (2)
18 468334 R91 SEAL
9 364839 R1  “O" RING (2)
19 468339 R1  “0” RING (2)
10 488499 R1 CYLINDER, swing (2}
484 667 R1 SCREW, cap (18} 20 488498 R1 PISTON (Includes rack)
9 410 368 PLUG
21 468366 R1  BUSHING, boom pivot pin {2}
Y11 392941 R91 VALVE ASSY., decelerator (2)
L 21019 R1 SCREW, cap (6} 22 468332 Rt BUSHING
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF, PART REF. PART

BACKHOE KIT — Continued
{Swing Mechanism)

23 471 140R1 0" RING
24 468 370 R1  PIN, boom cylinder - lower
103 384 PiN, cotter (2)
631 252 R1 PIN, 3/8 x 4-1/8'" headed (2)
25 302 945 R91 HOUSING, valve assembly ({2)
26 392963 R1  SPRING, valve piston (2)
27 364885 R1  “O" RING (2)
28 392964 R1 PLUG, piston (2}
29 392962 R11 PLUG ASSY., check valve (2) ‘)
30 570828 R1  "O” RING (2} )
31 382915 R1 SPRING ASSY. (2)

32 382916 R1 POPPET (2}

489 532 R1 WASHER, back-up
109 461 FITTING, lube
9 410 360 PLUG

3648856 R1  "O" RING -
479670 R1 SCREW, set

C
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
(Boom and Dipperstick)

CE-102012
1 468 284 R1 PIN (3} 8 472 783 R93 DIPPERSTICK w/BUSHINGS
) 187 988 PIN, 3/16 x 1-1/4" cotter (4}
468 317 R1 PIN, drilled head (4} 9 468 282 R1  PIN, bucket eylinder to dipperstick
2 109 461 FITTING, fube (7} 10 468 288 R1  PIN, dipperstick to crowd cylinder
187 988 PIN, 3/16 x 1-1/4" cotter (2)
3 468 289 R1  LINK, bucket rear 472 714 H1 PIN (2}
4 468 285 R2  LINK, bucket forward, LH 11 468 366 R1  BUSHING, boom pivot carrier {4)
187 988 PIN, 3/16 x 1-1/4" cotter
472712 R1 PIN 12 468 287 R1  PIN, boom pivot
187 988 PIN, 3/16 x 1-1/4" cotter (2)
4A 493398 R1  LINK, bucker forward, RH 472712 R1 PIN (2}
187 988 PIN, 3/16 x 1-1/4"" cotter 625 688 R1 WASHER {As required)}
472712 R1 PIN, 1/2" x 3-9/16" std-hd
13 109 462 FITTING, lube (2)

5 468280 R1 BUSHING (2)
3 6 468283 R1 RING, snap {4}
7 273355 FITTING, lube {2)
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ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BACKHOE KIT — Continued
{Boom and Dipperstick}
14 TUBE ASSEMBLY, boom left {See
“Hydraulic Lines” in this section)}
9 403 295 NUT (2)
9 403 298 NUT (2}
138 566 W/?S)HE R, lock {Internal tooth)
2
471961 R1 W/?S)HER, lock (Internal tooth)
2

15 468 371 R1  RING, retaining (6)

16 468 367 R1  PIN, boom cylinder {Upper)
17 468 369 R1  PIN, shroud

18 468 368 R1  PIN, boom to swing mechanism

625 688 R1 WASHER
19 472778 R83 BOOM w/BUSHINGS
120 376 NUT, 5/16"-18 (2)
20 TUBE ASSEMBLY, boom right (See
“Hydraulic Lines™ in this section)
9 403 295 NUT (2}
9 403 298 NUT (2)
138 566 WASHER, internal tooth lock
(2}
471961 R1 WA?S)HE R, internal tooth lock
2

21 488 277 R1  BOSS, hoom to dipperstick {2)
22 379045 R1  CLAMP, tube (2)
23 468 281 R1  SHAFT, bucket link pivot

14-88 PRINTED IN UNMTED STATES OF AMERICA




ACCESSORIES & ATTACHMENTS

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION

BACKHOE KIT
{Bucket Group}

4 468 314 R1  SHANK, tooth
{3 for A)
{4 for B}
{5 for C)
{6 for D)

5 468 773 R1  POINT, tooth (Standard)
(3 for A)
{4 for B}
{b for C}
{6 for D)

3 5 485 363 R1  POINT, tooth (Heavy duty)
/ (3 for A}
(4 for B}
{5 for C}
{6 for D}

CE-102420 4/%%

5

Parts without letters after the descrip-
tion indicate the part is used for al!
Buckets. Letters A’ thru “D" are
used to identify separate Buckets.

A 468 760 R91 BUCKET {12 2.5 cu. ft.}

B 468 754 RO1 BUCKET (18" 4.0 cu. ft.)

C 472 965 R91 BUCKET (24" 7.0 cu. ft.}

D 472 972 R91 BUCKET (30" 10.0 cu. ft.)
{Consists of the following parts -

1 468 313 R1  BAR, cutting, RH

2 468 764 R1  EDGE, front cutting {A)

2 468 758 R1  EDGE, front cutting (B)

2 468 310 R1  EDGE, front cutting (C)

2 472975 R1  EDGE, front cutting (D)

3 468 312 R1 BAR, cutting LH
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NUMERICAL INDEX

PART PART PART PART
NUMSER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No.
PP 6 14 = 64 HA 800 9 = 17 HL 3 551 16 = 47 16 013 Rl | 11 = 15
PP & 14 = 86 g6l 14 = 66 HL 3 610 9 = 17 16 016 Rl | 14 » 83
0A 12 14 = 63 WA B83 13 = 4 HL 3 &35 1 =10 16 018 K1 | 11 = 23}
DA 12 14 = 64 HA 883 146 = 49 HL 3 753 7.9 16 066 R) b= 4
ba 12 14 = 68 HA B84 13 - & HL 3 85% 7 - 15 16 066 Ri 4 =10
cC 24 14 = 63 HS 911 8= 7 4 zez 14 = 18 16 066 R) ¢ = 24
el as 16 = &4 HS  91s Bw 7 4 397 14 = {6 16 964 R91| 9 = &
e 24 14 = b6 HS 93} 8= 7 4 626 14 = 12 16 964 R9Y| 9 = B
TP 24 14 = 63 MA 932 9 = 3 & 627 14 = 12 16 964 RO1| 9 = 37
TP 24 is = 64 HA 1l 000 g2 = 2 & 065 14 = (5 17 0ls Ri | l& = 52
TP 24 18 = 65 HA Ll 000 12 - 3 & 066 14 « 15 17 016 R1 | 14 = B&
BF 32 14 = 63 HA 1 Oco 12 « 7 6 168 14 = 17 17 686 R1 | 1o = ¢
BP  3p 14 = 64 E0 1 133 14 = 63 & 327 1 = 17 17 161 14 = 17
P 32 14 = &6 HA1 231 8w 7 7 949 14 = 5 17 165 is = 18
P8 32 14 = 64 HA 1 23z 8= 7 7 981 14 = 18 17 169 14 = 18
P8 43 14 = a8 HA1 279 2 - 21 8 502 14 = 1% 17 234 A1 2= 3
55 a3 l4 = 63 Bl 4l6 14 = 68 6 877 14 = 16 17 234 Rr1 2 = 32
S5 83 14 = &4 El 4le 14 = 63 4 733 14 = 15 1723 R1L| 10 = 3
35 83 16 = 66 E1 416 1 = 64 8 733 14 = 16 17 234 R1 | 10 = 7
114 14 = 68 E1 418 14 = 85 8 959 14 = 15 17 272 R1 | ie = 83
i1é 14 = bg HA 1 440 g~ 17 g 963 14 = 16 18 366 H) 2= 30
118 14 = b6 HA 1 4s} 8= 1 9 418 14 = 5 18 423 R] 1«77
izo0 14 = 68 HA 1 445 8« 7 % a3z it = I5 19 444 R} | 14 = 10
taz 14 = 66 HA 1 446 8= 7 9 647 14 = IS 18 452 Rl lw= 7
55 123 14 = &3 HA1 492 8= 7 9 447 15 » [6 18 452 R} 2w &
$S 123 14 = 64 01 612 14 = 66 9 915 7T 4= 5 18 452 R} 6= 2
55 123 14 = 66 1 712 l4 = &3 . 99157 4 = 25 1a 452 gy 6= 9
124 14 = 66 61 820 14 = 86 bOH 10 026 14 = 54 18 452 Rl Te 3
126 i4 = 65 £1 829 14 = 63 GH 10 18] 14 = 62 18 452 Rl | 12 = 4%
128 14 - &5 E1 820 14 = 64 FGH 10 641 14 = °5 16 452 Rl | 14 o &2
130 14 = 65 E1 d20 14 = 65 For 10 641 18 = 7 18 653 Rl 2= @
132 is = 65 HL 1 836 7 =15 FoH 10 642 16 « 5 18 653 Rl 2= 9
134 is = 48 HL 1 843 T - 15 Fon 10 662 ls = 7 18 453 Rl 2 =14
136 14 = 65 £@ d22 14 = 63 10 7718 14 = 12 18 453 K] 6= 2
138 14 = 6§ E2 622 16 = 04 o 10 853 14 = 79 18 453 Ri Te 3
140 14 = 65 E2 022 14 = &5 FaH 10 886 16 = 49 18 453 R] =13
M je3 i4 = 66 Bz dz4 14 = 68 10 %23 14 = 17 18 458 R 2« 8
H 172 16 = 66 B2 ¢ze 14 = 66 GH 11 226 14 = 9 18 460 R]l | 14 = 85
H o173 14 = 66 2 351 14 = 18 FaH 11 287 14 = 9 18 462 R1 [ 11 = 2
H 117 14 = 66 2 371 14 = 18 FGH 11 229 14 - 22 18 462 Rl | 11 = 5§
LW 187 4 o '3 E2 426 14 = 83 11 &9 2 =13 le 462 Rl | 14 = 33
Le 187 4 - § £2 426 14 = 64 FgH 11 583 2 =23 18 501 Rl 9 = 18
Le 187 6= 9 E2 426 14 = 85 for 11 584 2 =23 18 506 Rl 2o 29
M o189 14 = 66 E 2 6aa 14 = 63 11 640 Hi 4 = 25 i8 558 Rl 1= 10
M 190 14 = 68 E2 628 14 = 84 [GH 11 682 14 = 7 18 558 Rl 2w 9
195 14 o 65 E 2 628 14 = 68 for 11 735 14 = 43 18 358 R1 7T =15
8T 2is I~ 4 2 830 is = 18 an 11 7s2 16 = 47 18 595 Rl 1= 7
ST 219 A b= & ST 3 000 4 = 19 FOH 11 749 14 = 83 18 $95 Rl b= 2
ST 219 A 6 - 12 5T 3 Qoo 4 = 30 foH 11 750 14 « 43 18 733 R]l | 14 = 58
ST 219 A 4 = 25 8 3 032 14 = 66 12 031 14 = B 19 263 R} 9= 18
ST 243 4 = 19 £ 3 632 14 = 64 6H 12 237 14 = 24 19 277 Rl 9 = 11
ST 296 4« 2 E 3 032 14 = 05 fan 12 a3s 14 = 24 19 277 Rl | 14 = 22
87 2% 4= 9 HL 3 343 9= b 13 207 © 7 = 15 19 503 R} 8= 4
8T 29 b = 16 HL 3 343 16 = 27 13 215 O T =15 19 503 Rl 2= 1)
ST 296 4 = 23 HL 3 343 is = 38 13 325 oc 7 =15 19 503 Al | 14 = 27
ST 297 4= 3 HL 3 343 16 = 39 13 &78 14 = g 19 592 Al | 14 = 22
ST 297 4a 9 HL 3 423 iz~ 3 14 066 14 = 15 19 605 Rl | 1& = }1
ST 297 4 = 23 HL 3 423 12 = 8 @H 14 374 14 = 5 19 TIT Rl | 1o = "4
H 39 14 « 65 AL 3 423 12 = 12 FoM 14 394 14 = 24 19 71T R1 | 10 = 8
ST 405 4= § HL 3 423 12 = 16 15 087 14 = 15 19 766 Rl | 14 = 32
ST 405 4 = 1] HL 3 423 12 = 20 1% 087 14 = lo 19 176 Rl | 12 = &2
ST 408 4 = 25 HL 3 423 12 = 24 15 12% 14 = 5 19 904 Rl 3= 3
ST 541 3a 3 HL 3 423 12 = 28 15 161 14 = i9 19 904 R} 4w 3
ST 8é&0 3= 3 ML 3 423 la = 32 15 210 0 4 = "3 19 904 R} 4w 9
700 8 14 = 64 HL 3 423 12 = 36 15 216 9 4= & 19 904 R} 4 w 2)
700 B 14 = be HL 3 423 12 = 39 15 210 © 4w 9 19 918 Rl 2 = 13
Tiz A 14 = bs HL 3 430 14 = 56 13 210 © 6 o 10 20 0%0 Rl | 10 = 1}
712 A 14 = 66 HL 3 439 14 = S7 1% 2lo D 4 » 23 20 251 Rl | 16 = 82
Tiy 16 = b4 HL 3 543 13 = 3 15 2i0 o 4 = 24 20 513 Rl | 1} = "84
719 14 = 68 HL 3 543 13« § 16 008 Ri 8 = 4 20 513 Rl | 31 = 7A
HA  719] 14 = 5% HL 3 543 13 = & 16 008 Rl |11 » 9 20 515 R} 1= 3
HA  79] 14 = 57 HL 3 650 2 - 26 16 008 Rl | 11 = 13 20 703 Rl | 14 = 73
HA 800 9= 2 HL 3 550 2 = 27 16 008 Rl | 1s = 29 20 706 R1 Ta 7
HA  d60 9~ 3 HL 3 551 10 « 7 16 008 Rl | 16 = 33 20 769 Rl | 16 = B2
HA 80 9= 5 HL 3 55] 16 = 45 16 010 Rl 4 = 34 20 969 Ri | 16 = 24
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NUMERICAL INDEX

PART PART PART PART

NUMBER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No, NUMBER PAGE No.
21 023 Rl 7= 7 25 521 Rl 9= 2 26 935 H 16 = 58 48 167 H 12 = 3
21 190 Rl 3= R 25 921 Rl 9= 23 26 938 H 9 - 13 48 167 H 13~ 8
21 i%7 Rl 1= 7 25 521 R) 9« 5§ 26 936 H 9 =15 48 167 N 13 = &
21 187 Rl 1= 8 25 521 R} 9 =11 26 536 H 14 = 56 48 168 H 6= 9
21 197 Rl 6= 2 25 522 A} 1= 16 26 936 H 14 v 58 48 636 14 = 12
21 284 gl &= 9 2% 522 Rl 2= 8 21 505 14 = 12 49 034 H 14 = 49
21 574 Rl |l4 = 82 25 %22 Ry |12 = & 27 549 Rl 6 = 11 49 150 H & = 10
21l 850 Rl |i6 = 68 25 522 Rl |12 = 11 27 648 RY | 12 = 42 49 174 H 6 = §0
21 969 R1 |14 = 13 25 522 R} |12 = 15 21 930 i4 = 5 49 203 14 = 12
22 288 ql 9« & 25 522 Rl |12 » 36 21 93} 16 = 15 49 464 DA 2 =16
22 268 Rl 9 - 17 25 526 R] 1 = 14 27 932 14 = 15 69 784 14 = 1§
22 2688 Rl |14 = 21 25 526 Ry 1= 19 27 933 14 « 15 49 T84 ls = le
22 324 4 b e § 25 528 R] 2= 1 a1 931 16 = 15 50 443 H &8s &
22 410 Rl  |l4 = 53 25 529 R} 2= 7 28 (92 14 = 16 51 303 H 7T =12
22 #25 Rl 6= 7 25 529 R} |16 = 9 28 097 14 = IT 51 906 H T =9
22 425 nl T 7 25 532 R) 1 =18 28 462 14 = 6 51 906 o 7T =12
23 047 Rl 1= 4 25 832 R 9 = 2 29 ass L 2 = 22 52 414 Hay| 14 = 52
23 04T RI 1= 8 25 532 R’} ¢ = 3 29 @98 0 14 = &6 53 385 H 14 = 52
23 194 gl b= 7 25 532 R} G = 4 29 898 D is = 57 Se 269 DA 2 =18
23 738 Rl I »15 28 532 R} G- 5 29 899 0 2= L& 54 679 H 8= 5
24 683 Rl 1 = k4 25 532 R1 |z = 27 29 899 0 2 =26 54 681 HA B = 5
24 621 Rl 4 = & 25 532 R} 12 = 31 29 899 0 16 = 56 54 683 H B e 3
24 521 Rl 4 = 24 25 532 Rp |12 = 43 2% 899 v 14 = 57 54 873 0 2 = 30
24 839 Rl 2= B 25 533 Ry 2 = 15 29 899 0 14 = %8 55 296 €1 | 1] = 1B
24 8B40 Rl 1= 1s 25 533 Ri 2= 16 30 402 0 z2 =22 56 402 D 2 =15
24 B4g al 2= 7 25 533 R} g - 2 30 402 0 i4 = 97 56 619 Cl 1 = 19
26 840 R) 2 =13 25 533 R 9 = 3 3L 698 14 = 15 S8 233 RPY] 6 = 7
24 B&o Rl & = 4 25 533 R1 9~ 5 31 700 14 = }5 58 233 R9Y] T = 7
24 840 n) 4 = 5 25 533 Ry |12 = 27 31 872 s = IS 59 150 H 13 = 3
24 8B40 Rl 4 = 11 25 %33 R1 |12 = 3 31 987 0 12 = i1 59 150 H 13 = &
24 840 Rl 4 = 24 2% 534 M1 2= 7 31.98t1 0 12 = & 59 150 H 13- &
24 840 Rl 4 = 25 25 534 Rl 2= 8 35 252 © 2« 1% 59 150 H 14 = 40
26 840 R] 6w 7 25 534 R 2 ~ 13 35 22 v 2 = 26 59 860 D 2= e
26 B840 Rl T 7 25 535 R} g2 =17 36 092 0 2 = 22 &9 939 D 0= &
24 841 R1 1 = 18 25 %35 R} 6= § 36 092 © 160 = & 59 939 0 10 = 8
26 841 Rl (12 = & 25 537 A1 1 =17 36 0%2 0 10 « 8 60 34% D 2 =2
24 841 R1 12 = 11 25 537 R) 2= 7 36 992 ¥ 10 = 12 60 350 D 2= 2l
24 881 Rl 1z = 1§ 25 %43 R) 1 =17 35 391 O 14 = %6 60 351 DA 2 =2l
24 B4l Rl 12 = 24 25 543 R) 1= 1% 36 391 0 14 = 57 60 352 D 2 =2}
26 BA1 Rl 12 - 38 25 543 Rl {12 = 16 36 637 © 2 - 22 6] 2%2 H 12 = 48
24 842 R) 6 = 4 25 543 R1 (12 = 32 36 637 D 10 = lg 61 252 H 12 = 49
24 Baz gl 4 = 24 25 544 R1 1 = 15 36 826 Rl | 10 » 5 63 BO6 14 = 18
24 849 ) 2 =17 25 S48 R] (14 = 24 37 165 0 2 = 2% 64 502 s = |8
24 B850 gy 4 e 3 25 546 R] |14 = 24 37 165 D 2 - 30 64 849 H 4= 3
24 861 pl 1 =19 25 547 Rl 1= 18 31 165 0 10 « 12 64 849 H 4 = 9
24 862 R} I =14 25 548 Rl |14 = 9 37 167 © 29 66 453 H 2 = 13
24 862 Rl 4= 5 25 703 Rl |16 = 32 37 288 H 2= 29 68 025 B 8=« '§
24 862 Rl 4 = 1] 25 751 Ry |12 = 16 31 288 H 2 =3 68 031 HA 8= 3
26 862 Rri 4 = 25 2% 151 Rl |12 = 32 371 323 0 2 = 29 69 T00 R9I| 12 = 11
24 873 Rl 1 =18 25 753 R} 6= § 3t 3230 2 = 30 69 700 R93] 12 = 18
24 876 Rl 1 - 14 25 T2 2 = 24 37 T65 14 = I8 70 427 Rl 6= B
24 687 Rl 1= 1s 25 772 Rl 2 = 29 37 869 14 = |6 70 571 Gl I =18
24 888 Rj 2e 7 25 172 R 2 = 26 3t BTO 14 = 18 72 %50 R] 7T alz
24 BY3 Rl s = 9 2% 172 R} 2 =27 38 600 14 = l8 72 596 Rl 6= 9
25 049 Rl |14 = B2 2% 772 R} 2 = 29 38 61l 14 = 17 72 738 H 6= 9
2% 138 R1  [14 = 56 25 806 R1 |14 = 24 40 B76 © 2 - 29 72 738 R} 6= §
25 156 Rl |l& = 57 25 955 Rl 1= 19 40 876 U 2= 30 75 602 14 = 18
25 158 Rl [14 = S8 25 961 Ry |12 = 27 4] 634 0 2o 4 78 492 RS1| 6 = 10
25 222 Rl i-15 25 961 Rl |12 = 3) 46 636 0B 2 -2l 64 T11 H 6w 7
25 269 Rl 6= 5 26 030 R} g = 2 46 B20 16 = 18 85 360 R93| 6 = 10
25 274 R} Tw 3 26 030 R} 9= 23 46 849 14 = i7 BS 362 R} 6w 9
25 483 Rl i =15 26 030.R1 9= 5 46 B50 14 = 17 85 362 Rl 6 =10
25 §93 m1 2 =15 26 030 R1 |12 = 27 46 B94 H 12 = 25 85 363 Hl 6 9
25 493 R} 2~ le 26 030 Ry |12 = 31 48 07i H T all 85 264 RI 6= 9
25 495 R} 2 = 3¢ 26 1o Ry 1 =18 48 071 H 14 » &9 85 Jeo Rl 6= 9
2% 510 Rl 2= 7 26 112 Rl |1ls = 60 48 12z o 6= 9 Bs 370 Rl &+ 9
25 519 Rl 1 =14 26 496 H G e 12 48 123 H 6= 9 85 371 Rl 6= 9
25 519 Rl 1 =15 26 496 H 9 = 1% 48 165 H 13 = 3 85 474 R91| 6= ©
25 520 Rl 1 =17 26 554 16 = 17 48 165 H 13 = 5 85 482 R2 e B
25 520 Rl 1 =19 26 6] R] |12 = 27 48 165 H 13« & 85 490 H i 4
25 520 Rl 2 =185 26 561 Rl |12 = 31 48 165 H 14 = &g 85 917 A1 8= 3
25 520 Rl 2 = 16 26 935 H 9 = 13 48 166 H 33 - 73 87 771 R1 6= 10
25 520 Rl 12 = 16 26 935 H 9 = 15 48 166 H 13« § B8 428 H Be "3
25 520 Rl 12 = 32 26 935 H 14 = 56 48 166 N 13 = & 91 9le R9l| 6 = 3
2% 521 R} 2 = 30 26 935 H 16 = 57 48 167 H 7 =1l 98 247 Rl T o}
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NUMERICAL INDEX

PART PART PART PART
NUMBER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No. NUMBER PAGE No.

$5 913 T=- 8 193 024 12 = 24 103 o026 10 - 8 103 319 14 = 5

95 943 H 6= 8 103 026 12 = 27 103 o2e 10 = 11 103 215 14 = &

95 566 H 7= 8 103 024 12 = 31 103 o26 10 = I5 103 319 14 = 7

95 966 H 7= 9 103 024 12 = 35 103 o026 12 - 24 103 219 le = 8

9% 966 H T =11 103 028 12 = 39 103 p26 12 = 36 103 319 1s = 232

98 152 Rl 7= 8 103 02 12 = 49 103 o2e 12 = 45 102 319 14 = 4]

98 152 Rl 7T =11 103 024 12 = 49 104 o026 12 = 46 103 319 1o = 42
1060 768 12 = 28 103 026 13- 3 103 o026 13 = 73 103 319 16 = 44

100 Tes lz = 32 103 ¢z24 13 « 8 103 026 13- & 103 319 14 « 47

101 496 HI |14 = 58 103 024 13 = 6 103 028 I3~ 86 103 319 14 = 49

101 497 H} 2~ 25 103 G28 14 = & 103 026 13 = 7 103 319 14 = 54

101 497 Hl 2 - 27 103 024 16 = 6 103 o026 14 = &) 103 319 14 = 55

101 497 H1 [le.= 56 103 024 14 = 7 103 o2e 14 = 50 103 219 16 = 19

101 497 H1 |14 = &7 103 024 16 = 8 103 02e 14 = 09 103 320 1= s

101 497 H1 |14 = 58 103 024 14 = 42 103 o2e 14 = 11 103 3ao 1 =19

101 572 Hl |14 = 27 103 024 14 = 44 103 o2e 14 = 72 103 3zo 2= 3

101 735 H1 6= 7 103 024 14 = 47 103 026 14 = 77 103 320 2= &

101 735 Hl T=- 7 103 024 14 = 49 103 o2e i4 = 79 103 320, 2 = 13

101 981 H1 {12 ~ 3 103 024 14 = 54 103 o026 14 = 89 103 320 Z2 =15

101 981 H1 |12 = 8 103 624 14 = 55 103 oee 1= 3 103 320 2 = 16 o
101 961 H1 |12 = 11 103 02e 14 = 79 103 028 1o 7 103 320 2 = 19 _ )
101 981 HI (12 = 12 103 028 1= 3 103 oa2w 1= 8 103 320 2= 20 -
101 981 H1 (12 =~ l6& 103 d2% 1 =19 103 028 1 =17 103 320 6= 9

101 981 HI |12 « 29 103 ¢25 2= & 103 o2é T="3 103 320 % e 1]

101 981 H1 |12 = 23 103 025 2 =16 103 o¢28 T = 15 103 320 9 = 17

101 961 H1 }i2 = 24 103 025 9= 8 103 o2s 9 - B 103 320 iz = 11

101 981 Hl (12 = 27 103 025 9 =11 103 o028 5 = 15 103 2320 12 = 1o

101 981 Hi |12 = 28 103 425 9 = 17 102 p2e % e 16§ 103 320 12 » 46

101 981 HI |12 = 32 i03 025 12 = 46 103 g28 1l = 5 103 320 12 = 49

101 981 41 |12 - 3s 103 028 12 = 49 103 o028 11 = 8 103 220 12 = 50

101 981 Wl {12 = 39 103 {25 iz = 5¢ 103 o28 18 = 11 103 320 13 « 3

101 984 H1 |12 = 1] 103 025 13 = 3 103 o28 14 = 34 103 320 13 = &

101 986 HI |12 = 15 103 028 13 = & 103 o2 14 = &} 103 320 13 = 5

101 986 H] (12 = 27 163 o025 13 = 5 103 02s 14 = 53 103 320 12+ &

101 984 HI |12 = 3) 103 02% 13 = & 103 028 14 = 56 103 320 14 = 5

101 984 H1 |12 = 39 103 025 14 = 5 103 028 14 = 87 103 320 16 = 7

102 368 H1 T =15 103 025 14 = 6 103 o2e 14 = 58 103 320 14 = B

102 406 Hi T =15 103 025 14 = 7 103 o028 14 = 69 103 320 14 = 27

102 408 H 7T =15 103 025 14 = 8 103 030 1 =7 103 3zo0 14 = Jg -
162 409 H1 7T =15 103 beas 16 = 27 103 o3¢ 1 = 18 103 320 14 = 68 k
102 411 M1 7 =15 103 025 14 = 34 103 03¢ 2 = is 103 320 14 = 10

102 812 Ml 7 =15 103 025 14 = 39 103 030 14 = 27 103 320 14 = 12 e
102 413 H1 7 =15 103 625 14 = 5% 103 o8e 12 = 28 103 321 1= '3

102 414 H1 T = 15 103 625 14 = 70 103 ooe 12 - 32 103 321 P 7

102 415 Hl 7 = 15 i03 das 14 = T2 103 088 Hl 9 = 11 103 3zl e 9

162 416 Hl T e 18 103 d2s 1= 9 103 283 R11| 2 = 29 103 321 1 =10

102 430 Wl T 7 103 028 1 =10 103 219 1 =13 103 321 1= 14

102 430 H1 7T =15 103 o026 1 =17 103 219 1 - s 103 221 1w )7

102 614 2= 8 103 026 1«19 103 319 2e "2 103 321 1 =19

102 &34 2= 15 103 gae 2= 3 103 319 2« & 103 321 2= 3

102 634 14 = & iod dze 2= & 103 219 2~ B 103 321 2= 4

162 63 14 ~ 8 103 ¢2e 2= 5 103 319 2= 9 103 321 2= 5

102 635 1w 7 i03 d2e 2 =10 103 319 2 - 13 103 3zl 2= &

102 83% 14 = 24 io3 o2e 2«13 103 219 2= 23 103 3z21 2= 9

102 635 14 = T4 io3 026 2 1% 103 319 3«3 103 321 2 =10

102 637 14 =« 9 i03 f2e 2 - 1% 103 319 3a 5 103 321 2 =13

102 637 14 = 35 103 dz6 2 = 20 103 319 3= 6 103 321 2 =15

102 &37 14 = 79 i03 d2e 2 = 24 103 319 9 = i7 103 321 219

192 818 Hl 2= 3 103 626 2 =25 103 339 10 = i6 103 321 2 w20

102 818 M) (16 = 48 103 o2e 2 = 26 103 319 12 = 73 103 321 2 =31 )
102 876 Kl 7 =18 103 926 2 =27 103 319 12 = 7 103 321 2 = 32 -
103 02 1 =13 103 028 2 =29 103 al9 12 = 12 103 321 3e 3

103 baé 2= 4 103 26 2 = 3] 103 2319 12 = 16 103 321 3= 4

103 (24 2~ 8 103 g2e 2 = 32 103 31% 12 = 20 103 321 3= 5

103 024 2w 9 103 026 4= B 103 219 12 = &3 103 321 4o 3

103 024 2 =13 103 026 4 = 1] 103 319 12 = B4 103 321 b= &

103 024 2 =23 103 d2e 5« 2 103 219 12 = 27 103 321 4w B

103 024 9 = i7 103 g2e 5= & 103 31% 12 = 31 103 321 4= 6

103 626 10 = 18 i03 das 5 e & 103 319 12 = 35 103 321 4o 9

103 024 12 = 23 103 026 9 - 7 103 319 12 = 39 103 321 4 » 10

103 024 12« 7 103 26 9 < 16 103 319 12 = 40 103 321 4 = i}

103 024 12 = 12 103 028 10 = '3 103 319 12 = 49 103 32} 4 o )2

103 o2 12 = 1& 103 g26 10 & 103 N9 13 =723 103 321 4 = 23

103 02s 12 = 2g 103 dae 10 = & 103 319 13« 8B 103 321 4 o 24

103 024 12 = 23 103 ¢2s 10« 7 103 219 13« & 103 32} 4 = 25
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103 321 4 = 33 103 323 la = 36 104 909 7w 1% 106 263 iI=10
103 321 4 = 34 io3 323 14 = 4} 103 949 H1 2~ 3 108 263 1«17
103 321 5 2 103 323 14 = 45 103 949 Hl 2= 1 106 262 2~ 26
103 321 5= 4 103 323 14 = 47 103 949 H} 2 =13 106 263 2 » 26
103 321 5« & 103 323 14 = 53 103 949 Hl [ 14 = 5% 106 263 2= 27
103 321 T 7 lo3 323 14 = 56 104 036 2 =13 106 263 2 = 29
103 324 T= 9 103 323 14 = 57 106 037 9~ "2 106 263 2 = 3]
103 2321 7 = 11 103 323 14 = 58 104 037 9= 3 106 263 2 = 32
103 321 8= 7 foad 323 14 = 69 104 937 y= & 106 263 9= 3
103 2321 9 - 7 log 323 16 = 74 104 037 9 =]l 106 263 0= 3
103 321 9= B 103 325 1= 7 104 037 4 = 6 106 263 10 = 7
103 321 9 - 16 103 325 1 - 14 104 037 14 = 34 106 263 10 = 11
103 321 16 = 3 103 325 1 =17 104 037 14 = 39 106 263 14 = 45
103 321 10 = & 03 325 1 =18 104 037 i = T2 J06 263 14 = 47
103 321 0= § 103 325 2 = 1a 104 039 9 « 6 106 263 14 = 68
103 32} 0 - 7 103 325 7T = & 104 039 9 =16 106 265 1« 3
103 32t 10 = 8 103 325 9= & 104 098 T='9 106 265 I = 9
103 321 0 = 11 103 325 11 =17 104 094 T =12 106 265 2= 4
103 321 10 « 18 103 325 14 = 27 104 382 Hl | 14 = 56 106 265 14 = 32
103 321 11 = 13 103 325 14 = 39 104 382 H1 | 14 - 57 106 265 14 = 34
103 321 12 = 24 103 325 14 = 12 104 382 H1 | 14 = 58 106 265 16 = &)
103 321 12 « 35 103 326 1= 7 104 473 il 9 =7 106 2o7 1 = 14
103 321 12 = 36 103 326 1 = 14 104 497 H2 9= 7 106 267 1«18
103 321 12 = 40 103 326 T= 9 104 640 HI 7T« 9 106 267 2= &
103 321 1z = 48 103 326 14 = 59 104 655 H1 7= 8 106 267 2= 9
103 321 12 = 46 103 32¢ is = b9 104 655 H1 7«1l 106 267 9= &
103 321 i3 - '3 103 327 8= 7 104 857 Hi 7T =9 106 267 14 = 39
103 321 12 - 4 103 329 1 =14 104 657 H1 7=}l 106 267 18 = T2
103 321 13 = & 103 329 1= 19 104 6%8 H1 T='9 106 268 g= 7
103 321 13 = 7 103 336 8= 3 104 %8 H1 7T =11 i0e 270 4 = 12
103 321 is = 20 103 339 1 = 14 104 672 M} Ta 9 106 270 & = 37
103 321 18 = 27 103 340 2= 4 104 672 H) 7T« 1l 108 270 14 = &8
103 321 14 = 35 103 340 9= 7 104 677 H1 T='9 106 335 1= 8
103 321 1a = 41 103 340 9 = 11 104 478 Hl T= 8§ 106 475 Ml 2= 4
103 321 14 = 48 103 341 1= 9 104 6719 Hl T= 9 106 497 12 = 28
103 321 14 = 47 103 341 1= 14 104 680 Hl T= 9 106 497 iz » 32
103 321 14 = 5p ios 3a1 2 = 3 104 681 Hl 7= 9 106 64% 3= 4
103 321 14 « 8 i03 341 2w 32 104 686 Ml 7= 8 106 723 Ri T =iz
103 321 14 = 5§ 103 3a] 14 » 35 106 687 Hi 7= 8 107 332 Hl | 18 = B
103 32 14 = 56 103 341 14 = 42 104 690 H1 7« 8 107 332 Hl | 14 =« @8
103 321 14 = 57 103 351 16 = 19 104 693 Hl 7= 9 107 336 H1 2= 15
103 321 14 = 58 103 343 1= 3 104 692 M 7T » 11 107 577 Rl 6= 9
103 321 14 = 68 103 343 1= l& 106 705 Mi 4 = 3 107 619 Wl 14 = 58
103 321 14 = 69 103 346 1 =10 104 705 ni 4= 9 107 685 M1 | 14 = 56
103 321 14 = 7] 103 346 e « 1o 104 705 H1 6 = 23 107 685 Wl | 1& = 57
103 32 14 = 72 103 348 14 = 6% 104 754 H1 7T =10 107 GBT H1 | & » 49
103 321 14 = 17 io3 387 g » 15 104 891 Hl g = 16 107 734 nl g 23
103 32) 4 = 79 103 348 4 = 3 104 891 H1 | 14 = 4% 107 T49 Hl| 12 = &2
103 321 14 = 89 103 248 6 = 9 104 938 R] 9 - 7 107 755 Hl 2 = 26
103 322 2= 4 103 348 4 = 23 106 285 13« 3 107 755 H1 2 = 26
103 322 2~ 9 103 348 is = 39 105 404 10 = 12 107 755 Hl 2 w27
103 322 5w 3 103 3s8 14 = 72 105 422 12 » "3 107 755 Hl 2 = 29
103 322 Ba 7 103 361 2 =13 105 22 12 = 7 107 755 H1 | 14 = 56
103 322 9 = 13 103 3713 6 = 10 108 s22 12 = 11 107 755 Hl 14 = 57
103 322 9 = 15 103 3713 5 - 7 105 &22 12 = |9 107 755 H1 | 14 = 58
103 32z Il = 18 103 384 14 = Bé 105 422 12 - 23 107 7681 6a 7
103 32z 12 = 46 1g3 387 1 =15 105 422 12 = 27 107 781 Te 7
102 322 12 = 49 103 388 9 w13 10% 422 12 = 31 107 762 14 » 72
103 32z 14 = S0 103 388 9 = 15 105 422 12 = 35 107 853 nl T = 1B
103 323 1= 3 lo3 393 T =15 105 423 2 = 29 107 940 Ml g§= 7
103 323 1= 7 103 402 14 = 13 105 423 2 =30 107 941 H) Be 7
103 322 1= 9 103 420 6= 'S 10% 423 3-8 107 942 Hl Bw T
102 323 1 =17 103 486 H1 | 12 = 39 105 423 10 = 5 108 560 14 = 34
103 323 2~ 3 103 63a g = 11 105 423 10« 7 108 630 g e 6
103 323 4 = 12 103 646 I~ 8 105 425 Ml | 14 = 24 108 650 Kl | 14 = 34
103 323 5 w 2 103 647 2 = 13 109 496 H 6= & 108 651 M} 14 = 34
103 322 T= 3 103 647 o= 3 105 503 HI 6= & 108 6Bé 10 = 73
103 323 Te & 103 Te0 Hl 2 = 15 106 261 2= & 108 &86 10 = &
103 323 7T = 15 103 Te0 Hy 2 - 16 106 261 9w 5 109 046 HL| 14 = 34
103 323 3= & i03 883 4= 6 106 261 10 = 16 109 ops 1 « 18
103 13123 9 = 1§ 103 883 4 = )2 106 261 14 = 41 109 084 2 = 21
103 323 11 = 15 103 883 4 = 26 106 261 16 = &7 109 0Ba e 2
103 323 11 = I8 i03 882 11 = 13 106 261 14 = &9 109 (84 P e &
103 323 14 = 11 103 884 10 = o 106 261 14 = 65 109 0Be 14 « 32
103 323 14 = 32 103 902 Hi g - 18 106 262 1= 7 109 084 16 = &1
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109 193 Hl 12 = 12 109 866 M) 12 - 27 113 868 H] 1 =13 116 608 H1 4 = 9
109 193 Hi 12 = 16 109 866 Hj 12 = 31 113 B68 H1 14 « &2 116 608 H1 6 » 23
109 193 Hl 12 = 20 109 B&6 H) 12 = 38 113 B&B M1 14 = 45 116 609 Hl 4 - 3
109 193 Hl 12 = 24 109 466 Hy 12 = 39 113 868 H) 14 = 47 116 699 Hl 4 = 9
109 193 H) 12 = 27 §10 is8& R9) 7T =00 113 933 n 4 = 5 116 509 Hi 6 = 23
109 193 Hl 12 = 3) 110 146 R9l| 9 = 23 113 933 H 4 = 1l 116 610 H1 4 = 3
109 193 Hi 12 = 35 110 420 K} 12 =« 3 113 954 11 = '9 116 610 Ml 4 - 9
109 193 H} lz2 = 39 110 420 H] 2= 7 113 994 11 = 13 116 610 Hl 4 = 23
109 291 Hl 12 = 11 110 429 H} 12 = 15 113 954 14 = 2% 116 611 Ml 4 = 3
109 205 Hl 16 = 32 110 420 H) i2 = 20 113 9% 14 = 31 ile 611 Hl b - §
109 24% H1 2 = 15 110 420 Hy 12 = 23 114 492 2= 2 116 611 H1 4 = 23
109 247 Hl z =15 110 420 H1 12 = 27 114 493 3 e 3 116 623 Hl 4 = 3
109 247 H1 2 = 18 110 420 H) 12 = 3} 114 493 9 = 3l 116 623 H} b - 4
109 248 Hl 14 = 39 110 543 14 = 4} 114 493 9 - i7 116 623 H} 4 - 9
169 421 4 = 3 110 730 2 =10 114 493 14 = 27 116 623 Ml 4 = 10
109 421 b - 9 111 169 ) &= 5 114 a9% 2 = '3 116 623 K1 4 =« 23
109 454 5 - 2 111 227 #) 6= 5 114 a94 2 = 10 116 640 Hi 4 = 5
109 454 5 = 3 111 328 14 = 6] 114 494 11 » 9 116 886 m1l] 6 = 10
109 454 5 = 5§ 111 459 H) 7T = 9 114 494 11 = 13 116 BB7 Rij 6= 10
109 4% 9 - 2 111 459 H} T =12 114 494 16 = 29 116 949 Hl 12 = 19
109 454 14 = 56 111 %82 H] 13 - 3 112 494 14 = 31 116 949 nl 12 = 23
109 454 14 = 57 111 982 Hy 13 - & 114 494 14 = 35 116 949 H1 12 = 27
109 454 14 = 58 111 524 R91 6 = 10 114 496 14 = 49 116 949 H] 12 = 21
109 459 14 = 73 111 821 Hy 12 = 15 114 %05 T - "4 116 549 H1 12 = 38
109 461 1= 23 111 821 Hy 12 = 32 114 653 Hl 2 - 26 116 949 M1} 12 = 39
109 461 1 - 7 111 871 Hy 9 = 16 114 697 H1 13 =« '3 116 983 Hl 0« 7
109 461 1= 8 112 002 Hy 2% 3 114 697 H} 13 =« & 117 249 H1 T e 15
109 461 5« 3 112 002 H) 2 = 31 114 782 9 = 11 117 383 ml 2 = 24
109 46] 5= & il2 0o2 Hy 2 = 32 114 783 2= 13 117 439 Ml 13 = 3
109 461 7T = 3 ilz oz Hy 10 = 7 114 783 16 = 34 117 439 Ml 13 « §
109 a61 T = & 112 089 Hy 4 = 5 114 T84 9 a2 117 439 H1 12 = 6
109 &6) 7T =15 112 0480 Hy 4 = |1 114 Tds 9= 3 117 473 H2| 14 = 48
109 6] 9« 8 112 680 H} 4 = 25 114 744 9 = § 117 536 Hl iz = 15
109 461 9 = 13 112 253 H] 14 = & 114 78e 9 = B 117 536 Hl 12 = 31
109 461 9 = 15 112 253 Hy 1t = 7 114 T84 9 = 11 118 086 H} 4 = 12
109 &8) 9 =17 112 25%9 Hj 7= 9 114 784 9 - 17 118 086 H} 4 = 32
109 46] i1 = 23 112 259 H} T =12 1i% T84 14 = & 118 4%1 Ml is = b8
109 461 Il = & 112 329 Hy 1= 3 114 T84 14 = 27 118 750 g = 28
109 461 11 « &4 112 329 H) e = 22 114 786 14 = 34 118 825 H1 14 = 27
109 461 i1 « 7 112 339 w2 Iz - 3 114 784 14 = 39 119 059 H1 9= 2
109 481 11 = 74 112 339 HZ 12 = 7 114 T84 1e = P2 119 183 Hl & » 34
109 461 14 « 21 iz 339 Hz | 12 = 11 114 Tde 14 = 13 119 205 €1 1l = “aa
109 46) 14 = 27 112 339 H2 12 = 15 114 7497 9 = & 119 205 ¢l il e 1A
109 a6l 14 = 32 112 339 Hz | 12 = 19 114 787 9 = 17 119 211 H} 3= 3
109 ab61 14 = 33 112 339 H2 | 12 = 23 ils 797 14 = 13 119 225 Hl 3= 3
109 a6l 14 = 39 112 339 Hz | 12 = 27 114 8%] H1 3= 4 119 352 H1 3= 3
169 461 14 = 56 112 339 Hz 12 = 31 114 851 Hi 4 = 3 119 353 Hil 3= 3
109 46] 14 = 57 112 339 Hp 12 = 35 114 851 Hl 4 = & 119 365 Hl 3 3
109 48] 14 = 58 112 339 Hz 12 = 39 ila 851 Hi 4 = 8§ 119 366 Hl 3= 3
109 461 14 = 61 112 339 H2 13 = § 114 851 Ml 4w g 119 447 H] 3= 3
109 461 14 = 72 112 339 Hz 13 = & 114 8%1 H1 4 = 10 119 448 Hl 3= 3
109 &6l 14 = Bz 112 564 H) 13 = & 114 891 Hl 4 = |1 119 449 Hl 3= 3
109 461 14 = Be 112 564 Hi 13 = & 11s 851 H1 4 = 23 119 452 Ml 3« 3
109 46} 14 = B7Y 112 681 Hy 2 - & 114 851 H1 b - 24 119 739 H1 3« 3
109 462 1= 23 112 743 R} 6 = I 114 H51 M} 4 = 25 119 898 H} 14 = 86
105 462 1« 8 112 865 8« 5 114 986 B = '§ 1i9 896 #1 1% » 57
109 462 9= & 112 877 10 = & 115 086 Hl 9= 7 119 %928 2= 3
109 462 3 = 13 113 021 M) 2 =15 115 383 H] 2 =« 25 120 063 14 = 44
109 462 9 - 17 113 021 1 2 = 17 116 S44 8 = 5 120 063 14 = &7
109 462 11 = & 113 621 H) 2 =18 115 548 z2 = 30 120 063 14 = 48
109 462 11 - 7 113 061 H) 1= 3 115 602 H3 12 = 45 120 069 M1 B e 4
109 462 11 =« 74 i13 158 H] 12 » 11 116 901 HI 12 = 45 120 080 H} Ba 3
109 462 16 = 27 113 158 H} 12 = 1S 116 148 HL 4= 5 129 o8] Ml B« §
109 462 14 = 87 113 158 M) 12 = 19 116 148 H} 4 = 25 120 08s Ml 4= §
109 692 Hl 14 = &2 113 158 Hy 12 = 23 116 485 R1 7T« 10 120 096 H1 U= 4
109 758 Mi 14 = 5% 113 158 H) 12 = 27 116 493 #l 2 - 24 120 ¢%8 Ml 4w 5
109 759 Hi 2 =17 113 158 1)1 iz = 2] 116 493 Al 2 =2t 120 099 M1 4= 5
109 B&s Ml 7T = 15 113 158 M) 12 = 35 116 493 #l 2 - 27 i20 la? 14 = 48
109 845 H) 7 = 15 113 1568 Hy 12 « 39 il6 493 Hl 2 - 29 120 2l 2 = 30
109 866 H1 12 = 3 113 169 H) 12 = 19 116 593 H] 4 = 5 120 214 3~ 8
109 866 HI {i2 - 7 113 169 K] | 12 = 23 116 593 Hl 4 = 25 120 214 s » 27
109 866 H1 12 = 11 113 189 Ht 12 = 27 116 5%94% HI 4 = 5 120 217 2= 8
109 Bes Hl 12 = 15 113 169 H} 12 = 31 116 594 H) 4 w 25 120 217 2 = 26
109 866 Hi iz = 19 113 [&9 Hy 12 = 3¢ 116 596 H) 4 = 5 120 217 2 =27
109 866 H1 12 = 23 113 165 Hy 12 = 3¢ 116 596 H1 4 w 25 120 217 2= 29
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o 120 217 12 = 7 121 104 Hy 13 = 5 125 243 Hl 16 = 33 127 200 H1 T = 12
. 120 217 12 = 16 121 104 M) i3 - & 125 416 H) 16 = 33 127 302 K1 4 o &
120 217 12 = 290 121 207 3~ 3 125 417 #) il = "3 127 302 H1 4 = 10
120 217 12 - 23 121 207 3= 5 125 417 Hl 11 =« & 127 302 Hl 4 - F4
120 217 12 « 35 i2l 207 16 = 48 125 417 Hl 11 « & 127 468 H] 10 = &
120 217 12 = 38 121 326 1 = 10 125 417 H1 11 = 7 127 464 Hl 10 = 7
120 217 12 = 39 121 326 14 = b8 129 505 H] 4 = 13 127 487 H] 2 o J0
120 217 12 w 42 121 362 H) 7 =~ 1% 12% 505 Hl 4 = [§ 127 514 M} 12 = 42
120 217 14 = 4} 121 3des Hy 7 = 15 125 505 Ml 4 = [B 127 573 R9 5e 2
120 217 14 = 34 121 508 M1 3= 4 125 506 H} 4 = |3 127 573 W9 5w 3
120 217 14 = 57 121 508 Hy 4 = 25 125 509 H1 4 = 2t 127 573 R9 8= 3
120 217 14 = 58 121 726 Hy T - B 185 511 H1 4 - 20 127 573 H9 16 = 58
120 217 14 « 70 121 726 Hy 7T =11 125 512 H1 6 w 20 127 %73 R$] 1% = 57
120 243 Hl 4 = & 121 129 Hy 7= 9 125 513 Hi 4 = 20 127 573 Ry 14 = 58
120 243 H1 4 = 1) 121 a2 1= 19 185 514 H1 4 = 20 127 583 H1 B e B
120 243 Wl 4 = 26 121 743 1 =19 129 515 M1 4 = 20 127 651 HZ| 14 = 3¢
120 248 H) 4 = 8 121 743 12 = 50 125 516 Hl 4 = 20 127 708 B~ 4
120 248 H] 4 - 12 121 74 1 =10 125 51T M} 4 = 20 128 935 H) 1¢ = 39
- 120 248 M} 4 - 28 121 816 H) 2 - 22 125 516 H} & = 20 128 036 H] 14 = 39
3 120 26T H1 | 4 = 5 121 B4l 1= 10 125 523 W1 | 4 - 4 128 038 H1| 14 = 3¢
o 120 267 H1 4 w285 121 Hé4l i =18 125 523 Bl & = 10 128 039 Hl] 14 = 39
120 268 H) 4= 5 121 841 12 = 24 125 523 H} 4 = 24 128 04)] H2| 14 = 39
120 268 H] 4 = 25 121 841 12 = 36 125 524 Hl 4 = 3 128 pé4g Hl| 14 = 39
120 275 H1 4 m B 121 84} 12 = 42 125 524 H} 4 - 9 128 359 M} 1€ = 42
120 275 Ml 4 = 11 122 316 H) 10 « 23 125 924 M1 4 = 23 128 531 H1{ 10 = 13
120 275 H1 b = 25 122 316 R91] 10 « 3 125 534 H1 4 = j8 128 559 HJi 9 = 15
teo 278 14 = 44 122 316 R9L| 10 = & 125 534 i} 4 = 28 128 560 H] 9 = 15
120 278 16 = 47 22 316 molf 10 = 7 125 534 K} 4 = 31 128 561 H) % = 15
12¢ 280 3= 4 122 316 R9L} 10 = 8 125 536 H3 4 = 19 129 229 Hi 13« 3
129 280 14 = 48 122 322 Ryl 2 =17 125 S48 H] 4 = 13 129 229 Hl 13 = 5
120 3ei 1 = 18 122 511 H1 8« 7 12% 548 H] 4 o 31 129 229 Hi 13- &
120 361 14 = 4] 122 811 Hy 2 = 22 125 S&b Ml 9 = Il 129 39% H1 12 = 3
120 369 8= 3 122 944 H) 9 = 17 125 549 Hl 4 = 31 129 305 H1 12 « 7
120 369 14 « 20 123 250 H) 3~ 3 185 552 Hl 4 = 16 129 305 Hl 12 = i1
120 376 15 = B8 123 250 H] 4 = 5 12% 52 M1 b w |9 129 305 Hl 12 » 15
120 389 1 =15 123 250 Hi & = 11 129 553 Hl 4 = j2 129 306 #i g2 =17
12¢ 380 e 8 123 250 ) 4 = 25 185 553 H] 6 = |7 129 508 Hg 4 = 13
. 120 3dep 12 = 48 123 700 H) 14 = 44 125 553 M} 4 =« 19 129 503 Hl 4 = 27
) 120 382 2 = 24 123 700 H) 14 = 47 125 553 Hl | & = 27 129 504 H1 4 = 27
120 2382 2 = 25 i23 796 Hy 13- 3 125 S53 Ml 4 = 2% 129 508 HZ 4 - &
12p 382 2 = 26 122 tos Hy 13 = & 125 553 H] 4 = 3} 129 5048 HZ & = 10
120 382 2=~ 27 124 280 H] 10 = 5 125 560 H1 4 = 10 129 508 Mz & = 24
120 382 2 - 29 124 318 43 | 14 « 32 125 560 H} 4 = 24 129 509 Hi ¢ = 3
l2¢ 3dz B e 3 124 545 12 = 50 125 563 Hl 6 = '3 129 509 H] & = 4
120 384 14 = 24 124 585 H} g = 11 125 563 Ml 4 = g 129 509 K1 4 = 6
120 572 14 = 4) 124 618 i2 = 48 125 63 M} 4 w 23 1289 509 ni &= @
120 586 Hz |12 = 45 124 944 16 = 52 125 564 Hi 5= '3 129 809 H] 4 = 10
12¢ &l4 2 = 26 125 000 Hy T T 125 564 H1 6 = 9 129 509 M1 ¢ = |}
120 6l4 2 =29 i25 003 H) 4 - & 125 564 #1 4 = 23 129 509 Hl 4 - 23
120 614 9 = 1] 125 403 Hy 4 = 5 125 566 H] 4 = '3 129 %09 M} 4 - 20
120 &la 12 - & 125 003 H1 4 = 9 125 566 Kl 4 = 5 129 509 Hl 4 = 26
120 &l4 12~ 7 i2s 603 Hy 4 = 10 125 566 Hi 4= 9 129 510 H} & - 24
120 6ls 12 = 18 125 003 H) 4 = 11 125 566 M1 Y- 12% 513 Ml 4 o 4
120 614 12 = 20 125 003 H) 4 = 23 125 586 #l 4 = 23 129 513 Hi 4 » 10
120 614 12 -~ 23 2% 003 H) 4 = 24 125 566 Wl 4 = 28 129 513 H} 4 = 24
120 614 12 = 35 12% 003 H] 4 = 25 125 571 Hl 2 = &9 129 523 H3 4 = 16
12¢ 514 12 = 34 129 003 Hi 6 - 7 125 573 M1 4 = 13 129 528 Hg 4 = T
“W 120 6ls 12 = 39 125 003 Hj 11 = 17 125 5909 12 = 80 129 528 HZ 4 = 18
: ] 120 6l¢ 12 = 42 129 039 Hy 8= 3 125 751 Hi 2 = g4 129 52% Ml 4 = 16
e 120 614 14 = 10 129 05% H1 8= 5 125 781 H1 2 = 26 129 529 H1 4 - 18
120 622 1 =10 125 098 M) 14 = 34 125 751 Hi 2 = 27 129 531 #l 4 = 18
120 622 1 « 18 125 185 H) 2= 3 125 815 Ml 8~ 5 129 53t #Hl & = 29
129 622 12 - 24 125 185 H) 12 = 19 125 839 H1 14 = 73 129 532 Hl1 4w |8
120 &2 12 = 38 125 186 H1 12« 3 126 152 il = 6 129 532 Hl & = 29
120 622 12 = 42 125 186 H} 12 = 19 126 152 14 = 82 129 535 H2 4 = 16
120 654 H] 9 w 13 125 279 Hi 16 = 33 126 412 Hi 12 » 3 12% 536 Hl 4 = 29
120 655 M} 9 = 13 125 280 %1 | 14 = 33 126 412 Hi 12 = 19 129 537 H} 4 = 29
120 8%5 H1 9 = 15 i25 281 Hy [ 13 - 3 126 471 H1 [ l& = 39 12% 547 Ml 6 - 5
120 855 H} J4 = 56 125 281 H1 |11 « & 126 471 H1 14 = T2 129 547 H1 4 = 11
120 655 H1 |14 = 57 125 281 H1 [ 11 = & 126 649 H]l | 10 = "7 129 568 Hl 4 = 85
120 655 H} 14 = 58 125 281 H)] | 11 = 7 126 989 H1 2= 3 129 548 H1 4 - 10
120 toz 14 = 45 125 262 M) 11 = 3 127 112 Hi 6= 9 129 548 Hl b o 24
129 tog 14 = a7 125 282 Hy 11 = 4 127 1e7 Hi 7= 9 189 549 Kl b = 5
120 676 H1 (13 « 3 125 282 M1 | 11 = 6 127 185 Hl T« 9 129 549 Ml & = 11
121 108 H} 13 =« 3 125 282 H) 11 = 7 1287 200 M1 T - 9 129 549 M1 4 = 24
™
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129 553 M} 4w 6 130 823 H1 2= & 133 600 Hl 4 = cH 137 3s2 14 = &)
129 553 Hl 4 = g 130-861 Hz | 10 = 11 133 800 HI 4 = 31 137 421 2 = 29
129 %53 Ml 4 = 11 130 861 Hz | 14 = 39 133 601 HI 4 = l1a 137 s22 4« &
129 553 H} 4 = 23 131 021 Ri &= 9 133 601 H1 4 = i& 137 422 4 e 10
129 553 M1 4 - 26 131 025 R} 6= g 133 601 Hl 4 = iB 137 448 R9Y 6 = 10
129 554 Hl 3= 4 131 026 R} 6= 9 133 601 Hl 4 = 27 137 474 H1 | le = 32
129 554 H) 4= & 131 427 Ry 6 = B 134 601 HI 4 = 28 137 476 H1 | 14 = 73
129 554 H1 4 = 11 131 028 R} &~ 8 133 601 Hl 4 = 31 137 492 H1 | l& = 17
129 554 H1 4 - 26 131 431 R91| & = 9 133 680 H} 2 =15 137 551 Hl b= 4
129 559 Hi 4 = 5 131 032 R9l | & = 9 133 666 Hl 12 = '3 137 551 Ml 4 = 10
129 559 Ml 4 =11 131 033 K1 6 = 9 133 666 Ml | 12 = 7 137 55) #i 6 o 24
125 559 H] 4 = 25 131 035 7 = 15 133 666 H1 | }2 = 11 137 572 Hl 4w 4
129 860 H} 4 = 5 131 03% 12 = 45 133 666 H1 | 12 = |5 137 572 H} 4 = 10
129 560 H} 4 = 11 131 037 Hy | 14 = 58 133 707 HL | 14 « 36 137 572 H1 4 = 24
129 560 Hi 4 = 25 131 44 12 = 42 133 832 Hl | 14 « 45 137 660 H1 4= 8
129 565 Hl 4 - 4 131 046 14 = &8 133 832 Ml | 14 = &7 137 660 H] 6 = 1}
129 565 H] 4 = 9 131 447 14 = &8 134 045 H1 11 = [7 137 660 Hi ¢ = 25
129 565 Hi 4 w 23 131 066 Hy | 19 » 1} 134 053 H1 | 14 = 45 137 66l H1 4w 12
129 968 Hl 4 =» 3 131 093 H) 1o = 55 13¢ 053 Hl 14 = 47 137 663 H1 b = §
129 968 H] 4 = g 131 095 Ri 6 = 10 134 152 4 - 24 131 663 Hl 4= 1]
129 56% K} 4 = 3 131 097 R91]| & = l0 134 152 H2 & - ‘4 137 663 H} 4 = 25
129 569 Hl 4= g 131 108 H} 3« 4 13¢ 192 #2 4w g 137 974 Ml 4 §
129 510 H1 4 = 3 131 193 Hy 3=~ 4 134 181 #1 2 - 3 137 974 H1 4 = 1]
129 570 Hl 4 = 9 131 282 12 = 15 134 319 Ml | 12 = 3 137 974 A1 4 = 25
129 570 Hl 4 = 23 131 282 12 = 32 136 319 Hl | 12 = 7 138 106 Rl 4 = 33
129 668 Hl 2= 3 131 486 11 = 9 134 319 4l | 12 = 11 138 308 4 = @
129 €68 HI (12 = 3 131 s8s 11 = 13 136 319 Hl | 12 = iS 138 304 4 = 12
129 668 HI |12 =« 7 131 486 14 = 29 134 319 H1 | 12 = 19 138 304 4 = 28
129 668 HI |12 = 12 131 4B¢& 14 = 31 134 319 Hl | 12 - 23 138 445 H] 8= 5
129 668 Hi |12 = 24 132 159 H1 [ 10 = 1] 134 319 Hl | 12 - 27 138 546 Hl{ 14 » 59
129 668 HI [lz = s 132 226 H1 | 14 = 70 134 319 H1 | 12 = 31 138 547 H1 | 14 = 59
129 668 W1 (12 = 40 132 255 H) 9= 5 138 319 Hl | 12 = 35 §38 548 Ml &« i}
129 710 H2 3= 3 132 258 H) 3w 134 319 H1 | 12 = 39 138 566 14 = B8
129 746 HI 9 = 5 132 259 ) Im 6 134 455 H2 | 14 = 34 138 708 H} 8 = &
129 988 M} 2= & 132 276 H1 | 14 = 34 134 46]1 il | 14 « 52 136 925 H1 | i1 = 18
130 D02 H2 3= 3 132 282 Rl | 14 = 34 136 466 HY & = 37 138 926 H1 | 11 « {8
130 0605 H1 3= 3 132 371 H1 9= 2 134 530 12 = 42 i3% 016 H1| 10 = B
130 406 Hi 3= 3 132 843 #] | 11 = 19 134 575 Hi | 14 = 35 139 03% Hi 4 = 33
130 909 HI1 3= 3 132 637 H | 16 « &2 134 587 H] 2= 15 13% 037 Hl 4 = 33
130 010 Hi 3~ 3 132 638 #) | 14 = 52 134 639 Hi =7 139 389 Hi & = 34
130 013 HI 3« 4 132 639 H1 | 14 = 52 134 704 Hl 9= 17 139 430 Wi 1= 9
130 014 Hi 3. & 132 64l H1 | 14 = 82 134 793 H1 | 14 = f6 139 483 Hi g= 8
130 615 Hl 3 4 132 663 H) | 14 = 92 134 830 Hl 3= 6 139 511 H} & = 26
130 016 HI 3= 4 132 466 H} 2= 3 134 831 Hl 3= 6 139 573 Hi 4 = 34
130 018 H1 - & 132 666 Hl | la = 48 134 B39 H1 I & 139 875 Ml 1= i3
130 021 HI 3= 4 132 667 H)] [ 10 = 8 134 842 H} I~ 6 139 579 HL | 14 = 42
130 930 7 = 15 132 Te4 1 =10 136 994 Hl | 14 = B6& 139 778 Wi 2 = 15
130 030 HI 3= 4 132 768 1 = 18 134 994 K1 | 14 = 5T 140 493 HI | 14 = 39
130 931 HI 3 4 132 te8 12 = 52 134 994 Hl | 14 = 58 140 537 10 = 3
130 633 H1 I~ 4 132 776 12 = 42 135 08) Hl 3= 4 140 569 2~ 29
130 044 1 b w 12 132 193 M) & - 5 135 081 Nl It = & 140 570 H} g~ 3
130 951 H) 3= 4 132 850 My 2= & 135 096 Al | 10 = 11 140 570 Hl 2 = 14
130 §52 w2 I~ a 132 900 2 = 23 13% 096 Hl | 14 = 24 140 57¢ Hl 2~ 26
13¢ le7 B~ § 132 %08 12 = 42 135 366 Kl 4 = 34 149 S70¢ Hl 2 = 27
130 128 Hl 8~ & 132 311 2 = 26 136 129 H1 | 12 = "2 140 577 2= &
130 167 H1 |14 = 82 132 911 2 =27 136 139 Hl | 12 = 7 140 577 2= i0
130 336 K1 4 = 33 132 911 2 - 29 136 j39 Hl | 12 = 12 150 578 2 = 22
130 539 M) 4 « 33 132 911 14 = 56 136 139 Hl | 12 = 24 140 580 13 = 3
130 548 H1 b = & 132 %11 14 = 57 136 139 Hl | 12 = 36 140 580 13 = &
130 548 H1 4 = 10 132 911 14 = 58 136 139 Hl | 12 = 40 140 580 13« 6
130 548 H) 4 = 24 132 915 2= 8 136 222 H1 | 14 = a5 1ap 580 14 = &8
130 545 4] 4 - & 132 923 14 = 136 271 Kl 6 - '3 140 S82 o= 3
130 549 w1 4 = 10 132 922 l6 = B 136 271 A1 | 13 - 3 is0 582 ic = 8
130 549 Hl 4 - 24 132 963 H1 | 14 = 37 136 271 K | 13 « & 140 734 Hi b w8
130 553 H1 4 = & 133 ¢95 Hy [ 11 = 1§ 136 271 Hl | 13 = & 160 734 #i ¢ B
130 553 H] 4 = 10 133 514 H) 3= 4 136 295 g = 22 140 738 H} 4 »w 23
130 553 M1 4 = 24 133 527 Hy 14 « 36 136 363 Hl 4w 34 140 741 12 = 43
130 567 H1 9 = 5 133 548 H] | 14 = 36 136 395 HiI | 12 = 20 160 791 #1 | 14 = 39
130 567 Al 9 = 11 133 567 3= 8 136 395 H) 12 = 23 160 793 Hi 14 = 39
130 709 Hl 11 = 3 133 588 H1 | 14 = 34 136 395 HL | 12 = 27 140 806 H} | }s = 39
130 709 HI |11 = & 133 59¢ H1 | 16 = 38 136 395 Hl | 12 = 3} 140 807 Hl | 14 = 39
130 109 HI |11 = & 133 600 H} 4 = 14 136 468 HA 7 = 10 140 808 H1 | 14 = 39
130 709 HI |1l « 7 133 600 H} b = 16 136 591 H 7 =11 140 887 11 = '3
130 801 Hl 9 - 2 133 600 H) 4 = 18 136 591 M) 7T=-"8 140 887 iL= 6
130 801 Wl 9= 5 133 600 H} 4 w 27 136 804 M1 1 =17 141 095 HIl 3= 3
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141 183 H) 4 = 33 164 108 H2 |11 = 17 1ot 403 1l 8= & 150 427 H1 4 = 14

141 221 Ml 2 ~ 15 les 115 Hy g = 18 146 404 Hl B = 4 150 429 Hl 4 = 3

141 504 10 = & 144 116 4 = 11 146 405 Ml B = 4 190 489 Ml 4 = 9

141 560 #1 9 - 17 164 200 Hg | 12 = 42 146 406 Hl 8- & 150 430 Hl 6 = 1%

141 566 Hl 1 =17 144 236 Hz | 14 = 33 lat 458 #l 3« 3 150 430 Ml 4 = 20

141 8% H1 9= 2 144 237 Hl | le = 33 146 586 HI | 12 = 4] 150 431 H1 4 = 16

141 689 W1 9 = 3 144 238 H)] | 14 = 33 146 624 H] 2= 15 150 432 Hl 4 = 13

1461 689 Hi g = 5 164 263 H] 9 = 17 146 625 H) 2 - I5 150 433 Hl 4 = 19

141 818 H} 3~ 3 164 244 Hy 9 = & 146 626 H} 2 =15 150 434 HJ 4 = 18

142 095 2= & 184 286 H} Y « 8 146 898 H] 4 = 20 150 722 H1 2 = 32

142 095 2=- 8 184 244 HY | 16 = & 146 302 il | 13 = '3 150 742 Ml 3= 7

142 495 2 - 14 144 246 A1 | 14 = 27 146 962 Hl | 13 = 4 150 751 Hl 2 =19

142 330 H1 |14 = SO l44 284 HY | 14 = 35 146 962 Hl | 13 = 6 150 751 H1 2 = 20

142 403 H1 (12 = 42 f64 266 H1 {14 = 73 146 964 Hl | 13 = 3 150 770 Hl 8= &

142 450 12 = 45 i44 259 H3 | i1 = 2 146 964 Ml 13 = 4 151 168 H] 2= 5

142 452 12 = 4] 144 259 H3 il = 5§ 146 g9b4 H1 13 = & 151 297 Ml g = 13

142 455 H1 |14 = 47 144 260 H1 |11 = 3 146 965 H1 | 13 = 3 151 297 H1 | 12 = 4

- 142 562 H1 I~ & 144 260 H] |11 = & 146 966 H1l | 13 = 3 151 297 H1 | 12 = 24
' } 162 846 H] 2 = 3¢ 144 261 H1 |11 =~ 2 146 966 H]l | 13 = & 151 297 H1 | 12 = 36
; 142 895 H2 4 = 35 l4a 261 H]l |11 = & 146 966 H1 | 13 = & 151 797 Hi 3= 4
142 896 H2 3= 5 164 287 H) 9 = 123 146 989 H] 2 w11 151 797 Hl = §

142 897 H3 4 = 35 144 288 H) 9 = 13 147 0586 H] 11 = 21 151 802 Hl 4 = 12

142 898 M2 3= 5 144 288 H) 9 =15 147 137 M1 2= i3 151 802 M1 4 w 32

142 899 H1 4 = 35 144 301 Ml 9= & 147 137 Hl | 12 = "4 151 804 M) 4= 5

143 049 4 = 11 146 301 K1 | 14 = 39 147 137 Al | 12 = 24 151 804 Nl ¢ » 1]

143 049 H} 46 = & 164 301 Hl |14 = T2 147 137 HL | 12 = 36 151 834 H1 3. 6

143 049 Hi 4 = 26 144 405 Hy 9 = 11 147 594 Hi 6 =8 151 835 Hl 3= &

143 051 M} 4w B 144 416 H] 4 = 34 141 650 HI | 12 = 3 151 836 Hl 3= &

143 051 Hl 4 = 11 144 444 H} {14 = 56 147 650 HI | 12 = 7 152 039 H1 | 11 = ¢

143 051 H1 4 = 26 164 444 H1 | 1& = BT 147 650 HI | 12 = 19 152 039 H1 | 11 = 4

143 052 #) 4 = 1 144 4B2 M) 2 =15 147 650 M1 | 12 = 23 152 039 H1 | 11 » 5

143 052 Hl 4 = 9 144 496 M} | 14 = 94 147 650 HL | 12 = 27 152 039 H1 | 11 = 7

143 082 H] 4 = 23 145 53] 16 = 4] 147 650 Hl | 12 » 31 152 125 Hi 4o 3

143 053 Hl 4 = 3 144 568 H1 [ 14 = 3 1647 650 H1 | 12 = 3% 152 125 Hi 4a 9

143 053 Hl 4= 9 146 558 H} | 14 = 3 147 650 H1I | 12 = 39 i52 125 Hi 4 = 23

143 053 H1 4 = 23 144 633 H) 4 = 34 147 976 Hl 2 -2 152 127 Kl 3= 4

. 143 [49 H1 3= 4 144 634 Hy 4 = 34 147 996 H] 2= 4 152 127 Wl 4 = 3
N 143 303 14 = 49 164 635 K 4 w 3§ 148 002 H1 2 - 3 152 127 Hl 4 = 9
) 143 388 Hl |14 = 33 166 856 Hf |14 = 36 168 002 Hl | 12 = 2 152 127 Hi 4 » 23
- 143 685 ») 14 = 23 144 874 H) 46 = 5 148 002 Hl 12 = 11 152 127 Hi 6= '3
143 685 H2 (14 = 23 184 969 H} 7= 4 168 003 H} 2= 3 152 554 Hi 3« 8

143 855 H1 2 =19 145 362 3= 8 148 003 Hl 2 =13 152 719 Hi & e 3l

143 855 Wl 2 = 20 145 392 M) 6 = 11 148 059 Hl 1= 73 152 720 Ml 6 = i}

143 863 H1 |12 = 20 145 398 Wy 6= 11 148 059 Hl | 14 = 32 182 835 M1 2= 15

143 863 K1 fi2 = 38 145 T03 H1 |12 = 24 148 074 Rl I = 16 152 876 H3 | 11 = 20

143 863 H] |12 = 3% i45 To5 H} |10 = & 148 175 H} | 12 = 73 152 907 H1 | 10 = 18

143 888 w) 9 = i5 145 705 H1 |10 = 12 148 175 H1 |12 = 7 152 971 Cl 9 4

143 892 H2 116 = & 145 862 H} =13 148 436 M6 3= 3 152 978 Al A 4

143 8%2 H2 |14 = B 145 862 H) 9 = 15 168 438 H1 | 13 =« 2 152 980 Hl 3= &

143 894 HZ (16 = & 145 862 H] | 14 = 56 168 510 Hl 3= 4 152 981 H} 3o &

143 894 M2 (14 = 8 145 B62 K] | 14 = 57 148 593 HL | 11 = ¢ 152 982 Hl 3= &

143 %50 HI [l& = 2 145 862 H1 [ 14 = 98B 148 593 H1 | 11 = )3 152 983 H} 3= 4

143 951 H1I |14 = 2 145 863 H) 9 = 13 148 593 H1 | 14 = 29 153 005 H} 3= 9

143 952 H] |14 - 2 165 B3 H} 9 = 15 148 593 H1 | 14 = 3] 153 005 HZ 3= 9

144 037 H1 g - 3 145 863 H} | l4 = 5¢ 148 594 H1 [ 11 = '8 153 005 He & w 9

144 037 w2 2= 7 145 B63 H} | 14 = 57 148 S94 Kl | 11 =« 13 183 009 HI 3=« 4

- 144 Dé3 2 = 30 145 B63 H1 | 14 = 58 148 594 Hl | 14 = 29 153 003 H4 3= 3
: } 144 (43 16 = 48 ie5 883 Hy 9 = 13 148 594 Hl | 1& = 31 153 84 Ml 3= 3
- 144 045 2 - 29 la6 363 H) 8= 3 148 S%6 H1 {11 = % 153 085 M1 3 e 3
144 O46 2= 3 ise 364 H) 8« 3 148 596 Hl | 11 = 13 153 230 Hl 2= &

144 046 14 = 45 146 36t My 8= 23 14B 596 HI | 14 = 29 i53 370 Hl 8= 5

144 D46 16 = 47 146 369 Hy B = 4 148 596 HI | 14 = 31 153 435 M1 | 11 = 17

164 046 14 = 48 146 371 H1 8 = 3 146 603 HI | 11 = I¢ 153 %87 &1 | i1 = 15

164 048 10 = 3 146 372 H] B~ 3 148 603 H1 | 11 = L3 153 598 H} | 11 = 15

144 (48 ie= 7 146 379 H] 8 = 3 148 603 Hl [ 14 = 30 153 818 Al 1 =10

144 len 10 = 8 146 381 H1 B e 4 148 602 Hl | 14 = 31 153 619 H} 1 =10

144 048 14 = 64 lae 382 H) B = 4 148 609 Hl | 11 = "§ 153 613 1 1«18

164 Qee 14 = 47 146 387 H) 8 « & 148 609 H1 | 14 = -29 153 677 H1 | 10 = 11

144 062 Ml 1= 3 146 389 H) 8= & 149 348 Hl 3= "4 153 963 Hl 9 = 11

144 062 H1 1= 7 146 393 H2 8= 4 149 723 i 9 - b 153 964 Hl 8= 11

144 068 Hi b= 7 146 395 H) 6= & 149 923 Hi 8 = 4 153 965 Hl ¥ = }1

144 069 H1 9 =11 146 397 H] 8= 4 149 925 H1 | 14 = 79 153 972 H1 | 12 = |9

144 070 M 9 = 11 146 398 Hi 8= & 150 269 H1 | 11 = 17 153 972 Kl | 12 = 2}

144 078 HY 1= 7 146 401 H 8 = & 150 346 Hl 2= 10 154 049 Hl 1 = 18

164 079 Rl 1= 7 146 402 Hi 8- 4 150 359 H1 3 =3 154 074 Hl | 14 = 56
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156 074 Wl 14 = 5@ 156 954 H2 4 = 17 157 178 Ha 4 = 31 157 804 Hl b = 11
154 083 n} S . 6 156 955 H3 4 = 16 15T 180 H3 4 = 18 157 612 Kl 9 = i3
156 §d4 H) 14 = 58 156 959 #) 4 = }2 157 180 M3 4 = 3] 157 623 Hi z2 » 26
154 084 H] 14 = 57 154 960 H] 4 = 5 157 181 H3 ¢ = I3 157 623 Ml 2 - 27
156 084 o1 14 = 58 156 960 M} 4 w 12 151 182 H3 4 = 13 157 703 Hl [,
154 085 H] 14 = 5& 186 960 H] 4 = 25 157 1486 H} 4 = 13 157 728 16 & 8]
154 085 H1 14 = 57 156 964 H) 4 = 32 157 167 H} Y 157 831 16 = 59
154 085 Hl 14 = 58 156 968 H] 4 - & 157 196 HZ 4 = "3 157 852 Hl 1= 7
154 486 H) 5« § 156 968 H] 4 = 25 157 198 M1 4w 32 157 88¢ Ml i= 8
154 989 W2 5« 5 156 969 H} 4 = 32 197 199 Hi w4 157 881 Kl I = 8
156 256 H1 11 = 17 156 970 #] 4 = b 157 201 H1 4w 12 157 B85 Hl i= 8
156 259 Hl 14 = 2 156 970 ) 4 = 1B 157 201 Hl 4 - 32 157 925 Kl 16 « H3
156 260 Wi 14 = 2 186 970 H) 4 = 3] 157 209 Hl 4 = 4 1568 019 Kl 1= 10
154 267 HZ 8 = 3 156 972 Hg 4 = 3 157 209 Kl 4 = 10 198 131 Hl 5= 2
154 274 Hi 8 = 4 157 041 H3 &= 7 157 219 H] 2« 6 158 v3e M2 P = 8
184 TB3 Hi 2= B 157 041 H3 T 7 157 219 Hl 2= 7 156 039 Hz 9w g
155 367 W} Il = 21 is7 043 K1 6w 7 157 220 Ml 2= 6 158 035 M2 [ 14 = 27
155 448 H2 3= 4 157 043 H 7T - 7 187 220 Hl 2~ 8 158 042 H] 9 =8 .
155 S22 H2 3= g 157 044 H} 6 = 7 187 293 Hl 1= 7 158 042 Ml 16 = 27 Sy
155 S22 He 4 w 9 157 0446 MW 7T - 7 157 294 He 1« 7 158 048 H3 i1 = )7 E
155 573 Mé 2= 3 157 045 H) 6= 7 157 297 Hz 9 = 11 158 060 Hl 11 « 17 -
155 573 H4 |14 = 4B 157 045 H} T=- 7 157 307 Hi 9 = 17 158 06) Hl | 11 =» 17
155 596 H1 g - 2 157 051 H) 6w T 187 316 Hl 9 = 11 156 063 H&4 | 11 » 8
155 5%6 Hl 9 - 3 157 051 Hi T = 7 157 317 M1 9 = i1 158 064 Kl 11 = 5§
155 594 Hl 9= 5 157 083 H) &6 = 7 157 332 nl g = 17 188 070 Hl 1l = &
155 629 Hl |10 = 1S 157 053 H) 7T 7 157 342 H2 | 11 = 1% 158 09¢ H2 | il = 18
155 828 W1 2= 4 157 054 H) b= 7 157 342 H3 { 11 = i5 158 0§92 Kl 10 = 11
155 828 W) 2~ 5§ 157 054 My T 7 157 366 H1 9 = 7 158 033 W1 | 10 = i1
155 828 H1 |14 = 48 157 088 H) b= 7 181 373 H1 9 9w 17 186 095 Hl 10 = i1
155 829 H1l 2= 4 IS7 058 H) T~ 7 157 374 Hl 2= '3 158 097 H2 it = 12
15% 830 H1 2= & 157 060 H) 7T & 157 376 H1 2= 3 158 098 H) 10 = }})
155 833 M2 2« 3 ist (60 H) T = 7 187 371 Ml 2= 3 158 099 M1 10 = [}
155 835 W} 2 - 3 157 060 H2 6w 7 187 319 vl 2 =15 158 100 Bl | 10 = |1
155 B36 Hi 2= 3 157 061 H} &= 7 157 386 Hl 2 =[5 158 101 H} 10 = §1
155 837 H2 2= 3 i57 061 H} T= 7 157 398 H] 6 = 1 1968 102 Hl 10 = 1]
155 841 M} 2= 3 157 064 H3 7T 7 157 406 H2 1= 7 158 103 Bl | 10 = §}
155 841 Hi 2 o 13 {57 (&8 Hj 6w 7 157 415 He 2 - 24 158 108 H1 13 = 73 .
155 842 Hi 2= 3 157 (&8 Hy 7 - 7 157 &15 Hé 2 = 26 158 161 H1| 12 = 43 T
155 B4Z2 Al 2 =13 157 071 M2 b= 7 157 445 Hs 2 =27 158 162 H1 | 12 = 43 : ,;
155 843 Hl 2~ 3 157 071 M2 T - 7 157 415 Hé 2 = 29 158 170 H1 i =17 e
155 843 Hl 2 - 13 i57 072 H: 7= 1 157 416 Ha 2 - 27 158 185 H3 1= 10
155 845 x1 2= 3 157 (74 H2 7= 8 187 416 H2 2 =30 158 186 H2 1 =10
158 848 H] 2. 2 157 074 H3 T =1l 157 419 H} 16 = 34 158 187 na I= 9
155 850 W1 |10 = 16 I57 075 Hi 7 7 157 42] HZ 6= "7 158 188 H3 1 =10
155 H82 w1 2= 4 is? 078 H3 6= 7 187 421 H2 T = 7 158 189 HZ 1 =9
185 500 Hl 2= 17 157 078 H3 7T~ 7 157 422 ng 9 9w 2 158 198 H) 1= 18
155 932 Hl 2= 2s is? 679 Hy &= T 157 422 Hz 9 - 3 158 214 Hi 1= 19
135 932 Kl 2 = 3 157 079 H} T = 7T 157 422 HZ2 9 = 5 158 221 Hi 1 e 17
155 932 H2 2= 26 157 085 Hi T« 3 151 461 Hi 9w 2 158 236 Hi 10 = 15
155 932 H2 2 = 27 157 085 H) 9 = 13 157 482 H1 11 = 20 158 260 Hl 10 = 18
155 932 H2 2 - 29 157 085 H) 9 = 15 157 486 H1 | 11 = 20 158 262 H1 | 10 = |5
158 932 W2 l4 = 56 157 987 Hp T~ & 157 486 H] 14 = 7} 158 263 H1 10 = 1%
155 932 H2 [l4 « 57 157 088 Hi 7= 3 157 48T M1 | 11 - 20 156 266 H2 | 10 = }%
155 932 H2 14 = 58 157 089 H) 7= 3 157 487 H1 [ 14 = 7} 1568 260 Hl 2= 19
185 989 HZ2 |14 = 60 157 090 H] 7= 3 157 493 HI 9 = 13 158 297 #1 8o 7
156 744 M1 14 « 8 157 092 H) Tw 3 157 497 HiI | 14 = &3 158 336 Ml 8= 7
156 744 H] 14 = 9 is7 093 H) 7= 3 157 508 H] 1= 3 158 390 H1 10 = 4 o,
156 744 41 |14 « 190 157 096 H} T 4 157 509 Hl 1= 3 158 395 Hl g = 3 )
156 838 Hi 9= § is7 099 Hi 7T = 3 157 509 Hi 1= 7 158 396 M1 9= 2 o’
156 904 H) 2 =15 i57 i0o Hi 7 e 3 157 509 HI | 14 = 32 158 398 M1 9w 5
156 930 He 4= 3 15t 1ol H) 7= 3 157 513 H4 11 = 72 168 396 ¥l 14 = 8
186 933 H} 4w 18 i5% 102 H} 7= 3 157 514 HI | 11 = 2 158 396 Hi | 14 = 39
156 935 H2 4 = 18 157 103 H} 7= 23 157 520 Hl il = 3 158 397 nl §= 7
156 938 K3 4 = 17 iST 106 H3 T - 2 157 522 H3 11 = 3 158 3%7 M} 14 = 72
156 938 H3 4 = 29 157 107 H) 7T = 3 157 682 H3 | 11 = & 158 404 M} 9 e T
156 344 H2 4 = 13 157 108 Hz 7 - 3 157 522 H3 | 11 = & 1568 508 Hi 11 = 9
156 945 Ml 4 = 14 187 109 H) 7 =10 187 522 H3 11 - 7 158 508 H] 11 = {3
156 947 Hl 4w & 157 109 H2 7T = i 157 523 HZ2 | 11 = 3 158 508 H1 14 = 29
156 947 M1 4 = 10 i57 123 H) b= 7 157 523 HZ | 11 = & 158 508 H1 | 14 = 31
156 947 Hl 4 w 28 157 123 Hi 7= 7 157 583 H3 { 11l = 3 158 %32 R9)| 6 = "9
186 947 Hl 4 = 26 157 126 H} 6= 7 1957 523 H3 | 11 = & 158 567 H} 11 = 15
156 %50 Wz 4 = 18 157 125 Hz &~ 8 157 526 Hl 1= 7 158 568 M} 11 = 1§
156 951 #Hi 4 = 17 157 126 H2 6= B 15T ST3 HL | 11 = 20 158 578 M} 2e 7
186 952 H} 4 = 17 157 {77 Hz 4 = 18 157 574 Hi | 11 = 18 158 578 Hl 2 =13
156 53 4l 4 =17 157 178 He4 4 = 18 157 575 Hl 11 = % 158 800 Hi 13 = '3
“X
A
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¢;) 168 833 Hl 1= 7 161 611 H} 9 - 8 165 097 HI 16 = 27 169 528 Hl 14 = 9§
158 833 HI1 11 = 3 161 611 H] 14 = 27 165 1i6 H2 14 = 27 169 528 Hl 14 = 57
158 833 Hl 11 = & 161 632 H} g = B 165 118 H] 14 = 24 169 528 Hl 14 = 58
158 833 H1 11 =  4A 161 632 ni 14 = 27 165 120 Hl 16 = B3 169 541 #l 14 = 5§
158 833 H) 11l = 6 141 &4} Hz 11 = 9 165 207 H] 2 = 29 169 541 Hl la = 57
158 833 H} 11 » 7 161 643 H] 4 = 33 165 311 H1l s = 27 169 541 Hl 14 = SB
158 833 ®1 11 « 7A 161 B10 H] 8= 7 165 312 H] 11 = {5 169 627 Hl g = 5
158 833 Hl 14 » 58 161 H4& H3 9 - 2 165 313 H] Il = 15 169 677 Hl 14 = 56
158 B33 H] 14 = 57 161 B47 H} 9= 2 165 314 Hl 11 = 15 169 677 M} 14 = 57
158 B33 Ml la = 58 161 H49 H) 14 = 2 16% 334 Hl 1= 8 169 677 Kl 14 = 58
158 862 Hl 11 = § 161 915 H} 2= 1 165 338 H) Il - 17 171 385 R} 14 = 60
158 842 Hl Il =7 161 915 H) 2 =10 165 422 Hl 14 = 24 171 565 Hl 14 = 56
158 842 Hl 11 = 74 l6f 915 Hi 14 = 71 165 529 H1 14 = 23 171 565 Kl 14 = 57
158 B42 41 14 « 33 161 916 Hi &= 5 165 Tla Ml 1l = lg 17: 565 M} i4 = 9B
158 843 MW 1= 7 161 917 Hy 6= 5 16b 723 HI 14 = 42 171 &70 H1 9 = 1]
158 843 Hi 14 = 53 161 919 Hz h o= T 165 739 Hi 14 = 52 171 B2z H1 1 =13
158 901 HI T =19 161 %35 H} 7= 3 165 157 H2 11 = 15 171 822 H) 14 = 42
158 914 Hi 7= 8 161 936 Hz T e 3 165 Ble Ki 4 = 33 171 827 Hl l2 = 43
S, 158 918 HI1 T = & 161 940 Hz 6 - 2 16> B2l R} b = }3 171 968 H] 14 = 5]
) 158 930 #1 | 6 - @8 161 9643 H3 | 6= 2 165 822 R1| & = 33 171 970 H1| 1a = 51
2 1858 93] w1 6 = B8 161 944 Hs 6 = 7 165 823 K] 4 = 33 171 971 Hl 14 = 5]
156 934 Hl 6 = 10 16l 945 H} b = 2 145 882 Hi 12 = 45 171 975 Hl ls = 5]
158 937 Hl 6= 9 162 ue2 H) B e & 165 902 Hl 2 -3 171 976 Hl 14 = 8§l
158 945 H] 6= 9 162 404 H1 1 =17 165 903 Hl 2« 3 171 977 H2 14 = 5]
158 948 H] 1= 7 162 432 H) 5w 2 165 910 H1 2. & 171 979 H2 14 = 51
158 949 Hl ] -« 7 162 433 H] 5= 3 165 919 Hl 2= 4 171 980 Al 14 » 5]
15% 044 Hl 4 = 17 162 816 Hi 14 = 3 166 230 Hl 14 = 52 171 981 M) 14 = 5]
159 045 H1 4 = 5 162 817 H} 14 = 3 166 303 Hl 14 = 23 171 982 nl 14 = 5]
139 045 H} 4 = 11 162 94% Hy 11 = 18 166 408 M) 1 =10 171 983 H] 14 = 5J
159 045 Hl 4 = 25 163 018 n3 &= 7 166 534 nl | 11 = 21 171 984 H1| 1ie = 5]
159 074 H) 11 = i8 163 019 Hy 6= 7 166 567 H] 2 - 7 171 986 H] 14 = 5]
159 075 Wi 11 = B i63 d19 H} T=- 7 166 567 Hl 2 = 14 171 98T Hl 14 = 5]
169 077 M1 11 = 18 163 420 1) 5 = T 166 H24 H] 10 = |6 171 988 Hl 14 = 5]
159 199 M1 G - 24 163 020 H) T 1 166 824 HI 14 = 56 171 990 Hl 18 = 51
159 208 H2 4 = 5 163 380 H) 14 = 5§ 166 B24 H} 14 = 57 171 991 Hl 14 = 52
159 208 H2 4 = )1 163 380 H1 14 = 57 166 824 H1 14 = 58 171 992 Hl 14 = 52
159 206 H2 4 w 28 163 380 H) 14 = 58 167 095 Hl 11 = 18 171 993 Hl 14 = 52
. 159 21¢ Ml 4= 5 163 413 n1 | 14 = 29 167 548 HL | 12 = 43 171 995 Hl| 14 = 52
> 159 210 Hl 4 = 25 163 413 Hz 14 = 29 16T B34 Hé 146 = &7 171 996 Hl 14 = 52
159 232 H} fo = 158 163 450 H) 2 =19 147 BHE HI 14 = 39 171 997 HI 14 = 52
159 233 Hi 10 = 15 163 450 H] 2 = 20 167 889 H] 14 = 39 171 998 M1 14 = 52
159 234 Hi 10 = |5 163 501 MY 16 = 71 167 890 Hl 14 = 39 171 999 H1 14 = 52
159 653 H] 4 = 3 163 501 H} 14 = 13 167 891 Hl 14 = 3% 172 000 Hi 14 = 82
189 653 H] 4 - g 163 710 Hy 9 =}l 168 020 Hl 14 » 32 172 ool Hl 14 = 62
159 655 H3 4 = 19 164 716 H) 9 = 16 168 325 H) 1= 8 172 403 Hl 14 = 52
159 658 H1 4 = 3 164 71T H) 9 = 16 168 417 Hl 10 = 3 172 004 Ml 14 = 52
159 658 N} 4 = 9 166 725 H} 2= 4 168 417 Hl 10 = 4 172 005 Hl 14 = 52
159 658 H] 4 = 23 164 725 H] 2= 8 168 437 #] 14 = &4 172 007 Hl 16 = 52
159 659 H 4 = 14 164 725 H} 2 = 13 168 437 H] 14 w o7 172 008 H) 14 = B2
159 669 4] ¢ = 17 184 725 H} 12 = 23 168 764 H) il = 17 172 0og Hl 14 = 52
159 679 H) 4 = 17 164 725 Hi 12 = 4% 16l 765 Hi 11 = 17 172 011 Hl la = 52
159 679 H] 9 - 2 164 753 Hg 1 = 3 168 801 1 18 = 5] 172 013 Kl 14 = 52
159 880 Hl 13 - 3 164 T66 H) 1 = 3 168 937 Hl 14 = 55 172 0is Hl 14 =» 52
159 82% H3 14 = 44 164 768 H] 1= 3 168 968 H} 14 = 49 172 D44 HL e = 34
159 829 H3 14 = 47 lea 806 H) 6= 5 168 969 H] 14 = 52 172 045 H} It = 34
159 837 41 12 = 43 164 807 H) 6w 5 168 g7% HI | 14 = 50 172 046 Hl 14 = 34
160 000 H3 4 = 29 164 808 H} 6= § 169 026 Hl 14 = 49 172 142 Hl 1= 8
Y 160 031 H1 8= 3 1664 809 H] 6= § 169 302 H1 14 = 49 172 240 HI e = 33
} 160 053 Hi 8« 3 164 810 H) 6= 5 189 32¢ Hl 4 = 5 172 352 Ml g = 7
. 160 055 Hi 8 - 3 164 Bl2 Hj 6 = 5 169 320 Hl 4 = 1] 172 %45 3= 3
160 056 41 8= 3 164 813 H} 4L = 5 169 32¢ Hi 4 = 25 172 548 4 = B
160 094 Rl 7w 10 164 B1s H] 6« 5 169 426 HI | 14 = 39 172 548 6 = 25
160 503 Hl 1= 3 164 B&2 H] &= § 169 428 H1 9 = 8 172 575 1 =15
160 521 Hi 1 = 3 164 B43 dy &= 5 169 428 H] 14 = 39 172 617 H2 1 = 16
160 528 Hl 1 = & 164 Boea H) 6= 5§ 169 448 H] 14 = 39 172 617 H2 14 = 42
160 529 Hl 1= & 164 B49 ) 6= & 169 523 Hl 14 = &8 172 617 H2| 1l& = 5&
160 529 Hl 14 = 32 168 BS50 M} 6= 5 169 524 ] 14 «» 56 172 618 Hl 1= 13
160 402 M) I1- 3 164 851 H) 6« 5 16y 524 Hl | 14 = 57 172 618 H1| 14 = 42
160 608 Hi 1= 3 164 852 np 6= 5 169 524 H1 14 = 58 172 618 H} is = 54
160 629 H) 2 = 3] 164 854 H] 6= 5 169 585 H2 | 14 = 56 172 619 Hl 1 =13
161 060 H1 12 = 43 164 862 M) 6= & 169 525 H2 14 = 57 172 619 Hi 14 = 42
181 432 H2 1= 3 164 918 H} B = 4 169 525 H2 14 = b8 172 619 Hi 14 = 54
161 480 Hl 2= 7 165 0B2 HZ 14 = 23 169 527 H2 16 = 56 172 678 Hl 2 =15
161 533 Hi g = 17 165 083 M 164 = 22 169 527 H2 16 = 57 172 681 Hi 14 = 34
161 573 Hl 14 = 32 165 096 H) 16 = 27 169 527 H2 14 = 58 172 682 Hl 1o « 34
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172 695 H} 10 = 3 174 510 H3 | 12 « 19 176 750 H1 | 12 = 45 176 B67 HI| 16 = 4]
172 746 H) 14 = 58 174 510 H3 | 12 =~ 35 176 791 Ml 12 = 44 178 868 HZ| 14 w 4}
172 746 H) 14 = 87 174 512 Hg 12 = 23 176 832 H1 11 = 21 178 870 H) 16 = 4]
172 746 H1 |14 = 58 174 Bl2z vp | 12 = 7 176 947 Hl 9= 6 176 872 M} 18 = 4]
172 747 HZ i4 = 58 174 512 Hp 12 = 1] 176 948 H1 - & 178 898 H2 lo = 42
172 747 HZ2 | 14 = 57 174 %12 Hg | 12 = 15 176 949 H1 9= & 178 991 Hl 16 = 4]
172 747 H2 14 = 58 174 9}2 H2 g = 139 176 952 nl 9 = 6 178 903 H} 1¢ = 4]
172 837 H1 |14 = 57 174 212 Hz | 12 = 23 176 953 Hl 9= b 178 910 Ml 16 = 4]
172 837 H) 14 = 58 174 512 H2 12 = 27 177 164 H] 2= 8 174 911 H1 lé = &)
172 838 u} 14 = 58 176 %12 H2 | 12 = 3] 177 23% Hl 12 = 23 178 937 nl Z2 =10
172 838 H1 |14 = 57 174 812 Hz | 12 = 3% 177 24% nl 12 = 7 178 965 H2| 14 = &2
172 838 Hl 14 = 58 174 512 H2 | 12 = 39 171 23% Hl 12 « 11 178 %969 Hi 14 = 41
172 842 H) 2= & 174 518 H) 3= 3 171 235 H1 12 = 19 178 972 H} 16 = a3
172 Bag Wl (10 = & 174 660 H] 3= 5 177 235 M1 | (2 = 23 179 077 H1| lu = 4
172 961 Hi 14 « 32 174 662 H) 3= 5 177 235 H] 12 = €7 179 077 Hi o= 7
172 984 H] |1l = 3 174 663 W] | 3 = § 177 235 H} 12 = 35 179 220 H) 12 = 19
172 584 Hi Il - & 174 B64 H] 3= 8 177 235 Hl 12 - 39 179 220 Hl 12 » 23
173 415 H1 110 «» 2 174 771 H] | 14 = 284 177 236 HL | 12 - 20 179 234 Hi $« 3 .
173 615 H1 10 = 5 174 896 H} 14 = 59 177 238 Ml 12 = g4 179 48] 4 = 24 :
173 015 HL [jo = B 174 897 H] 14 = 59 171 238 H) 12 = 28 179 481 4 = 26 : W,}
173 016 H1 | k0 = 3 174 898 H] 12 = 42 177 236 H1 12 - 32 179 48] 14 » 51
173 4ls HI it - 7 174 934 H) 10 = 8 177 266 H]1 I 179 529 H] &= 10
173 017 M1 10 = 7 174 937 H) 10 » & 177 268 H2 B e 3 179 534 Hl 6= 1
173 0i8 Hl [10 = 7 174 %44 He 1= 7 177 269 Hl 8= 4 179 191 14 = 23
173 fOi9 Hl 10 = 7 175 047 Hz 12 = 7 17T 276 M) B = 3 175 753 2= 3
173 821 HY Jio = 7 175 047 Hz | 12 = 35 171 277 Hl 8= 5 179 7193 14 = 4]
173 023 Hl 10 = 4 175 647 H3 | 12 = 3 177 294 Hi 10« 3 179 795 g~ 2
173 023 Wl |10 = S 175 047 He | 12 = 7 177 296 nl | 10 = 5§ 179 7195 ? - &
173 (23 Hi 10 - 7 17% 047 Hg 12 = 11 177 294 H] 10 = 8 179 795 9= B
173 D48 H) 14 = 57 175 04T Hs | 12 = 15 177 360 Hi 12 = 45 17% 796 3= 5
173 047 H1 |14 » 58 175 047 Hs | 12 = 20 177 394 Al 10 = 5 179 797 14 = 22
173 047 nl |14 = 57 175 da7 Hs | 12 = 31 177 431 H] 3=~ 8 179 840) 2 = 21
173 047 Kl 14 = 58 175 647 H4 | j2 = 35 177 439 H3 3= 8 179 812 2= 13
173 060 H1 14 = 13 175 047 He | 12 = 39 177 442 H1 3 8 i7¢ 812 12 = }1
173 73 Hl 14 = 21 175 089 Hz | 1o = 15 177 507 H2 | 1e = 2 179 812 12 = 16
173 104 H3 {14 = 13 175 217 H) 4 = 18 177 600 R] Tae 9 179 814 2w 3
173 254 H1 (14 = 13 1715 gl7 H] 4 = 18 177 600 Rl 7 =1le2 179 8ls 2= 13 -
173 320 H2 &= 9 175 239 H] 10 = S 177 895 Hl 1 = 17 179 8l 2= 15
173 32] Ml 4 = 1t 175 272 #) 2= & 17T 945 H 11 = 21 179 816 12 = 11
173 367 W} 7 =15 175 321 H3 B = & 177 946 H1 | 11 = 21 179 816 12 = 16
173 36T w2 T =15 175 353 H] 12 = 19 17T 9a7 H} 11 = 21 179 8ls 12 = 48
173 375 wi 7 =15 175 353 H} | 12 - 23 177 948 H1 | 1} = 21 179 8le 12 = &9
173 376 Hl 7 = 15 176 3%3 Hjy 12 = 27 177 94% H] 11 = 21 179 816 16 = 22
173 380 H1 9 = 15 175 353 Hi 12 = 35 171 950 H1 ! 11 = 21 179 817 2= &
173 381 w1 9 = I8 §75 353 HY | 12 = 39 177 951 H1 | 11 = 2] 179 817 ls = 34
173 389 H1 8= 3 176 353 Hz | 12 = 3 178 134 H1 8 = 3 179 818 6w 9
173 390 H1 9 - 15 175 353 Hp | 12 = 7 178 135 H} 8= 3 179 818 12 = 4%
172 392 Wl 10 = 1§ 175 353 H2 ] 12 = 1l 178 136 Hl 8w 4 179 B2¢ 2= 3
173 393 H) 10 = 15 175 353 H3 | 12 = 156 178 144 HZ 10 = & 179 822 2 =19
173 412 K2 T & 175 353 H3 | 12 « 3} 178 145 H1 | 10 = 7 179 8z2 2w 20
173 438 HL 4 = 12 175 381 M) 2 = 22 178 14% H] 160 = 8 179 B2T 1a = 27
173 440 He 4= 9 175 395 Hi 1 = 10 178 146 H1 10 - 3 179 835 1¢ = 72
173 %43 Hl 12 = 45 175 396 Hy 1= i0 178 146 H] 10 - 7 179 837 g2= 3
173 566 H} 11 = 17 175 401 H} 1 =10 178 146 H1 10« 8 179 Bay 2w 9
173 654 Hl 14 = 38 175 401 H) 14 = &9 178 199 Hl 7= 3 179 Bay Te 9
173 736 Hl 14 = Sg 175 402 H1 1 =. 9 178 199 H1 9 = 13 1719 837 e 7
173 136 H1 |14 = BT 175 683 H} i1l= 3 178 199 Hi g = i5 179 837 12 = 35 T
173 73s Hi 14 =« 58 175 €83 H) 14 = 29 178 200 Hl 7T=-"3 179 837 12 = %0 ] v}
173 903 H} 7T =15 175 684 H} 11 = 9 178 200 H1 9 - 13 179 837 14 = 48 i
173 804 Hl T =15 175 &84 M) 14 = 29 178 200 Hi = I8 179 837 l1¢ = 61
173 805 Hi 9 = 15 178 718 H} g = 1] 176 233 H2 g = (5 179 838 1 =17
173 862 Hi 1= & 175 720 Hl 9 - 11 179 234 H2 9 w 18 179 838 4 = 5
173 863 Hl 1= & 175 780 H2 L= 9 178 538 H1 | 10 = "4 179 838 ¢ =11
173 922 Hl 11 = 2p 175 877 H) 2= 3 178 538 Hl 10 = 8 179 838 4 = 12
173 923 H1 il = 20 176 056 H] 14 = 48 178 541 H2 T = & 179 838 4 = 25
173 924 #} 3= 4 176 0%7 H) 14 = 48 178 S44 Hl 10 = 3 179 838 4 = 26
173 925 Hl 3= & 176 090 H) 14 = &8 178 544 H1 10~ 7 1Tg 838 4 = 33
174 251 Hl 2w & i76 i92 Ha 2 = 31 178 851 12 » 4 179 BaH 1= 7
174 304 H) 11 « 23 176 192 H3 2 = 32 178 85} 12 - 11 179 838 T =11
174 304 H1 |11 = & 1re 217 H2 g~ 1o 178 551 12 - I8 179 839 1 =17
174 304 Hl |11 = & 176 360 H) 3= '3 178 %51 12 = 36 179 839 2 =25
174 304 HI |11 =« 7 i7e 386 H 2 « 15 178 556 1«77 179 839 2 = 32
174 304 H) 14 = 33 176 39% Hp B 3 178 828 M} 4 w 1] 179 839 I - &
174 510 H3 |12 = 3 176 749 H) 12 = 45 176 862 M1 14 = 41 179 839 4= 3
176 510 H3 |12 =« 7 76 Tég Hy 14 = &2 178 8646 Hi 14 = &) 179 B3y 4 = 4
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179 439 4= 6 180 554 H1 | 13 = & 181 339 i2 = 46 181 384 l4 = 35
179 439 4 = 9 i80 554 Hy [ 13 - 6 181 33% 12 = 49 181 384 16 = 89
179 839 4 = 10 180 635 H} | 12 = 45 181 33y 12 = 5¢ 181 385 12 » 46
179 839 4 = 11 180 801 H1 12 =» 43 191 339 Hl 14 = 45 181 388 1l = 21
179 839 4 = 12 iBo 884 H1 | 12 = 20 181 339 Hi| 14 = &7 181 397 &= 9
179 83% 4 = 23 180 854 Hy1 | 12 = 24 181 340 1 =19 18] 406 9 =13
179 839 4 = 24 180 854 H) 12 - 28 181 340 12 = 46 181 406 9 =15
179 839 4 = 25 jBo 8564 H) | l2 = 32 181 340 i2 = 49 181 423 1= 3
179 839 4 = 26 i80 865 H1 § 10 = i} 181 3490 12 = 3¢ 181 426 14 = 32
179 829 16 = 47 180 8&8 M) 2= 8 181 340 14 = 10 181 429 1=73
17¢ 839 14 = 55 181 077 H1 | 10 = 7 181 34} 2= s 181 429 1= 7
179 849 1= 7 181 26% H2 | 14 = 8 181 342 13 » 23 181 429 § = 15
179 840 2= & 181 269 Hz2 | 14 = 10 181 342 13- 5 181 430 5= 2
179 841 b = & I8l 289 H) 3= 38 181 342 3= 6 18} 43] 1= 9
179 841 4= 6 181 29¢ Ha 3~ 8 181 343 1= & 181 43) 14 = 11
179 84] 4 = 1o 181 292 H} 3~ 8 181 343 14 = 27 181 431 14 = 69
179 841 4 = 11 181 294 H1 | 14 = T} 181 348 9 = 1l 181 433 1= 7
179 845 2= 5 181 309 13 - 3 181 349 9 = '8 181 433 1 =17
179 845 4 - 4 181 309 13 = S 181 351 9 - 17 181 433 2= 4
179 845 4 = 1D 181 309 13~ & 181 356 1« jo 181 433 14 = 56
179 845 4 = 24 181 309 1a = 42 181 asé 2 =15 i8] 433 14 = 57
179 847 4= 8§ 181 309 i4 = 85 18] 356 14 = 45 1891 433 14 = 58
179 847 4 =10 181 N i3« 3 181 3%¢e 14 = &7 181 435 i= 7
173 847 4 = 24 181 311 i3« 5 181 369 L= 9 181 435 16 = )
179 448 4 = 4 181 3 13- @ 181 360 1«10 181 436 6= 2
179 848 4= 9 181 311 14 = 8 181 36¢ 1 - 19 181 436 11 = 18
179 848 4 = 10 181 313 16 = 6 181 360 2 4 181 440 6= 2
179 848 4 = 23 181 311 14 = B 181 360 2 =10 181 440 T = 3
179 848 4 = 24 181 313 2 =23 18l 360 14 = &8 181 440 T e &
179 849 9 = 3 181 313 9 = 3 181 361 l = 10 181 656 Ml 14 = 45
179 85¢ 3- s 181 313 9« 5 181 361 2 =19 181 6B6 M| l& = a7
179 850 4 = 34 181 313 14 = a7 1681 381 2 =20 1Bl 8656 HE[ 14 = 45
179 85 8= 7 181 313 14 = 49 181 381 12 = 45 181 656 H2| 14 =» 47
179 @s2 2 =23 183 313 14 = 55 181 361 14 = 17 181 678 6= 5
179 856 12 = 48 181 314 2 - 4 181 364 1= 9 181 790 H1 B = 4
179 856 12 « 49 181 314 2~ 8 181 364 1 =17 181 835 Hl 9 =11
179 B%8 2« % 181 314 2 =12 18] 364 2 - 31 181 836 H1 9 = {1
179 858 16 = 5¢ 181 314 12 = 23 181 364 2 = 32 181 837 H} % =11
17y 862 2= 9 181 14 12 = 49 181 364 10 = 3 181 857 Hil l& = 59
179 862 8= 7 181 315 1 =13 181 364 10 = 4 18] 858 HMl| 14 = 59
179 864 12 = 19 181 315 9 =17 181 364 10« 7 181 930 H] =10
179 464 12 = 23 181 315 10 = 16 181 3es 10 - B 182 062 Ml 2a 8
175 873 11 = 15 181 315 16 = 7 181 364 10 = U5 182 222 H1| 14 = 35
179 817 4= 6 181 315 14 = 42 1B} 364 11 = 17 182 353 H1| 14 = 79
179 817 4 = 12 181 115 14 = &4 18l 364 16 = &) 182 468 Hl| 14 = 52
179 417 & = 24 181 318 14 = 54 181 364 14 = 50 182 619 H1 7T = 10
179 879 7 - 3 181 318 14 = 79 181 364 14 = 56 182 699 Hl| 14 « 45
179 879 16 = &7 181 317 1 =13 181 364 is = 57 182 693 Hl| 14 = 47
179 699 1 =17 181 17 12 = 3 181 364 I4 = 9B 183 02l H2 2 » 2]
179 @82 2= 3 181 317 12 = 7 181 364 16 = 69 183 139 14 = 45
179 63 1= 3 181 317 12 » 12 i1 365 1= §° 183 139 Hl| 14 = 47
179 883 1= 7 181 N7 i2 - 18 181 36% 1 =19 183 309 Hi| 14 = a1
179 843 16 = 74 is1 Jir 12 » 20 181 are 10 = "4 183 633 Hl 1 ~13
179 844 1w 7 181 317 12 = 24 181 370 10 = 8 183 433 Hi| 14 = 42
17y 684 T= 3 181 317 12 = 27 181 3ro 10 = 11 183 631 Hi| 14 =» 39
179 884 T - 4 181 3i7 12 = 33 184 3ro 14 = 89 183 632 Hl| 14 = 39
179 88s 4= 5 181 M1y 2 = 35 181 374 2 = 26 183 663 Hl 2 e 29
179 d8s 4 = 1} 181 217 12 = 39 18§ 314 2 - 27 183 663 Hi 2 = 30
179 888 4 = 2§ 181 317 14 = 42 181 3T4 2 =29 183 786 Hl| 1& = 11
179 &8s T 4 181 117 lé = 5S4 181 274 g = 6 183 787 H1| 14 = 1]
179 885 11 = 18 181 d18 2= 9 181 374 10 = '8 183 901 Hl 2 = 32
179 8%0 1¢ = 9 18] 318 12 = 3% 181 374 lo = 7 183 984 H1 1 - 13
179 891 7= 3 181 3i8 12 = &0 181 374 12 = 36 183 984 H1| 16 = 42
179 891 T & 181 19 9= 5 181 374 13 =73 183 989 Ml 2«
179 89) 14 = 9 181 1% 14 = 55 181 374 13 = 4 183 995 H1| 1é = 41
179 894 9 = & 181 32} 2= 3 181 3Ts 13 = ¢ 183 997 Hl 14 = 4]
179 497 14 = &8 181 336 2= 16 181 3714 13- 7 184 050 H1| 14 = ]11
180 020 1 =18 181 336 9 = 3 181 377 2 = 24 184 154 H1| 14 = 11
180 lar 8= 3 181 336 ls = § 181 3ry 2 = 31 184 168 H1| 14 = 1]
180 2lz W1 9 - 6 181 336 l4 = 7 181 3ry 2 = 3 184 170 H1| 14 = 1}
180 252 H) 3~ 8 181 33s 13- 3 181 3r? 4 « 5 184 577 H1 2= 9
180 253 Hl 3= 8 181 3as 13 = 4 181 377 4 = 11 188 628 Hl 1 =18
180 400 sl 1 =19 181 338 13 - & 181 3718 B = "3 184 632 H1} 14 = ]}
180 532 K] 2 =10 181 339 2 =16 181 381 10 = 2 1Ba 653 nl 2 = 30
180 554 #l |13 = 3 181 339 2 = 30 181 381 10~ 7 184 654 Hl 2= 30
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184 666 H1 | iz = 22 186 335 11 = & IB7 631 HI| 12 =~ 24 189 077 Ml 1 « 32
184 668 H1 | 12 = 27 186 335 il = 4aA 1B7 631 H1| 12 = 38 189 100 W1 2 =13
184 667 H1 .| 12 = 19 186 359 H] | 14 = 95 187 679 H] 6= 7 169 127 H3 4 = 14
184 667 H1 | 12 = 23 186 468 H) 8 = 1 187 679 H1 T= 7 169 143 Hl 2 = 18
184 684 Hl 2 =29 186 469 H) 4~ 7 187 857 H} 9= 5 189 165 i g =13
184 685 H2 B = 7 186 470 H] 8= 7 187 0% H1 1 = 13 169 240 M) 16 = 4]
186 768 H1 | 12 = 43 186 474 #) B = 7 187 905 H1| 14 = 42 189 246 Ho 1 =18
184 B&4 Hl 8w 7 186 475 ) 4= 7 187 90% H1| 14 = 54 189 305 Hl 1= 3
184 B4S H) B - 7 186 477 H) 8= 7 187 988 16 = 87 189 324 Al 16 = 44
184 85& H] 1= 9 186 478 H) 8= 7 188 002 H1| 14 = BS . 189 324 HI 14 = 47
184 863 H) 8 = 7 186 479 #H] 8« 7 188 005 H1| 14 = 55 189 324 Hl| 14 = 58
184 874 H1 2 - 32 186 480 H3 8 = 7 188 006 Hl| 14 = 5% 189 327 H3 4 = 27
186 954 W1 9 - § 186 481 Hy B 7 188 007 Hl| 14 = 95 189 328 Hl 4 = 27
186 952 H] 9= & 186 482 Hi B = 7 188 009 Hl 14 = 58 189 328 H3 4 = |4
184 953 H1 9 = & 186 483 H) a4 7 188 010 H1] 18 = 55 189 329 H3 4 = 14
184 %72 H1 2= 10 186 484 Hy 8= 7 188 014 HlI| 14 = 58 189 329 H3 4 = 27
164 994 Hl g = lg iB6 505 Hgz 8= 7 186 Q1% H1| 314 « 5% 18 437 Hl 14 = 4}
184 994 Ml 2 = 20 iBe 507 H) 8 = 7 188 016 Ml | 14 = 58 189 438 Hl| 14 = 4]
184 995 H1 [, 2 - 19 186 524 Hy | 12 = 28 188 017 H1| 14 = 5§ 18% 450 Hl 9 = 11 -
185 023 Hl 2= 9 1B6 524 H] | 12 = 36 188 018 H1| 14 = 55 189 452 2| 14 = 43 : m:}
185 027 H} 2= 9 186 106 H] S« 5§ 188 022 H1| 14 = 5% 189 453 H2| 164 = 43 o
185 (39 H} 2= 10 186 803 H) 2 = 21 188 026 Hi| 14 = 55 189 582 H) 16 = 77
18% 055 HY | t0 = 11 187 009 Hy | 10 » 12 188 027 Hl| & = 55 189 583 Ml 14 = 4]
185 057 Hi 2= 19 187 068 Hl | 14 = 35 186 068 HL| 14 = 95 189 5B& Hl 1s = b}
185 0857 Hi 2 =20 167 671 H1 4 = 2§ 188 069 M} 16 = %5 18 812 Hl 12 » 19
185 058 H} 2 =19 187 148 H2 | 14 = 2 188 209 Hi 2 =22 189 612 H] 12 = 35
185 058 H1 2 = 20 187 149 H2 | 14 = 2 188 328 HL| 12 = &1 189 897 Hi} 14 = 55
185 187 H2 1+ 18 187 150 Hz2 14 = 2 188 345 Hj 10 » 7 189 774 Hl 10 = 5
185 204 Hl 2 =19 187 151 Hz | 14 = 2 188 520 H1| 14 = &1 185 888 Al 14 a 4]
185 204 H) 2= 20 187 176 H) 2= 8 188 522 H1| 14 = &) 18% 981 Ml 2~ 5
185 254 Ml 2 =25 187 183 H1 | 14 = %& 188 523 H1| 14 = &) 189 952 H1 2= 5
185 255 H) 2 =2y 187 (84 H) 1 =13 188 524 M2 | 14 = &) 189 955 H] 2= §
1685 333 Hl | 14 = 59 187 184 H] | l& ~ 42 188 539 H1| 14 = &} 189 961 Hl 14 = 59
185 3348 H1 14 = 59 187 184 Hj 14 = 54 188 620 M) 14 = 85 189 983 Kl 2= 5
185 338 H1 | 14 = 59 187 186 H] | 14 = 54 188 628 H3 4 = 14 199 037 Hl =7
185 333 H1 | 14 = 595 187 201 14 = 11 188 628 H3 4 = 2T 150 042 Hl g= 5
185 340 H1 | 14 = &9 187 290 H] [ 11 = 18 168 633 HL| 14 = 55 190 162 H1 2= 5
185 342 M1 | 14 = 59 187 312 H1 | 12 = 4} 188 s6T Hl| 14 = 32 190 290 M1 i= 3 -
185 396 H1 3= 7 187 313 ny [ 12 = &2 1B8 665 H1| 1la& = 32 190 302 Hl 6= 3 E
185 397 H1 3 - 187 314 Hy | 12 = 4] 188 681 H1| 14 = 32 190 30z Ml b= 7 7
188 398 H] 3=~ 7 187 315 Mz 12 = &1 188 682 H] 14 = 32 190 302 Hl T = 23 -
185 399 H1 3= 7 187 343 14 = &9 188 68T M1 14 = 32 190 302 Hl Te 7
185 400 H1 3 e 7 187 395 H1 | 12 = '3 188 689 M1 | 14 = 32 190 3635 H)| l2 = 3
185 401 H1 3= 7 187 396 16 = 44 188 690 H1| 14 = 32 190 385 W1 12 = 19
185 402 H1 3~ 7 187 396 14 = 47 188 691 M} 14 = 32 19¢ 487 Nl g =29
186 403 H1 3« 7 187 398 16 = 48 188 692 H1 | 164 = 32 190 578 Hl} l& = 32
185 404 H1 3= 7 187 396 H) | 12 = 23 188 693 H1 | 1¢ = 32 190 B29 Hl 8 =7
185 405 Wi 3I- 7 187 396 H) | 12 = 7 186 694 M1 | 14 « 32 lg0 9lg Hl 4 = 23
185 48] H1 8= & i87 3% Hy 12 = 11 188 695 Hs 14 = 33 190 959 12 = 42
185 893 H1 | 0 = 15 187 396 Hy | 12 = 1% 188 697 H2| 14 = 32 190 994 H) 4 = 23
185 894 H1 |10 = 1% 187 396 Hy | 12 = 19 188 700 H1| 14 = 33 191 021 HR] l& = &}
166 015 H1 1 = 19 187 396 HY1 | 12 = 23 188 T05 Ml 14 = 32 191 o022 H2] 14 = a1
186 815 Ml | 14 = 7o 187 396 HY | 12 = 27 188 706 H1 | 14 = 32 191 023 Hl 14 = 42
186 bls W1 1 =19 187 396 HY | 12 = 31 188 782 H) T & 191 024 Hi| 16 = 42
186 021 H1 | ls = 5% 187 396 Hy | 12 = 35 188 783 Hl T e & 191 685 Hl 14 = 55
186 099 H1 2~ 19 187 396 Hy | 12 = 39 168 788 W1 7T = & i9) 083 H1 T = 4
186 100 H1 2 =19 187 452 Hy 4 w 35 188 736 M} T e & 191 266 Hl1| 14 = 42 e
186 {12 H1 2= 4 187 463 14 = 43 188 791 H1 3= 4 191 265 M} 14 = 42 h
186 219 Hl 3= 5 187 478 Hl 4 = 35 148 810 HL | 12 = 42 19} 393 Hl 16 = 45 .
186 229 Hi 10 = 12 187 490 H} 14 = 55 183 839 Hi 2 =« 13 191 409 nl 3= 2 -
186 245 H) 9 = 3 187 491 Hy la = 55§ 148 439 nl 12 = 49 191 438 H2 J = 3
186 246 H1 9~ 3 187 492 H] | 14 = 55 144 H&U HI 2 - I3 191 474 W1 11 = 19
186 249 H] %~ 3 187 493 Hi 14 = 55 188 B4o nl 12 = 24 191 475 Kl 11 = 19
198 265 3« & 187 499 Hy 14 = 47 j8H 840 Hl 12 = 36 191 476 Hl 11 = 19
186 282 8= 7 187 499 H} 14 = 55 188 937 Hi 14 = 56 191 477 nl 11 = 19
186 284 2= 3 187 540 d = 7 189 9391 Hl 9 = L3 191 479 M} - 19
186 285 2= 9 IB7 570 Hp 1 =17 188 949 HZ 2 = 13 191 511 Rl 1= 10
186 292 11 = 15 187 574 H) 6« 11 188 989 H2 | 12 = i% 191 658 K2 2 - 29
186 309 14 = Ty 187 598 H) 2 =10 188 995 Hl 9 « 3 191 745 nl g2 = 31
186 3lo 9= B 187 605 H) 2 - 25 184 998 H1 2 = 14 191 749 n2 2 = 13
186 310 10 = 18 187 614 H) 2= 9 189 070 H2 | 1} = i8 191 785 H} 12 = 46
186 310 11 = 13 187 614 Hy 12 = 38 149 71 Hl 11 =" 1§ 191 Bgo Hl 14 = 32
186 310 14 = 27 187 614 HY | 12 = 40 189 o2 H2 | 11 - I8 191 888 H1] 14 = &2
186 318 14 = 7Tg 187 631 W) 2 = 13 189 473 ml 9 = I3 192 034 Hi 2 = 31
186 33% 1= 3 187 631 HYL | 12 = & 189 ¢74 M} 9 - i3 192 357 Hi| 12 = 3

)
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192 357 HlI |12 = 11 194 640 HY | 14 ~ & 197 423 w1 | 12 = 32 2ub 42) Hi 2 = 32
192 357 h1 |12 = 15 194 642 H]l | la = & 197 4éd sl | 12 = 35 206 577 Ml 2 = 1%
192 357 Hl |12 = 19 196 642 HY | 14 = & 197 423 Al | 12 = 39 206 578 Nl 2 =19
192 357 H1 |12 - 23 194 7?5 Hp | e = & 197 529 HL | 14 = &8 206 579 H} 2 =19
192 357 M1 |12 = 27 194 775 11 | 14 = & 197 606 R} 6 =5 206 TB4 H} L= 310
192 357 Mi 12 = 3y 194 774 1 14 = & 197 644 H3 6w 7 206 784 n} ¢ = 79
192 357 H1 |12 = 35 1964 776 H1 | 14 = 7 196 539 Hl | 16 = 4% 206 785 Hl 1= @
192 387 H1 |12 = 39 195 540 H) 2 =19 198 556 Hi 6w il 206 785 Ml | 134 = 7o
192 367 Ml |11 = 3 195 5648 HY | 12 = 46 198 578 H2 | 11 = 17 206 799 Hi i= 9
192 367 M1 |1l = & 195 702 Hi & = il 198 700 Rl | 12 = 28 206 799 nli 14 = T8
192 510 Rl 4= 3 198 703 Hy 6 = 1l 198 700 Ml | 12 = 32 206 BOO HI§ 16 = 71
192 804 HI g =13 195 949 H} 11 = 9 199 156 Hi 4 = 3 206 800 nl 18 = 73
192 BO6 H1 {12 = 48 195 949 H1 | 14 = 2% 199 156 H] 4 = 23 206 955 H3 | is = '3
192 829 H1 j{la = 72 195 95} H] | 11 = 9 199 157 Ml 4 = 6 206 955 R3 [ 14 = 10
192 851 H1 {14 = 42 195 951 H1l | 14 = 30 199 157 Hi 4 = 25 206 918 H} 2= la
192 868 Ml 2 = 10 195 952 Hy | 11 = 9 199 161 HL I 4 206 978 Ml 2= 286
193 348 Hl 6= 9 195 952 M1 | 14 = 30 199 392 HL [ 11 =~ 15 207 253 H2 7 = 11
193 193 M1 |14 = 3¢ 195 953 H1 { 11 = 9 199 393 H2 [ 11 = 15 207 692 Hl 3= 3
193 205 H1 |14 = 3¢ 195 953 H] | 14 = 30 199 530 Kl | 14 = 7 207 712 Hl 3= 3
193 206 HI |14 = 36 195 956 H1 | 11 = 10 199 SHB HZ | 11 = 6 208 080 H1| 18 = 3
193 211 H1 |14 = 36 19% 956 H1 | 14 = 30 199 606 Hl | 14 = 77 208 082 MWl { 16 = 3
193 213 H1 |14 = 38 195 957 H} [ 11 = 10 199 631 H)l | 14 =~ 69 208 097 1| la = 3
193 223 K1 |14 = 36 195 957 K] | 14 = 30 199 648 H1 | 14 = 6B 208 137 Kl | 1& = 1D
193 421 Hi 2 = 24 195 958 C1 | la = 39 199 662 Hl | 14 = BB 208 395 Hi B~ &
193 421 Wl 2 = 26 196 003 HY | 14 = 33 199 856 nl 1= '3 208 510 HZ| 14 - 22
193 421 H1 2 - 27 196 008 H} | 14 = 33 199 887 H1 | 14 = &% 208 51) HZ | 1% = 23
193 421 H1 Z2 - 29 156 202 My 7T = & 199 895 n] | l4 = 89 208 622 H2 | 12 = 20
193 490 Hl 1 -7 196 239 HY | 14 = S 199 948 H3 | 1]l = 5 208 622 H2 | 12 = 223
193 491 H2 14 = 5 196 24p HY | 16 = S 199 949 n2 | 11 = & 208 622 M2 | 12 = 27
193 491 H2 (l4 = 7 196 24l H1 1 =19 199 996 Hl | 10 = 11 208 622 H2 | 12 = 31
193 495 #1 {l&s = & 196 242 H1 | I4 = & 200 1l2 nl | 14 = %5 208 622 H2| 1& = 35
193 495 Hl {18 = 7 196 264 H] | 14 = 5 200 382 12 = 5l 208 622 H2 | 12 = 39
193 707 Ml 9 = 2 196 244 H] 14 = 7 200 391 M) 14 = & 208 T29 H) 14 = 3
193 736 Hl td - & 196 2486 H3 14 = § 200 391 Hl 14 = 8 209 117 na 12 = 3
193 736 HI (14 - 7 196 266 H3 | 14 = 7 200 526 HI i~ 3 209 138 H] 1= 7
193 783 Hl &€= 9 196 26T Hl | la = & 201 397 H1 | 14 = T6 209 589 H5 6= 7
193 T84 W1 6§ = g 196 247 H1 14 = 8 201 399 Hl 14 = 17 209 689 N& T 7
193 848 H1 [j2 = 7T 196 333 H1 | 14 = a5 201 607 Hl 1«7 209 690 H3 b= 7
193 848 W1 12 = 3¢ 196 333 H1 16 = &7 201 6008 Hi 1 =17 209 690 H3 T= 1
193 931 H1I 11 = 17 197 1684 H)] | 14 =« 7 202 133 Hl | 12 = 24 209 692 Hl 6= T
193 932 H1 |11 = 17 197 186 M) | 14 = 7 202 133 Hl | 12 - 32 209 &9z nl T 7
193 946 H1 |11 = 17 197 189 H1 | 14 = @ 202 138 ml | 11 -~ 13 209 693 HZ 6= T
193 965 Hl |14 = & 197 190 H1 | 14 = 7 202 138 Hl | 14 = 3 209 693 HZ 7= 7
193 966 R9} | 7 = § 197 228 #) 4 = 23 202 620 H1 | l& = &5 209 694 H2 6= 7
193 966 R9Y | 7 « 11 197 228 ny 4 = 27 202 620 H1 | la = &7 209 494 M2 Te 7
193 977 H1 3= 3 197 228 My 4 = 30 202 965 Hl 4 = 32 210 516 H] 9 = 15
194 142 W1 |14 = 1} 197 229 Hi 4 = 27 203 18% Hl | 14 = &1 211 243 R} 14 = 5]
194 154 Hl (14 = B 197 229 Hi 4w 30 203 147 Hl | 11 = I5 21] 421 Hl I = 3
194 159 H] 8- 7 197 246 Hy 4 - 27 203 425 Hl | 10 = 12 212 063 Hl 4 = 24
196 348 H] 114 = & 197 246 Hi 4 = 3 203 560 Hl 1 =10 2iz 078 nl 4 = 23
194 348 H1 |14 = 8 197 420 HY | 12 =« 20 203 560 H1 | 14 ~ T0 212 527 Hl 3« 7
194 349 Hl {14 = & 197 420 Hz | 12 = 3 203 652 H2 1 =77 212 528 Hl 3= 7
194 349 H1 |14 = B 197 420 HZ |12 = 7T 203 652 H2 | 14 = &9 2i2 529 Hl 3= 7
194 364 Hl 9 = 16 197 420 H2 | 12 = 23 203 TT4 Hl | 14 = T2 212 605 N7 7= 3
194 369 H1 (14 = 35 197 420 Hz2 | 12 = 27 203 7T9 H1 | 14 = T2 212 608 H3 6= 2
194 370 H1 (14 = 35 197 420 Hz | 12 = 31 203 TI6 Hl | 14 = T2 2i2 612 Hl 6w 2
194 371 H1 |14 = 35 197 420 H2 | lg = 3% 204 134 Rl 5 « '3 212 614 HI Te 3
194 272 H1 |14 = 35 197 420 hg | 12 = 39 205 256 Hl 3« 7 2)2 615 H3 b= 2
196 375 H1 |14 = 35 197 422 Hy | 12 =~ 13 205 32l nl | 10 = S 212 617 mé T e 4
194 388 H2 |14 = & 197 422 H1 [12 = 7 205 359 Hl 3= 4 212 B26 H2 | 14 =« 3
194 388 H2 |14 = 7 197 422 HY | 12 = 12 20% 368 R9L| 4 = 12 213 1%} H] 2= 22
194 389 H1 |l&a = 35 197 422 H1 12 = 16 205 368 Agl| & = 32 213 191l H1 | 10 = 4@
196 634 HI 14 = & 197 422 H) | 12 = 20 205 369 R%]| B = "2 213 192 Hl g - 22
194 €34 M1 (14 - 8 197 422 Hr | 12 = 24 205 3%0 16 = 19 213 383 H1 | 14 = "6
194 635 H1 |14 = & 197 422 H1 | 12 = 27 205 391 14 = 19 213 383 H1 | 1l¢ = 8
194 635 H1 |14 = 8 197 422 My | 12 = 31 205 495 H1 | 12 = 41 213 435 H1 | 14 = 3
194 636 H1 (14 = & 197 422 HY | 12 = 35 205 705 Al | 10 = 'S 213 453 H1 | 14 = b
194 836 H] 14 = 8 197 422 H} 12 = 39 205 737 Hl 3« 3 213 453 Hl 4 =« B
194 637 H1 |14 = & 197 423 H) 12 ~ 3 205 889 H1 6w § 213 536 Hl 14 = &9
ige 637 Hl |14 = 8 197 423 M1 |12~ @ 206 086 Hl 2 =21 213 753 Hl | 14 = 3
194 638 H1 (1l = & 197 423 HY | {2 = 12 206 134 A1 | 11 = 15 213 773 Hl1 2 =16
194 638 H1 (16 - @ 197 423 HY |12 = 18 206 227 Hl 2 =19 213 713 Wl 2= 20
194 639 H1 (14 - @ 197 423 Hy | 12 = 20 206 420 Hl | 10 = 3 213 831 HI | 14 = &
194 639 H1 (14 = 8 197 423 HY |12 = 24 206 420 H1 | 10 = 7 213 831 Hl | 14 = 8
194 840 H1 (14 ~ @& 197 423 H) |12 = 28 206 42) H1 2 =3 213 832 nl1 | 14 = 6
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2148 111 Rri 7T - 11 220 086 14 = 68 225 517 12 = 5§ 273 484 12 =
214 378 W1 10 = & 220 128 H2 |14 = 71 231 U8 Rl 2= & 274 085 R91| 1% =
2lé 378 M1 10 = 7 220 130 H1 16 = 17 231 608 R1 2= 8 274 0B85 RPL| 16 =
214 423 Hl 3= 8 220 131 w1 14 = T7 233 062 Rl 4 = 28 276 577 12 =
216 604 H] 14 w 34 22y 132 Hy 16 = 77 238 604 R1 4 = '3 276 56% R1 3=
215 020 Hl Ju 3 220 133 W] 14 = HY 238 604 H1 40 9 276 515 H1 3 e
215 @21 Hl 3= 3 220 134 =) 14 = 77 238 604 Rl 4 = 23 277 232 R} 6 =
215 208 nl T e 3 220 136 H) 14 = 78 267 459 R1 14 = 29 2t v2s Rl 7=
21% 209 W1 7T - 3 220 137 Hj 14 = 78 282 37a R] 14 = 5% 2718 027 K1 6 =
2ls 409 Hi s = B8 220 140 M) le = 78 252 374 Rl 14 = 57 279 0gu RS} P
215 409 Wi 14 =« 9§ 220 1al H) 14 = 78 252 483 Hl 14 = &3 R7T9 025 RPL| 2 =
215 9906 Hl T = 3 220 142 Hj 14 = 79 252 483 Rl 14 = 82 279 02% R9l| 14 =
215 507 H) T - & 220 145 H) 14 = 80 252 707 R} 3= 4 279 026 RSI| 2 =
215 508 Ml T = 4 22¢ 243 M) 14 = 73 253 Q70 R} 14 = 15 279 026 W%l 2 =
215 617 Rl I~ & 220 245 ny i4 = 73 254 691 Rl 3=~ 9 279 026 R%L| 2 =
215 617 R} 4 = 3 220 247 H} 14 = 73 254 691 Rl 4 = 9 279 026 Rol 2=
215 617 Rl 4w 5 220 249 K} 14 = 73 254 954 R) A= & 279 026 M9l 1o =
215 8617 Rl 4 - 9 €2o 251 K} 14 = 73 254 954 R) 14 = 21- 279 026 #91] 16 =
215 617 Rl 4 @ 1] 220 253 H) 14 = 73 256 698 A1 14 = 56 279 427 R91| 1 =
215 817 Ri 4 = 12 220 260 Hi 14 =« 73 259 2446 H] & w 7 279 027 #gl| 1& =
215 617 Al 4 = 23 229 261 H} 14 = 73 260 514 C9l ] = 18 279 027 H¥L| 14 =
215 617 Rl 4 = 25 220 263 Hj 14 = 73 262 019 R} 2= 3 279 pa8 A%l 2=
215 617 R} 4 = 32 220 460 H) 11« g 263 513 Rl 14 = 42 279 991 Rl 2 -
215 617 R} T e 2 220 460 M) i6 = 29 263 513 RYI 1= i3 2B1 800 C92f 9 =
215 722 14 = 53 220 463 H} 16 = 68 263 513 R9l| 12 = i6 281 800 C92f 9 =
218 737 Hl 4 = 28 220 4717 H) 4 = 2§ 263 513 R9I( 12 = 20 285 253 Rl | 14 =
215 737 W 4 = 3p 220 478 Hy 4 = 3} 263 717 R9)| 12 = 18 288 724 Rl 1l =
215 920 Kl 2= @& 220 480 H} 4 = 30 263 717 A9l 12 = 20 285 724 Rl il =
215 920 H1 2= 13 220 481 Hy 4 = 28 267 143 €17 | 14 = 51 285 724 Rl 16 =
216 393 1 = 10 220 482 H) 4 = 29 268 098 R9) 2= 3 287 049 R} 4 =
218 353 14 = 68 220 483 Hp 4 = 3 271 283 T 1a = B2 287 049 Ri 4 ™
216 402 Kl 14 = 4] 220 484 Hp 4 = 30 271 5us 5 = &% 290 987 R} il =
216 403 #] 16 =« 43 220 886 H) 4 = 23 271 505 9 = 33 293 T2¢ R} § -
216 &1Q RL 4= 4 220 4BB M3 4 = 29 271 505 9 = lg 293 726 R1 5 =
216 415 Rl 4 - 2 220 489 H3 4 = 30 271 508 8= '8 293 726 Rl 4 =
216 419 Rl B - & 220 9] H2 4 = 27 271 556 11 = 17 293 726 H) 16 =
216 426 Ri 8 = 4 220 497 H) 4w @ 271 564 %= & 293 739 R} 9w
2le 431 Rl B o= 4 220 497 H) 4 = 11 271 564 lg = 39 293 739 Rl lg =
216 439 Rp9) 8 -« § 220 497 H) 4 a 26 271 S64 14 = 72 293 739 Rl 16 =
216 933 H} 4 - 28 220 498 H§ 4 = 27 271 581 1 = iv 293 739 Rl 18 =
El6 94% Hl te = 3 220 500 HY 4 = 3p 271 583 i =18 296 247 Hi 10 =
216 953 M1 (14 - 3 220 504 H3 |14 = 68 271 585 1 =7 296 247 Rl | 10 =
216 955 Hi 14 « 3 220 505 H} 14 = 68 271 585 14 = 56 296 247 R 1l =
217 044 Hi i2 = 15 220 526 H) 4 w 27 £71 585 1o = 57 296 247 H1 14 =
217 044 HY |12 = 31 220 547 H) 8- 3 271 54% 14 = 58 296 247 R} 16 =
217 220 14 = T2 220 568 H] 8 e & 271 587 1« 18 296 267 Rl 16 =
217 904 il e 9 220 549 H] B = 4 271 586 1 = i3 2%6 2467 Rl 16 «
217 %0 11 = 13 220 605 Ml 10 = 7 271 588 2= & 296 247 Rl 16 =
217 904 14 = 29 220 664 Kz |11 = & 271 Su 2= 8 296 B&4 Rl 16 =
217 994 14 = 31 220 664 H2 |11 = 7 271 s88 2= 9 297 459 Rl il =
217 991 Hl 14 = 59 220 832 My 12 = 24 271 sus 14 = b6 297 459 R) 11 =
218 006 H1 H& = 59 220 B33 H} 12 = 24 271 588 16 = 57 297 459 Rl 14 =
218 197 1= 7 220 Be4 H) 4 = 3] 271 588 16 = 58 297 459 Rl 14 =
218 197 7w 9 220 B6S HYy 4 = 27 271 589 6= 2 297 459 R} i% =
218 197 14 = § £20 BHb Hj 4 o 28 271 589 Tae & 298 385 Rl 14 =
218 197 14 =« 7 221 400 H} 11 = ¢ 271 54y 7T = 15 299 489 Hel| 4 =
ale 197 14 = 59 221 f09 M 14 = 29 271 589 14 = 53 299 489 R91 4 =
218 197 14 = &9 221 019 H} 10 = 3 271 591 16 =« 27 299 489 RO 4 @
218 200 14 = 68 221 034 Hj 14 = 85 271 6le 14 = 10 299 498 R} 4 w
218 240 1 4 = 35 221 035 H} 14 = 85 271 63¢ 2= "9 299 496 R} h o
218 adB P 15 g2l 03e H1 1l = &7 271 634 2 = 14 299 496 Hl LI
219 180 Hl 4 w 28 221 036 ) 14 = 55 271 634 14 = 59 300 026 K1 4 =
219 183 H2 4 = 29 221 485 R} 12 = %@ 271 638 7T =~ 15 300 o2& R} 4 @
2ly 184 ] 4 = 28 221 471 H} il = 9 271 &4l 14 = 83 300 026 Rl § w
219 185 H2 4 = 3] 221 471 M 14 = 29 272 06l H9L| 12 ~ 64 300 048 R1 3=
219 186 H2 4 = 30 221 822 H} 14 = 52 272 120 Wl 6= 7 200 048 Rl 4 =
219 187 #) 4 = 27 221 958 Hi 14 = 70 272 120 Rl Ta 7 300 048 Rl 4 =
2lg 188 u2 4 = 28 222 009 H) 9 = ]l 272 21 8= 7 300 048 Rl 4 o
21% 220 #l 4 = 28 222 164 Hl 4 = 23 272 512 14 = &8 300 048 Rl 4 =
219 221 Hi & = 28 222 334 2 = 10 273 oz27 16 = 69 301 803 Rl 16 =
219 221 Hl 4 = 29 2282 babd H) 4 = 27 273 oz8 1 =10 301 803 R9L} 1& =
2l 178 12 » 45 282 445 H1 4 = 23 273 308 £1 8 = & 3ipz 565 Rl i =
219 95] Rl 12 = 25 22 626 H1 4 = 28 273 347 T - 3 302 567 Rl il =
220 048 H3 4 w 28 222 633 H) i0 = 7 273 358 14 = 87 20z 570 Al il =
220 081 14 = 13 223 004 H) 4 = 27 273 392 1= T0 302 571 Rl il =
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303 072 Rl 3w 8 310 825 R1 |11 = 13 355 veT K1 | 14 = 29 370 967 Rl | 14 = Bs
303 073 rl 3e 8 310 825 R] | 1s = 29 355 967 RI | 14 « 52 372 491 wl ¢ = i5
303 322 Rl |11 = 20 310 825 R} | k4 = 31 356 005 Rl 9 - 8 372 493 Kl 2 = 15
303 322 Rl {14 = T) 3i0 850 R |11 = © 356 005 Ri | 11 = 13 372 649 R1 | 14 = U4
303 883 C%1 | 9 = 11 3i0 B50 Ry [ 11 =~ 13 356 005 Ri | le = 27 372 793 R91| B = 4
3¢4 575 Rl 2 =13 310 850 R} | 14 = 29 356 ¢16 €1 | 13 = 7 372 198 Rl bw 4
304 834 Rl 9 = 15 310 850 R} 14 = 3] 3%s 01y Cl 13 = 7 373 062 RYLl| H = 4
306 190 R) 2= 17 311 166 C91 [ jo = 11 356 020 C1 | 13 = 7 374 011 R91| 4 = 29
306 190 Rl 2 w18 312 068, R} |12 » #% 359 158 Rl B~ & 375 271 RL | 1l « 9
306 355 RI1 | 2 - 13 313 021 R1 [ 11 = 319 361 626 RI 3= & 376 271 Rl | 11 = 13
307 915 Rl Yo 8 313 348 R) 8= & 361 705 R9L| 2 = 31 375 271 R1 | 14 = 29
307 915 Rl {36 = 1) 313 602 Ry 2 =21 361 705 R9L] 2 - 32 375 271 R1 | 14 « 31
07 %15 R ik = 12 313 603 Rel | 2 =~ 21 362 707 RE | 14 = Bs 376 621 Rl | 14 = 75
307 915 RI {14 = 27 313 605 R) g =21 d62 796 Rl | 14 = 15 376 423 R1 | le& = 75
307 915 Rl {4 = T3 313 60& R] 2 =21 3ba 145 Ri 3-8 376 433 R1 | 14 = 75
308 469 R2 2 = 13 313 607 R] 2 = 2] 3ee 359 Kl | 14 w 47 378 699 Rl [ 1& = Te
308 599 ¢} 13w 7 313 608 RY 2 = 2] 364 B39 R 10 = i5 378 985 H2 | 14 = 74§
309 931 R 14 w &7 313 71 Rel | 2 = 20 366 B3 Rl | 10 = 6 379 045 Rl | 14 = 88
310 537 R91 {12 « 49 313 957 R9L | k2 = 4s 364 B3IV R1 | 14 = 17 3T TIB R)Y | lu = &
310 673 RIL | 9 = 1} 317 549 Ry = & 364 B39 HI | 14 = 78 380 695 Rl [ 14 « 85
310 673 R91 |l& « 27 3T 183 Ry 2 = 3p 364 839 K1 | 14 = BO B0 623 Rl [ 14 = 39
310 796 Rl 4 = 38 317 9B2 R91 | 2 = 1% 364 B3IY A} 14 = 85 380 633 Rl | 1% = T7
310 196 g1 11 « 9 327 063 R} 4 = 5 364 879 W} 18 = 74 380 839 Rl 14 = 75
310 196 Rl |16 = 2% 327 063 Ry 4 = 1} 364 879 H1 | 14 = 7B 38p 910 Rl [ 18 = 82
310 9B R2 Il = ® 327 063 R} 6w 24 364 8BS Hl | 10 = 4 381 078 R31| 14 = 82
310 798 g2 |11 = 13 333 710 R9L |10 = 3 364 85 Rl | 10 = 7 381 080 Rl | 14 = Bl
310 798 R2 |14 = 29 333 710 R91 |10 = 5 364 8BS A4l | 10 = ]} 381 083 HZ2 | 1¢ = B)
31¢ 798 gz s = ) 333 710 R9L1 |10 = B 364 885 Rl | 10 « [5 381 ¢84 RE | 14 = B2
310 807 Rl Nl - @ 333 805 R] 1= 3 364 885 RL | 11l » % 381 @86 Rl | 14 = 82
3le 807 Rl {l¢ = 29 336 695 RIL | 4 = & 364 885 Rl | 11 = 13 38] 088 Wl | le = B}
310 B0B R1 (1)1 = 9 336 695 H9Ll | & @ 10 364 8B5S Rl | 11 = 20 38] 089 Rl [ 14 = B}
310 808 Rl 14 » 29 336 919 Ry 14 = B2 364 885 N} 14 = &9 381 097 RAL| 14 = 82
ale 809 rl |11 = @ 338 820 RYL | 12 = ¢4 364 885 Wl | 14 = 3] 381 146 Rl | 14 = Bl
310 809 R1 (14 = 29 338 835 Ry 4= 4 364 885 R] | & = 32 381 107 R1 | 11 = &A
310 8lo R1 1 = g 338 896 R} 12 = &4 364 845 Kl | 14 = 3o 381 107 R1 | 11 = 7a
310 810 Rl [le = 29 342 775 w91 (10 » 5 364 8BS Wl | 14 = 50 381 107 Rl | 14 = 81
310 811 Rl |1l = 9 342 775 W91 [ 10 = 12 364 BBS HL | 14 = T4 381 109 Al | 14 = 82
310 811 RI (14 = 29 363 T30 RY1 | 2 = 20 364 885 Rl | 14 = 77 381 110 Rl | la = &2
310 832 Rl (14 = 29 343 804 RL |10 = 12 364 885 Rl | 16 = 78 381 111 Rl | 18 = B]
310 813 Rl |l& = 29 343 805 Ry [10 = 12 364 885 Rl | 14 = 19 38) 230 Rl | 1) = B
310 418 Rl 11 = 343 808 R [ ls = 20 364 885 Rl | 16 = B0 381 339 R9l| 2 e l6
310 814 Rl (14 = 29 346 737 R} 2 = 29 364 BBS Rl | 1& = B2 381 342 R92| 2 =~ 6
310 8IS Rl (11 = o 346 137 Ay 2 = 30 364 BHS Rl | 14 - Ba 381 345 Rl 2 = 16
310 815 gl 1% = 29 347 391 € |16 = 31 364 B85 Rl | 1s = 86 381 871 Kl | 1s = 33
No 8l6 Rl 11 = 9 347 391 R [11 = 13 366 317 R93| 14 = & 381 8BB4 KL [ 1&a = 74
310 816 Rl (14 = 2o 387 801 Rl |14 « 81 366 317 R93| 1a = @ 38) 885 R1 | le » 74
310 81T Rl Il = ¢ 347 914 Rl |14 = 81 368 042 K} B = & 82 432 Rl | 1s w B2
310 817 Rl |14 = 29 350 500°R91 | 4 = 23 368 269 Ri 6= 3 382 449 Rl | 14 = 77
310 Bl8 g1 |11 = 9 350 657 R1 |14 = 39 368 269 Rl | 10 = 3 382 449 R1 | le » T8
310 818 Rl |14 = 29 350 667 Rl |14 = B4 el 269 RI | 10 = 5 382 4719 R%1| 14 = T4
310 819 gl Il =« ¢ 350 B18 R) 4 = 34 368 269 Rl | 10 = 7 382 852 Rl | 1% = 75
310 819 Rl (11 = i3 350 818 R1 |11 = 20 368 269 Rl | 10 = 8 382 915 R1 | 14 = d6
310 819 Rl |14 = 2% 350 818 Rl |14 = 23 68 269 Al | 10 = 1] 382 916 Rl | 14 « Bé
310 819 Rl |14 = 3} 350 818 R] |14 = 3% 38 269 RL | 10 = 2 383 005 R1 | 14 = @2
310 820 R1 (11 = ¢ 380 B8i8 R] |14 = 7] 368 269 Rl | 11 =« g 383 006 Rl | 11l = 44
310 620 Rl i1 = 13 3452 2l6 R1 |14 = 8] 36Y 269 A1 | 11 = 0 383 006 HY | 11 = Ta
310 820 R} |14 = 29 352 219 R} 8o & 68 269 R1 [ 11 = [3 383 006 Rl | 14 = B2
310 820 Rl |16 = 31 352 221 R 3= s 365 269 Rl {11 = [7 383 118 Al | 14 = 5¢
310 881 Rl Il = 9 352 221 Rl 3= 9 368 269 Rl | 14 « 23 383 190 R} | 14 = 75
310 881 Rl [}1 = 123 35z 221 R) 4 = & 368 269 Rl | 14 = 24 383 219 R | l& = T4
310 621 R} |l¢ = 29 352 221 Rl 4 = & 368 269 Rl | 14 = 29 383 270 RO4| lo « T4
310 881 rI |14 = 3 3sz2 221 Rj 6 = 11 g8 269 Rl | 1a = 30 383 270 R94| l& = 15
310 822 R1 {11 = 9 3sz 221 ’my & = 25 368 269 Rl | 14 = 3] 383 27] R95| 16 = T4
310 822 Rl i1l = 13 353 018 A9z | 2 - |5 368 269 H] | 1¢ = 77 363 271 R95| 14 = 75
310 822 gl  {l& = 20 3585 140 Ry & = 3 366 269 Rl | 14 =~ B3 383 279 R1l| 1o = 15
310 822 BRI 16 = 3) 358 740 R} T = 4 368 269 R1 | 14 = BHs 383 280 Rl | 14 = 75
310 823 R} N1 = 9 355 966 R} b = 4 366 ATZ RYL] B = 4 383 BYE RLI | 13 = @&
310 823 Rl l1 = 13 355 966 R] 4 w 10 368 576 RI Ba & 384 255 Rl | 14 = B2
310 823 Rl |14 = 29 3s5 %66 R} 4 - 24 368 753 HI 1 = 10 364 287 Rl | 14 = 75
310 823 Rl l1& = 3 355 966 R] 4 = 34 369 282 R2 2= 7 384 288 Rl | 1o = 15
310 B84 R] |11 = o 355 966 Rl |14 = 39 369 282 R2 2 = 13 384 381 Rl | 14 = 75
310 826 nl |1} = 13 355 966 Rl |14 = 52 369 497 K2 2 = i7 384 697 A1 | 14 = 68
310 824 gl 14 = 29 355 966 R1 (14 = 83 370 920 Al 4 « 6 384 B16 R21| & = 82
310 B24 Al 14 = I 385 967 R} 4 = 20 370 920 Rl 4 = 12 384 996 R2 | 12 = 46
Ji0 8BS Rl il = ¢ 355 %67 Rl |1l = 9 370 920 W) 4 = 26 365 609 R93| 1& = 8]
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385 612 R92 |14 = B) 417 199 cg 2 = 30 468 280 H1 | 14 = 8¢ 472 965 HF1| 14 = B9
38% 613 r92 |16 ~ B] 417 199 C2 |10 = 13 468 260 W1 | 14 = 87 472 972 RP1| l4 = B9
385 614 R91 (14 = 82 417 2oo cg 2 = 30 468 281 Rl | 14 = 88 472 975 A1 | 14 = 89
385 815 R91 14 = 82 420 634 2= 3 466 282 R} | 1& = BT 474 284 R1L| 14 = 78
385 420 R92 |14 = 8] 422 688 R9l | 2 - 19 468 283 Rl | 14 - &8 474 285 R1l| le = 78
385 62] A%1 |14 = B2 422 6BH R9L | 2 = 20 468 283 RHI 14 = 87 474 285 R1l| 14 = 79
38¢ 040 A1 |14 « 84 432 327 2= B 468 2Ba Rl | 14 = 87 474 286 RIL1[ 14 = 78
386 042 Rl |14 = B4 43z 580 12 = b2 468 285 R2 | 14 = 87 474 286 Rl1| 14 o 79
386 073 R91 |14 = 84 436 574 1 =15 468 287 Rl | 14 = BY 478 756 R91| 10 = }1
387 067 Rl 2~ l& 436 730 14 = 41 468 288 R) | 14 = 87 479 670 Rl { 14 = 86
387 067 Rl 2 = 20 442 222 13 = 3 68 289 Rl | 147w 87 4Bl 352 R1 { 18 = 50
307 229 R9] [la = Ts 462 322 13 = &8 468 310 R} | le = B9 4By 352 Rl | 14 = 77
387 297 R91 |2 = 24 443 983 10 = 4 468 312 R1 16 = B9 481 3%2 Hl le = 78
387 297 RYL | 2 = 25 443 987 10 = & 468 313 Rl | 14 = 89 481 352 Hl | 14 = 79
389 265 Rl 2 - l6 443 992 10 = 3 468 314 R1 | 14 = 89 481 692 R1l| 14 = 8¢
389 794 €1 |13 = 8 465 014 2 =30 468 31T Rl | 14 = 87 461 693 Rl1| 14 = 79
389 198 ¢l 13 -« 8 444 324 o = 12 468 330 Rl | 14 « 85 481 694 RAL1] 14 = 79
389 800 €1 jla = 7 464 163 iz = 3 468 332 Rl | 14 = B& 481 %4 R11l] 14 = ao
3gp 992 ¢l 13 - B8 444 162 13 = 6 468 334 R9L| 14 = 85 481 694 H1l| l& = B2 -
392 320 Rl 9= 7 444 253 13 = 3 468 335 Rl | 14 = 85 481 597 R9l| 14 » 80 )
392 385 R) 3« 3 444 253 13« & 468 336 Hl | l4 = 85 4Bl 598 H92| 14 « 79 g
332 38% Rl b= 9 444 258 14 = 44 458 327 Al 4 = 23 481 698 R93| 16 = 79
392 941 R9L |14 = BS 444 261 14 = 44 468 337 Rl | 16 =~ 85 481 699 R11ll 16 = 78
392 943 Ryl |14 = 86 444 576 2 - 25 468 339 Rl | 14 - 82 481 700 RO2| 14 = 77
392 962 Rrl1 |14 = B¢ 444 976 3= 4 468 33% H} | 14 = 86 481 700 H93| 1¢ » 78
392 962 rl [1& = B 444 576 8 = & 468 34y R1 | 14 « 82 48] 767 Rl | 14 = 85
392 964 Rl |14 = 86 444 BT& 10 = 3 468 340 Rl | 14 « BB 481 806 R31| 14 = 85
392 968 r2 (14 = Ts 464 ST6 10 = 5§ 468 366 R1 | 14 = 82 481 808 R9G| 14 = B85
392 970 Rl [ls = T& 444 5T6 10 = 7 4488 3686 Al | 1e = 85 484 667 Rl | lo = 8%
392 971 RI [l& = T8 444 B76 16 = 58 468 366 RI | l& = 87 485 353 Rl | 1e¢ = 89
394 311 RO 14 = 85 448 576 14 = &7 468 367 R1 | 14 = B8 488 458 R1 | 14 = 83
394 705 R95 {is = T4 444 576 14 = 58 468 368 Rl | 14 - BB 488 499 RI | 14 = 85
394 705 R9S jie = 75 444 588 2= 3 468 369 Rl | 14 = 88 488 806 R) | 14 = B2
395 006 R2 |14 » T& 446 588 2 =« 28 468 3T0 Rl | 14 = B2 488 897 R91| 14 = B3
395 27T Rl 14 = 15 444 588 2 = 27 468 371 Rl | 14 = 88 489 050 Rl | 14 = B3
3%6 323 Rl 4= & 444 588 2 = 29 468 389 R2l| la = 68 589 051 Rl | lg = B3
396 323 Rl 4 o 12 444 588 8 = 7 4568 392 R1i| 16 = B8 489 052 Rl 14 = 83
396 323 Al 4 = 23 444 600 2 =10 468 635 R2 | 16 = 98 489 (53 Rl | l& = B3
396 729 R9Z [le « Te 444 612 3 e 3 468 636 Rl | 14 = 68 489 054 Rl | l& = B3
396 129 R9Z |14 = Be 444 660 6= 3 468 637 Hl | 14 = 68 48g 055 Rl 1 14 » 83
397 555 gl T» 9 444 BBY 6= 3 468 638 K2 | 14 = BB 489 056 Rl | 14 = B3 -
397 555 Ri T w1} 444 6B7Y 9 = 13 668 655 RIJ| 14 = 6B 489 057 Rl | 14 = @2
398 146 C1 14 = 44 444 687 10 = 12 468 656 H]3| 14 = BB 489 058 Rl | l4 = B3
398 146 C1 14 - 4B 464 6B7 14 = 27 468 708 R1™ | 14 = 13 489 532 Rl | i+ = 86
398 978 Rl |14 = 8] 464 687 14 = 52 a68 T5¢ RIL| 14 = 89 433 398 R)l | 14 = 87
399 707 ROl 4 = 81 444 854 4= 4 468 758 Rl | 14 = 89 493 873 R92| la = 8§
399 707 R92 {14 = 8] 444 BS54 4= 6 468 760 R9L| 14 = 89 525 921 Rl | 14 = 6B
399 107 g93 J|le = 81 644 B854 4 w LO 668 T64 Rl | 14 = B9 B27 476 RY | lo = 74
399 1708 r91 (14 = 82 444 BSs 4 = 1] 468 773 R1 | 14 = B9 532 687 R11l] 14 = B2
399 111 Rl (14 = B2 444 EBS5& 4 = 24 469 079 Rl | 14 = 85 533 373 R) | 1l = 4A
399 713 Rl1 |14 = @2 444 B5& 4 = 26 469 102 RBL | j4 = &8 §33- 373 Rl | 1} = 7A
399 714 Rl 14 = B} 445 096 3= 4 469 103 RY1 | 314 = &8 533 374 R2 | 11 = 4A
399 715 R1 |14 = 81 445 096 4= 3 469 104 R9] | 14 = GO 533 3T¢ RZ | 1l = 7A
399 7l6 R2 |14 = B1 445 096 4= 9 469 107 ROl | 14 - GB 533 375 R1 | 11 = &A
399 717 Rl |14 = 8} -l 445 D96 4 = 23 469 108 R2 | 14 = BB 533 3T5 R} | 11 = TA
399 118 Rl |l& = 82 “45 B84 4 = 20 469 260 A%L | 14 « B8 533 384 Rl | 14 = B2
399 719 Al |14 = B2 445 684 8= 12 469 997 R1 ™| 14 = 78 533 369 Rl | 14 = 82
399 720 Rl [ls = 82 465 684 13 = & 469 998 Rl | 16 = 19 537 291 Rl | 10 = 12 o,
399 721 Al |14 = 8] 445 684 i3 = 17 470 077 ROL| T = i0 537 335 R2 2= le : w}
400 433 R91 [l4 = B4 485 604 14 = 50 470 0T9 R9L | 7 = 10 537 603 Rl 14 = 75 e
- 400 656 R94 [l& « B3 445 686 4 = 24 470 0BO R1 | 7 = 10 543 201 Rl | 14 = 73
400 659 Rl |14 = B4 445 886 8= & 470 o8} R1 7 - i0 S44 386 R91| 7 = 7
400 664 BRI 114 = Bs 447 874 C} 6= § 470 256 R9L] 14 = 78 545 031 R9L| l& = B2
403 844 Rl 11 = “4A 452 489 R} 6= 9 470 256 R91 | 14 = 19 545 033 Al | le = 82
403 844 RI Il = 74 453 434 12 = 52 471 140 Rl | 14 = 66 545 042 Al | 14 = 01
406 185 Rl |l4 = 84 453 453 C) 2= 8 7] 206 A95 | 14 = B3 545 220 Rl | la = 85
406 794 R1 (14 = T9 453 453 C1 {12 = 19 671 267 R94 | 14 - B2 548 415 Rl | l4 = 82
407 408 Rl |14 = 47 453 453 C1 |12 = 35 4T1 961 Rl | 14 - 88 S49 166 Cc} | 12 = 16
414 S04 C1 2 = 22 453 453 C} 12 = 39 472 712 Rl 14 =« 87 549 166 Cl iz = 32
414 504 C1  |lé = 56 453 453 C1 |12 - 42 472 714 H1 | 14 = 87 560 042 R9L| & e 6
414 504 Cl |14 = 57 456 646 12 = 45 472 778 R93 | 14 = B8 560 042 R9L] & = 26
414 505 ¢l 2 = 29 454 B89 12 = 48 472 781 R11| 14 = 78 561 328 C91| 6= B
814 505 ¢) 2 = 3p 454 885 3= 8 472 782 R11| 14 = 78 570 &28 Rl Te 7
s1s 306 Ci 2= 29 455 357 1 =17 472 783 R93 | 14 = 87 570 828 Rl 4 = 34
414 506 Cl 2 =30 468 27T R1 |14 = B8 472 T89 R9L | 14 = T8 570 828 Rl 6= 3
b
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570 828 R} Te 3 44 771 R} 4 = 29 875 317 C9»| & = 28 8478 157 R} 6= 5
570 828 R]l  [l0 =~ & 645 141 R] S = 2 §75 318 c91| & = 23 B78 156 C3 | 1& = &0
S70 828 Rl (10 = § 545 141 R} S = 3 875 456 CJ 1«13 B78 164 C1 | 10 = 7
570 828 Rl {10 « 7 645 141 R) 5 e 5 B79 456 C1 | 14 = &2 878 169 C91] 1o = &0
570 828 Rl (l4 = 52 645 lal R} 5= & B75 456 Cl | 14 = S4 878 385 C1 | le = &0
5Tp 828 r) 14 = 78 b45 141 R} 14 = 5& 875 472 ¢l 14 = 54 479 020 €91 11 = 3
570 828 Rl {14 = 79 645 141 Rl | 14 = 57 875 506 Cl | 14 =» 7B 879 020 C91| 11 = 4
ST) 828 Rl {14 = Hg 645 141 Rl | 14 = 56 875 506 Cl | 14 = 8¢ B79 020 C%1| 11 » &
574 069 R} 1l = 20 645 146 R] 5 = 2 875 623 €91} 14 = 53 879 020 C91} 11 = 7
574 (95 Rl 8 = & 645 146 R 5 = 3 87% 626 €1 14 = 53 BY% 021 €1 11 « o
578 118 9] [ 8 =« 7 645 146 R} 5« § 875 €30 €1 [ 14 = 53 879 021 C1 | 11 - 7
607 04T C) 2 =18 645 147 Ry 5= 2 875 131 Ci [ 14 = 53 B79 ¢28 C1 | Il = &
610 213 €1 [14 = 45 665 147 R} 5 = 3 879 667 €1 | 14 = 71 879 028 C1 | 1l = 7
610 213 C1 (14 = 47 645 147 R] | 14 = 56 875 676 C91| 14 = 69 879 100 C9) 14 = 7}
610 213 €91 ils = 42 645 147 R} | 14 = 57 875 684 Cl7| 10 = 12 B79 750 Cl |. 12 = 3&
610 213 R9Y | 1 = 13 645 187 R} [ 14 = S8 875 685 C1 | 10 = 11 879 750 C2 | 12 - &
610 166 C91 4 = 29 645 148 R} 5 « 2 875 695 Cl 2= i3 879 7150 Cz2 | 12 = 1l
612 293 ¢} 2= 3 645 148 R} 5= 3 875 796 {1 1 =79 879 750 €2 | 12 = 15
612 685 R} 4 - 29 045 148 R} 5= § 875 797 €1 1 = 10 879 750 C2 | 12 » 24
613 632 C91 | 6 = 7 645 151 R} 5§ = 2 875 930 €1 T8 879 750 C2 | 12 - 28
613 632 €91 | 7 - 7 845 151 R} 5 = & 876 006 Gl 2= b 879 750 Cg | 12 e 31
613 636 C1 &= 7 645 1581 R1 5= 6 BY& 008 Cl 3 * 4 879 750 Cz | 12 « 39
613 636 ¢} T 7 646 534 C) |14 = 13 B76 066 C1 | 11 = 22 879 794 €91l 2 = 23
613 639 9] 6= 7 656 071 R} 14 = 21 876 067 C} 11 = 13 87% 868 C] 7T =3
613 639 C91 |7 = 7 659 458 Ryl | & = 5 876 067 €1 | 1& = 31 BH0 624 C91f 11 = 19
613 592 C1 il - 9 659 45% R} 6= 5 876 077 &1 | 11 = 22 880 625 C1l | 11 = 39
613 996 C1 {11 = 13 659 676 R} 3= & 876 089 €1 | 14 w &} 881 527 C9l 14 = &
613 %96 C1 |14 = 21 664 P02 Rl | 16 = & B76 095 €1 | 11 =« 3 881 561 €91 l& = 33
613 997 ¢C1 1l = 13 660 902 R} 14 = 8 876 995 {1 1= 4 281 562 Clif 1s « 33
613 997 €1 {14 = 31 662 062 Rgl | & = § 876 095 Cl | 11 = 4A 881 8713 Cl 1=« (7
613 998 C1 (1l = 13 662 250 C] |11 = 17 B76 095 Cl | 11 = & ag1 932 ci 4 = 4
613 898 C1 |14 = 33 bbd T6& C) =15 876 095 €1 | 11 = 7 881 93z C}) 4 = 10
613 999 €1 {11 = 13 069 544 R] |14 = 72 BTE 095 Gl | 11 = 7a 882 008 Cl 2w 22
615 001 €1 {11 - 1% 669 545 R] |16 = 72 876 099 £1 | 14 = &0 BB2 075 C1 | 11 = 3
615 001 €} 14 = 31 675 411 R9l 2 = 16 876 164 Cl g = 29 882 075 Cl e @
615 002 €1 |1t = o &75 T05 R 4 = 23 876 164 €1 2 = 30 882 075 Cli 11 = 3
615 002 €1 {11 = 13 675 705 R} 4 = 27 876 178 C91| 5 = 7B BB2 075 Gl 11 » &
61s 002 €1 {14 = 30 675 705 R} 4 = 30 876 180 C3lj 5= § 8@z 290 Cl ¥ =15
615 02 €1 (14 - 33 680 484 R9L | 7 =« 9 BT76 418 C1 | 10 = 31 8s2 291 Cl 9 e 15
615 003 C1 )11 = 13 680 484 R9l | T = 12 876 438 ¢91) 11 » "9 882 292 €91 9% = 15
615 003 ci 14 = 3} 698 553 R} 4 = 19 876 438 Coli 14 = 29 882 386 €1 14 = 33
615 009 €1 11 - 10 698 5%3 R} 4 = 30 876 553 C9l| & = & BB2 627 Cl | 11 = 2
6i5 005 C1 (i1 = 13 702 282 C) 2= 8 B76 553 €91 & - 12 BB2 627 C1 | 11l = 4
6ls 009 €1 [i4 = 30 102 406 Col [ 10 = 12 876 552 C9l] & - 28 862 627 C1 | 11 =« @
615 009 €1 14 = 33 T02 Te0 €92 | 1 = 19 876 567 L91F & = i0 882 627 C1 | 11 = 7
615 011 Ci 11 « 9 702 760 €92 {14 = TO 67e 88 C92] 11 - 13 BAZ 628 C3 | 11l » 2
615 011 ¢1 |11 - 13 707 253 R1 4 - 4 876 758 (92| 14 = 31 BB2 628 C3 | 1l = 5
615 011 €1 16 = 2% 707 253 R} 4 = 19 876 817 C9i/ 11 = 13 882 629 C2 | 1} = 3
615 011 €1 |14 = 33 747 253 R b = 24 876 817 €9l 14 = 31 882 629 C2 | 1l = &
61s 03l Rl 2= 3 708 560 R} 9 = 17 877 123 Coil 12 = "3 BB2 633 C2 | 11 = 2
615 031 Rl 2 =13 809 062 12 = 51 BIT 123 C9l| 12 = 7 BB2 623 C2 | 11l = &
615 331 R} 2 = 15 809 993 12 » 50 BT7 123 €91/ 12 = 11 BB2 633 C2 | 1l » &
615 931 Rl 2 - lg 809 763 12 = %0 877 123 Colj| 12 = i BB2 v33 C2 | 1l =» 7
61% 031 Rl % - 3 809 948 12 - 50 BY7 123 £9i] 12 = 23 882 790 C1 | 12 = 85
615 031 Rl 9 - 8 809 96l 12 = 50 a7t 123 L9l 12 - 27 882 832 C1 | 10 <« 15
61% 031 Rl {l2 = 1} 815 042 12 = 51 877 123 (9l 12 = 35 BB3 098 C1 | 10 = '3
61% 431 Rl (12 « 1& 815 5S40 12 = 52 877 3123 €91} 12 = 39 883 099 Cl | 10 = &
613 431 Rl |12 = 44 B19 104 1z = 50 877 336 €937 12 » 25 B83 100 CI | 1o = 4
615 431 Rl J12 = 49 B26 319 12 = 50 877 586 {1 | 18 = b2 883 101 Cl | 10« 3
619 069 €91 {14 » 8] 836 590 R1 {14 = 9 BYT 633 1 (10 = 8 BE3 102 CL | 1 = 3
619 072 cel |14 = B} B&1 2893 R} 8= 3 BT7 7iz €1 b=~ 7 883 103 Cl o= 3
619 179 ¢} 1 =19 866 227 R9L [ B = & 871 714 €1 T e 7 883 104 Cl | lo = 5
619 180 C2 i=1% 871 252 R91 | 8 = 3 677 723 Cl | 16 = 0 883 J05 Cl | 18 =» 3
625 434 C1 (10 = 13 871 258 R) a8 - 4 BT7? 769 C91| 3 = 2 B83 105 Cl | 10 = &
685 435 ¢1 |10 « 12 875 $a9 Cy 4 » 27 B7? 771 Ci 3= & BBI 106 Cl | 10 » &
625 668 €1 14 « 69 873 050 C1 4 = 28 877 857 Gl | 1¢ = b2 883 j42 C1 | l& = 32
425 688 Rl (14 « BT 875 051 Ci 4 w 29 B7Y 876 C91| 8 = "3 883 277 C2 | 14 = 61
625 668 Rl (14 = BB 875 051 ¢} 4 = 3 8717 950 Ci [ 14 = g2 883 a2y €1 2 = 23
626 111 C1 (14 « &0 BT5 177 Co6 | 14 = T4 878 004 C1 | 12 = 24 BB3 514 CP1| 16 = "2
627 €70 C1 |12 = 35 875 233 €1 |14 = 77 878 004 C1 § 12 = 32 883 752 €l 2« 23
629 402 C2 l =15 875 233 C1 |14 = 80 878 011 C1 | 16 « B2 664 564 €2 | 12 = 42
630 644 €91 | 2 = 30 875 234 €1 {14 = TV 878 068 Cl [ 14 =~ &0 884 617 C} 2 = 23
631 i2o0 ¢l 1 - 19 875 234 €] |14 = 89 878 140 C1 | 14 = 60 B84 @18 €1 2 = 23
631 252 Rl |14 = 86 875 239 €1 |14 « T7 878 150 {2 § 14 = &0 884 848 C1 | 12 = &
635 768 RI1 |l4 = T7 875 3le €} 4 = 28 878 157 €1 | 1s = &0 884 Be8 C1 | 1z = 7
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884 B48 C) 12 = 15 489 876 C) 14 = 20 891 811 ¢} 2 =17 Y21 266 C} 4 » 28
884 848 (] 12 « 32 89 HB2 C) 14 = 13 By2 502 Cl 2 = 23 92l 269 ¢l 4 = 27
884 648 C) 12 = 36 889 683 €9l {14 = 13 692 504 €91 2 = €3 21 271 C} 4 = 28
884 869 (1} 2 = 23 489y 891 ¢} 14 = 2¢ 892 617 C9L| lé » "4 921 272 Cl 4 = 29
885 020 €91 |14 = &8 8589 892 C} 14 = 20 892 887 C1 4 = 30 921 273 ¢l & @ 30
885 157 c2 |1z = 27 889 493 ¢) 12 = 20 893 331 €1 10 = {2 921 274 Gl 4 = 3]
B85 157 ¢2 |12 = 31 889 894 €] 14 = 20 893 3712 C1 10 » i2 221 275 €1 5 a 29
885 167 ¢l 6= 14 BB9 895 C92 | 14 = 2} 894 515 Ci 4 - 27 921 27&¢ ¢l 4 w 30
885 168 Cl 4 = 18 989 910 €9l (14 = ¢ 893 815 C1 4 = 28 921 277 C2 4 = 28
8B5S 168 (i 4 = 19 889 911 Col (14 = 3 893 5]1% {1 4 = 30 921 278 ¢l 4 = g9
885 17] €94 | & = l& 489 912 C) 14 = 9 893 527 C1 10 » 8§ 921 279 €1 4 = 27
885 172 c93 | 4 = 13 a8y 914 €1 14 « 22 894 732 €1 2 - 30 921 280 ¢l 4 = 1
885 173 ¢91 | & = 16 B89 917 C} 14 = 22 893 780 €I | 11 = "3 921 646 Cl 6= 9
885 262 c2 |12 = 27 B89 918 C] |14 = &2 893 THO Cj il = & 921 746 C2 6w T
B85 263 c2 {12 = 1} 489 919 Co) | 14 « 22 893 780 C} | 11 = & 921 750 C9L} 12 = 4}
885 262 ¢c2 |12 - 39 B8Y 920 C2 |14 2] 893 740 Cl 11 » 7 921 763 Ca 6w 2
885 307 01 |12 =« 42 889 934 C1 |16 « 13 893 821 C91| 14 = 41 92} 763 €3 6m 2
8685 308 ¢} 12 = 41 889 951 C) 14 = 13 893 B24 C91| 14 = &2 921 773 R1 | 10 = 1B
885 30% ¢l 11z = 41 889 970 Col |14 = 20 893 825 Ci 14 = &} 921 773 C93] 6 = 8
885 310 ¢1 |12 = 42 890 029 C1 |14 = 2} B93 B43 (91 14 = 47 921 793 €83} 6 = B
885 311 c2 |12 - 42 890 022 C1 |14 = 21 894 052 €91] 14 = 42 922 024 (92| 2 = 18
885 623 C1 |12 - a7 890 $23 C] |14 = 21 894 065 €9i| 14 = &) 922 026 C1 | 11 = i9
885 523 €1 |12 = 31 890 024 C1 |14 = 21 894 389 ¢l 9w 2 922 162 C1 | 12 = 18
88% &3] ¢2 6 - 7 890 027 C1 |14 = 21 894 389 €1 9w 3 922 162 Cj) 12 » 3}
a8s 631 ¢z T = 7 890 3138 C) 14 = 78 894 389 ¢} 9 - 5 922 163 ¢} 12 = {8
885 548 €91 |14 = S9 89¢ 339 C1 164 = 79 894 389 Cl 9w 17 922 163 €} 12 » 31
8% 709 cl 2 = 30 890 470 C1 |16 = 79 894 Sla €1 1= 9 22 164 Cl | 12 = 1B
885 709 Q%91 [ 2 = 16 890 471 ¢} 14 w 19 894 5g6 C} 12 = 45 922 16% ¢l 12 » 3)
ges 10 ¢3 l= 9 890 495 C] |11 = lo 894 805 GOl 4 » 31 922 166 C1 | 12 = 42
688 t11 €1 2 =17 890 495 €1 [1] = 2 894 806 Ol 4 = 3} 922 167 €} | 12 = 18
B85 767 C91 |2 » 20 490 495 L) |14 = 3] 894 850 C1 4 = 3 822 168 Cl | 12 = 31
888 017 ¢c92 |2 = 20 HB90 496 C} 11 = 13 894 B30 €1 4 oo 17 922 16% C1 2 =« i8
gae 018 Cl 2 = 20 890 496 C1 |14 = 29 894 850 (1 4 = [9 922 170 €l g =17
886 019 ¢9] 2 = l6 890 &96 C) 14 = 31 894 8%¢ Ci 4 o 27 922 171 CZ s @
ase 020 C1 2= 16 890 935 ¢} 14 =« 71 894 850 G) 4 m 29 9282 326 €91 4 = 20
B86 254 ¢} 1 =123 890 656 C} 2 = 18 894 850 {1 4 o« 30 922 445 C1 4 o &
B8B6 255 €1 1«13 490 669 C} 12 = 27 894 920 £91) 6 = ]I 922 845 (1 4 = 19
886 325 cl} % = 15 90 669 Ci 12 = 31 89% 042 Cl~ P = 77 922 #45 (¢l 4 o 24
886 326 (1 7 - 15 890 B4% C91 |14 = 21 895 534 0} 12 = 25 922 446 C9)] & = &
BB6 349 C1 |14 = @ 830 B51 C2 |14 « 21 695 535 C} 12 = &5 922 466 C9)] 4 & 9
B8O 353 €2 |14 = @ g9p 855 Cy 14 = 13 895 Tl1 H1 6~ 2 922 446 CP}! & = 23
886 729 ¢1 |12 = 42 890 856 C91 |14 = 13 895 711 H} T e & 922 536 Cl 4 = 24
686 810 ¢} 2= 29 890 979 Ci 14 = 56 B96 423 €1 | 14 & 80 982 636 Cl | 14 o 60
886 334 ) 4w 27 590 979 €1 |14 = 57 896 534 C1 | 10 = "3 922 437 €l | 3% = B0
BB 934 ¢ 4 = 28 890 979 C) 14 = 58 B9 534 C1 | 10 = 7 922 98% () & = 23
886 934 1 4 = 3p d91 300 ) 0= & 896 753 Rl T =12 922 988 ) 5 = }p
886 938 C} 4 = 13 893 300 €) 10 = 12 896 979 Cl 1= 7 923 08} €2 & = 23
886 938 ¢} 4w 16 891 338 C) 14 « 1% 896 971 Cl 1w 3 2923 086 €1 & o 10
aas 938 () 4 = 1B 891 37 C1 |14 = 79 90s 751 12 = 50 223 1346 €} 9 e 8
8By 365 ¢l 7T e & 891 387 ¢ 2 = 23 904 751 12 = 53 923 134 C} 2w i}
as? a7l €1 Ta 4 491 418 () 2 = 26 907 503 12 = 50 923 136 €1 | 1o = 72
487 373 ¢1 7w 3 891 418 C1 2 = 26 913 713 R1 5 2 923 211 €91 & = 3
887 405 i 4 = 10 891 418 ¢ 2 = 27 913 713 R} 5« 3 923 211 CPi| 4 = 12
88T 523 g2 12 = 11 891 418 ¢} 2 = 29 913 716 Rl 5o 2 923 212 ¢} 4 = 3
887 523 €2 12 « 15 89] 421 €1 2 = 24 913 716 Hl 5 e 3 223 212 Ci 4 = 9
887 %23 ¢2 2 » 39 d49] 421 Ci 2 = 26 913 716 R] 14 = 56 223 327 C} % o 26
887 529 ¢l 3= 3 491 421 ¢} 2 =27 913 716 K1 16 = 57 223 327 G} 6 = 31
867 686 C2 |14 = 60 891 421 C} 2 = 29 913 716 Hl | 14 = 58 323 328 ¢l 4 o 37
887 489 CcI |14 = b 891 421 C)} |[l4 = 56 913 774 R9L| 5 = 2 923 329 C1 4 = 13
887 691 €91 |ls = 61 891 421 €1 [1l4 = 57 913 774 R9i| 5 = 3 923 338 Cl 4 = ko
a8t 693 ¢l 14 = &) 891 421 Cy 14 = 58 913 774 R | 16 = 56 983 330 €1 4 = 18
887 694 095 (14 = &0 dgl $29 C1 |14 - 21 913 774 Rel | 14 = 57 923 478 Cl 1= 16
868 131 ¢2 |11 = & 8491 537 C1 |14 = &0 913 774 H91 | 14 = 58 923 479 C1 1 =18
888 137 ¢2 11 = 7 B9] 536 C1 |14 « 6¢ 91% 57% H1~ I = 13 923 680 Cl 1 e 16
ap8 548 91 (10 = 13 ¥91 539 C1 |14 = 60 920 545 €1 | 11 » 17 923 48] 1 1 = 1%
888 559 ¢} 10 = 12 B91 560 C91 |18 = 60 920 781 G} 5w & 923 700 C1 4 = 4
888 552 (¢} P = g 89) 547 C91 |11 =« & 921 0i% C} 4 5 923 700 C1 45 a 10
888 555 ¢1 |10 = 11 891 5649 C} (11 = & $21 015 Ci 4 = 25 924 2682 €1 Z = le
B&B 723 ¢l 2 = 21 89] S5] €92 |11 = & 921 015 Hi 6= il 924 285 Co2L) 1l = 13
888 929 ¢l |14 = 22 891 552 Cyl |11 = T a8l 113 ¢l 7T = "3 924 265 Ce2i 14 = 31
688 952 2 |14 = 22 891 556 G2 |11 = 7 921 216 C91| 9 » @ 924 401 CR1] 3o = 49
888 953 C1  |i4 » 20 891 557 Co2 |11 « 7 g2l 234 ¢} 11 = 20 924 669 C91) 13 o 7
888 %56 C1 |14 = 20 891 577 C) 2 =18 921 234 Cl | 18 = T} 924 754 Gl 6= §
889 089 €1 (14 = 20 891 588 C9l | 2 = 29 921 257 €} il = is 926 779 L2 2= 15
889 ]45 C1 |11 = 18 891 B10 Cj 2 =17 g2l 2%8 Cl 11 = 15 924 838 £91 7o 1}
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924 877 ¢} 1 =13 933 490 C1 | 11 = TA 940 458 G} i=15 1 906 277 l2 = 50
924 968 Cl 1 =18 933 512 C1 1= 3 94y 459 (91 o= i5 1 908 829 12 = 50
924 986 C92 | 6 « 3 933 513 €} 1o = 23 94y 569 C} 1 = iB 1 910 17a 12 = &7
924 986 €93 | & = 3 933 514 C1 14 = 23 940 657 C9} 1 =45 1 930 178 12 » 47
924 987 92 | 6 = 3 934 541 G} 14 = 4§ 940 679 €1 11 = 44 1 910 986 12 » 48
925 758 ¢l 14 = 23 935 268 C} 1 = 15 940 679 Cl 11 = 74 1 911 o024 12 = a7
925 759 ¢%1 {14 = 23 935 464 Cj 10 » 12 941 269 Cl 2 = 30 1 911 033 12 = 47
925 916 C1 bwe 9 235 763 Col 1 = 13 943 932 (1 10 = & 1 911 034 12 = %8
225 917 ¢l 6= 9 935 844 C) 1= 13 943 939 Gl i¢ = B 1 91) 253 12 = 53
925 922 cl 6= 8 935 45 C) 1 =13 943 939 C) 19 = )2 1 912 oos 12 = 50
925 %47 C1 10 - 3 935 846 C) 1 =13 962 034 w94 9 = 15 i 912 o¢8 12 » 53
2% 947 C1 {10 = & 935 956 C} ] = 1B 967 548 KL 2 - 3 1 912 073 12 = 50
927 445 Cl 6= 5 936 977 C1 1 =17 983 894 H] 8= & 1 91z 159 g = &7
927 588 (1 14 = 47 937 547 Ci 1 = 16 1 000 693 R3 | 14 = 75 1 912 176 12 w 47
927 %88 C1 |14 = &5 937 131 ) 9 @ §1 1 088 101 Rl | 1& = $6 1 913 960 iz = 50
927 663 C%1 (13 = 8 237 73z Ci 9 = L} 1 08d 101 RI | 14 = S7 1 914 579 lg = 80
927 664 (1 13 = 8 938 576 C) 12 = lo 1 088 101 Hi 14 = 58 1 914 8OO 12 = &7
927 665 C91 |13 » 8 Y38 576 C1 12 = 32 1 100 791 12 = 82 1 918 172 12 = 50
) 927 666 ¢l 13 = 8 %38 577 C1 12 = 16 1 100 805 12 « 52 1 915 172 12 » 33
i 927 66T Cl 13 « 8 938 577 C1 12 = 32 1 191 392 ¢} 11 = 4A 1 915 265 12 = 50
. 927 666 ¢l 13 « 7 938 668 C) 1 = 15 1 101 392 ¢} 11 « 7A 1 921 382 12 = 5}
i 927 689 ¢1 |13 = 7 938 670 Cl 1 =15 1 102 059 12 = 50 1 922 408 12 = 47
927 670 ¢91 (13 = 8 938 672 Ci 1 =15 1 108 338 C1 11 = 4a 1 922 599 12 = 47
927 185 C1 13 = 7 938 864 C) 1o 1% 1 108 33s C} 1l = T4 1 922 70l 12 = 50
927 820 €l 4 = 29 938 866 C) 1 w» 15 1 109 541 C9} 1 =16 1 923 284 12 » 5]
927 B2) Cl 4 = 2B 938 de7 C1 1 = 1% 1109 &14 C1°| 12 » 42 1 924 Tod 12 = &7
927 Bte ¢} 4 a 29 934 869 C} 1 = 15 1 1k %66 {1 6w 9 1 925 204 1g = 50
927 97T ¢l 4 = 34 938 871 C) 1 = 15 1 1iv 569 €1 6w 9 1 925 3ve 12 = 50
928 420 ¢l 1 = 13 938 872 C} 1 = 15 1 110 570 €1 6o 9 1 925 379 12 = 51
928 702 ¢l 9 = 16 938 873 C1 1 = 15 1 115 2ve 12 = 11 1 929 959 12 = 80
928 746 Cl 9 a 18 %38 874 C1 1 = 18 1 115 202 12 = i6 1 931 886 12 = 47
928 958 €91 | 4 = 23 938 876 C) 1 = 18 1 116 969 12 - 3 I 931 887 12 = &7
929 228 C91 | & = 23 938 877 C) 1= 15 1 116 969 12 - 7 1 932 506 i2 = 50
929 417 C1 1 = 15 938 878 C) I = 1% 1 116 969 12 = 12 1 933 239 12 = 47
929 474 (1 b= T 938 BY79 ¢1 I = 15 1 1le 96y 12 = [& 1 933 273 12 = &7
929 432 () 11 = 21 938 880 Cj 1 =15 1 1le 969 12 = 20 1 938 b22 iz = 47
930 261 Cl 1 = 15 938 887 Cj 1« 14 1 116 969 12 = 23 1 935 902 12 » 50
938 201 ¢l 1 = 19 938 888 Ci 1= 14 1 1l& g9a9 12 » 27 1 940 161 1z = 51
e 930 262 Cl 1 = 1§ 938 889 C) 1 = 15 } 116 989 12 =« 31 1 941 431 iz = 48
| ) 230 273 Cl 1w 17 938 890 C} 1 =15 1 116 969 12 = 35 1 94]1 978 12 = 53
i 930 28] c92 1 e le 939 207 Ci 1 = 14 1 116 969 12 = 39 1 943 386 12 = 47
930 292 C1 2= 17 939 211 C) 4 = 23 1 119 003 12 = 47 1 964 373 12 = 50
930 292 C1 2 e 18 939 2l C} 1 = 15 1 119 507 12 = &8 1 953 882 i2 = 50
§30 390 ¢l 6« 3 939 217 €) 1 = 15 1 119 5]3 12 - 48 1 955 494 12 = 53
230 587 ¢l 12 = 18 939 218 C) is15 1 120 435 €} 2 w £14 1 956 979 12 = 83
930 587 ¢1 12 = 32 439 219 C1 I = i3 1 134 721 €) 12 = lie 1 957 1%4 2« 13
93] 005 ¢c2 [ls = & wig 229 C1 i=15 1136 721 €1 | 12 = 32 I 937 501 12 = 82
931 0086 1 168 = & 939 23¢ C1 1= 15 1 855 978 12 = &7 1 958 137 12 = 48
93] 059 ¢} 1 = 1% 939 23] C1 1= 14 1 868 603 12 » 50 1 958 léd 12 = 48
931 (85 ¢l 1 = 18 939 232 C1 1 = 15 1 B854 749 12 = 30 1 9%8 16} 12 = 48
931 390 ¢91 (11 = 7 939 233 C1 1= 14 1 858 753 12 = 90 1 958 565 12 = 52
931 391 €91 (i1 = 7 939 234 C) 1 = 15 1 674 499 12 = 48 1 959 38} 12 » 52
931 393 ¢l 1= 3 %39 235 C1 1 =15 1 874 &67 12 = &7 1 959 389 12 = 52
932 591 C1 T o & 939 236 C} 1 » 14 1 878 503 12 = &7 I 95% 455 12 = 52
932 643 G691 I T o B 939 251 Ci 1 = 1% 1 878 504 12 = &7 1 959 53) 12 = 52
932 151 ¢) 3 3 939 252 Cj 1 = 15 1 878 50% 12 = &7 I 959 532 12 » 52
232 811 ¢} 1 =13 939 253 Cy 1 = 1% 1 878 507 12 =~ &7 1 959 Bae 12 » 52
. 833 056 Cl il = 7A 939 255 C} is = 3j 1 874 5l6 12 = &7 1 9%9 8232 12 = 82
) 933 056 C2 (11 = aA 939 515 C) 1 =15 1 874 517 12 = &7 1 959 833 12 =» 52
933 036 €2 il = 7A 939 516 C1 1= 15 1 879 663 12 = &7 1 959 83¢ 12 = 52
933 06% C1 14 = 45 939 &59 Cj 1 = 15 I BB 64) 12 = 51 1.859 917 12 = 53
933 069 ¢l 1a = 47 939 660 C) 1 =15 1 885 090 12 = 50 1 959 991 12 = 53
933 070 €1 |14 = 47 939 871 C) 1 = 15 1 892 163 12 « 3 1 960 347 12 = 48
933 0%9 ¢l |14 = B 939 B&zZ C) 1= 9 1 894 163 12« 1 1 260 750 12 » 52
933 414 €1 |11 = &A 940 122 C} 1] = 22 1 892 163 12 = 12 1 961 323 iz = 52
933 Al C1 |11 = 7TA 960 (40 Co1 | 11 = 22 1 892 163 12 = 16 1 96z 276 12 = 51
933 418 c92 il = 7A 940 363 Ci 1 = 15 1 892 163 12 = 20 1 962 629 12 = 48
933 417 CL 11 = TA 940 386 C1 11 = 22 i 892 183 18ta 24 1 963 129 12 = 53
933 419 €91 il = TA 940 387 €} 1] = 22 1892 163 12 = 27 1 968 117 12 = 52
933 419 €92 {11 = 7TA 960 388 ¢} 11 = 22 1 892 103 12 = 3} 1 964 353 12 » 82
933 468 92 {11 = 4A %40 389 C9) | 11 -~ 22 1 B892 162 12 = 38 1 964 354 12 = 52
933 451 ¢l 11 = 4A 949 390 Co1 |11 = 22 1 B92 163 12 = 39 1 964 682 12 = 52
933 452 €91 |11 « 4A 940 391 C1 1} = 22 1 904 368 12 = 50 1 964 B&2 12 = 52
933 492 €92 |11 = 4A 240 456 C1 1 = 15 1 904 370 12 = 51 1 965 104 12 = 53
233 490 ¢l 11 = 4A 940 457 Col [ 1 = 1% 1 904 377 12 = 47 1 969 329 12 = 82
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2 751 130 R} 14 = 15 9 410 978 14 = 32
2 751 1%4 Rl 14 = 75 9 410 978 14 = 78
2 752 531 Rl | 14 « 15 9 410 978 14 = 79
2 7%2 %32 R} 14 =« 75 9 4lo 979 10 « 3
2 753 295 Rl | 16 = 75 9 410 979 10 - 8
3 001 936 Rl 14 = 2} 9 410 979 10 = )
3 044 436 Rl 14 = 5] 9 411 104 10 = 15
3 046 994 R1 3= 4 9 411 105 10 - 5
3 046 999 R1 3= 3 9 411 106 10 = 1]
3 108 749 Rl 6= 5 9 411 107 16 = 3
7 48] 328 12 = 52 9 41} 107 10 - 8
7 451 763 12 = 52 9 411 107 . 10 = )2
9 000 23% 12 = 35 9 411 130 14 = S¢
9 402 T09 3 - & 9 4li 132 10 = i2
9 402 709 10 = 4 9 412 231 1 = 14
9 402 10 14 = 20 9 418 11% 12 = 48
9 402 710 14 = 50 9 419 392 12 = 42
9 402 711 14 =« T8 9 421 423 12 = 5¢
9 402 713 10 = 7 9 421 424 12 = 5¢ i
9 402 782 14 = 39
9 402 828 14 = 78
9 402 864 14 = 80
9 402 867 16 = 5
9 402 847 10 = 7
9 402 B67 14 = 76
9 403 295 is4 = 88
% 403 298 164 = Bg
9 403 3Te 16 « 77
9 409 288 10 = &
9 409 949 6= §
¢ 430 060 14 = 17
% 410 060 14 = 78
2 410 060 is = 79
9 410 d6} 16 = 78
9 410 06l 14 = 79
9 410 b6l 16 = 80
9 410 202 10 = 15
9 4l 203 14 = 78 -
2 410 203 14 = 79
9 410 204 10 = 1}
9 410 204 16 « 78 =
% 410 204 16 = 79
9 410 208 14 = &g
9 410 204 16 = B2
9 43¢ 205 10 =« §
9 410 208 16 - 7
9 410 205 1o = 11
9 410 205 10 = 12
9 410 205 16 = 23
9 410 205 e = 77
9 410 207 10 = 7
9 410 207 16 = 77
9 410 208 10 = 1)
9 410 &80 10 « l&
9 £}¢ 200 14 = 59
¢ 410 281 14 = S¢
9 410 283 10 » 1}
? 410 283 10 = 12
9 410 283 14 = 76
9 410 285 14 = 77
9 410 358 14 = B5
9 410 359 4 = 34
? 410 359 6= 3
9 410 360 11 = 20
@ 410 360 16 = Ts
? 410 360 16 = 8g
9 410 36] 6= 3
9 410 3 11 = 17
9 4310 362 14 = T4
9 410 563 11 = 17
9 410 363 16 = T4
9 410 976 i = 18
9 410 976 10 = i8
9 410 276 14 = 80
2 410 878 10 = 11}
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